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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
Louis Berger has prepared this Historical Research Study (Study) Report for the Alabama Army National 
Guard (ALARNG) Organizational Maintenance Shop (OMS) #28 located at 1630 South Broad Street and 
an adjacent wooded parcel in the City of Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama (Site), on behalf of the United 
States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Mobile District.  The Site is currently owned by the Alabama 
Armory Commission and is situated in the logistics and manufacturing district of the Brookley Aeroplex.  
A Site Location Map is included as Figure 1.  Select photographs of the Site are provided in  

Appendix A. 
 
It should be noted that the ALARNG renamed OMS #28 to Field Maintenance Shop (FMS) #28 several 
years ago; however, the Site is referred to as OMS #28 in all previous ALARNG, Alabama Department of 
Environmental Management (ADEM), and United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 
investigation reports; therefore, to avoid confusion, the Site is referred to herein as OMS #28.  According 
to ALARNG personnel, Site operations have not significantly changed since conversion to FMS #28.   
 
The Site consists of a wooded parcel in the western area of the Site and the OMS #28 complex, the 
developed area of the Site where military operations are performed.  A Site Plan showing the Site 
boundary is provided as Figure 2. 

1.1 PURPOSE 

 
This Study was performed in an effort to determine the potential source(s) of trichloroethene (TCE) and 
tetrachloroethene (PCE) groundwater contamination which was discovered in August 2005 during an 
investigation of an unrelated petroleum release from a removed underground storage tank (UST) at  
OMS #28.   
 
It should be noted that this Study is not intended to conform with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
International (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.   

1.2  SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
Louis Berger’s scope of services for this Study consisted of the following components, as further detailed 
in subsequent sections of this report: 
 
 Environmental database review; 
 Review of historical documents and maps, including but not limited to, historical aerial 

photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn Maps), and topographic maps; 
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 Field reconnaissance of the Site and immediately surrounding area; and, 
 Interviews with current and retired personnel familiar with the Site and operations. 

1.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

 
In general, Louis Berger has assumed in the conduct of this Study that respondents to our inquiries 
offered information in good faith and that, through our research, we obtained reasonably correct and 
accurate information from the sources consulted.   

1.4 LIMITATIONS ON USE OF THE REPORT 

 
This Historical Research Study Report [Report] was prepared at the direction of the USACE. This 
document shall be used only with the approval of the USACE or another authorized Department of the 
Army official organization and at the user’s sole risk. This report is based, in part, on information 
provided in other documents and is subject to the limitations and qualifications presented in this report 
and the referenced documents.  The purpose of this Report is to provide information to the Client 
(USACE Mobile District), ALARNG, and Army National Guard (ARNG), on the environmental 
conditions of the subject property, OMS #28, 1630 South Broad Street, City of Mobile, Mobile County, 
Alabama.    
 
The conclusions in this Report have been based, in part, on information obtained from third parties, 
including historical aerial photographs and topographic maps, and environmental agency records 
regarding the Site obtained from various sources.  Unless noted, Louis Berger has not independently 
evaluated or verified the accuracy or completeness of such third party information.  Visual observations 
of the Site only represent conditions at the time of the site visit.  Louis Berger makes no warranties that 
the on-site observations made during the reconnaissance are representative of historical or future 
conditions at the Site.  Louis Berger performed its services and prepared this Report at the level 
customary for other prudent and competent professionals performing such services at the time and place 
where the services are provided.  The Report shall be construed neither as a legal opinion nor as 
compliance with any environmental law.  Louis Berger makes no other warranty, expressed or implied. 
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2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
The Site has undergone numerous development, redevelopment, and organizational periods since initial 
development. According to a U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventative Medicine 
(USCHPPM) Draft Site Assessment Survey No. 38EH7331-02 for Alabama Army National Guard, Fort 
Whiting/Fort Floyd A. McCorkle Armories and OMS No. 28, Mobile Alabama dated 14-18 January 2002 
(USCHPPM, 2002) (Appendix B), the original/former OMS #28 building was constructed in the early 
1950s and the original OMS #29 building was constructed in the 1960’s.  The former location of the  
OMS #28 building is shown on Figure 3.  The current OMS #28 building was constructed in 1978 and 
operations were transferred from the old/original building.  The original/former OMS #28 building was 
used for storage from 1978 until demolition in 2001.  Operations within OMS #29 were also transferred 
to the new OMS #28 building and the old OMS #29 building was used for storage and eventually 
demolished.  The OMS #28 building was expanded in 1994 to accommodate a greater volume of work. 
 
At the time of USCHPPM’s 2002 report, the OMS #28 building was used for vehicle staging and 
maintenance and direct support for military police, medical, signal, communications, and field artillery 
units. 
 
According to a Remedial Investigation Report (Revision 2) prepared for the Site dated May 2013 (SAIC, 
2013), four USTs were removed from three separate locations (i.e., Pit 1, Pit 2, and Pit 3) at the Site in 
October 1992.  Upon removal of a single 2,000-gallon gas/diesel UST at Pit 2, petroleum-related soil and 
groundwater contamination was identified; however, a preliminary sampling effort was unable to 
determine the nature and extent of the contaminants.  Additional investigation in December 1994 
reportedly completely delineated the extent of petroleum-related soil and groundwater contamination 
associated with Pit 2.  Quarterly groundwater monitoring for petroleum-related contaminants began in 
1995 and continued through 2004.  Further Site characterization was deemed necessary and was 
performed in 2004 and 2005 when analysis of quarterly groundwater sampling results indicated that 
petroleum contamination had migrated beyond the original monitoring well network installed during the 
initial 1994 groundwater investigation.  This supplemental work consisted of the installation of additional 
monitoring wells at the Site, in another attempt to delineate petroleum contamination associated with Pit 
2.  The location of the former USTs (Pit 2) and existing monitoring well network is included as Figure 5.  
A figure showing the investigation area and relevant historical features is included as Figure 3.  
  
In August 2005, TCE was detected at the Site for the first time in newly-installed monitoring well MW-8.  
The presence of TCE in MW-8 was determined to be unrelated to the petroleum tanks that were removed 
from the Site in 1992; however, the source of TCE was unknown.  In April 2007, TCE-contaminated soil 
was observed in discrete potential source areas within the newly-discovered TCE, and later PCE, plume 
(Figure 4).  Installation and sampling of additional monitoring wells in November 2008 reportedly 
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achieved delineation of the horizontal and vertical extents of TCE and PCE groundwater contamination at 
the Site (Figure 5).   
 
It should be noted that the groundwater plume shown on Figure 5 was derived from historical data 
obtained by others and summarized in a 2011 groundwater investigation report prepared by SAIC.  
Historically, TCE was documented as high as 11 ppb at off-site monitoring well MW-10 and 63 ppb at 
MW-11 in 2006.  These monitoring wells were installed northwest of the Site, on private residential 
property.  Monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-11 were subsequently abandoned in 2008 at the property 
owner’s request and have not been replaced.  Based on the presence of TCE in these former off-site 
monitoring wells, it is possible that the TCE plume still extends further to the northeast and to the off-site 
residential properties. 
 
Groundwater compliance monitoring was conducted at the Site in December 2008, May 2009, September 
2009, March 2010, and September 2010 at monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, MW-12, and 
OMS-28-1 through OMS-28-7.  The monitoring effort was implemented to document and monitor 
groundwater conditions at the Site. 
 
Based on the extensive investigative work completed to date, the potential source area for the TCE plume 
appears to be in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-8, which corresponds with the largest suspected area 
of residual soil contamination.  Monitoring well MW-8 is located along the westernmost Site boundary, in 
an area where military vehicles and equipment are currently stored.  PCE groundwater contamination 
appears to be limited to the area surrounding monitoring well OMS-28-5, which is located within a 
densely wooded area beyond the Site boundaries. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE SITE 
 
Information on the history of the Site was obtained through interviews with persons familiar with the Site 
and surrounding area, historical maps, and aerial photographs.  A summary of this Site history is 
described here, with detailed information presented in the subsections below.   

3.1 HISTORICAL MAP REVIEW 

 
The USACE provided Louis Berger with numerous maps and figures depicting the historical layout of the 
Site and Brookley Complex, utility drawings, fuel piping layout, building use maps, and other 
miscellaneous historical maps.  Select and relevant maps are provided in Appendix B for reference.  A 
review of a plan entitled Brookley Air Force Base Basic Mission Plan (Second Phase), dated 1958, 
depicts a “Truck Entry with Traffic Checkhouse” in the currently wooded Site parcel adjoining the OMS 
#28 complex to the west.  The OMS #28 complex is not shown on this plan.  A large “Reclamation and 
Corrosion Control” area is depicted south of the Site.  It is unclear if these plans were ever implemented; 
however, based on interviews with former OMS #28 personnel, construction of the “Truck Entry with 
Traffic Checkhouse” was reportedly not realized.  
 
Although the Site appears to have been undeveloped in a plan entitled Existing Sanitary Sewerage System 
and dated 1964, existing sanitary sewer lines are identified in the vicinity of the Site.  No septic systems 
or sewer lines are depicted at the Site. 
 
During an interview with Ms. Sheri Festoso, Environmental Compliance Manager for the ALARNG, Ms. 
Festoso provided a Location Plan designed for the adjacent Ft. McCorkle Learning Center (State of 
Alabama, 2001).  On this plan, a vehicle wash pad and “pollution control system” are identified within 
the northwestern corner of the OMS #28 complex, within proximity to the suspected TCE source area.  
The Location Plan depicts drainage from the wash pad discharging into an “open drainage ditch” oriented 
in a “U” within the wooded portion of the Site.  The flow direction within the ditch is depicted as roughly 
east to west.  The drainage ditch originates north of the Site and creates a “U” shape within the wooded 
area, before terminating in the vicinity of the adjacent rail road tracks.  However, there is no record of the 
open drainage ditch depicted on a 1958 plan entitled Storm Sewer System Master Plan for the Brookley 
Air Force Base.  
 
A proposed sanitary sewer line is shown around the OMS #28 building.  Locations of the former wash 
pad, pollution control system, and other Site features are shown on Figure 3.   
 
A building depicted on the Location Plan and located adjacent to the wash pad was hand-marked with the 
following note: 
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“Flammable storage building with leaking drum of Freon chlorinated solvent (Freon 113)”.  
 
No additional information was provided on this release.  An inspection of this building during the Site 
reconnaissance revealed a small metal structure with a concrete floor.  A “battery house” and a “motor 
vehicle storage building” are depicted on the Location Plan east of the wash pad within the OMS #28 
complex. 
 
Locations of the former wash pad, pollution control system, and other Site features are shown on  

Figure 3.   

3.2 HISTORICAL REPORT REVIEW 

 
The 2002 USCHPPM report described a wash pad as follows: 
 
“The former washpad is located at the northwest portion of the property and was constructed in 1994.  A 
drain was present in the middle of the pad at its lowest elevation and discharged to the ground surface 
through a pollution control system.” 
 
USCHPPM report identified petroleum hydrocarbons and related degradation products as potential 
contaminants of concern associated with the wash pad.  USCHPPM report further states that a release of 
hazardous materials at the wash pad was not suspected and that no spills or leaks were reported to have 
occurred at the wash pad.  It should be noted that this report was generated prior to the observed TCE and 
PCE impacts at the Site.   
 
According to the report, used oil above ground storage tanks (ASTs), a lubrication room, a lubrication 
rack, a current wash pad, former petroleum USTs, hazardous material and petroleum, oil, lubricants 
(POL) storage buildings, an oil/water separator, work bays, and battery rooms currently (at the time) or 
formerly existed at the Site.  No definitive mention of sources of potential TCE or PCE contamination 
was made; however, the USCHPPM noted potential sources of VOC contamination at the following 
areas: 
 

 Former OMS #28 building; 

 Former OMS #29 building; 

 Hazardous material storage buildings; 

 Former POL / new battery storage building; and 

 Current OMS #28 bay area. 
 
However, due to the presence of clean monitoring wells between the current/former location of these 
areas and the location of the suspected TCE/PCE source areas (as shown on Figure 5), it is unlikely that 
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the potential VOC sources identified in the USCHPM report contributed to the observed TCE and PCE 
contamination of soil and groundwater at the Site.   

3.3 HISTORICAL SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAP REVIEW 

 
Louis Berger obtained historical Sanborn Maps from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of 
Shelton, CT covering the years 1925, 1950, 1956, 1957, 1965, 1967, and 1980 (EDR, 2015d) (Appendix 
C).  It should be noted that there is limited coverage of the Site between 1956 and 1980.  A summary of 
findings from the Sanborn Map review is presented below. 
 
1925 – The Site is identified as the “Gulf Coast Fair Association” and is developed with a “Merchants 
and Manufacturers Building”, race track, “Automobile Show Building”, “Agricultural Building”, 
livestock buildings, and bleachers/grandstands.  The “Merchants and Manufacturers Building” is depicted 
in the area of the presently wooded western parcel, in the approximate location of a concrete pad observed 
during Louis Berger’s Site reconnaissance (as described in subsequent sections below). 
 
A rail road is depicted west of the Site, beyond which is a floor tile manufacturer.  To the north and the 
east of the Site are residences and undeveloped land, and to the south are additional fair grounds.  
 
1950 – The “Merchants and Manufacturers Building” depicted in the 1925 Sanborn Map has been 
demolished and “Mollison Hall” is depicted in its approximate former location.  Online research suggests 
“Mollison Hall” was used as a recreational building for soldiers before and after WWII.  The Site is still 
identified as “Gulf Coast Fair Association” and the race track is present in the same location compared to 
the 1925 Sanborn Map.  A building labeled “WC” (water closet or toilet) is depicted along the northern 
Site boundary.  No other structures are shown at the Site. 
 
Increased residential development is depicted north and east of the Site.  The floor tile manufacturer west 
of the Site is now identified as a truck body manufacturer.   
 
1956 – 1967 and 1980 – Coverage of the entirety of the Site is not available.  Six buildings are shown at 
the Site and are presumed to be associated with the OMS #28 complex; however, use of the structures is 
not identified. 
 
There are no significant changes to the surrounding area.  No other changes noted to surrounding area. 
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3.4 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW 

 
Louis Berger obtained historical aerial photographs from EDR covering the years 1938, 1952, 1960, 
1967, 1972, 1974, 1985, 1988, 1992, 1997, 2006, 2009, and 2011 (EDR, 2015b) (Appendix D).  A 
summary of findings from the historical aerial review is presented below. 

 
1938 – Development of the Site is apparent; however, due to the scale and poor resolution of the 
photograph, details are difficult to discern.  A horse racing track and few large structures are visible.  
There appears to be a network of dirt roads or foot paths throughout the Site, along with open grassed 
areas and trees.  The surrounding area is sparsely developed to the east and south, with some development 
to the north.   
 
1952 – The race track is present; however, some of the supporting structures appear to no longer be 
present.  At least two buildings are visible in the currently wooded parcel west of OMS #28, in the 
vicinity of a concrete pad observed by Louis Berger during an April 30, 2015 Site reconnaissance.  Few 
structures appear to occupy the Site.  Dirt roads and/or foot paths are present throughout.  
 
1960 – Significant redevelopment of the Site is evident; however, due to the scale and poor resolution of 
the photograph, details are difficult to discern.  The race track is no longer present.  Several structures are 
visible at the Site, including a building interpreted to be “Mollison Hall” as identified in the Sanborn 
Maps, and appear to be associated with the OMS #28 complex.  A large parking lot has been constructed 
at the Site and numerous vehicles are stored. 
 
A dirt road is present along the western boundary of the parking lot, oriented north to south between 
“Mollison Hall” and the parking lot.  Land in the western section of the Site is becoming increasingly 
wooded.  
 
1967 and 1972 – Due to the scale and poor resolution of the photograph, details are difficult to discern.  
Redevelopment and reconfiguration of the site is apparent with the addition and removal of structures.  
The western portion of the Site is now heavily wooded; however, “Mollison Hall” and a dirt road remain 
visible.  There seems to be a structure present in the northwestern corner of the Site parking lot, in the 
approximate location of a former vehicle wash pad identified by facility personnel. 
 
1974 – The structure in the northwestern corner of the parking area is clearly visible and appears to be a 
flush surficial concrete pad.  “Mollison Hall” has been demolished and a concrete foundation is all that 
remains.  The concrete foundation is in the location of a concrete pad observed by Louis Berger during an 
April 30, 2015 Site reconnaissance.  Several individual structures are present within the OMS #28 
complex.  A dirt road extends out from the parking area and runs south between the “Mollison Hall” 
foundation and the parking area before turning west and terminating at the adjacent rail road tracks. 
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1985 – Additional reconfiguration of the Site is evident.  Significant vegetative overgrowth is evident in 
the western portion of the Site, which is separated from the OMS #28 complex by a fence-line.  The dirt 
road mentioned above appears to no longer be used. 
 
1988-2009 – With the exception of relatively minor Site improvements, there appears to be no significant 
change to the Site. 
 
2011 – The Site now appears in its current configuration. 

3.5 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW 

 
Louis Berger obtained historical topographic maps from EDR covering the years 1940, 1943, 1944, 1953, 
1967, 1974, 1988, and 1985 (EDR, 2015c) (Appendix E).  A summary of findings from the historical 
topographic map review is presented below. 
 
1940, 1943, and 1944 – A total of seven structures and a racetrack are shown at the Site.  An armory is 
shown south of the Site. 
 
1953 – With the exception of the race track, the Site is undeveloped.  An armory and the Brookley Air 
Force Base are shown south of the Site. 
 
1967 – 1985 – The race track is no longer shown.  Four buildings, assumed to be associated with the 
OMS #28 complex, are depicted at the Site.  Significant development is depicted immediately south of 
the Site. 

3.6 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW 

 
Federal and State record sources were reviewed to identify potential sites of environmental concern 
located within established search distances of up to 1.0 mile from the Site.  The review of the 
environmental record sources was accomplished utilizing a computer database search report provided by 
EDR.  A copy of the EDR database report (EDR, 2015a) is included as Appendix F.  A description of the 
various databases reviewed and the summaries of the reviews are provided below. 
 

3.6.1 Site Listings 
 
The Site is identified as HQS 226th Support Group, 1630 S Broad Street, Mobile, Alabama in the 
Alabama Historical UST database (Facility ID 14587 97 9713) due to the removal of two 3,000-gallon 
unleaded gasoline USTs (Tanks 12448 and 12449).  Tank 12448 was installed on 1/1/1974 and last used 
on 5/19/1993.  Tank 12449 was installed on 1/1/1981 and was last used on 5/19/1993.  This same listing 
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is reported twice in the Alabama Financial Assurance database under account number 14587 for tank 
numbers 1 and 2. 
 
The Site is also identified as FMS No 28, 1622 South Broad Street, Mobile, Alabama in the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database (EPA ID ALD981023245) and FINDS database 
(110003027340).  The Site is a Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) of the 
following waste types: Ignitable, Corrosive, Acetone, Dichloromethane, Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, 
Spent Solvents, and Reactive Wastes.  Spent solvents wastes are identified as waste types F003 and F005 
which include xylene, acetone, ethyl acetate, ethyl benzene, ethyl ether, methyl isobutyl ketone, N-butyl 
alcohol, cyclohexanone, methanol, toluene, methyl ethyl ketone, carbon disulfide, isobutanol, pyridine, 
benzene, 2-ethoxyethanol, and 2-nitropropane. 
 
OMS No. 28 and 29: Pit No. 3, 1622 South Broad Street is identified twice in the Alabama Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database as Facility ID 12257, with incident dates of February 1993 
and June 1993.  Cleanup is reported as complete for both incidents. 
 

3.6.2 Surrounding Property/Building Listings 
 
USARC AMSA 52, located at 1624 South Broad Street in Mobile, is identified in the RCRA database 
(EPA ID ALR000049981) as a CESQG of the following waste types: Ignitable and Corrosive.  Based on 
a review of available online property records, this building is located only 200 feet west (assumed to be 
hydraulically downgradient) of the Site. 
 
Horace Automotive Center at 1165 Duval Street in Mobile is listed in the AL LUST database with an 
incident occurring in December 2000.  Cleanup has reportedly been completed.  Based on a review of 
available online property records, this facility is located approximately 0.25 miles west (assumed to be 
hydraulically downgradient) of the Site. 
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4.0 FIELD RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS 
 
Reconnaissance of the Site was performed on March 31 and on April 30, 2015 by Louis Berger personnel.  
During the March 31 Site reconnaissance, Louis Berger interviewed and was escorted through the Site by 
Chief Timothy Gibbs, FMS #28 Supervisor, and Mr. Jesse W. Johnson, retired ALARNG employee.  
Chief Gibbs has been affiliated with OMS #28 since 1988.  Mr. Johnson was affiliated with OMS #29, 
and later with OMS #28, from 1968 until retirement in 2000.   Information provided by these personnel is 
incorporated throughout this report, as appropriate (Appendix G).  Select photographs of the Site are 
provided as Appendix A.   
 
The Site is developed with the OMS #28 building and several other smaller storage buildings.  The 
ancillary storage buildings contained items such as miscellaneous wood items, fans, vehicle ramps, fire 
extinguishers, and miscellaneous metal.  Each storage building is constructed as slab-on-grade.  There 
was no staining or other evidence of release observed in these buildings.  No operations, other than 
storage, are performed in these buildings.  The majority of the Site is developed with concrete-paved 
driveways and vehicle storage areas.  Some areas of the Site are unpaved and used for vehicle storage.  
Numerous military vehicles were stored at the Site at the time of the visit.  Spill containment basins were 
present beneath nearly all of the vehicles.   
 
The majority of the OMS #28 building consists of five vehicle bays (10 total work spaces) where routine 
maintenance on military vehicles is performed.  The remainder of the building consists of office space 
and a break room.  Servicing of military vehicles includes fluid changes and routine inspections to ensure 
safety and functionality.  Waste oil generated in the work bays is deposited into one of two waste oil 
ASTs along the north side of the building.  Other waste vehicle fluids are containerized in 5- or 55-gallon 
drums and stored in a designated “Hazardous Materials Storage Area” or “Petroleum Products Storage 
Area” until pick-up and off-site disposal by an outside contractor on an as-needed basis.  These storage 
areas appeared well-maintained, clean, and were equipped with secondary containment systems for spills. 
 
According to Chief Gibbs, vehicle parts cleaning operations involve “Safety-Clean” steam and water-
based solvents.  These operations were implemented approximately 10 to 15 years ago and replaced 
petroleum-based mineral spirits as the primary cleaning solvent.   
 
Two vehicle wash racks are present at the Site and are connected to a single oil/water separator.  One 
wash rack is located north of the OMS #28 building and the other is located west of the building.  
According to Mr. Gibbs, the northern wash rack is rarely used because the drain easily clogs.  The 
western wash rack is equipped with a large hydraulic oil lift system capable of lifting large/heavy military 
vehicles.  A trench drain at this rack drains into an underground cistern where the oil and water mixture 
separates.  According to Mr. Gibbs, there is no routine monitoring of the condition of the oil/water 
separator system. 
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A 10,000-gallon diesel AST is situated southeast of the OMS #28 building, near the primary Site 
entrance.  During the reconnaissance, the tank appeared to be in good condition, and of steel, double-
walled construction. 
 
During the reconnaissance, Mr. Johnson indicated that a wash pad was formerly operational in the far 
northwestern corner of the parking lot until 1978.  The wash pad was constructed as a concrete slab with 
no drainage system in place.  Military vehicles were routinely washed in this area and wash water was 
allowed to flow freely onto the ground.  This area corresponds with a wash pad and “pollution control 
system” depicted on a Location Plan provided by the USACE (State of Alabama, 2001).  The wash pad 
was being used for storage during Louis Berger’s visit and the majority of the surface was covered by a 
storage container.  Other than a poorly-defined drainage channel, there was no other evidence of a 
pollution control system observed during the reconnaissance.  No pits, vaults, or other potential pollution 
control system features were found.  A concrete berm with a small opening was observed along the west 
side of the pad and, which likely allowed wash water to drain into the adjacent low-lying wooded area.  
No drains were observed.   
 
In addition to vehicle maintenance, Mr. Johnson identified communication equipment repair and cleaning 
as a former on-site operation.  While neither Mr. Johnson nor Chief Gibbs were familiar with the on-site 
use of any products containing TCE and/or PCE, Mr. Johnson did identify the former use of “Gunk” 
cleaning agent at the Site in the 1960s and 1970s.  According to Mr. Johnson, “Gunk” was used during 
the same time period as the wash pad; however, Mr. Johnson has no knowledge of the use of “Gunk” in 
the vicinity of the wash pad.  According to Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) obtained by Louis 
Berger from online sources, one of the “Gunk” cleaners, i.e. Energized Electric Motor Contact Cleaner, 
contains 90% – 100% PCE.   
 
A reconnaissance of the wooded portion of the Site revealed standing water and a drainage ditch which 
ultimately flowed away from the Site to the west toward the rail road tracks.  While standing water was 
observed in some areas, a strong flow was observed in the area of the rail road tracks.  A small potential 
ditch was observed running west away from the former wash pad, ultimately connecting to the area of 
standing water.  No pipes or drains were observed during the reconnaissance.   
 
A concrete pad measuring approximately 50 feet wide by 50 feet long was observed in the wooded area 
approximately 50 feet west of the OMS #28 complex fence-line (Figure 3).  The concrete pad comprised 
six distinct and individual strips of concrete spaced a few inches apart.  There was significant vegetative 
growth between the concrete strips, obscuring a large portion of the pad.  This concrete pad corresponds 
to the approximate former location of “Mollison Hall”, as depicted in the 1950 historical Sanborn Map 
(Appendix C) and is possibly a building foundation remnant.  Large square/ rectangular pieces of 
concrete were observed approximately 20 feet west of the concrete pad area, and were arranged in a linear 
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fashion over an approximate 50- to 60-foot length.  The concrete appeared to be demolition debris from 
an unknown source.   
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5.0 FINDINGS  
 
Louis Berger presents the following findings based on a field reconnaissance, historical document review, 
historical land use review, results of an environmental database review, and interviews with people 
familiar with the Site and surrounding area. 
 
Four USTs were removed from the Site in October 1992.  Upon removal of a single 2,000-gallon 
gas/diesel UST at Pit 2, petroleum-related soil and groundwater contamination was identified.  In August 
2005, TCE was detected at monitoring well MW-8 and was determined to be unrelated to the petroleum 
release at Pit 2; however, the source of TCE was unknown.   
 
A concrete pad, determined to be remnants of a vehicle wash pad, is located within a chain-link fenced 
area in the northwestern corner of the OMS #28 complex.  This wash pad is located approximately 30 feet 
west (downgradient) of the suspected source area.  According to Mr. Johnson, the wash pad was operated 
until 1978 and was used to clean military vehicles only.  As Mr. Johnson recalls, soap and water were the 
primary surfactants used at the wash pad during this time and the wash water was allowed to freely drain 
to the ground surface.  According to a “Location Plan” developed for a Fort McCorkle renovation dated 
2001, the wash pad was equipped with a “pollution control system” which diverted wash water into a 
drainage ditch within the extreme western Site boundary.  It is possible that the wash pad is associated 
with the former use of products containing TCE and/or PCE that are the likely source(s) of the observed 
contamination in soil and groundwater at the Site. 
 
Based on conversations with Mr. Johnson, historical operations performed at the OMS #28 complex 
involved communication and electrical equipment storage and servicing.  Mr. Johnson identified a 
cleaning agent referred to as “Gunk” was used during this time.  A review of MSDS available online 
identifies “Gunk” Energized Electric Motor Contact Cleaner as containing 90% – 100% PCE  
(Appendix G).  Gunk cleaner has not been used at the Site since the 1970s and Louis Berger did not 
concretely identify the former use of this specific brand of Gunk cleaner.  However, it is widely accepted 
that TCE- and/or PCE-containing chemicals were used in military cleaning and servicing operations in 
the years following WWII and it is likely that these chemicals were used at the Site.  It is possible that 
TCE- and/or PCE-containing chemicals are a source of the soil and groundwater contamination observed 
at the Site. 
 
An approximate 50-foot by 50-foot concrete pad was observed approximately 50 feet west of the former 
wash pad.  The concrete pad comprised six distinct and individual strips of concrete spaced a few inches 
apart.  This concrete pad corresponds with the approximate location of “Mollison Hall” as depicted in 
historical Sanborn Maps (Appendix C).  Based on a review of publicly available online historical 
photographs, “Mollison Hall” appears to have been a recreational hall for soldiers and is, therefore, not 
suspected to be associated with the TCE and PCE soil and groundwater contamination observed at the 
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Site.  The concrete pad is also situated within the approximate former location of a “merchants and 
manufacturing building” depicted on the 1925 Sanborn Map.  While operations within this building are 
unknown, it is not suspected to be associated with the TCE and PCE soil and groundwater contamination 
identified at the Site.  
 
Based on a review of historical source documents and interviews with personnel knowledgeable of the 
Site and its history, a wide variety of hazardous materials were potentially used, stored and, possibly, 
disposed of at the Site since initial development.  While evidence available to Louis Berger does not 
verify that undocumented or improper disposal of these materials occurred, it is possible that this did 
occur in the past.  Based on the historical use of the Site, it is likely that, TCE- and/or PCE-containing 
materials were used at the Site, and are the likely source(s) of the of soil and groundwater contamination 
discovered at the Site. 
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Photograph 1 – View of the OMS #28 building. 
 
 

 
 

Photograph 2 – Additional view of the OMS #28 building.  
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Photograph 3 – View looking west across the OMS #28 complex. 
 
 

 
 

Photograph 4 – View of existing oil/water separator.  
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Photograph 5 – View of hazardous material storage area.  
 
 

 
 

Photograph 6 – View of the western wooded portion of the Site.  Note existing monitoring well in the 
center of the photograph. 
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Photograph 7 – Representative view of military vehicle parking/storage areas.  
 
 

 
 

Photograph 8 - View of former vehicle wash pad located in the northwestern corner of the OMS #28 
complex.  At the time of Louis Berger’s site reconnaissance, the majority of the surface of the pad was 

covered by stored items. 
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Photograph 9 – View of potential drainage opening along the western side of the former wash pad. 
 

 

  
 

Photograph 10 – View of vegetated area immediately west of the former wash pad. 
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Photograph 11 – View of concrete slab in the wooded western portion of the Site.  The concrete pad is 
presumed to be a remnant building foundation belonging to historical development. 

 
 

 
 

Photograph 12 – Additional view of the concrete pad. 
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Photograph 13 – View of concrete debris within the wooded portion of the Site. 
 
 

 
 

Photograph 14 – View of standing water, possibly related to a historical drainage feature depicted in 
historical maps of the Site. 
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Photograph 15 – Additional view of suspected historical drainage feature. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A Phase ] Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) is required for United States Anny National Guard real­
estate transactions, as identified in Anny Regulation (AR) 200-1, Paragraph 15-6. Jt is intended to show due 
diligence on the part of the Army National Guard in identifying and acting upon environmental contamination 
attributed to activities during site occupation. 

The property under investigation in this EBS document is the proposed for expansion of the Fort Whiting Joint 
Anned Forces Reserve Center (JAFRC) in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama. The facility consists of 
approximately a 3.9-acre parking lot. A chain link fence surrounds the property, and evidence of vehicle 
storage on the site was present. The remains of a building foundation were also visible on the eastern portion 
of the site. 

AMEC has perfonned the EBS for the proposed expansion for the Fort Whiting JAFRC site in Mobile, Mobile 
County, Alabama in accordance with Anny Regulation (AR) 200-1, AR 200-2, and the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the property. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The Alabama Army National Guard (ALARNG) has contracted with AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
(AMEC) under Contract Number DAHA90-0I-D-0006, Delivery Order 9BI2, to conduct a Phase I 
Environmental Baseline Survey (EBS) for the proposed expansion of the Fort Whiting Joint Armed Forces 
Reserve Center (JAFRC) (hereafter also referred to as the Site). Refer to Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure3 in 
Appendix 1 for details on the proposed site location. 

1.1 Purpose of EBS 

Anny Regulation (AR) 200-1, AR 200-2, and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969 require 
that an EBS or EBS-type activity be conducted for all real-estate transactions to provide involved parties with 
site infonnation during property transfer. The EBS is used to determine the need for additional data, to 
establish a baseline condition, to support the Innocent Landowner Defense (under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act [CERCLA]), to detennine potential environmental 
risks associated with the property, and to evaluate the costs associated with managing those risks. 

1.2 Scope of EBS 

The scope of the EBS is to conduct an enhanced Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the 
proposed site. The assessment included a comprehensive records search, a site inspection to determine if 
potential contamination exists on the property, and interviews with persons knowledgeable about the site. 
Sampling was not part of this scope of work. 

1.3 Site Location and Description 

The ALARNG gained control of the project area from the Mobile Airport Authority. The ALARNG proposes 
to enhance its training capabilities at the site through the construction of new facilities and other training assets 
to meet doctrinal requirements of the U.S. Army. The expansion activities on the site include the construction 
of a 20,000 square foot shop building and a 24,000 square foot unit storage building. Additional activities 
include a concrete military parking area, wash rack, and a fueling area 

The site is located in Mobile County, Alabama, directly southeast of downtown Mobile. The project area 
consists of an approximately 3.9-acre tract. The project area is located within the southeast ¼ of Section 23, 
Township 4 South, Range 3 West on the Mobile Quadrangle, Mobile County, Alabama 7.5-minute United 
States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map. More specifically the site is located at 30° 39' 12.6" south 
latitude and 88° 3" 43.2" west longitude. Primary road access is from South Broad Street, which runs adjacent 
to the eastern property boundary. Lands surrounding the project area are commercial in nature. Refer to Figure 
1, and Figure 2 in Appendix 1. 

1.4 Survey Methods 

The Phase r EBS includes database and records reviews, site inspections, and personnel interviews conducted 
to document current and historic conditions. The methodologies used to obtain the infonnation presented in 
this review are described in the sections below. 

1.5 Documents Reviewed 

Various files, including those from public sources and other federal, state, and local agencies, were reviewed. 
Agency sources were selected based on the guidance provided in the EBS standard operating procedure and on 

Environmental Baseline Survey Alabama Army National Guard Mobile Joint Armed Forces Reserve Center 
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industry standard practice. (See Section 10.1 and Table 10-1 for lists of the references and sources used in 
compiling this document.) 

1.6 Site Visit 

AMEC personnel conducted a site visit on September 11, 2003. Photographs were taken to document existing 
conditions (see Appendix 2). 

1. 7 Interviews 

Several interviews were conducted with State and Local personnel as applicable. lnfonnation regarding these 
interviews can be found in Section 5.4 and Section S.S. Table 10-2 provides a complete list of persons 
interviewed. 

1.8 Previous Site Assessments 

No previous site assessments were made available for AMECs review during the course of this investigation. 
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2.0 ASSET INFORMATION 

The site is a subsection of the property identified in the property deed included in Appendix 3. The property 
was acquired by the Mobile Airport Authority in 1982 and was subsequently leased to the ARNG. 

2.1 Site Description 

2.1.1 Facility Name 

The faciljty is referred to as the expansion of the Fort Whiting Joint Armed Forces Reserve Center (JAFRC). 

2.1!.2 Location 

Municipality and County: 

The point of contact for the facility: 

The owner of the facility: 

Legal description of the facility: 

Coordinates for the facility are: 

USGS Quadrangle: 

Environmental Baseline Survey 
Alabama Army National Guard Mobile Joint Anncd Forces Reserve Center 

Mobile, Mobile County 

Mr. Robert Bean 

Alabama Army National Guard 

lnfonnation provided in Appendix 3 

Latitude N 30° 39' 3.6" Longitude W 88° 03' 45.9" 

Mobile, Mobile County, AL 
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3.0 SilTE LOCATION AND PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION 

The site is located within an industrial area in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama (Figure 1, Appendix 1). 
Aerial photographs of the site taken in 1967, 1974, and 1997 are included as Figure 4A, 4B, and 4C in 
Appendix 1 .  A completed EBS Site Questionnaire is presented in Appendix 6. 

3.1 General Conditions 

The site is presently a paved parking lot. The foundation of a demolished building exists on the eastern side of 
the site. Several delivery trailers that appeared to deliver Pepsi Cola® products were observed near the northern 
boundary. A chain link fence surrounds the property, and an additional chain link fence bisects the property 
from north to south. A stonn water sewer system is located on-site, and several storm water grate inlets and 
two storm water manhole covers were observed. A sanjtary sewer system is located along the northern 
boundary of the site. Overhead electrical power lines and associated power poles were also observed on-site. 
See Appendix 2 for photo documentation of the general conditions of the site. 

3.2 Facility Mission 

The 30-acre Fort Whiting and McCorkle Complex supports three major ALARNG facilities. These include the 
Fort Whiting and McCorkJe Annories, and Organizational Maintenance Shops (OMSs) #28 and #29. 
ALARNG development planrung has collectively identified the long-range training and support facility and 
infrastructure changes that are required to meet current and future missions and needs of the ALA RNG and 
other military users. The ALARNG has identified the site for construction of a JAFRC, with the goal of 
reducing the total number of armories/readiness centers by building consolidated "super readiness centers". 
The Fort Whiting facility requires alteration and rehabilitation due to the severe facility deficiencies. The 
existing facility has inadequate heating, plumbing, electrical systems, and parking space. In addition to 
renovations on the existing Fort Whiting site, activities on the newly acquired property include the 
construction of a 20,000 square foot shop building and a 24,000 square foot unit storage building. Additional 
activities on the site include a concrete military parking area, wash rack, and a fueling area. 

3.3 Structures and Buildings 

No structures or buildings are currently located on the site. 

3.4 Site Security 

A chain link fence surrounding the property provides a measure of site security. ln addition, the property is 
adjacent to the Fort Whiting Armory Building, which provides additional�ecurity. 

3.5 Area Utilities 

A sanitary sewer system is located along the northern border of the property and runs east to west. Overhead 
electrical power lines and associated power poles were also observed on-site. No transformers were observed 
on the power poles. Telephone manholes are located near the northeast and southwest comers. ln addition, 
AMEC personnel did not observe any drinking water wells during the site visit. Refer to Figure 2 in 
Appendix 1 for further details. 

3.6 Air Emissions 

No sources of air emissions were observed at the site. 
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3.7 Noise 

No noise issues are known to be associated witp the site. A potential for noise impacts from adjacent sites (in 
particular, the fort Whiting and Mccorkle Complex, the US Coast Guard Facility, and the Mobile Downtown 
Airport) does exist, however no documentation of noise issues was uncovered during the course of this EBS. 
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4.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES 

Adjacent properties surrounding the site include the following: 

North: Fort Whiting Annory Building 

South: 6th Street and commercial property leased out by the Mobile Airport Authority. The Mobile 
Downtown Airport is located approximately 3,500 feet south of the site 

East: United States Coast Guard Facilities 

West: Gwen Lumber and Spill Tech 

The Fort Whiting and McCorkle Complex is located directly north of the site. The complex consists of a 30-
acre site and includes the Fort Whiting and Mccorkle Armories and OMSs #28 / 29. The ARNG has occupied 
this site for over 60 years and it was historically used as part of the Mobile Fairgrounds. The Fort Whiting 
Armory was built in 1937 and is the oldest building in the ALARNG inventory. A fonner pistol-firing pit is 
located in the basement of the Fort Whiting Armory. The pit is currently used for storage and has not been 
remediated for lead. Considering the typical design of indoor firing ranges, it would not be anticipated to 
impact the property under investigation for this report. The McCorkle Armory was built in 1974 and is 
primarily used for a National Guard armory (ALARNG Real Property Development Plan, 2002). 

The Mobile Downtown Airport, Federal Aviation Authority (FAA) identifier KBFM, is located approximately 
3500 feet southwest of the p-operty. A total of 58 aircraft are based at the airport. These include 35 single 
engine airplanes, 15 multi engine airplanes, 4 jet airplanes, and 4 helicopters. Aircraft operations at the airport 
average 2 I 1 activities per day. Of the 211 operations per day, 51 % are from military activities, 29% are from 
transient general aviation, 9% are from air taxi, 7% are from local general aviation and 3% are commercial. 
The Downtown Air Center provides fuel services for the airport and provides 100 Octane Low Lead (LL) 
Aviation Gasoline (AVGAS) and Jet A fuel. (http://www.airnav.com/airport/KBFM). 

Spill Tech produces non-woven absorbent materials used in the cleanup of petrochemical spills. No evidence 
of impacts associated with this facility was observed during the investigation. 
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5.0 SITE HISTORY 

AMEC utilized the following resources to obtain historical infonnation regarding the site: 

• Aerial photographs 
• Topographic maps 
• Interviews with local agencies 
• Jnterview with on-site personnel 

No Sanborn maps were available for the site. 

5.1 Aerial Photographs 

AMEC reviewed portions of aerial photographs from the National Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) in 
Mobile, Alabama. The three aerial photographs available for review are described below. See Figures 3A, 
Figure 3B, and Figure 3C in Appendix l. 

Figure 3A (1 967) 

Figure 3B (1 974) 

Figure 3C (1 997) 

This aerial photograph shows an "I" shaped building on-site. The Fort Whiting 
Annory Building is visible to the north. The two large US Coast Guard buildings are 
visible to the east. Industrial areas are visible both to the west and south. These 
include two large buildings to the west, which currently houses the Gwen Lumber and 
Spill Tech facilities. 

No significant changes to the site and adjoining properties from the 1 967 photograph 
were noted. Vehicle parking is noted on the western portion of the site. 

No significant changes to the site and adjoining properties from the 1 975 photograph 
were noted. 

5.2 Topographic Maps 

AMEC reviewed the USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Map, Mobile, AL Quadrangle for the years I 944, I 953, 
1 967, 1974 and 1982. Refer to Figures 4A, 4B, 4C, 4D, and 4E in Appendix l. 

Figure 4A ( 1944) 

Figure 4B (1 953) 

Figure 4C (1 967) 

Environmental Baseline Survey 
Alabama Army National Guard 

This topographic map indicates the site is undeveloped. The Fort Whiting Armory is 
visible to the north. No evidence cf the US Coast Guard facility to the east or the 
Brookley Air Force Base (currently the Mobile Downtown Airport) to the south is 
visible. 

The 1 953 topographic map shows the site as undeveloped. The Fort Whiting Armory 
is visible to the rorth. Significant development relative to the 1 944 map is present. 
Two large buildings to the northeast are visible. These buildings are currently used as 
US Coast Guard facilities. Several large industrial type buildings are also visible to 
the southwest. The Brookley Air Force Base is also present to the south. 

This topographic map indicates the presence of a "T" shaped building on -site. Two 
additional buildings to the west are also visible. These buildings currently serve as the 
Gwen Lumber and Spill Tech facilities. The addition of US Interstate 1-10 is visible to 
the north of the site. 
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Figure 4D (1974) 

Figure 4E (1982) 

December 2003 Site History Page8 

The addition of the Fort Mccorkle site to the north is visible in the 1974 map. No 
other major changes from the 1967 topographic map were noted. 

No major changes from the 1974 topographic map were noted. 

Environmental Baseline Survey Alabama Army National Guard Mobile Joint Armed Forces Reserve Center 



5.3 Sanborn Maps 

Sanborn Maps were not available for the site. 

5.4 Interviews with Local Agencies 

AMEC conducted interviews with local agencies to gain infonnation on the historical use and environmental 
concerns associated with the site; see Appendix 4. The following agencies were consulted: 

1. Mobile Police Department - Corporal Young of the Mobile Police Department was not aware of 
any environmental issues at the proposed site. He did indicate there was an airplane accident at the 
downtown airport in 2003, but not in close proximity to the site. Mr. Young has worked with the 
Mobile Police Department for approximately 10 years. 

2. Mobile County Emergency Management - Mr. Ronnie Adair indicated that to conduct a search 
of the property, he would need a fax with the project location, description, and site map. This 
infonnation was provided, and AMEC is awaiting a response. Mr. Adair indicated that the records 
were only available from I 986 to the present. Mr. Adair had no personal knowledge of any 
environmental impacts associated with the subject property. 

3. Mobile County Health Department - Mr. Stan Pant of the Mobile County Health department 
was not aware of any environmental issues at the proposed site. 

4. Mobile Airport Authority - Mr. Larry Cook has worked with the Airport Authority since 1988. 
Mr. Cook indicated the western portion of the site was leased to International Paper since the city 
of Mobile gained control of the µ-operty in 1969. Mr. Cook indicated that International Paper used 
the site as a parking lot for large trucks, and that it is possible International Paper subleased the 
property to other tenants, but he is unaware of any details. The Mobile License Branch leased the 
eastern portion of the site until approximately 1990. 111e only building on-site was used by the 
license branch and demolished shortly after the lease was terminated. Since then it has been used 
for a parking area. 

Mr. Cook said he was not aware of any fires, chemical spills, or other environmental impacts to 
the property. He did say that minor drips and leaks from vehicles parked on the lot were possible. 
He also said that the National Guard temporarily stored drums of purged groundwater on the 
subject site. He was not aware of any leaks from these drums. 

5.5 Interview with On-site Personnel 

Mr. Robert Bean was interviewed regarding the site history. Mr. Bean supervises construction activities at the 
adjacent Fort Whiting Annory the ALARNG, and will eventually oversee construction activities at the subject 
site. 

Accordi111g to Mr. Bean the site was originally part of the Brookley Air Force Base Complex until it closed in 
approximately 1960. Mr. Bean was only aware of one building on-site. The building consisted of office space 
and was used for a time for drivers license testing. The building was reportedly demolished in the early 1990's 
and the footprint of the building is still visible. Mr. Bean further indicated that the site was leased by various 
companies for use as tractor- trailer parking. Mr. Bean indicated that he was unaware of any liquid cargo tanks 
or trailers containing hazardous materials or wastes being stored on the site. He was also unaware of any spills, 
fires, or other environmental impacts at the site. Mr. Bean reported that there were no outstanding issues with 
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the Underground Storage Tank (UST) and Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites at the adjacent 
Fort Whiting site. 

Mr. William Turk with the ALARNG was contacted regarding the details of two USTs discovered during the 
renovation and construction activities of the adjacent Ft. Whiting site in late October 2003. According to Mr. 
Turk, the two USTs were unregistered and their existence was previously unknown. The USTs were 
discovered north of the current Ft. Whiting Building (approximately 350 feet from the subject property) and 
measured approximate 12' by 42'. The previous contents of the tanks were unknown. According to Mr. Turk, 
the tanks had been abandoned and filled with sand. Mr. Turk also reported that the ALARNG removed the 
USTs. In addition, surrounding soils were also over excavated and soil samples were sent for laboratory 
analysis. Soils were excavated until soil samples reported "clean" results. Clean soils were then backfilled 
into the excavation. The Alabama Department of Environmental Management was informed of the discovery. 

December 2003 
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6.0 SITE REGULATORY INFORMATION 

AMEC utilized Environmental Data Resources (EDR) as an information source for environmental database 
records. The database lists environmentally regulated and known or suspected contaminated properties 
identified and located by EDR within specific radii of the site. The databases researched and their respective 
search distances are listed below. The database results were received on September 16, 2003. The database 
supplied by EDR is included in Appendix 5. The following agency databases were searched by EDR: 

Databases searched to I mile from the site: 

• USEPA National Priority List Sites (NPL) 
• USEPA Proposed NPL Sites (Proposed NPL) 
• USEPA RCRA Corrective Actions (CORRACTS) 
• State Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List (State Hazardous Waste) 
• Superfund Consent Decrees (CONSENT) 
• Records of Decision (ROD) 
• NPL Site Deletions (Delisted NPL) 
• Fonner Manufactured Gas Sites (Coal Gas) 
• Department of Defense Sites (DOD) 
• Area of Concern (AOCONCERN) 

Databases searched to ½ mile from the site: 

• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Infonnation System 
(CERCLIS) 

• Resource Conservation and Recovery lnfonnation System, RCRA Corrective Actions with associated 
treatment, storage, or disposal (RCRIS-TSD) 

• Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LF) 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tanlc (LUST) Listing 
• Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites (VCP) 

Databases searched to ¼ mile from the site: 

• CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Large Quantity Generator (RCRIS LQG) 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Small Quantity Generator (RCRIS SQG) 
• Listing of Alabama Regulated Underground Storage Tanks (UST) 
• Mines Master Index File (MINES) 

Databases searched exclusively on the site: 

• Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 
• Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report (FINDS) 
• Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMJRS) 
• Material Licensing Tracking System (ML TS) 
• Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens) 
• PCB Activity Database System (PADS) 
• RCRA Admjnistrative Action Tracking System (RAA TS) 
• Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) 
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• Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) 
• flFRAffSCA Tracking System (FITS) 
• Listing of Alabama Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) 
• Section 7 Tracking Systems (SSTS) 

Table 6-1 summarizes the results of EDR's database search (see Appendix 5). lt indicates that a il:otal of 12 
facilities were identified in the researched databases within the applicable American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) search parameters. 

The following infonnation describes the properties located within the ASTM prescribed search distances 
relative to the site that have a high potential for impacting the environmental quality of the site. This 
determination has been made by reviewing the state and Federal database resources, conducting area 
reconnaissance, and considering the hydrologic relation and current disposition of these properties. 

It is possible for groundwater to convey contaminants through the subsurface from one property to another. 
However, the actual direction of groundwater flow at the site and surrounding area is unknown. Groundwater 
flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics of the soil, 
and nearby wells. Topographically upgradient and crossgradient properties that are either at risk for creating 
environmental conditions or have not been properly remediated have the potential to impact the subsurface of 
the site. 

Site (Target Property) 

The database search reported the subject property in the UST database. However, this UST is actually located 
on the adjacent Anny National Guard property. 

Surrounding Properties 

RCRIS SQG 

The database search reported four RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately ¼ mile of the property. These 
include: 

• Diesel Doctor, Inc., 1518 South Broad Street 
• Ram Tool and Supply Company, 1517 South Broad Street 
• Organizational Maintenance Shop No. 28, 1622 South Broad Street 
• Brookely Furniture Company, 1515 16th Street Circle 

SHWS 

Alabama uses the federal CERCLIS instead of a state hazardous waste list. The CERCLIS list identifies 
abandoned, inactive or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites that may require cleanup. The database search 
revealed one site on the SHWS/CERCLIS list, which is listed below 

• Teledyne Continental Motors, Inc., 2039 Broad Street 

LUST 

The database search reported 3 lust sites within approximately ½ mile of the subject site. The LUST sites are 
as follows: 
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• Horace Automotive Center, 1165 Duval Street 
• OMS No. 28 & 29: Pit No. 2, 1622 South Broad Street 
• USCG Brookley Field, Building 101 

UST 

The database search reported three UST sites within approximately ¼ mile of the subject site. The UST sites 
listed are as follows: 

• OMS # 29, 1622 South Broad Street 
• United States Coast Guard, South Broad Street 
• Brookley Furniture Company, 1515 16th Street Circle 

Although not identified in the database, two USTs were discovered during the renovation and construction 
activities of the adjacent Ft. Whiting site in late October 2003. According to Mr. Turk, the two USTs were 
unregjstered and their existence was previously unknown. The USTs were discovered north of the current Ft. 
Whiting Building (approximately 350 feet from the subject property) and measured approximate 12' by 42'. 
The previous contents of the tanks were unknown. According to Mr. Turk, the tanks had been abandoned and 
filled with sand. Mr. Turk also reported that the ALARNG removed the USTs. In addition, surrounding soils 
were also over excavated and soil samples were sent for laboratory analysis. Soils were excavated until soil 
samples reported "clean" results. Clean soils were then backfilled into the excavation. The Alabama 
Department of Environmental Management was informed of the discovery 

SWRCY 

The database search reported one facility within the State Recycling/Recovered Materials Processors 
(SWRCY) database at approximately 1/2 mile from the site. The SWRCY site is listed below: 

• Newark Group Recycled Fibers, 1750 <:jh Street 

Unplottable (Orphan) Properties 

Eleven unplottable or orphan properties were reported by EDR; see Appendix 5. Although the exact locations 
of these properties are unknown, AMEC attempted to evaluate the potential adverse environmental impacts 
that these properties could have on the site. This evaluation consisted of reviewing the unplottable properties 
to determine if they are located within the applicable ASTM search distances of the site. 

The facility identified as "US Coast Guard Group Mobile" located at the Brookley Complex is identified on 
the CERCLIS, RCRJS-LQG, and FINDS databases. This is lkely the same Coast Guard facility located on 
South Broad Street. Also the "Brookely Field Abandoned Drum" facility, which is listed in the SWHS 
database is possibly near the Coast Guard site as well. The listed address for the Brookley Field Abandoned 
Drum site is "Brookley Field USCG Dock area". 

The unplottable properties do not appear to be a concern to the site due to the distance and or direction from 
the site. Limited name and address infonnation for these properties prevented further investigation and also 
lead to the determination that these properties do not pose an environmental risk to the site. 
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Sites Searched 

NPL 

Proposed NPL 

CORRACTS 

State Haz. Waste 

CONSENT 

ROD 

Delisted NPL 

Coal Gas 

CERCUS 

RCRJS-TSD 

SWF/LF 

LUST 

CERC-NFRAP 

RCRIS LQG 

SWRCY 

RCRJS SQG 

UST 

MINF.S 

ERNS 

FINDS 

HMIRS 

MTI.S 

NPLLiens 

PADS 

RAATS 

1RIS 

TSCA 

FTTS 

AST 

LAST 
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Table 6-1 Environmental Database Summary 

Target Within 1/8 1/8 to 1/4 to ll2to 1 mile Property mile 114 mile 1/2 mile 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 I 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 NIA 

0 0 0 0 NIA 

0 0 0 0 NIA 

0 I 0 2 NIA 

0 0 0 NIA NIA 

0 0 0 NIA NIA 

0 0 0 0 I 

0 I 3 NIA NIA 

0 2 I NIA NIA 

0 0 0 NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0 NIA NIA NIA NIA 

NI A =  Not Applicable, exceeds search parameters 
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7.0 SITE INVESTIGATION AND REVIEW OF HAZARDS 

7.1 Site Setting 

7.1.1 Climate 

The climate of Mobile County is characteristic of the humid southeastern United States. The average total 
annual precipitation is 65.9 inches. The average yearly temperature is 67.5 degrees Fahrenheit (°F) with an 
average low of 57.4 °F and an average yearly high of77.4 °F (http://www.worldclimate.com/, 2003). 

7.1.2 Geology and Soils 

The soils at the site are classified as "Urban land". Urban land is made up extensively of built up areas and 
because the soils in these areas have been greatly altered, they cannot be classified. Urban land primarily uses 
storm drain systems to control storm water. They are also mildly sloped and are not assigned a subclass or 
woodland group (USDA, 1980). 

According to USDA Soil Conservation Service STA TSGO data, soils at the site are as follows (EDR, 2003): 

Soil Component Name: 
Soil Surface Texture: 
Hydrologic Group: 

Soil Drainage Class: 

Hydric Status: 
Corrosion Potential: 
Depth to Bedrock Min: 
Depth to Bedrock Max: 

AXJS 
Mucky - sandy clay loam 
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a 
high water table. or are shallow to an impervious layer. 
Very poorly. Soils are wet to the surface most of the time. Depth 
to water table is less than l foot, or is ponded. 
Soil meets the requirements for a hydric soil 
High 
> 60 inches 
> 60 inches 

7.1.3 Topography and Erosion 

Historical USGS topographic maps of the site are included as Figures 4A - 4e in Appendix 1. These figures 
indicate that the site elevation is 20 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). The site is generally flat with 
properties to the north and west at a higher elevation. No evidence of erosion issues was observed during the 
site investigation. 

7.1.4 Hydrology and Groundwater 

No public wells were identified in the EDR Database Search (Refer to Appendix 5). Also, no groundwater 
wells were observed at the site. The subject site is at a lower elevation than adjacent properties to the north and 
west. If groundwater flow is assumed to mimic surface water flow then groundwater flow is generally towards 
Mobile Bay to the east. industrial activities directly west of the site do not appear in the database search, and 
do not appear to adversely impact the site. 
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7.2 Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks 

7.2.1 Current and Historical Aboveground Storage Tanks 

No evidence of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) was observed during the site investigation. A review of 
readily available files revealed no documentation of the current or historical existence of ASTs at the site. 
According to site contacts, no ASTs have been located at the site. Furthermore, a government environmental 
regulatory database search conducted by EDR indicated that no registered ASTs are currently located on-site; 
see Appendix 5. 

7.2.2 Current and Historical Underground Storage Tanks 

No fill ports, vent pipes, or other evidence indicating the existence of underground storage tanks (USTs) were 
observed during the site inspection. A review of all files made available to AMEC revealed no documentation 
of the current or historical existence of US Ts at the site. According to site contacts, no US Ts have been located 
at the site. Furthermore, a government environmental regulatory database search conducted by EDR indicated 
that no registered USTs are currently located on-site; see Appendix 5. 

7.3 Chemicals, Hazardous Substances, Hazardous Wastes, and Petroleum, Oil, and Lubricants 
(POLs) 

7.3.1 Chemicals and Hazardous Substances 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that chemicals or hazardous substances are known 
or suspected to exist at the site. 

7.3.2 Hazardous Wastes 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that hazardous waste is known or suspected to exist 
at the site. 

7.3.3 Petroleum, Oil, and Lubricants (POLs) 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that POLs are known or suspected to exist at the 
site. 

7.4 Landfills/Waste Disposal 

7.4.1 Solid Waste 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that solid wastes are known or suspected to exist at 
the site. Visual inspection of the site revealed no disturbed soils or other signs of surface solid waste disposal. 
However, minor amounts of Litter were at various points throughout the site. In addition, a hard plastic bead 
material was observed spilled along the parking area. The source or use of these beads could not be 
determined. The beads did not appear to present an environmental threat to the site. Refer to Photo 10 in 
Appendix 2. 

7.4.2 Medical Waste 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that medical wastes are currently or have been 
historically generated, stored, or disposed at the site. 
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7.4.3 Radioactive Waste 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that radioactive wastes are currently or have been 
historically generated, stored, or disposed at the site. 

7.4.4 Unexploded Ordnance 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that unexploded ordnance (UXO) is known or 
suspected to exist at the site. 

7.5 Pits, Sumps, Dry Wells, and Catch Basins 

AMEC personnel observed no pits, sumps, dry wells, or catch basins during the site visit. However, a stonn 
water sewer system with several manholes and inlet grates was observed. 

7.5.1 Storm Water 

Storm water generated on site is collected by the storm water sewer system. Refer to Figure 2 for details on 
the storm water sewer system. 

7.5.2 Wastewater 

A sanitary sewer line runs east to west along the northern boundary of the site. Two sanjtary sewer manhole 
covers associated with the system are also located on site. Currently no activities on site discharge to the 
sanitary sewer system. Presumably the former building on-site discharged to the sanitary sewer. No evidence 
of other past or present wastewater discharges was observed at the site. Refer to Figure 2 for details on the 
wastewater collection system. 

7.6 Polycblorinated Bipbenyls (PCBs) 

During the site visit and file review, AMEC did not uncover any evidence or documentation regardjng 
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) spills or contamination at the site. No electrical transformers are currently 
located on-site, however, it is possible that PCB containing transformers were on-site in the past. 

7.7 Radon 

The Federal EPA Radon Zone for Mobile County is Zone 3; see Appendix 5. The average indoor radon level 
of Zone 3 is greater than (<) 2 pico-Curies per liter (pCi/L). One hundred and thirty seven radon tests were 
conducted in Mobile. A ll of these tests reported a radon level of<= 4 pCi/L. No site specific radon test results 
for the site were revealed to AMEC during the course of this investigation. 

7.8 Asbestos-Containing Material 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that asbestos containing materials (A CMs) are 
currently or have been historically used, stored, or disposed at the site. However, considering the age of the 
former building at the site, it is possible that A CMs were historically present at the site. 
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7.9 Lead 

AMEC observed no documentation or evidence indicating that lead based products (including lead based 
paint) are currently or have been historically generated, stored, or disposed at the site. However, considering 
the age of the former building at the site, it is possible that lead based products were historically present at the 
site. 
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8.0 REVIEW OF SPECIAL RESOURCES 

8.1 Land Use 

The site is primarily used for parking and storage of vehicles. Historical uses included a building, which was 
used as an office building. The current use of the site is consistent with its historical use and that of the 
adjoining properties. A ccording to the National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the site does not 
contain '·'Prime Farmland". 

8.2 Wetlands 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory do not indicate wetlands are located on 
the site. Jn addition, wetland obligate plant species were not observed during the site investigation. 

8.3 100-Year Flood Zone 

A ccording the Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Zone Maps, the site is located within a 500 -
year flood zone. 

8.4 Threatened and Endangered Species 

A ccording to the A labama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (refer to letter dated 17 October 
2003 in Appendix 4), the following sensitive species may potentially occur at the site: 

Common Name 
Least Tern 
A labama Red-belly Turtle 
Kemp's ridley Sea turtle 
Loujsiana Quillwort 
Red-cockaded Woodpecker 
Piping Plover 
Bald Eagle 
Eastern [ndigo Snake 
Flatwoods Salamander 
Gopher Tortoise 
Green Sea Turtle 
Gulf Sturgeon 
Loggerhead Sea Turtle 
Black Pine Snake 
Wilson's Plover 

A merican White Pelican 
Cooper's Hawk 
Gulf Salt Marsh Snake 
Gull- billed Tern 
Mississippi Diamondback Terrapin 
Osprey 
Peregrine Falcon 
Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat 
Reddish Egret 
Snowy Plover 
Southeaster Bat 
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American Oystercatcher 
Scientific Name 
Sterna antillarum 
Pseudemys alabamensis 
Lepidochelys kempii 
Isoetes louisianensis (P) 
Picoides borealis 
Charadrius melodus 
Haliaeetus leucocephalus 
Dryrnarchon corais couperi 
Ambystoma cingulatum 
Gopherus polyphemus 
Chelonia mydas 
Acipenser oxyrinchus desotoi 
Caretta caretta 
Pituophis melanoleucus lodingi 
Charadrius wilsonia 
Pelecanus erythrorhynchos 
Accipiter cooperii 
Nerodia fasciata clarkii 
Sterna nilotica 
Malaclemys terrapin pileata 
Pandion haliaetus 
Falco peregrinus 
Corynorhinus rajinesquii 
Egret/a rufescens 
Charadriusalexandrinus 

December 2003 
Review of Specia l  Resources 

Page 19 



-DRAFT-

Myotis austroriparius Haematopus palliatus 
According to the Nature Conservancy (Letter dated 10 October 2003, presented in Appendix 4), two sensitive 
species were documented within 5 kilometers of the site. These include the Alabama redbelly turtle 
(pseudemys alabamenis) and the brilliant hibiscus (Hibiscus coccineus). There were an additional 56 species 
documented on surrounding quadrangles. 

According to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, no listed, proposed or candidate species are present 
at the site. Refer to the USFWS letter presented in Appendix 4. 

8.5 Historical/Archaeological Significance 

8.5.1 Historical/Archaeological Sites 

Information regarding historical/archaeological sites was requested from the Alabama Natural Heritage 
Program, Alabama Historical Commission in a letter dated 6 October 2003. As of the draft submittal ofthis 
report, a reply has not been given. Infonnation obtained in this letter will be incorporated in the final EBS. A 
copy of one of these letters is presented in Appendix 4. 

8.5.2 National Historic Landmarks 

National Historic Landmarks are nationally significant historic sites, buildings, and objects preserved by the 
National Park Service. Only about 3% of the properties listed in the National Register of Historic Places are 
designated as National Historic Landmarks. AMEC searched the National Park Service's website for National 
Historic Landmarks on and in the vicinity of the site. No National Historic Landmarks are located on or 
adjacent to the site (NPS, 2003). 

8.6 Conservation Areas 

There is no infonnation or documentation indicating that the site is in a conservation area. 

8.7 Scientific Significance 

No information or documentation of scientifically significant resources at the site was found. 
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS 

9.1 CERCLA Certifications 

[t has been determined, in accordance with regulations issued by the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency at 40 CFR Part 373, that there is no evidence to indicate that hazardous substance activity took place 
on the site, based on the search of available files. 

9.2 Environmental Concerns 

AMEC has performed the EBS of the proposed Mobile Joint Armed Forces Reserve Center site in Mobile, 
Mobile County, Alabama in accordance with Army Regulation (AR) 200-1, AR 200-2, and the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions or concerns in connection with the property. However, with the recent discovery of 
two unregistered USTs at the Fort Whiting complex, it is possible that additional unregistered USTs are 
present on the site or surrounding areas. 

Environmental Baseline Survey Alabama Army National Guard Mobile Joint Anned Forces Reserve Center 
December 2003 Con cl us ions Page 2 1  



-DRAFT-

10.0 REFERENCES 

10.1 References 

Alabama Army National Guard (ALARNG) Statewide Real Property Development Plan (RPDP), 2002. 

Alabama Historical Commission Website. http://www.preserveala.org/, September 2003 

AirNav Website. http://www.airnav.com/airport/KBFM, September, 2003 

Environmental Data Resources (EDR). The EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck®. September 2002. 

EPA Envirofacts Database. EPA-Regulated Facilities Query Results-Zip Code 36605. July 2003. 

National Park Service. National Register of Historic Places, National Register Information System. 
http://www.cr.nps.gov/m/research/ 

National Resource Conservation Service, Aerial Photographs, 1967, 1974, and 1997. 

United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Survey of Mobile County, Alabama, I 980. 

United States Geological Survey. 1944, 1953, 1967, 1974, and 1982. USGS Topographic Survey 7.5-minute 
Series, Mobile East, AL Quadrangle. 

World Climate Website:http://www.worldclimate.com/, September 2003 

December 2003 References Pagc22 
Environmental Baseline Survey Alabama Army National Guard Mobile Joint Armed Forces Reserve Center 



10.2 Information Sources 

Table 10-1 Sources Reviewed 

Federal Government Sources 

U.S. Environmental Protectio n  A gency 

National Resource Conservatio n  Service 

U.S. Geological Survey 

State Government Sources 

Alabama Department of Environmental Management 

Local Government Sources 

Mobile Police Department 

Mobile County Emergency Management 

Mobile County Health De�rtment 

Mobile A irport A utho rity 

10.3 Points of Contact 

Table 10-2 Persons Interviewed 

Person 

Corporal Young 

Mr. Ronnie A dair 

Mrs. Donna Tate 

Mr. Larry Cook 

Environmental Baseline Survey Alabama Anny National Guard Mobile Joint Armed Forces Reserve Cenrer 

Agency and Title 

Mobile Police Department 

Mobile County Emergency Management 

Mobile County Health Department 

Mobile A irport A uthority 

Date Interviewed 

7 October 2003 

7 October 2003 

7 October 2003 

15 September 2003 

December 2003 References Page 23 
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11.0 LIMITATIONS 

This EBS, which includes all of the supporting information gathered for the purposes of the EBS, was 
prepared for the benefit of the ALARNG. ALARNG may also distribute the EBS to third parties, who may 
then use it at their discretion. However, any reliance upon the EBS by a party other than ALARNG shall be 
solely at the risk of the third party and without legal recourse aganst AMEC. The report shall not be used by 
any third party that does not agree to the conditions in this paragraph. 

Conditions observed and information collected by AMEC during the preparation of this EBS are subject to 
change. In a similar manner, records or other infonnation sources that AMEC did not review, because the 
research effort commonly associated with an EBS did not indicate their existence, may contain important 
information that was not considered in the formulation of AMEC's conclusions. Information and 
representations obtained from individuals interviewed for this report were relied upon unless incidents of 
conflicting data were noted. AMEC accepts no responsibility for inaccuracies or deficiencies in this EBS 
resulting from omissions or misrepresentations by the persons interviewed. 

December 2003 References Page24 
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� 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

., 

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD 
RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes 
selective lnfo,mation on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or 
dfsp<>se of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource ConservatiOn and Recovery 
Act (RCRA), CondlUonatly exempt small quantity generators (CESOGs): generate 
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste. or less than 1 kg or acutely hazardous 
waste per month. Small quantity generate� (SOGs); generate between 100 k.g 
and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs}: 
9enera1e over 1,000 kibgrams (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely 
hazardous waste from the generatOf off-site to a facility lhat can recycle, 
treat. store, or dispose of the waste. TSOFs treal store. or d(Spose of 
the waste. 

A review of lhe RCRIS•SOG 11st, as provided by EOR, and dated 07/11/2003 has revealed that there are 
4 RCRIS-SQG sites W.thin approximately 0.25 miles of the target property, 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address 

DIESEL DOCTOR INC 1518 S BROAD ST 
RAM TOOL & SUPPLY COMPANY 1517 S BRDAD ST 

Lower Elevation Addross - --
ORGANIZATIONAL MA/NT SHOP 28 1622 S BROAD ST 
BROOKLEY FURN/Tl/RE COMPANY 1515 16TH STREET CIRCLE 

STATE ASTM STANDARD 

Dist/Cir Map ID - - -- - -
118 • 1/4NNE CT 
1/8 - 1l4NNE CB 

Dist/Orr Map ID ---- - -
0 - 1/8 NNE A3 
1/8 • 114 ENE 6 

SHWS: Alabama uses the federal CERCLIS 11s1 ln place of a state hazardous was1e site 11st. The 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System database 
contalns information on sites identified by the United States Environmental Protection Agency as 
abandoned, lnacUve. -or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites that may require cleanup. The data come 
from the United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EOR, has revealed that there is l SHWS site wilhin 
appr0);4mately 1 mile cf the target property. 

Page 

14 
15 

Pago 

13 

EqualJHlgher Elevation Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page 

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS IN 2039 BROAD STREET 1/2-1 SW 12 17 

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an i nventory of reported 
leaklng- underground storage tank lncidents. The data come from the Department of Envlronmental 
Managemenl's Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing. 

A review of the LUST 11st. as provided by EDR. and dated 07128/2003 has revealed that there are 3 
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property. 

EquaUHlgher Elevation Address 

HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER 1165 DWAL STREET 

Lower Elevati on Addrcs.s 

OMS NO. 26 & 29: PIT NO. 2 1622 S BROAD ST 

Dist / Dir Map ID Page 

114 - 1l2WNW 10 17 

Dist /Dir Map ID Page 

0- 118 NNE A2 

TC1047al52 3t EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3 

� 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 'I 

Lower Elevation Address 

BUILDING 101 

Dist/Dir Map ID Page 

U S C G BROOKLEY FIELD 114 - 112ESE 

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under 
Subtitle I of lhe Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA). The data come from the 
Department of Environmental Management's UST Data with Owner/Si le/Tank Information cJalabase, 

A review of the UST 11st. as provided by ECR. and dated 07/26/2003 has revealed that thern are 3 UST 
sites with

i
n approximately 0.25 miles of the target property. 

Lower Elevatlon 

OMS#29 
UNITED STATES COASTGUARD 
BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY 

Address 

1622 S BRD ST 
SBRDST 
1515 16TH STREET CIRCLE 

Dist/Dir Map ID 

0- 1/ll NNE 84 
0 - 1/8 NNE 85 
118 • 1/4ENE 6 

:Department of Econom� &. Community Affair's Recyollng/Reeovered Materials Processors Database. 

A review of the SWRCY 11st. as provided by EOR, and dated 09/01/2000 has revealed thal there is 1 
SWRCY site within approxlmately 0.5 mlles of the target property. 

15 

Page 

8 

13 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map ID Page 

NEWARK GROUP RECYCLED FIBERS D 1750 9TH STREET, BUILD! 114 - 1l2SW 11 17 

TCl0474S2.35 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY' 



� 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY I I 

Due to poor or Inadequate address Information, the followlng sites we,e not mapped: 

Site Name 

BROOKLEY FIELD ABANDONED ORUM 
HOWELL'S FERRY ROAD DRUMS 
HICKORY STREET LANDFILL 
MOBILE GAS WORKS 
MOFFETT ROAD DRUMS 
OLD RANGE LINE RO. ORUM 
AOOSCO 
TI LLMAN'S CORNER DRUMS 
RIVER OAK ROAD DRUMS 
US COAST GUARD GROUP MOBI LE 
AMERI CAN RED CROSS 

Database(s) 

SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
SHWS 
CERCUS, RCRIS-LOG, FINDS 
LUST 

TCl047.,52 Js EXECUTNE. SUMMARY 5 
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B Natlonat Priority Lis, Sites 

La.nd511 Sl!BS 

Dept. Defense Sitai!i 

TARGET PROPERTY: 
ADDRESS: 
CI TYISTATE/ZIP.­
l.ATJLONG: 

Mobile EBS 
1630 South Broadstrae1 
Mobile AL 36605 
30. 6535 I 88.0620 

.-.,.- �1 &Gupipefines 
100-year f'lood zone 
500-yea, flood 20ne 

• Fede,al Wedands 

CUSTOMER: 
CONTACT: 
lNQUIRYM: 
DATE: 

� Areas or Conc:em 

AMEC 
Jeremy Samples 
1047452.36 
September 16, 2003 8:25 am 
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• Tar�• Property 
.._ St.c.sat e.l evalkins h5gher than 

or equal 10 tne tilrge! p<Of!erty 
Snes .at elev31XJn3 lower Chan 
the target property 

.l. Co.alGasiticiltloo S/ta.s. 
Sensitive REicepto(s □ National Priori ty Lis1 Siles D l,ndm Sim 
Oept. OelertSG Sites 

TARGET PROPERTY: 
ADDRESS: 
CITY/STATE/ZIP: 
LAT/LONG: 

Mobile EBS 
1630 South Broadstreel 
MOlll"' AL 36605 
30.6535 / 88,0E20 

Oil & G.as ptpehnes 
[_ _ 100-yu, flOod zone 
0 500-year flood zone 
• federal Wellands 

CUSTOl�ER: 
CONTACT: 
INQUIRY#: 
DATE: 
�<Cr.A:)I 

' "--' 
/ 

� .I\Je:isofConcern 

AMEC 
Jeremy Samples 
1047452.3s 
Sep1orrl>er 16, 2003 8:25am 

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 
Target Distance Total 

Database Property (Mi les) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 • 112 1/2 • 1 > 1  PlottOO 

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD 

NPL 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
Provosed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
CERCUS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
CERC./JFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
RCRIS.TSO 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
RCRIS Lg, Quan. Gen. 0,250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0,250 1 3 NR NR NR 4 
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

STATE ASTM STANDARD 

State Haz. Waste 1. 000 0 0 0 1 NR 1 
State Lalldfi.11 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

LUST 0,500 1 0 2 NR NR 3 
UST X 0,250 2 1 NR NR NR 3 
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1 

VCP 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL 

CONSENT 1. 000  0 0 0 0 NR 0 
ROD 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
Oelisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
DOD 1, 000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
RMTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL 

AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 
AOCONCERN 1. 000 0 0 0 0 NR 

EOR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES 

�, Coal Gas 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

SROWNFIELOS DATABASES 

VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

TC1047452.3s Page◄ 



MAP FlNrnNGS SUMMARY 

Database 

NOTES: 

Target 
Property 

Search 
Distance 
(Miles) < 11e 11e - 114 114 - 1n 

AQUIFLOW - see EOR Physical Sooting Source Addendum 

TP = Target Prope r1y 

NR .. Not Re,quested at this Search Distance 

Sites may be listed in more than one database 

1n- 1 > 1 
Total 
Plotted 

TC1047452.3& Pa� 5 

MaplO 
Dlreclion 
Oistanc. 
Dis>ance(fl.) 
Elevalion Srte 

MAP FINDINGS 

--- - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- ------ Oatabase(a) 
fDR ID Number 
EPA 10 Number 

Coal Gas Site Se$tch: No site wu found In a search of Real Property Scan'• ENVIROHAZ databas.a. 

Target 
Property 

Aclual: 
16 ft. 

HQS 2.26ffl SUPPORT GRP 
1630 S BRD ST 
MOBILE, AL 36605 

UST; 
Faeil}y 10: 9713 Tt1nk Number. 
Facijity Contact: VINCENT NOLETTO 
Fadlfy Cootact Phone2056906477 
Owner type State Government 
Owner. AL ST MILITARY DEPT/MAJOR SARlWELL 
Owner Addre.ss; P O BOX 3711 

MONTGOMERY, Al 36109 • 0711 
Owner Phone: (334) 271-7427 
Owner Contscf: WAYNE SARTWELL 
Owner Contact Phooe(3-3-4) 271-7427 
Account Numbe,: 14587 Unique: 
Tank Status: 
Capacity: 
Installer.. 

Permanenlty Closed 
3000 

lnstal-ed Date: 01/01174 
Tank Contents: Ul'llead&d Gaso4tne 
Tank Usage: State/Federal Govemmenl 
Tank Construction Matari.al: Steel 

Compartments: 

Tank Corrosion Protection: Field lnstefled CathoUc Protecllon • I I 

Tank OYect.tl Prevention: 
Piping Material of Construction: 
Pipil"tg Cotrosk>n ProteciJon: 
Ta.nk Melhod of Release Dete,c:tion: 
Pressu,e Piping Releas.e Det&etlon: 
Suction Piping Release Detection; 

Tank Internal)' Lined • I I 
Nolreponed 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reporled 

Facility ID: 9713 Tank NtJmber: 
Facility Con1aci : VINCENT NOLETTO 
F&cllty Con tad Phone2-0S69064 7'7 
Owner type State GoYerrunent 
Owner: AL ST MILITARY DEPT/MAJOR SARTWELL 
Owner Address.: PO BOX 3711 

MONTGOMERY. Al 36109-0711 
Owner P�e: (334) 271•7427 
Owner Contact: WAYNE SARTWELL 
Owner Contact Phone(334) 271•7427 

12-44B 

Acoounl N\Jmber. 14587 Unjque: 12449 
Tank Statu,: Permanently Qosed 
Citi�ity; lOOO Compartments: 
lnstaler: 
l�staled oa:e: 01/01181 
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gaso!Yla 
Tan:k Usage: Stale!Fed&ral Government 
Tank Construc;lion Ma1eriaJ: 
Tank C04'ro5ion Protection: 

Tank Overlil Prevention: 
Pfplng Malerlal of Consl'\lctlon: 
Piping Corrosion Prolection: 

Sleel 
Fleld In.stalled �lhotlc Protection· I I 
Ttan'( lnlernally Lined • / I 

Not r&ported 
Not reported 
Nol reported 

UST U001718774 
NIA 

TC1047452.3s Page 6 



MaplO 
Direciion 

Distance 
Distance (fl. ) 

t.'.AP FI NDINGS 

Elevation Site 

A2 
NNE 
< 118 
281 fl. 

Relative: 
Lower 

Actual: 
11 ft. 

Al 
NNE 
< 118 
281 ft. 

Relatlvt: 
Lower 

Actual: 
11 ft. 

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP (Continued) 
Tanlt Method of ReEea.se De!ecilon: Not repo<1ed 
Prenure P4)in,g R:ektase Detection: Nol repOrted 
Suctk>n Piping Release Detectloo: Not reported 

OMS NO. 28 & 29 : PIT NO. 2 
162:2 S BROAD ST 
MOBILE, AL 

Sh:e 1 of 2 In cluster A 
LUST: 

Facility 10: 
Owner. 
Owner k:1: 
Owner Addresi: 

NFA ls.sued: 
Incident Date: 
lncldenl Number. 

12257 
THE) ARMORY COMMISSION OF M.N;A.MA 
14587 
P.O. BOX 3711 STATE MIL DEPT 
MONTGOMERY, AL 36109 
NOi reported 
02193 
UST93-0215 

Facll1fy ID: 12257 
Owner: THE ARMORY COMMISSION OF ALABAMA 
o,,1ner Id: 14587 
Ow·ner Address: PO BOX 3711 

MONTGOMERY, Al 36109 •0711 
NFA lssuod: Yes 
Incident Date: 061'93 
Incident Number. UST930628 

ORGANIZATIONAL MAINT SHOP 28 
162.2 S BROAD ST 
MOBILE, AL 366()5 

Sh:e 2 of 2 In cluster A 
RCRIS: 

Ownet: 
EPA ID: 
Contact: 

No4 report&d 
ALD981023245 
M FLOWERS 
(334) 271-7427 

Clas.sir>Catlon: Cond;Uona:ly Exempt Smal Ouanhty Generator 
TSOF Activities: No1 reported 
Violation Stalus: No violations found 

FINDS: 
Other Pertinenl Environmental Activity !dentiied at Stte: 

Faettlty Registry System (FRS) 
ReSOIJfce ConseNalion and Re-oovEKY Acl lnformatloll sy,c1em (RCRAINFO) 

EOR ID Number 
Database(s) EPA ID l'-lumbe< 

U001718774 

LUST S102.231088 
NIA 

RCRIS-SQG i005415078 
FINDS AL0981023245 

TCt047452.ll Pago 7 

Map ID 
Direction 
Dlslanee 
Dislance (ft.) 
Elevatlon S!I� 

IMP FINDINGS 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- --------
B4 
NNE 
,( 1/8 
467 ft. 

Relative: 
lower 

Actual: 
12ft. 

OMS#29 
1622 S BRO ST 
MOBILE, Al 36605 

Site 1 of 2 In cluster B 
UST: 

Facility ID: 12257 Tank Number: 
Facili.ty Contact: JESSE WAYNE JOHNSON 
Facility Conlact Phone2056906496 
Owr1er type State Government 
Owner: AL ST MILITARY OEPTIMAJOR SARTWELL 
Owner Address: P O BOX 3711 

MONTGOMERY, AL 36109-0711 
Owner Phorwt: (334) 271•7427 
Owner Contact: WAYNE SARTWELL 
OWoor Contact Phone:(334) 271•7427 
Acwunl Number: 14587 Unique: 
tank Status: Petr'nal'l8r'llly Clostld 
Capacity: 4000 Companments: 
lnstaler: 
lostated Dete: 01/01174 
Tank Contents: Dlesef 
Tank Usage: Slate.tFecteral Governmenl 
Tank Conslruction Material: Not reported 
Tank C0troslof'I PtotecUon: Field lnslalled Cathotic Prot&ttkm -I I 

Tank Over111 Prevention: 
Piping Ma!efial of Construction: 
Piping Corrosion Proleclion: 
Tsnk Method of Release Oetection: 
Pres.sure Piping R&lease Oel&etlon: 
Succlon Pl� Releas.e Detect»on: 

Tank lnternany Llned • I I 
NOi reported 
Not reported 
Not r&portad 
Not repo,ted 
Not reported 
Nol reported 

Faclllfy tD: 12257 Tani< Number. 
Facilliy Conlacl : JESSE WAYNE JOHNSON 
FacM�y Conlaci Phone-2056906496 
Owner type Slate Government 
Owner: AL ST MILITARY OEPT/MAJOR SARTWELL 
Owner Addre.ss: P O BOX 3711 

MONTGOMERY. AL 36109 • 0711 
Owner Phone: (334) 271•7427 
Owner Contact WAYNE SAA:TWELL 
Owner Contact Phon,e�334) 271•7427 
Aooount Number: 14587 Unique: 
Tank Status: Petmanenll)' CIOs.ed 
Capacity: 4000 Compartments: 
lnstaler. 
I1\Staled Date: 01/01174 
Te.nk Contents: Unleaded Gasol'ine 
Tank Usag&: Slate/Fe�t.111 GovemmMt 
Te.nlo: Con$1ruction Ma1erial: Not reporled 
Tank Corrosion Pro!eotion: Field mstallec! Catholic Protection./ I 

Tank lnte,mally Lined • / f 
Tank Overf.11 Prevention: Not reported 
Piping Mate,ial of C011sttudion: Not repoc1&d 
P�ng Corrosion Proteclion: Not reported 
Tank Method of Release Detection: Notrepo,t&d 
Pre.ssure Piping Release Detection: Not reported 

29907 

29908 

EDR ID Numbtr 
Database(s) EPA 10 Numbe< 

UST 0001863103 
NIA 

TC10474$2,3s Page 8 



Map ID Direction Olsla.n� Dis!imce (fi.J Ek!valion Site 

MAP FINDINGS 

OMS #29 (Contlnuod) 

85 NNE <1/8 
•1ott. 
Relative: Lower 
Actual: 12ft. 

Suction Piping Release Oetec1ion: Nol re-ported 
Fi;teil;ty ID: 12257 Tani< Number. Facility Conlacl : JESSE WAYNE JOHNSON Fac!Gty Con1act Phooe.20569064'96 Owner type Slate Government OwMr:: AL ST Mn..lTARY OEPTfMAJOR SART'WELL Owner Addren: P O BOX 3711 MONTGOMERY, Al 36109 -07\1 Owner Phone; (3.34) 271-7427 Ow!Wlr Contact WAYNE SARTWELL Owner Contact Phottei334) 271-7427 Account Number. 14587 Unique: Tank Slalus: Permanently Closed Capacity: 2000 Compartments: lnst.lllef: Installed Date: 01101/65 Tank Con!ents: Not reported Tani( U539e: Slate/Fedetal Gove,mmenl Tank Construeoon Mat@rial: Not report&d Tank Corrosion Protecilon: Faeld Installed Calhotlc Protection • J f 

Tan\: Overil Prevenllon: Piping Material ol Construction: Piping Corrosion Protection: Tank Method of Release Detection: Pressure P�lng Release Oelec!lon: Suction Piping Release Dele,ction: 

UNITED STATES COASTGUARD S BRO ST M08tLE,AL 36615 
Site 2 of 2 in cluster B 

UST: 

Tank Internally Lined -I I Not repotted Not reported Nol reported Notrel)Ofied Not reported Not rePQfted 

Facility 10: 9536 T:ank Number. Facility Conlact : T J REED Facility Contact PhMe2056903095 Owner type Federal Govemmen1 Owner: UNITEO STATES COAST GUARD Owner Address: S 6ROAD ST MOBILE, Al 36615 · 1390 Owner Phone: (205) 690-3095 Owner Contact T J REED Owner Contacl Phona{205) 690-3095 Account Number. 15099 Unique: Tank Status: PermaneAtly Closed Capacity: 2000 Compartmen1s: lnstatfer: lnstatr.d Date: 01/01168 Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline Tank Usage: Stata/Fede,al Gova,nment Tank Construction Material: Steel Tank Corrosion Protection: 
Tank Ovefffl Prevention: Plping Mateti� of Con�trucbon: Piping Cotroslon Protecoon: 

Feld lnsla!!ed Cathofic Protection • J f Tank lnt6fn311y LJined • I I Not reported NotrepcxlAkl Not reported 

29909 

33348 

EOR tDNumb<r Database{s} EPA 10 N"umber 

U001B63103 

UST 0003206-475 AST NIA 

TC1047452.3s Page'9 

Map ID 0.-ecilon Distance 
Di&tanoe (ft, I Elevation Site 

MAP FINDINGS 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD (Conti nued) 
Tank Method or Release Detection: Pres.sure Piping Rele,se Detection: Sudlon Piping Release Detection: 

Not reported Nol reported Not reported 
Fac�iCy ID: 9536 Tank Numt,e<: FacM1ty Contact : T J AE.EO Fac�ity Contact Phone2056903095 Owner !ype Fed6t31 Government Owner. UNITED STATES COAST GUARD Owner Add1ess: S BROAD ST MOBI LE, Al. 36615 .1390 Owner Phone: (205) 690-3095 Own�r Conlael; T J REED Ownor Contact Phone:(205) 690-3095 Account Number. 15099 Unique: Tank Status: Capacity: lnstaler. lnstaled Data: 

Permanently Closed 3370 
01/01167 Tank Contents: Not repor1ed Tank Usage: State/Federal Government Tenk Construction Ma1erlat: Ste� 

COOlpartment&: 

Tank Co,roslon Proteciion: Field l m"lalled Catholic Protection-I J Tank lnlernaly Lin&d . J I  Tank Overfill P,evention: Net reported Piping Material ot Co,-strucllon: Nol reported Piping Corrosion Protection: Net reported Tank Metnod of Release Oet&etion: Not reported Presswe Piping Release De1ection: Nol reported Sudlon Pif)lng Release Oeteetlotl: Not reported 
F3dllty 10: 9536 Tank Number: Facility Contact: T J REED Fadl!y Cont:ict Phone2056903095 OwneJ" type Fedend Govetnmen1 Owner: UNITED STATES COAST GUARD Ownef Address: S BROAD ST MOBILE, Al 36615 • 1390 Owne< Phone: (205) 690-3095 Owner Contact: T J REED Owl'lal Cool.act Phone(205) 690-3095 Account Number: 15099 Unique: Tank Slalus: Ca.pacity: lnstaler: 

Permanentl y  Closed 500 
lnslaled Oato: 01/01167 Tank Contents: Not reported Tank Usage: StatafFederat Govemment Tank Construction Maler'ial: Sl&&f 

Compartments: 

Tank Corrosion Pmteclion: 
Tank Overfill Prevention: 

Field Installed Calholic Prolectlon • I I Tank l nternaty li™KI -I I Notrepo,1ed P�ing Matel'ial ot Cons:trveltol'\: Not reported Piping C01roaion P1ote<-tio� Not repon&d Tank Melhod of Release Oeteclion: Nol repocted Presst.Jre �ping Release Oeteciloo: Notfepo,ted Suction Piping Release Detecfon: Nol repoc1ed 

EOR to Numoo, Oatabas.e(s) EPA ID N\lmber 

U00320B47S 

33349 

33350 
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MaplO 
Dlrecbon 
Distance 
01,1:1""' (11.) 

MAP Fl NDINGS 

Ele..,atlon Sile 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD (Continued) 

AST: 
Facility 10: 
Facility Cantact 
UniqtJe Tank#: 
Total Tanks; 
Capacity: 
Tanlt Contienl: 
Ownec 

Owner Phone: 
Owner Address: 

9536 
T J REED 
3726 
6 
16-000 
C>lesel 
UNITED STATES COAST GUARO 
(205) 690-3095 
S BROAD ST 
MOOILE.Al 36615 -1390 

Owner Contact: T J REED 
Ownet Contact PhoM !056903095 
Owner Type: Federal Govemment 
Dal& lnsialled: 06J01nO 
Sold Date: 01/01101 
last Ouant.lty: Nol reported 
Near Well: No 
local Government No 
Tank Type: lnd\lSlrlal 
Tank Location: Nol ,ep0rted 
County Code: 97 

Facilil',1O: 
Faciity Contact 
Unlquo Tank #: 
T!Nal Tanks: 
Capad:y: 
Tank Con!ent: 
Owner: 
Ownec- Phone: 
Ownar Address: 

9536 
T J REED 
3727 
6 
1000 
Unleaded Ga-soline 
UNITEO STATES COAST GUARD 
(20S) 690-3095 
SSA.GAO sr 
MOBILE. AL 36615- 1390 

owne, Contact: T J REED 
Owner Contact Phone 2056�0309S 
Owner Type: Federal Government 
Date lnS!al!ed: 07/01/M 
So&dOale: 
last Ouanllty: 
Near Well: 
local Government: 
Tank Type: 
Tank Location: 
CountyCooo: 

Facility ID: 
Fa<:M!ty Con1aet 
Unique Tank #: 
Total Tank.,: 
Capacity: 
Tank Content: 
Owner. 
OwnerPhOM: 
Owner Addreu: 

01101/01 
Not reportM 
No 
No 
lnQUslrlal 
Not reporled 
97 

9536 
T J REED 
3728 
6 
300 
O.esel 
UNITEO STATES COAST GUARO 
(205) 69()..3095 
S BROAD ST 
MOBILE,Al3661S· 1390 

Owner Contact: T J R.EEO 
Owner Contact Phone 2056903095 

EOR ID Number 
Oalaba!ie(tl EPA ID Number 

TMk Number. 
Facil:tyTel: 
Account 1': 

1 
(205) 690-3095 
15099 

U003208475 

Tank S!alus: Permanently Out of Use 

Removal Dale: 06/01195 
Bought Date: 0l/01f01 
last Date: 06/01195 
NotifECafon: Required 
Fed&ral Govemmeot Yes 

Tank Number: 
FaG'nityTel: 
Aocounl #: 

2 
(205) 690-3095 
15099 

Tank Stalus: Permanently Out of Use 

Removal Date: 
Bought Date: 
Last Date: 

00'01195 
01101101 
06/01/95 

Notification: Required 
Federal Govemment: Yes 

Tank Number: 
Facilty Te4: 
Account ti: 

3 
(205) 690-3095 
15099 

Tan.k. $talus: Permt1nenlly Ovt of Use 

TC1047452.3.s Page 11 

Map ID 
Oirecllon 
Drslance 
o�iance 1n.) 
Bevatlon Site 

MAP FINDINGS 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD (Contl nutd) 

Owner Type: 
Date lnstallad: 
�Dale: 
laslOuan@y: 
Near Well. 
Local Govemment: 
Tank Type: 
Tank Location: 
county Codo: 

Facll,YIO, 
Fadlty Contact 
Unique Ta.nk #: 
Total Tanks: 
Capacity: 
Tank Content 
Owner: 
OwnerPhMe: 
Owner Addfess: 

FederaJ Govemmenl 
06J01ll0 
01101/0t 
Not repor1ed 
No 
No 
Nol ropor1od 
Not repor1ed 
97 

9536 
T J REED 
4901 
6 
4000 
01�1 
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD 
(205) 69().3095 
S BROAOST 
MOBILE, Al 36615 • 1390 

Owner Contact: T J REED 
Owner Contact Phone 2056903095 
Owner Type: Federat Govemmenl 
Oat• Installed: 06/01195 
� Dale� 01/01/01 
lasl Ouant.'ty: Not repor1ed 
Near Well; No 
local Govemmenl: No 
T8nk Type: Industrial 
Tank Location: NIN reported 
County Code: 97 

FacMity 10: 
Facil ity Contact 
Unique Tank#: 
Total Tanks: 
Capacity: 
Tenk Conlent 
Owner: 
Owner Phone: 
Owner Address: 

9536 
T JREED 
4902 

250 
Unle&ded Gasoline 
UNITED STATES COAST GUARO 
(205) 690-3095 
SBROADST 
MOBILE, Al 36615 - 1390 

Owner Conlact: T J REED 
Owner Contact Phone 2056903095 
Owner Type: Federal Governmenl 
Date lnstaRed:: 00'011'95 
s� oa,e� 01101101 
last Quantity: 
Near Welt 
local Govemme.nt: 
Tank Type: 
Tan5c Location: 
County Code: 

Facility 10: 
Facll4y Contact: 
Unique Tank It:. 

Not repor1ed 
No 
No 
Industrial 
Not repor1ed 
97 

9536 
T JREEO 
<9� 

EDR ID Numbor 

Database(s) EPA 1 0 Nutnbor 

Removal Dale: 06/011'05 
6wght Oate: 01/01 /'01 
Lasl Oa1e: 06J'01'9S 
Notlflcallon: R•quired 
Feder$! Government Yes 

Tank Number. 
FaciClyTel: 
Accounl #: 
Tank S1atus: 

4 
(205) 690-3095 
15099 
Currently In Use 

Removal Date: 01/0H01 
Soughl Date: 01/01/01 
Last Dale: 01,01,0t 
NotJ.catloo: Required 
Federal Government Yes 

Tank Number: 
Feci

l: tylel: 
Aooount#: 
Tank Slatus: 

Removal Dale: 
Sought Date: 
la$1 Dale: 

5 
(205) 690-3095 
15099 
Currently In u� 

01101.101 
01/0t,01 
01101101 

Notification: Required 
fedMal Government Yes 

Tank Number: 
Facil:lyTel: 
Acoounl #: 

6 
(205) 690-3095 
15099 

U003206475 
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Map ID 
Di'ectloft 
Distance 

MAP FINOINGS 

Dlstanoo (h, ) EDR ro Number 
Elevation Site Oatabase(s) EPA ID Number 

' 
ENE 
1/8-114 
897 ft. 

Relative: 
lower 

Actual: 
10ft. 

-------------- - - - --------
UNITED STATES COAST GUAR.O (Conti nued) 

Total Tanks: 6 
Capacity: 250 
Tank Content: Die.s.el 
Owner. UNITED STA TES COAST GUARO 
Own&f Phone: (205) 690-3095 
Owner Address: S BROAD ST 

M091LE.AL36615• 1390 
Own,er Contact: T J REED 
Owner Contact Phooe 2056903095 
Own.er Type; Federal Government 
Dale lnsl;al!ed: 06,01/95 
So1d Oaltt: 01101/01 
La-sl Quantity: 
Near Well: 
L()Cjl Government 
Tank Type: 
Tank Location: 
County Code: 

Nol reported 
No 
No 
Not reported 
Not reported 
97 

Tank Sta1us: Currenlly In Use 

Removal Oa1s: 01/01101 
Bought Date: 01101/01 
Lasl Date: 01101/01 
Netliicafon: Requked 
Federal G011emment: Yes 

U003206•75 

SROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY 
Hi15 16TH STREET CI RCLE 
MOBILE, AL 36615 

RCRIS.SQG 1000,150581 
FINDS ALD983168212 

UST 

RCRIS: 
0w-, HOWARD M1LLER CLOCK COMPANY 

(616) 772-9131 
EPAIO: AL.0963168212 
Contact: Not reported 
Classificatkln: Small Ouanlity GeMral04" 
TSOF Activff.ies: Nol repo,t&d 
Violation $talus: V,olalions e1<lst 

Regutat1on Vlolaled: 
Area of Volalicm: 
Oa� Vt<>fatlon Oelecmlned: 
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 

Enforcement Action: 
En1orcemMt Action Date: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation VIOiated: 
Area of ViOlaliot'I: 
Date Violalion Determined: 
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 

Enforcement Adion: 
Eflf0toemen1 Adion Date: 
PenaHy Type: 

Nol reported 
GENER.ATOR·GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
10/0911991 
01/1711992 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
12/08/1992 
N01 repooed 
Not repotted 
GENERA TOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
10J09t1991 
01117/1992 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
12/()811992 
Not repor1ed 

There are 2 violation record{s} reported at lhlt site: 

EvaW<ihOQ 
Compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Area of Violation 

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

Oaie of 
Compliance 
19920117 
19920117 

TC1047452.3s Pa,ge 13 

M•plO 
Oilection 
O�tatM:e 

MAP FlNOINGS 

Oistanoe<tt.) 
Elevation Sito 

C7 
NNE 
118·1/4 
10!)6 ft. 

Rel altve: 
Equal 
Actual: 16 ft. 

- -- - - - - - -----------------
BROOKtEY FURNITURE COMPANY (Conlinutd) 

FI NDS: 
O!her Pertinent Env',wnme.ntal Acwlty ldenilfied at Site: 

AIRS Facility System (AIRS/AFS) 
Facility Reg.is.tty System (FRS) 
NEI 
Nalional E:misslons Trends (NET) 
ResOUfoe Conservation and Reoovery Acl Information syslem (RCRAINFO) 

UST: 
Facllity ID: 15592 
Facility Contact: ALAN LUCKIE 
Facility Contact Phone20543336M 
Owner type Private 
O.vner. DIMENSIONAL. PRODUCTS 
Own&t Address: 151516TH STREET 

MOBILE. AL 366is 
OwnM Phone: (205) 433-3686 
Owner Contact: ALAN LUCKIE 
Owner Contact Ph0net205) 433-3686 
Aocoonl Number: 17693 
Tank status: P&rmaoontly cioseo 
Ca.pa,clty: 2000 
lnstalar: 
lnsta11ed Dale: 10J01ll7 
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline 
Tank Usage: Not reported 

Not reported 

Ta.nii:Number: 

Un�ue: 

Compartments: 

42681 

Tank Construction MaDel\at 
Tank C0troslo11 P,ot&ctlon: field In.stalled Calhotic Protection· 01J01/01 

Tank lnte,naly Lined • 01101101 
Tank Overfln Prevention: 
Piping Ma!erlal of Conslruction: 
Piping Corrosion Protecilon: 
Tank Method of Release Detection: 
Pressure Piping Relea&e Detection: 
Suction Piping Release Detection: 

DIESEL DOCTOR IN'C 
1518 S BROAD ST 
MOBILE, AL 36605 

Site 1 of 2 In c.luster C 
RCRIS: 

Owner: 

EPAl� 
Conlsc:t: 

SOSBY HALL 
(33◄) 479-56<M 
ALR000003889 
SOSBY HALL 
(334) 479-560-4 

Not reported 
Not reported 
Not reported 
Not,ep,Med 
Not ,eponed 
Notreponed 

CtasslflcaOon: Conditiofially Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
TSDF Adiviti6s: Not reported 

EOR 1 0 Number 
Dalaba&tl(S) EPA 10 Number 

1000450581 

RCRIS.SQG 1004671401 
FINO$ A LR00000)889 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Olstanco (rt) 

MAP FI NDI NGS 

Elevation sue 

ce 
NNE 
1/8-1/◄ 
1178ft. 

Relative: 
Equal 

Aetual: 
16ft. 

• 
ESE 
1/4-112 
1875 fl. 

Relattvo: 
lower 

Ae1u,I: 
Oft. 

DIESEL DOCTOR INC (Continued) 
Violallon StB1us: No violations bu!\d 

FINDS: 
Other Perflnent Envlronmental Aciivii1y ldentd'ted at Site: 

Facltl:, Regislty SY'l&m (FRS) 
Resource Cons8Ml1ion and Recovery Act Information SY$tem (RCRAINFO) 

RAM TOOL & SUPPLY COMPANY 
1517 S BROAD ST 
MOBILE, Al 36690 

S;te 2 of 2 i n cluster C 
RCRIS: 

Owner: 

EPAIO: 
Contact: 

MIMI HEAD 
(334) 432-1867 
ALR000003897 
CHARLIE BUTLER 
(33<) 432-1867 

Classf11.Cal.ion: Conditionally Exempl SmaM Ov&nlily Genetalo, 
TSDF AdMtiea: Not repor1ed 
Vk>la1ion Status: No violation& fouod 

FINDS: 
Other Per1inenl Environmental Activflly Identified al Sile: 

Facility Registry S)'!lem (t=RS) 
Resource Conse,vation aDd Recovery Act lnformatlon s�em (RCRAl NFO) 

U S C  G BROOKLEY FIELD 
BUI LDI NG 101 
MOBILE, AL 3-6606 

LUST: 
Fac,llly ID: 
Owner. 
Owner Id: 
Owne< Address: 

NFA Issued: 
Incident Date: 
Incident Number: 

UST: 

15296 
W.ERRITT OIL CO INC 
13970 
952 112 CONCEPTION ST 
MOBILE. AL 36603 
Ye, 
09197 
UST970906 

Facility 10: 15296 
Facility Conlact: LEE BOSARGE 
Facility Conlacl Phone2054326718 
Owner type Ptivote 

Owner: MER.RITT OIL CO INC 
Owner Address: 952 1/2 S CONCEPTION ST 

MOBILE, Al 3665-2: 
Owner Phone: (334) 432-()11, 
Owner Conlact: JEFF WALDf.NG 
Owner Conlacl Phono�334) 432-6711 
Aeeount Number: 13970 
Tank Status: PermaMnt)y Closed 

Tank Number. 

Unique: 41628 

EOR IDNuml>or 
Oa�ba-se(s) EPA 10 Number 

1004671◄01 

RCRlS.SQG 1004671402 
FINDS ALR000003B97 

UST 0001862489 
LUST NIA 
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Map ID 
OireClion 
Distance 
Olotaneo(ltl 

MAP FINDfNGS 

Elevation =s:::·,,e�-----------------------

U S C G  BROOKLEY FIELO (Continued) 
Capacity:: 
lnslaler. 
lnsltlled Date: 

6000 

01/01/79 
Tank; Contents: Unleaded Gasoline 
Tank Usage: Not reponed 
T.ank Cons1ruction Ma!erial: s,...i 

Compartments: 

Tank Corro$ion Protection: Field lnslalled Catholic Protectiofl • 01/01/01 
Tank Internal:,, lined • OI/OH01 

Tank; Overftll Prevenl1on: Not repo,ted 
Piping Ma!eJial of Construction: Nol reported 
Piping Com>61oo Pn>tectlon Not reported 
Tan.k Method o( Release Detection; 
Pressure Piping Rele.ase �teclion: 

Statlst!c:aJ Inventory A.econciialion 

Not repor1ed 
Sud!on Pipfng Relt:!as.e Oe!e,clion: 

facil:ty 10: 15296 
Facllr.y Contact : LEE BOSARGE 
fac�ily Con1$ct Phof\e20543�718 
Owner type Private 

Not reporioo 

Owner. MERR1TT OIL CO I NC 
Owner Addle&&: 952 1/2 S CONCEPTION ST 

MOBILE, AL 36652 
Owner PhOne: (334) 432--6711 
Owner CQs.tact.: JEFF WALDI NG 
Ownef Contact ?hone(334) 432-6711 
Account Numb&t: , 3970 
Tank Status: 
Capacltr. 
lnslaNer: 

Permanentty Closed 
6000 

tmitaUed Oa1e: 01/01ll9 
Tank Content!!.: UnJeaded Gasolino 
Tank Usage: Not reported 
Tank Conslrudion Material: Steel 

Tank Numboc 

Unique: 

Compartments: 

41629 

Tank. Corrosion Protection: Field Installed Calhollc Proceetion • 01JOII01 
Tank ln1emally Lined • 01/01101 

Tan:k Overt'il Prevention: Not reported 
Piping M&1eflal of Construction: Not reported 
Piplr'lg Cormsion Proleclion: Not reponed 
Tank Method of Release Detection: 
Press.ure Piplng ReleHe Detection: 

Statistical Inventory ReconcNl.alion 
Not repor1ed 

Svctlon PlPlng R&leaso De!eciion: 

Faclhty ID: f5296 
Facility Contad : LEE BOSARGE 
Facility Contad Phone2054326718 
Owner !ype Prr.'ate 

Not reported 

Owner. MERRITT OIL CO INC 
Ownor Address: 952 112 S CONCEPTION ST 

MOBILE, AL 36652 
Owne, Phone: (33<4)-432-6711 
Owne, Contact JEFF WALDING 
0wl'IE!f Contact Phone�334) 432-6711 
At:COUnt Number: 13970 
Tank Status: 
Capcac!ly: 
fnstaHer. 
lns:talled Dale: 

Permanonlly Cloged 
6000 

01101'79 

Tank.Number. 

Unique: 

Compartments: 

41630 

Et>R lb Nu.mber 
� EPA 10 Number 

U001862◄B9 
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Map ID 
Olrecilon 
Distance 

MAP ANDING$ 

OIOIMOOlft,1 
E'9vation :S:::••:_ 

_ _ ________ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ 

USCG BROOKLEY FIELD (Conti nued} 
Tank Con11&n11: Unleaded Gasoline 
Tank Usage: Not reported 
Tank Consttudlon Mater!al; 
Tank Corrosion Protection; 

Tank Ovetf�I Preven11on: 
Piping Material of Construction: 
Piping Corrosion Protection: 
Tank Method of Release Detection: 
Pr6Uure P(�ng Release Detection: 
Suc:lion Piping Retea.se Detection: 

StNI 
Fletd lnslfllle<I Cathotlc Protection -01/01/01 
Tank Internally Lined • 01101/01 
Not ref)Oll&d 
Nol reported 
Not rep011ed 
Stalislical lnventOl)' Reconciliation 

�f8J)Ofl&d 
Not repo11ed 

10 HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER 
WNW 1165 DUVAL STREET 
1/4-112 MOBILE, AL 
2013ft. 

R•la!lv•: 
Hlgh•r 

Actual: 
22ft. 

11 
SW 
1/4-1/2 
2353 ft. 

Reh1t1v•: 
Higher 

Actual: 
18ft. 

12 
SW 
112-1 
3&37 ft. 

Relatlv•: 

LUST: 
Facility ID: 
Ovmer. 
Ownerld: 
Own-er Add<ess: 

NF"A Issued: 
Incident Date: 
lnciden1 Number: 

0 
RAYMOND HORACE 
0 
1060ARLINGTONST. 
MOBILE, AL 36605 
Nol rePQfted 
12/00 
USTOOt219 

NEWARK GROUP RECYCLED FIBERS OSVISION SO 
1750 9TH STREET. BUILDING 44, SROOKL EV C 
MOBILE,AL 16615 

ALSWRCY 
Foc11'1y Tele, (334) 432-1000 
Material Acoeptiltd� OCC, CPO, ONP, mUL&d t'.lfficepaper 

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE 
2039 BROAD STREET 
MOBILE, AL 16615 

EDRIDNumb<II 
Oatabase(s) EPA 10 Number 

U0018&2489 

LUST $105175204 
NIA 

SWRCY S105224948 
NIA 

RCRIS-LQG 1000201767 
FINDS l6615TLOYN20 

TRIS 
CERC-NFRAP 

SHWS 

Higher CERCll S-NFRAP C&asslficatlon O�ta; 
Sill9 lncidenl CategortJot repclfted F&deral Faclity: Not a i::-ecter.al Facll rty 

Actual: 
21 ft. 

NOf'I NPL Cod•: NFRAP 
Ovmership Status: Other 

CERCUS-NFRAP Assessment HlslOf'y. 
Asse.s.srnent: DISCOVERY 
Assessment: PRE:ll MINAAY ASSESSMENT 
Asseurnent SITE INSPECTION 
As.se.ssrnent: ARCHIVE SITE 

NPl S1etus: 

Completed: 
CompfetM; 
Compteted: 
Completed: 

Not on the NPL 

08/01/1980 
12/01'19S4 
08!06/1990 
08106/1990 
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MaplO 
Olrecllon 
Distance 
Ol$1ance (ft.) 

MAf> FINDINGS 

EDR!ONumM!r 
BevaOOn Site Oa1abase(s) EPA ID NUMb&4' ----------------------- --

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE (Cont;nu,d) 
CERCLlS-NFAAP Alias Name(s}: 

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS APO 
RCRIS: 

Owner: TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIES INC, 
(J10) 551-4344 

EPA IO: ALD052065117 
Conlact. Not reported 
Classification: Large Quan1rty Gt!Mtrator 
TSDF Activities: NOi f&potl&d 

BIENNIAL REPORTS: 
last Biennial Reporting Year: 1Q99 
Waste Ouanli� (Lbs} 
0001 100940.00 
0003 19414058,00 
0007 19429854,00 
0009 23gs.oo 
F003 696.00 
FOOG 81800.00 
F008 81800.00 
F019 81800.00 
Violalion Status: V10lat«lns exist 
Reguli:llloo Viol.lted: 
Ale& of V�atJon: 
Dale Viaation Oi!lermined: 
Mual 03te Achieved Compliance: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Actio., Dale: 
Penahy Type; 
Enforcement Ad.ion: 
Enk>leement Actk>n Dale.: 
Penally Type; 

Regutalion Violated: 
Alea or Vlolauon: 
Dale VIOiation Oi!lermined: 
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 

Entorcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Date: 
Penalty Type: 
Enf01cement Action: 
Enfofcement Action Ot1le: 
P-el\alty Type: 

Regutallon Vlolated. 
Alea of Violatlon: 
Da1e Violation Oeiennined: 
Actual Oate Achieved Compl:lenee: 

Enforcement Action; 
Enforcement Action Oaie: 
Penalty Type: 
Enforcement Actloo: 
Enbcement Action Date: 

Waste Quentitl (�b!I} 
0002 93665.00 
0006 19625127.00 
0008 208984.00 
F-002 30.00 
FOOS 696.00 
F007 19495858.00 
F-009 19414058.00 

335-14-S-.01(1}(c) 
GENERA TOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
02/1412001 
04I04/200t 

WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/02/2001 
Final Monelary Penally 
INITIAL 3008IA) COMPLJANCE ORDER 
02/08/2002 
Final Moneltlry Penatly 
3J5-14-l-.03(S)(a)2. 
GENERATOR..PRE•TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
02/14'2001 
04/04/2001 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
OJJ0212001 
Final Monetary Penalty 
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER 
02/08/2002 
F.-.al Monetaty Penaity 
335. t 4•3-.03(5Xc)1,(I) 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
02/14'2001 
04/0412001 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
OJ/0212001 
Final Monetary Penally 
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPUANC E ORDER 
02/08/2002 

1000201767 
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Map ID 
Dllfecilon 
Distance 
Diatance (h,) 
Elevatiofl Sile 

MAP FINDINGS 

EOR ID Numb« 
0.atabase(s) EPA 10 Number 

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE (Contl nu•d) 1000201767 
Penalty Type; 

Regulation VIOiated: 
Area cf V"aolalion: 
Dale Violat10n Determined: 
Actual Dale Achieved Comptiaoce: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Dale: 
Penalty Type: 
Enforcement Action: 
fnfort(ltneni Action Onie: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation V;olatod: 
Alea of VKllallon: 
Date Violation Determined: 
Actual Oalie Ach�,..ed Compllanoe: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Ad:ioo Dale: 
�naltyType: 
Enforcement Action: 
Enforoamen1 Action o,ue: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation Votated: 
A,ea of V.olaOon: 
Date Violation Determined: 
Adual Date Ach�ved Compllance: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcemen1 Ad:ion Dale: 
Pen.altyT)'pe: 

Regi.i.atlon Violated; 
Area of Violation: 
Dale Vlolatlon Oete,mlned! 
Adu.al Date Achieved Compliance: 
Regllation Violated: 
Area of Violation: 
Date Violation Determined: 
Actual Date AchJeYed ComP,ia1'C&: 
Re,gulatlon Violated: 
Area of VIQl.:ilion: 
Oat& ViOlalion 06teirmlned: 
A�u.al Oa� Achle\ll!d Compliance: 
Regi.jation Violated: 
Area of Viotation: 
Date Vlolatlon Oelefmlned: 
A.dual Oa� Achieved Compliance: 

Enfo,cemenl Adion: 
Enforoement Adlon Dolo: 
Penalty Type: 

Regi.jation Violated: 
Area of Violation: 
Dale Violation Determined; 

Fina) Monetary Penalt)' 
33:;.14.3 • .03<5)1c) 1,  (I i) 
GENERATOR.PRE.TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
02/14/2001 
04/04/2001 
WRITTEN INFOFu.tAL 
03102/2001 
Fflal MonelaJY Penalty 
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER 
0210812002 
FstaJ Monetary Penalty 
33:;.14,6-.0914)(8) 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
02114/2001 
04104/2001 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/02/2001 
Final Moneta,y Penalty 
INITIAL 300B(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER 
02/08/2002 
Final Moneta,y Penalty 
t4-5-.04(4Kb) 
GENERATOR.PRE, TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
\0,0811998 
11102/1998 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
IQ,08'1998 
No1,epoe1ed 
335·14•17•.03{AX1) 
GENE.RA TOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
05/0111997 
05/0111997 
335-14-.03(5KcX2> 
GENERA TOR-GENERAL REQUIREMEITTS 
05/0111997 
05/0111997 
335.14.:;.,03121 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REOUIREMEITTS 
05/01/1997 
09/11/1997 
335-14-6-.00(4)(A) 
GENERA TOR-GENEAAL REQUIREMENTS 
05/0111997 
09111/1997 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06115/1987 
Not reported 
335-t4-6-.. .  t0(6)(C) 
GENE RA TOR-GENERAL REOU!REMENTS 
OS/0111997 
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Map ID 
Oiteci1on 
Di:&ti.nce 

D�lanCOlfl,) 
EJevation s:�e 

MAP FINDINGS 

EOR ID Number 
Database(s.) EPA ID Numbet 

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE !Continued) 1000201767 
Actual Dale Achieved Com�lance: 

Enforcement Aclk>n: 
Enforcament Aetlon Date: 
Penalty Tyl)e: 

Regulation Violated: 
Alea of ViOlalion: Dale Violation De�rmined: 
Actual Dale Acflie-ved Compliance: 
Regulat.)n. Violated: 
Are� of Violation: 
Dalo Violation CMlermlned: 
A�U31 Date Achieved Compliance: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Oate: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation Violated: 
Atea ot Violation: 
O&le Violation Determined: 
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 

Enforwment Act!on: 
Enforce.men! Action Date: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation Vlof.ated: 
Area of Violation: 
O,r.11e V\olation Determined: 
Adua1 Date Achieved Complianoe: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Oale: 
Penal ty Type: 

Reoulation Vlol.ated: 
Area o( Violation: 
Dale ViolatiOn Determined: 
Ac;:lual Date Adlleved Compf.ance: 

Enforcement Acfion: 
Enforce.men\ Adlon Date: 
Penalty T:,ipe: 

Regulaijon Violate¢ 
Area of V10lation: 
Dale VlolaUon Oetermlned: 
Actual Oate Achieved Comp{ianoe: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enf0t'cement Acilon Date: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation Vtolated: 
Area of Violation: 
Date ViOlaOOn Determined: 
Aclual Oat.a Achieved Com�l'I08: 

Enf0t'cement Acilon: 
Enfotcement Aciion Date-: 
Penatty Type: 

09/11(1997 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/15/1987 
Nol reported 
335•14-5-09\bXtl 
GENERAiOR-GENERA.L REQUIREMENTS 
05,01/1997 
09!1111997 
14.J•.OJ{5)(a}4. 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
05i0Hi997 
09/2211997 
\VRITTEN INFORMAL 
08f1511997 
Notreporte-d 
14-3-.0315)1<)2. 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
05101/1997 
09/22/1997 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
0811511997 
Not reported 
14•17-.03(3X•l1, 
GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
05(0111997 
09/2211997 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
0811511997 
Not reported 
14-3-.03{5Xa)1.(U) 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
05J01/1997 
09122/1997 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08115119'97 
Nol re-ported 
14•:>-.0J<5Xc)1. 
GENERA TOR·PRE•TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
05'11111997 
0912211997 
WRITTEN INFOAMAL 
08115/1997 
Nol reported 
14<l-·.03(5){a)1.(l) 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
05/0111997 
09/22/1997 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
08115/1997 
Notr"&p()(ted 
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Map IC 
O!rect,on 
Distance 
Distance (ft.) 
E'eYation Site 

MAPF'lNDI NGS 

fiOR 10 Number 
Oatabase(s) EPA ID Number 

TELEDYNE CONTI NENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE (Continued) 1000201767 
R&gulallon Violated: 
Area of Violation: 
Date Vlotatlon Oe10trnlned: 
Actua-1 Oale Achl�wed �iance: 

Enforcemenl Action: 
Enforcemenl Aetlon Date: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation V10laled: 
Alea of V1°'30on: 
Date Violalion Dete,mtl\ed: 
Actual Date Achle'o'ed Complian0&: 

Ent0f'oernen1 Action: 
Enforcement Adion Dale; 
Pen.ally TyPf!i: 

R�ulatlon VtOlated: 
Area of Violation: 
Date Violation Determined: 
Adual Date Achieved Complianee: 

Enfon:ement Action: 
Enl0tcemen1 Acilon Date: 
Pena!ty Type: 

Regl.Ulicn Volated: 
A.rea ofVlolallon: 
Dale Violation Oetermlned: 
Aetual Cate Achieved CompUaooe: 

EnfOfcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Cate: 
Penalty Type: 

RegWllion Violated: 
Area of Violation: 
Cate Violation �termilleO: 
AclYal Dale Achieved Compllanoe: 

E,n.forcemenl Aebon: 
Enforcement AWOo Cate: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation Vlolaled: 
Area ot Vtolation; 
Dale Violation Delermined: 
Actu3' Date Achlevod Compllance; 

Enforcemenl Action: 
Enforcemenl Action Dale: 
Penalty Type: 

RegulaUon Violated: 
Ares of Violation· 
Date Vlolation De1.efmlned: 
Actual Oslo Achieved Compliance: 

Enforc,emenl Action: 
Enforcement Action Dale: 
Penalty Type: 

Regvlatlon V10la:ed: 

14..J-.03(5)(a)1. 
GENERATOR-PRE· TRANSPORT REOUtREtJ.ENTS 
02109/1995 
OSI051181l5 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
0312211&95 
N(lt repor1ed 
14-3- .00.(S)(c)I . 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
02/09'1995 
05/0511995 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
03/2211995 
N(ll ,eported 
Nol reported 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
06/0211992 
07/2811992 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
061,911992 
Not reporied 
Not reporied 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
06/02/1992 
0712811992 
WRI TTEN INFORMAL 
06/29/1992 
Not reported 
Not reported 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
06/02/1992 
07/2811992 
WRITTEN I NFORMAL 
061291'1992 
Nol repOrted 
Not reported 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
06/02/1992 
07'2&'1992 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/2911992 
Nol repor1ad 
Nol reported 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
06/0211992 
07/28f1992 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/2911992 
Nol repor1ed 
Nol reported 
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MaplO 
D'.rection 

Chst.ance 
O:,tan"' (ft.) 

MAP FINDINGS 

EOR 10 Number 
Elevalion Si te Database(s) EPA 10 Number -------------------------

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTOR$ INC MOBILE (Continued) 
Area of VK>lelkm; 
Dale Vioiatlon Oatermfled: 
Adu.al Dale Ac:hieved Compfiance: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Dato: 
Penatty Type: 

Regulalion Violated: 
Area ot Vk>lalion: 
Dale Violation Oe!ermined: 
Adu.al Cale Aehle,..&d CompUance: 

Enforoement Action: 
Enforcement Action Dale: 
Penany Type: 

Regt.1l,8llon Vlolaleid: 
Area of ViOlalion: 
Dale Violation Oelermlned: 
Actual Date Achieved Compl1ance: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enforcement Action Date: 
Penaly Type: 

R&gulallon Vlolatftd: 
AteaofViolatio."': 
Date Violation De:e,mined: 
Adu.al Date Achie'o'ed Compliance: 

Enforcement Action: 
Entoreemen.t Action Date: 
Penally Type; 

Regulalion ViolaCed: 
Area of Violat1on: 
Date Violafion De-termined: 
Aciuaf Cate Aci'll�Mtd CompBance: 

Enfo,cement Action: 
Enforcement Action Dale: 
Pen.tlty Type: 

Regutallon Vlolale<I: 
Area of Violalion: 
Date Violatlon Oe1ermNd: 
A.otual Cate Achieved Compl�nCEi: 

Enforcement Action: 
Enfotec,mont Action Dale: 
Penalty Type: 

Regula1ion Violaled; 
Area Of Violalion: 
Date Viol&tlon De1ermined: 
Actual Date Achieved Compl3nce: 

Enkxcement Action: 
Enf04'oement Action Dale: 
Penalty Type: 

Regulation Vlolaled: 
Area of VtOlallon: 

GENERATOR·PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
06102/1992 
07/2811992 
WRITTEN INFORM.Al 
06/29/181)2 
Not reported 
Not reporl&d 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
06/0211992 
07128/1992 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06/2911992 
Notr&po'1ed 
Not reported 
GENE.AATOR-GENEAAL REOUtREMENTS 
11/14/1990 
01115/1991 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
12/20/1990 
Nol reported 
Not reported 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUI REMENTS 
11114/1990 
01115/1991 
\\IRITTEN INFORMAL 
12/20/1990 
Not reporled 
Nol reported 
GENERATOR-ALL REQUI REMENTS iOVERSIGlffl 
11/1311989 
12/0511969 
WRITTEN l NFORMAL 
1111311989 
Nol r&potted 
Not repo,ted 
GENERATOR-All REQUI REMEJ-.ns (OVERSIGHT) 
12/10/1967 
04/25/t9S8 
\\IRITTEN INFORMAL 
02/29/1968 
Not reported 
Nol reported 
FORMAL ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT 
06t02/1987 
0710111987 
WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06115/1967 
Not reported 
Not reported 
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 

1000201767 
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Map ID 
Oirec6on 
Dlsta"0e 
Disla""" (ft.) 

MAP FI NDI NGS 

EDR ID Numbor 
Ekh•at,on Si� Oatabase(s) EPA 10 Number -------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE (Conti nued) 

Oste Vlolation Oete,m[ned: 
Adual Date Achieved Compllance: 

EnfOfoemenl �ion: 
Enfo,cement Action Date: 
Penalty Type: 

06/02/1987 
07/0t/1987 

WRITTEN INFORMAL 
06f1511987 
Not repor1ed 

Th8fe a,e 33 violallon ,ee0td{.t) ,epoo&d at this slht: 

E11aJuation 
01her Evaklatlon 

Compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Noo-FiMncial Record Review 
Compliance Evaluation lnspeclton 

Noo- Flnancial Reoord Review 

Compliance Evaluation klspeclion 

Compliance Evaluation Inspection 

Non•f'lnandal Recofd Review 

Compliance Evaluatlon Inspection 

Compliance Evaluation ln.speclion 

Compliance Evaluation ln.speclion 

Non-financial Reco,d Review 
Compti3nce Evaluallon ln.s,peciion 
Compriance Schedule Elo'a!uation 

Alea 2{ Vl9lq1lOQ 
GENERATOR-OTHER REQUOREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REOUIREMENlS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-OTHER REOUfREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REOUl.REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMEl'HS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUI REMENTS 
GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAi. REQUIREMfNTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAi. REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENE.RATOR..PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR.PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
GENERA TOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERA TOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRA.",!SPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
GENERATOR-ALL REQUI REMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 
GENERATOR-All REQUI REMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 
FORMAL ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT 
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) 

1000201767 

Date of 
� 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
20010404 
19981102 
19981102 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970501 
19970501 
19970911 
19970911 
19970911 
19970911 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19970922 
19950505 
19950505 
19950505 
19950505 
19920728 
19920726 
19020728 
19920728 
19920728 
19920728 
19920726 
19910115 
19910115 
19891205 
19880425 
19870701 
19870701 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Olsta,nce 

MAP FINDINGS 

Dlslanea (ft.) 
E�ewatlon Site - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --------

TELEDYNE CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC MOBILE (Continued) 

FINDS; 
Other P&11in.enl Env!ronm(tnt.al Activity td&ntir'ied at Site: 

A!RS F$clli!t $yr.tam (A!RSIAFS) 
Biennlal Reporting System {BRS) 
Facllly Registry Sys\em (FRS) 
NEI 
National Emissions Trend$ (NET) 
Permit Compliance System (PCS) 
Resource-Cooservetlon &nd Recove<y Act I nformation system (RCRAI NFO) 
Tow.ic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) 

SHWS: 
Faclllly ID: 9159 
Project Managflr: C. Johnson 
Oate Entered: Not reporled 
Fund Code: Not reported 
A!i-:signed To: Not reported 
Date Changed: Not reported 

EDR 10 NuMbir 
Oatabase(s) EPA ID Numbe,r 

100020176:7 
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EPA Waste Codes Addendum 

Code Description 

D001 

D002 

0003 

0006 
0007 
0008 

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP FLASH POI NT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVI EW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 
A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN THESE CAUSTIC OR ACI D SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. 
A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER. 
CADMIUM 
CHROMIUM 
LEAD 

0009 MERCURY 
F002 THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1, 1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE, ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, ANO 1, 1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE: ALL SPENT SOLVENT MI XTURES/BLENDS CONTAI NING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR FOOS, ANO STI LL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 
F003 THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL: ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAI NING, BEFORE use. ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS, ANO, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LI STED IN FOOi, F002, F004,AND FOOS, ANO STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES. 
FOOS THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL. ANO 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A 
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Code Dese<lptlon 

EPA Waste Codes Addendum 

TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE 
NON- HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; 
AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOL VENT MIXTURES. 

F0OO WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT FROM THE 
FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM: (2) TIN 
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL: (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)ON CARBON 
STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (5) 
CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON 
STEEL: AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MIUING OF ALUMINUM. 

F007 SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATI NG OPERATIONS 

FOOS PLATING BATH RESIDUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF PLATING BATHS FROM ELECTROPLATING 
OPERATIONS WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS. 

F009 SPENT STRI PPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS 
WHERE CYANI DES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS. 

F0\9 WASTEWATER TREATMWT SLUDGES FROM THE CHEMICAi. COr-lVERSION COATING OF 
ALUMI NUM EXCEPT FROM ZI RCONIUM PHOSPHATI NG IN ALUMINUM CAN WASHING WHEN SUCH 
PHOSPHATING IS AN EXCLUSIVE COr-lVERSION COATING PROCESS. 
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Ta mail\laln curr&n.ey of th& folowlng federal and sitste dstebases, EDR contacts Ille appropfUHe governmenlal agency 
on a mont hly or quarterty basis. as requir&d. 

Elapsed ASTM d:1y,: Provides oonkmation that thfS EDR report meets Of exceeds lhe �ay updating requi'ement 
of the ASTM standard. 

F_EOE�Al ASH.I STANDARD RECOROS 

NPL: Natio."81 Priolity List 
Souroe: EPA 
Telephone: NIA 
Natk>nal Priofltles List (Supetfund), The NPl i$ a subset of CERCLIS and ident:fies oyer 1,.200 sites for priority 

cleanup u�er the Superfund Program, NPL s!le.s may eneomp:,.u rel31M!lly large areas, As sucl'I., EOR l)(ovldes polygon 
coverage for over 1,000 NPL slle bound3tles produced by EPA's Env�onmental Photog,ephlc Interpretation Centat 
(EPIC) a.nd regional EPA office.s. 

Oa1e of Government Version: 07/22/03 
Date Made Active at EOR: 08/26103 
Da1abase Release Frequency: Seml-Annualy 

NPL Site Boundaries 

Sooroas: 

EPA's EnvironmMtal PhOtograp,t,lc ln1erp,elatlon Center (EPIC) 
Telephone: 202·564•7333 

EPA Region 1 
Te-iephone 617-918-1143 

EPA Reg!On 3 
Telephone 215-814-5418 

EPARegion4 
Telephone 4C)4-562...f3033 

Proposed NPL: ProPOSed National Priority list Srtes 

Souroa: EPA 
Telephone: NIA 

Dale of Govemmen1 Version: 06/10/03 
Dale Mad& Ae� al EOR.! Da/26'03 
Oalabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annualy 

EPA Region ti 

Cate ot Data AITl..,al &l EOR: 08/04,03 
EJapsed ASTM days: 22 
Cate of Lasl E� Contact 08f04/03 

Telephone: 214-65$-6659 

EPA Region 8 
Telephone: 303-312�774 

Dale of Dala Arrrval at EDR: 08/04/03 
Elapsed ASTM daYI: 22 
Dale of Las.t EOR Contact 08/04/03 

CERCLIS: Comprehensl,..e Envitoomental Response, Compensation. and Liabiti1y lnformalion Syslam 
Source: EPA 
TelephOne: 703-413-0223 
CERCLIS contains data on poientially ha.tardous waste sises that t)aw, been reportoo lo lhe USEPA. by stales, mi.miclpalilies, 

p,ivate com,pan!u and private persons, pUJsuanl lo Seclion 103 of the Comprehen&i'a'e Environmental Re&poose. Compensation. 
ar,d UaWllY Act (CERCt.A). CERCLIS conlalns s.rles which are eilher proposed lo or on � Nali<>nal Ptiolltles 
List (NPL) and 5'tes which are i:n the screening Md assessment pfulse for possible incb!!-ion on lhe NPL. 

Oat& of Govemrnent Vt1rskin: 06/16/03 
Date Made Active &t EOR: 08!01f03 
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly 

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCUS Na Further Remedial Ac6on Planned 
$oU4'ee: EPA 
Telephone: 703-413--0223 

Dale of Da1a Anivaf al EOR: 06123/03 
Elapsed ASTM days: 39 
Date of I.a$! EOR Contact 06/23/03 

As of February 1995, CERCLIS &;tos dilslg.nat$d -No Furlhe< Remedial Ac6on Planned"' (NFRAP) ha'a'e been ,emaved 
trom CERCLIS. NFRAP siles may be Fi-ites where. following an initial invesligallon, AO oonlaminatlon was found, 
conlaminafion was removed quk::Jtly wlthOol lhe need to, the slle IO be placed on lhe NPL, or lhe contamination 
was nol serious enough to require Feder&.1 S1Jperfu!'K! ttetion or NPL oonsidera6on. EPA has removed app,oximaiely 

25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to lhe ,&development of these prope<lles and has archived lhem 
as h1sl0rical records so EPA does noi need'!e$Sly repeat the inver.tiga6ons in the future. This pdiey Change is 
part of the EPA's S,ownf;elds Redeveklpment Program lo hefp ci lie.s, states. priv'ate Investors and aHec:ted ckL:ens 
to promo4e eoonomic r&devolopmont of unp(oductl�·e urban s.ites. 
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Date of Government Vef'Uln: 06/11103 
Dl!le Made Active al EOR: 08/01103 
Database Re!ea5e Frequency: Quarterly 

CORRACTS: CmeCWe Aetlon Report 
Source: EPA 
Telephone: 8,00-,424-9J.46 

Date of OaU) Arrlvaf at EOR: 06123!03 
Elapsed ASTM day&: 39 
Date of Last EOR CMtact 06/23!03 

CORRACTS ldentlfles Mzafdoos was!e handlers with RCRA corrective Actlo-n aclivlty. 

Dale of Goverl'\menl Version: 03131/03 
Dale Made Active al EOR: OSIOB/03 
OOlab&se Release F'reqveocy: Seml-A.nrwally 

RCRtS: Resource Con�rva!ion Md Recovery lnlo,matlon S)'Slem 
Source: EPA 
Telephone: 800-424•9546 

Oa� of Oata Arrival at EDR: 04/07103 
Elapsed ASTM days: 31 
Cale of l.asl EOR Contact 09/0EW3 

Resource ConMrvation and Recovery l .nformat!on System. RCRlS includes se(ective information on siles which generate. 
Ir.ms port, slOfe, treat andfot d:lspo$o ot hauardous was le as derlfled b)' the Res01.1rce Conservalk>n and Reoo'o'ecy 
Act (RCAA), Cortd,tionalty e .. empt smaM quaritity generators (CESQG11}.: gene<a1e les!io •�n 100 kg of hazardous 

waste, Of less than 1 kg of arulafy hazardous waste per month. Small quant!ty {Jen&fa.tors (SOGs)'. �nerato between 
100 1<9 end 1,000 kg of haz8tdous WllSCe per month. Large quantJy generato,s (lQGs}: genN&te aver 1,000 kiograms 

(�g) of hazardous waate, o, over 1 kg of aculely hazardous wule per month. Transporters are individuals Of 
entilles that move t\azardous w11.,5te from the g:oneralOr off-site IO a facil.ly that can recycle, treat, store, or 
dispose of Iha waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste. 

Date of Government Version: 07'11103 
Date Mad& Actve al EOR: 08118/03 
Database Relea!LE! Frequency: Varies 

ERNS: Emergellq' Response Not1flcaticn Syslem 
Source: Nalionaf Response Centl!tf, Untied Slat&& Coast Guar'd 
Telephooec 202·260-23•2 

Oat4t of Dala Af"rival at EDR; 07130J03 
Elapsed ASTM da)'li: 19 
Dale a( La� EOR Conlact 06/26J03 

Emo,geney Respoose Notification Sy•tem, ERNS reCOfds alld stOfes Informal ion on repo,ted releases of oil and haiardous 
$ubslanoes. 

Dale of Government Vel'$lon: 12/31 ,02 
Oale Mad& Active at EOR: 02/03/03 
Dalabase Release Frequency: Annually 

FEOERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS 

BRS: Biennjal Repor1ing Syslem 
Source: EPAINTIS 
Telephone: 800-424•9�6 

Date of Oala Arrival at EOR: 01127/03 
Elapsed ASTM days: 7 
Dale of Last EDR Contact.: 07/28IOJ 

The Biennial Rop01tinQ SysM!m is a nat:loMI system administered b)' tl\e EPA that collects da1a on lhe genere1lon 

and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures dela:led dale from two groups: Laige Quanlily Generdtors (LOG) 
a!ld Treatment, Storage, and Oigposal Faeillties. 

Dal& of GoYemrnenl VerU>n: t2/31199 
Database Release Frequency: Biennially 

CONSENT: SYperlui,d (CERCLA) Consent Decree$ 
Source: EPA Region.al Offices 
TelephOn&: Varies 

Date of Last EOR Contact: 06/16'03 
Date of Next Scheduied EOR Contaci: 09115103 

Major legal settlements tha1 esla�ish responJJ..itlitly and stende,ds for cleanup el NPL (Superlund) sites. Released 
perlodicatly by Un! ted Slates District Cou.1s afl6r Mt1Uemen1 by parties to llllgatlon matters. 

Oat& of Government Vors.io4'1: NIA 
Database Release Frequency. Varle.1 

Date ol Last EOR Contact NIA 
O�te of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: NIA 
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ROD: Records Of Decision 

Sooroe: EPA 
Telephone: 70� 16-0223 
Record ol Deed.km. ROD documenl& mandate a permanenl remedy at an NPL (Superfund) &ile conlaining technical 

and he.a,!lh information to aid in the cleaoop. 

Date of Govemmanl Ver&ion: 07109/03 
Database Rel&:»se Fre,quancy: Ann.ually 

OELISTEO NPL: National Priori!)' Li.st Deletions 
Sovroei: EPA 
Tek,ph()n&: NIA 

Dale of l,..est EOR CQ411$CI: 07107103 
Dal& of Ned Scheduled EOR Contact: 10f06/03 

The Nallonal OA oftd Hazard01.1s Subslances Polh.ltloo Conlingenc.y Plan (NCP) establlsM:s lhe etileria lhal lhe 
EPA us.es to delele :sites from lhe NPl. 1 n acoordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e). s.iles may be d,eleted from the 

NPL whe,e no further response Is appropr'8le. 

Date of Govemmenl Version: 07/22'03 
Database Release Frequency: Ouarterty 

FINDS: Faciit:,o Index Syslem/Facili ty klenlificaOOn lnitialrffl Program Summary Report 
Soutce: EPA 
Telephone: NIA 

Oate of Last EOR Con1ac:1.: OSJ0.4J03 
Date of Next ScheQuled EDR Contact: 1 tJ03J03 

Facilty tnde>< $)'Siem, FINDS oontalns both facllty lnform3tlor\ and 'polnte,s.' to ocher sources thal contain more 
delal. EOR Include$. lhe folowing FINDS da1abas.es in this report: PCS (Permil Compllanoe System), AIRS (Ae(omelrk: 
Information Retrieval Syslem), OOCKET (Enforce.men! Docbt used lo manage and lfack Ll'lformation on civil Judt.cial 
enfofcement cases fDf all environmen.lal statutes), FURS (Federal Underground fnjection Control), C·OOCKET (Criminal 
Ooek&t System used to lraek. criminal &ntoreement aetiOns tot an &n ... ironrnental statutes), FFIS (Federal Faclilies 
Information Sys1em), STATE (Stale En�onmentat Laws and Sl3h.1tes), and PADS (PCB Aetfvity Data System). 

Date of Government Vert1lon: 07/25,03 
Database Release Freqi.>ency: Ouarterty 

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials klformation Repor1ing System 

Souroe: U.S. Department of Trari$p0rlaiion 
Telephone: 202·366--4555 

Oate of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/03 
Date of Nex.t Scheduled EDR Contact 1 OI06I03 

Haz..:1rdous M-11erlals lncldenl Report S)'stem. HMlRS contains hazardous material sp31 Incidents reported lo DOT. 

Date of Government Vffilion: 03131/03 
Database Release Fro,quency: Anooally 

MLTS: Malarial licensing Tracking System 
Source; Nuclear Regu!aio,y Commie.sion 

Telephone: 301-415-7169 

Date of Lest EDR Cootact: 07123103 
Date ot Next Scheduled EOR Contact: 10/20/03 

Ml TS is maintained b)' the Nuclear Re,guCa1ory Commission a.nd conialn& a 11st of appro,dma1e1� 8, 100 s!tM which 
possess (I( us.e radioactive malerials and which are subj ect lo NRC llcens.log requirements. To maintain currency, 
EDR contacts the Agency on a QU&fterty t)a,is. 

o.ate of Govemmenl Veftion: 04/23M>3 
Database Release Frequency: Quarter1y 

MINES: Mines Master lnde)( File 
Souroe: Oeparlmant of Labor, Mine Safety aild H&al1h Admfllstration 

Telephone: 303-231-5959 

Date of GQVemmenl Vemion: 06/07103 
Database Release Frequency: Semi--Annualy 

NPL LIENS: Federal Superflmd liens 
Sou,oec EPA 
Telephone: 205-�.-4267 

Date of LHI EDR Cootact: 07102/03 
Date of Next Scheduled EOR ContaQ; 10/06/03 

Date of Lest EOR Contact 06ISOI03 
Date or Next Scheduled EOR Contact: 09129/03 

Fed&ral Superfund liens. Under the authorf1y g,anted the USEPA by tl'llfl: Cofflc>(&he.nsive Envitonm&nlal R.espen.se. Compensation 

aM L1abllty Ad (CERCLA) of 1930. the USE.PA htls the authodty lo rile llens �g11lnS1 real property In Ofd&r 
to reoover remedial action e11.pendilures Of when lhe property own&r receives notiftcaOOn of potential Jj,ability. 
USEPA comples a Isling of tiled notJces of Superfur.d Liens. 
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Dale of G0Yernment Von.ion: 10J15J91 
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned 

PADS: PCB AcLv'tly Dal.abase Sytlem 
Source: EPA 

Dale of Lost EOR Contact: OB/25J03 
Dale of Next Scheduled EOR Contact: 11/24/03 

Telephone: 202·564•3887' 
PC9 Activity Oalabase. PADS k:lent'fles generators. tran.spor1ers. commercial sloc0fs andf04' brokers al'ld disposers 

of Pee·� who are requ�ed 10 no(.fy the EPA of such aci.Mtes. 

Date of GOV91'nm8tll Version: 06J'30/03 
Ollla�s.e Re'8ase Frequency: Annually 

000: Oop8ffment of Defense Sites 
Souroe: USGS 
Tolopl,ofle: 703-648-5920 

Date of Lasl EOR Conlact 08/13.�3 
Date of Next Scheduled EOR Contact 11/10103 

This dela set con&ists of lederally own&d or administered lands. admini&tered by tho Dep3rtmenl of Oetense. that 
hav& any aroa equal 10 Of gre1;1ler than 640 aaes of I-he United States. Puerto Rico, and lhe U.S. Vlfgln ISlaMs, 

Dale of Gc;wemment Version: 04J01 I03 
Oalabase Release Froquc,ncy: Semi-Annually 

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Trad(� System 
Source: EPA 

Date of Last EDR Contact 08/15/03 
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11110/03 

Telephone: 202·564-4104 
RCRA Administration Ae6on Tradclng System. RAATS oontall'\$ records ba.sed on enforcemen! actions issued under RCAA 

pertaining k> ma;or violakin and Includes admlnlslHltiYe and civil aroons bfought b:, the EPA. For �dmlnili,lration 
actions afler September 30, t9gs, �ta entry in the RAATS database was dlsconllnued. EPA wilt retail\ a copy of 
tM databas.e for hi:!Jtorical reoords.. II was neoe11si31y IO 1erm!nate RM TS because a decrease in agency resources 
made ff. impossible to continve lo update the informabon contained In the database. 
Date o, Govert1men1 Ve!"S40n: 04117/95 Date of Last EOR. Con1aet 09/08J03 
Olllabase Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EOR Contact 12/08l03 

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Relea.se Inventor)' System 
Source: EPA 
Telepoono: 202-260-1S31 
Tmcic Release Inventory SyMem. TRIS ldenlifies facilities which rela.ase toxic Chemicals lo 1ne a!f, water and 

land in repol¾lble quantities under SARA Trtle Ill Section 313. 

Oate cf G()Vem.rnent Version: 12/31/01 
Database Release Frequel\cy: AMU3'.ly 

TSCA: To,iic Subatan<:ea Conlrol AC1 
Source: EPA 
Telephone: 202-260-5521 

Date of Last EOR Contact 06127I03 
Oate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09122103 

Toxic Substances Con!rol Acl, TSCA identffies manufacturers and lmporten. o! chemical 6.ubs1ancei!i included on the 
TSCA Chemictll Subslance lnvenlOf)' isl. II includes data on the produclion volume ol these substances. by plant 
sile. 

Dale of Gov&tnmenl Version: 12/31/98 
Database Release Frequency: Every-4 Years 

Oats of last EDR Con1act 09102/03 
Date of Nexl Sc:Mduled EOR. Contact 12/08,03 

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System· FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & RodenUekfe Act)/TSCA (ToKJc S�tancea Control Act) 
Source: EPA 
T&lephone: 202·564-2501 

Dale Of' Government Version: 04115103 
Dale.base Re5ease Freq1J&ncy: Quarterly 

Date of Last EDR Contact 06/23.I03 
Oate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/03 
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SSTS: ="" 7 Trookln9 Sy,tom, 
Soules: EPA 
Telephone: 202·564·5008 
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Funglckle llnd Rodenticide Act, as amelld&d (92 Stat 629) requires al 

registered pestlclde1)1"oducing estabttshments to submit a report to the EnvironrTW;1ntat Protection Agency by March 
1sl each year. Each establishment mus I ropo<1 lhe types snd amounts of pesticides, acti...a Dgrechent.s .alld devices 
being produatd, and lhose h.aving been produced and sokl or d:slribut&d in the pas1 yel:W', 

Oa!e of Government Version: 12/31/00 
Oalabase Release Frequency: Annual� 

Date of Last EDR Contact 07/24103 
Date of Next SChedultid EOR Corilaci: 10l20J03 

FTTS: FIFRN TSCA Traci<flQ System - FIFRA(Fedeml lnseoticide, fungicide, & Rodenlicide Ad),ITSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) 
Soorce: EPAION'"eoe of Pre�• entlon, Pesticides and Toxic Sub!i.tanCeS 
Telephone: 202-56'1·2501 
FTTS traeks admin1strative cases and pe6ticide enforoement aciK>nt and compliance 3Ctlv!Ues relaled to FlFRA, 

TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Communlly mghHo•Kf"IOW Ad), To maintain rurrency, EDR contacts Iha 
Agency on a quart9f1y basis, 

Date Of Govommenl Veulon: 04/15/03 
Database Releas.e Frequency: Ouarterty 

STATE OF ALABAMA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS 

SHWS: Haui,rdoua Substance Cleanup Fund 
Source; Dep.artmenl of Environmental Managemenl 
Telephone: 33-4-271•7984 

Dale of Ulst EOR Contact; 06/23/03 
Daie of Ne-.X'I SCheduled EDR Contact 09/22103 

State Haz..ardous Waslo Sttes. Stale hazardous waste site rerords a,e the states' equivalenl to CERCLlS. These sties 
mayor may not a.tre.ady be Hsled on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority si les planned for cleanup using Mate funds 
(stal& equivalent of Supefflmd) are id-anlsed a:long with sites whefe cleanup wil be paid to, by potent\ANy 
responsible parties. Ava�ab1e informalion va,les by state. 

Date of Government Version: 07110/03 
Dale Made Ac:ll'Je 81 EOR: 07'24t'03 
Database Release F,equency: Seml,Annu•Ny 

SWFILF: Perml!ted Landfills 
Sootce: Department of Envlfoomental Management 
Telephone; 334--271•7988 

Date of Data. Arrival at £OR: 07'11/03 
Elapsed ASTM days: 13 
Dale ol Last EOR Contacc 07/10103 

Solid Wa:sle FsellillesJlandt:U Siles. $\-YF/lf type record6. typicaly ()Ont,a)n an Uwe-nlOry of solid wa$1e disposal 
facllilies or landfil:S in a partjrular state. Oepend�g on lhe state, these may be active or inaciive laciities 
or open dumps thal fall6d IO me-et RCRA Svbtide O Section ,4004 criteria fcx sclld wasltt lan.dfills or dlsposal 
skes. 

()ate, of Govemmen1 Version: 12fJ 1/02 
Date Mad& Active at EOR: 03r'04/03 
oaIabase Release Frequency: Annuafly 

LUST: Leaking Undergroulld StOJage Tank lisling 
Soun::e: Departmenl of Environmental Manag,emenl 
TelephOnei: 33◄·210•$6$5 

Dace of Oala AniYal at E=DR: 02112/03 
E"8psed ASTM days: 20 
Dale of Last EOR Contact: 08/13/03 

Le.aklng Underground $!()rage Tank 1nciden1 RepoJts. LUST records conta1n an {nVftnlOfY of reported '8aking underground 
storage tank incidents. Net al slates mafntatn these records, and the information stored v3fieS by state. 

Date of Government Vers.lon: 07128/03 
Oote Made Ace.ive at EDR: OBl18f03 
Database Release Frequency: Ouart&tly 

UST: Underground Storage Tank lnlotmallon 
SoUfoe: Department of Envlfoomental Management 
Telephone: 334-270-5655 

Date of Data Arrival at EOR: 07128103 
Elap6ed ASTM days: 21 
Oat-a of Last EDR Contacc: 07128/03 

Regislered Undergn,und Storage Tenks. UST• are regulated under Subt:Ue I of lhie Resource Conserve,tion end Recovery 
Act (R.CRA) arid must be reg:s1ered with the state department responsible f0< admlni$tering the UST program. AYailabl& 
information Yaries by stat& prog,am, 
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D>16 ol G_,,,..nl Ver,k>o: 07/28/03 
Dale Made Active at EOR: 08126J03 
Da1abase Reha!is. FteQ1.1el'ICY: Ou.arteny 

SWRCV: Reeyd.ing/Recovered Materials Processors Diredofy 
Source: Oe�rtment of Economic & Commun:ty Affairl 
Telephone: 334-242-5336 
A li:sl!ng of recycllng faciities. 

Date o( Government Version: 09/01/00 
Date Made Acbve at EDR: 03/07102 
Oa.taba-se Rele�se Frequency: Vanes 

VCP: Cleanup Program lnventocy 
Sol.lfoe: Department of Environmental Managernenl 
Te4eph0n,8: 334•271-7700 

Date of Govefnment Version: 07123/03 
Date Made Active at EOR.: 08/12/03 
Database R.elea5e Frequency: Semi-Annually 

STATE OF ALABAMA AST·M SUPPLEMENTAL_RECOR!)S 

AST: Aboveground Sk>rage Tank Sllles 
Soorce: Oep&11rnent of Environmental Management 
Telephone: 334.211-7926 
Regiatefed Aboveground Storage Tanks. 

Date of Government Version: 07128103 
Database Relea.se FreqiJ&ncy: Qua11erly 

AOCONCERN; ArM of Concern 
Souree: Department of lhe Army 
Telephone: NIA 
U.S. Army Aviallon and Miss� Command 

Date of Government Version: NIA 
Database Rel.ease Frequency: No Uptia!e Pla.nned 

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTQ��CAL DATABASES 

0318 of Daill ArrtvBI •I EDR: 07/28/0l 
Elapsed ASTM days: 29 
Oat& of La.SI EOR Contact 07128/03 

DRte of Data Arrival at ED�: 02/18,02 
E:lapsed ASTM days.: 17 
Dale of Last EOR Contact: 08111,03 

Dale of Ot1la Anivai at EDR: 07123/03 
El.lp.s.od ASTM days: 20 
Oate ol lasl EOR Conlaet 07/09103 

Dale of Last EDR Contact: 07128103 
Date of N&xl Sched-uled EOR Contact 10127103 

Date of last EDR ContaCI: 06/27/01 
Dale of NelCt Scheduled EOR Contact WA 

Fonner Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and localloo of Coal Gas sttes is provided exclusively to 
EOR by R.eal Prol)ffly Scan. Inc. CCopyrighl 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. FOf a leehnical desfflption of the types 

of hazards whlth may be found a1 such s.ltes, contacl your EOR customer service representative. 

Disclaimer Provld•d by Rt3I Property Scan, Inc .  
The Information conlalned Kl lh-is report has predominantly been obtalnOO from publ:idy evaila.bla sources produced by entitles 
CJther than Real Pmperty Sean. White reasonable steps ha"e been taken lo insure the .accuracy of thl! repor1. Real Property 
Sean does n<>i guaranlee 11le accuracy of this report. Any liabilily on the part of Re31 Property Scan t!I strictly lim�ed lo a refund 
of the amount paid. No daim is mado for the aclual e>dstence of toxins al any site. This report does Mtoonstitute a leg&! 
opinion. 
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STATE OF ALABAMA BROWN FIELDS DATABASES RECORDS 

VCP: Cfean1.1p Program Inventory 
Source: Department or EnVW'onme11tal Man.agemenl 
Telephone: 334�271�7700 

Date cf Govemmenl Version: 01/\5!03 
Database Release Freqi.,ency: Seml-Annualy 

Date of l&Sl EOR Conl3Ct: 07/09103 
Date of Ne:d Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/1J/03 

OTHER OATABASE{S} 

Oepe.ndlng on the geog!'llphk: area covered by Chis report. the data provided In the$& specialty databases may or may not bo 
complete. For example, lhe existence of wedaods lnfonn8tlon da!a in a specific report does not mean that aft wetlands in the 
a,ea co.,.e,ed by the repor1 are included. Moreov8f, the abse.nce of any repOtt6d wetl.ands lnformallon does nol neoessarUy 
mean 1hal watt.ands do not exisl in the a.ea C:Ovt(!d by lh6 report 

OUfGas Pipelines: This data was ob�lr.ad by EOR from !he USGS in 1994. It ls referred lo by USGS as GeoDala Olgilal lioo Graphs 

from 1: 100,000-SeaJ.e Maps. l l was extracted from the tran.sportation c.ategory Including some oi l. but Pfimalily 
gas plpelln,e51, 

Et•cUlc Power Tr•nsmlnlon Llne Data 
Source: PennWeU COfporation 

Tek,phone: (800) 823-6277 
Thi'H map includes i nformation c09yright6d by PennWell Corporalion, This information is provided 
on a besl •Hort basis: and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor wa�anl ils 
fitness for any particular purpose. Such inlormatlon h;1151 been reprinted wllh the permission of PennWel. 

Stn•IHv• Reetptor•: There are individuals deemed Minsitivo rec&pt.ors due io their ftaglle lmnwrw, systems a1'd special sensill'lity 
to environment� discharges. These sensilive receptors typieally Include the elderly. tha sick, and chladren. Whlle the locat,on of all 
s.en.sitNe receptors cannot be determined. EOR indicates those bul4dttlgs and fadlitles -schools. daycares, hospltals, medical oenl!H'S., 
and nursing homes -wMre n'ldlYkkJa2s who are sensflive receptors are likely to be kx:a1ed. 

AHA Hospilala: 
Source: American Hosprial Association, Inc. 
Telephone: 312-280-5991 
The database loo1udes a listing of hospitals b.a$ad co the American Hosplal Association's annual Sl.lrvey ol hospl!als. 

Medical Centers: Provider of Servk.:es Listing 
Source: Ce.nlers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
Tek!phone: 410--786-3000 
A Esting of hOspllats wf1h Medl�e P,Qvider number, J>foduced by Centers of Medteare & Medicaid Set\ltces, 
a rederal agency wilhin the U.S. Oepartmen! of Heallh and Human Services. 

Nursing Homes 
Sout'ce: Nalj,onal lnslitu1es of Heaflh 
Telephone: 301-594.-6248 
lnformallon on Medicare and Medicaid certified nut&ing homes In the United Stales. 

Public Schools 

Soo,ce: Nation.at Cenler for Education Statislics 
Telephone: 202-502-7300 
The National Cenl8' (Of Edi>C&tlon Slali:,tk::s' primary database oo elementary 
end seoondary public edtication in lhe United Slalea.. It ls a comprehensNe, annuaJ, national stalisiical 
dalsba.se of al public efem&ntal) and secol'ICbry schools aOO s.ehool diilricts. which ,cont!U'ls data thal are 

comparable aaoss all slate!l, 
Prlvale Schools 

Source: National Center for Educalion Sllltistics 
Telephone: 202-502-7300 
The National Center tor Edvcallon S1atlstic8.' primary database on privale school kx:alions in the Unl19d States. 

Oayeaa Centers: Licensed Centers 
Soun;.e: Deparlment of Hum.an Resources 
Telephone: 334-242-1425 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available l n select counties actots lhe counb'y, was obtained by EOR In 1999 from lhe Federal 
Emergency Management A9½'1r>ey (FEMA), Data ��.s 100-�sr i;utd 500-year flood ZOll8S a.s defined by FEMA. 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

NWI: t•fatk:in3,I Wet.tands lnven\or)'. This. data, availabkt li'i t&tAct oountle.s &CiOH IM country, wa.!l oblainl:ld by EDR 

in 2002 from the U.S. Fish a,'ld Wildlife Servloe. 

STREET ANO ADORES$ INFORMATION 

C 2003 Geographic Dais Technology. Inc.. Rel. 07'2002. This. prodoct contai.os p,oprietary and confidential property of G90graphic 
Oa1a Technology, lnc. Unauthorized uw, w:ludl ng copying for other lhan tes."Mg arw::I &tandard backup procedutes, of !his product Is 
expressly prohlbked. 
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GEOCHECK<lD. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM 

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS 

MOBILE EBS 
1630 SOUTH BROADSTREET 
MOBILE, AL 36605 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDI NATES 

Latitude (North): 
Longitude (Wost): 
Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
UTM X (Motors): 
UTM Y (Meters): 
Elevation: 

30.653500 • JO' 39' 12.6" 
88.061996. 88' 3' 43.2" 
Zone 16 
398245.4 
3391500.2 
16 ft. above sea level 

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been de,.,eloped to .assist lh& environmental professional 
with the collection of physical selthlg source Information In accordance with ASTM 1527•00, Section 7.2.3. 
Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topog(aphlc:Map (Ot equivalent. such as lhe USGS Digital 
Elevation Model) be reviewed. It also requires thal one or more additional physical setting sources be sought 
when (1) condl1lons have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are llkely 
to migrate to or from the property, and (2) more information than is provided in the current USG$ 7.5 Minute 
Topographlc Map (or equivalent) is generally obtained, purauent lo loc:al good commercial or customary practice, 
to assess the impact of migration of reeognlzed envh'onmental conditions lo connection with the property. Such 
additional physical setting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogBO!ogk:, 
and geologic cilaracleristics of a sUe, and wells In the area. 

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components: 

1. Groundwater flow direclion, and 
2. Groundwater now velocl1y. 

Groundwater flow direction may be Impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristks 
of the soll, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity Is generall y Impacted by the nature of the geologic slrata. 
EDR's. GeoChec:k Phy&lcal Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional In 
forming an opinion about lhe impacl of potential contaminant migration. 
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GEOCHECl(-!l . PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY 

GROUNDWATER FLOW DI RECTION INFORMATION 
G,oundwater flow directk>n for a particular s�e is besl determined by a qualified environmental professional 
using site-specific well data. If SU(:h data Is not re.asonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other 
sou,ces of lnfoonatlon, such as surface topographic information, hydtologic information, hydrogeologlc data 
collected oo nearby properties, and fegional groundwater now information (from deep aquifers). 

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION 
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction cf $Ur0clal groundwater flow. This information ean be used to 
assist Che environmental professlonal In forming an opinK>n aboul the Impact of nearby cootamlnatad properUes or, 
shoulcl cootamlnatlon exist on the target property, what downgradfent sites might be impacted. 

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY 
USGS Topographic Map: 2430088-F1 MOBILE, AL 
General Topographic Gradient: General ESE 
Source: USGS 7 .5 min quad index 

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES 

§: 

§: 

_§ 

North 

� f! • " 

TP 

� . .. .  � 

South 

"" t: e ::: :: '::t = !:t ; •• - • - · •  • -· - o• . . . ... . ... . .  �. 

West East 
TP 

112 1 MIies 
Target Property Elevation: 16 ft. 

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7 .s· Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated 
on a relatlve (no1 an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of dose proximity 
sl\ould b• fi•ld v•rifil!d. 
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GEOCHECl(-!l - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION 
Sur1aee wate.r can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologk: information can be used 10 assist 
the environmental professional in rcxming an opln'°n about the Impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
oontamlMlion eids1 on the target property, what downgradienl si:es might be lmpaC1&d. 

Refer to the Physlcal Settlng Source Map foUowing this summary for hydrologic lnformalk>o (majOf waterways 
and bodies of water). 

FEMA Fl.000 ZONE 

Target Property County 
MOBILE, AL 

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 

Additlonal Panels in search area: 

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY 

NWI Quad al Target Property 
MOBILE 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

FEMAFlood 
Electronic Data 
YES. refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map 

01097C0568J 

01097C0S62J 
01097C0566J 
01097C0S64J 

NWI Electronic 
Data Coverage 
YES - refer to the Overview Map and Oelail Map 

Hydrogeok>glc Information obtained by installation of wetl$ on a specific site can often be an indicator 
of groundwater flow direction In the jmmediate area. Such hydrogeologic informalk>n can be \JSed to assist the 
eflvlronmental professional in forming an oplnlon abO\JI the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
contamination exist on the target propetty, what downgradient sites m�ht be impacted. 

AQUIFLOW• 

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile. 

EOR has developed the AOU1FLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwaler 
now al specific points. EOR has reviewed reports submrtted by environmental professlof'l8IS to regulatory 
authorities at seiect sites and has extracted the da!e of lhe report, groundwater flow direction as determined 
hydrogeologicaUy, and the depth to water table. 

,-.tAP ID 
Not Reporu,d 

LOCATION 
� 

GENERAL DIRECTION 
GROUNDWATER HOW 
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GEOCHEC� • PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY 

GROUNDWATER FLOWVELOC1TY INFORMATION 
Groundwater flow velocity information for a par'.icular site is best determined by a quattfied environmental prnfessiona1 
us(ng sfte specific geologic and soll strata data. If such data are not reasonabty ascertalnabte, It may be necessary 
to rety on other sources of information, including geologlc age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil 
characteristics data collected on nearby ptopenles and regional soil rnrormatlon. In general , eontaml<lanl plumes 
move more quickly through sandy-grave:ly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils. 

GEOLOGIC I NFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY 
Geologic lnfOJmation can be used by lhe environmental professional In forming an opinion about the refalive speed 
at which contami nant migralion may be occurring. 

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION 

Era: 
System: 
Series: 
Code: 

Cenozote Category: Stratifed Sequence 
Quaternary 
Hok>cene 
Qh (decoded ebove as Era. System & Stlffes) 

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Sc.hruben. R.E.  Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology 
of the Contermlnoos U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a dlgltal representation of the 1974 P.8. King and H.M. Beikman 
Map, USGS Digital Data Series ODS- 1 1  (1994). 

OOMINAITT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture"s {USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil 
Survey {NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distrlbuling soil survey information 
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey Is a representation of soil patterns 
In a landscape. Soil maps tor STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps. 
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data. 

Soil Component Name: 

Soil Surface T ex!ure: 

Hydrologic Group: 

Soil Drainage crass: 

AXIS 

mucky- sandy clay loam 

Class O - Very stow lnflltr.atlon ,ates. Soils are c:tayey, have a high 
water table, or are shallow to an impervious laye,_ 

Very poorly .  Soils are wet to the surface most of the lime. Depth 10 
water table Is less than 1 foot. or Is ponded. 

HydNc Status: Soil meets the requirements for a hydric soil. 

Corrosion Potential• Uncoated Steel: HIGH 

Depth to Bedrock Mln: 

Oeplh lo Bedrock Max: 

> 60 Inches 

> 60 inches 
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GEOCHEC� • PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY 

Soil layer lnfonnaUon 

Boundary ClasslflcatJon 

layer Upper lower Soll Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Pcrmeablll.� 
Rato (inlhr) 

1 0"'CMs 7 lnehes mucky-sandy Sitt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 
ciayloam Materfafs (mor& SOILS, Si lts Min: 0.60 

than 35 pct arKt Clays 
passing No. (liquid lfmit 
200), Si l1y 'ess than 50%), -- Lean Clay. 

FINE-GRAINED 
SOll...S, Si lls 

andC1ays 
(liquid limft 
tess than 50%), 
silt. 

2 7 incheJ 40 lt!ches sandy loam Silt-Ctay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 
Materials {more SOILS, Silt.$ Min: 0.60 
Ohan 35 pd. and Oays 
�ning No. O�uldlmll 
200), Silly les.s lhan 50%), 
SoSs. Lean Clay. 

FINE-GRAINED 
SOI LS, Silts 
and Clays 

(liqu"ldUmil 
les-slh.an50%}, 
si lt 

3 40 lnche.s 72 lttches sandy toam Silt-Clay FrNE-GRAJNEO Max: 2.00 
Materi�\s.(mo,e SOILS, Sitts Min: 0.60 
than 35 pct and Clays 
passi ng No. (liquid limi t 
200). Silty 1e-ss than 50°4), 
Soils. &i ll. 

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA 

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following addrtional subordlnan1 soll (Ypes rnay 
appear within the ganeral area of target property, 

Soil Surface TeX1ures: muck 
sand 
loamy sand 

Suffacial Soil Types: muck 
sand 
loamy sand 

Shallow Soil Types: No Other Soil Types 

Deeper soe Types: clay 
loamy sand 
sand 
fine sand 
ooarse sand 
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Soll Reaction 
(pH) 

Ma,c 8.40 
Min: 6.10 

M{J,c: 6.40 
Min: 6.10 

Max: B.40 
Min: 6.10 



GEOCHECK® • PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY 

�OOITJONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 

Acoordlng to ASTM E 1527•00, SeC'.ion 7.2.2, �ooe or more additional state or local sources of environmental 
records may be checked, in lhe discretion of the envlronmental professlonal, to enhance and supplement federal 
and state sources ... Fac(ors to consider in determining which local or additional state records, if 
any, should be checked include (1) wtlether they are reasonably aseertainable, (2) whether they are sufficiently 
useful, acc-urate. and complete in lighl of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1 ), and (3) whether they 
are obtained, pursuant to local, good oommerclal or cus:omafY practice.� One of the record sources listed in Section 
7 .2.2 is water well llformation. Water wel1 lnforma!ion can be used to assist the environ mental profession al in 
assessing-sources that may Impact groundwater flow direction, end in lormlng an opinion about the i'npact of 
contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells. 

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION 

� 
Federal USG$ 
Federal FROS PWS 
State Oatabase 

SEARCH OISTANCE (mi!Gs) 

1.000 
Nearest PWS within 1 mae 
1.000 

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION 

MA.P IO 
�nd 

WELL ID 

FEDERAL FROS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION 

MAPIO 

�tern Found 
WELL ID 

Nole: PWS System locat� ls not �lw&ys 1he same as weN locatlo-1, 

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

MAPIO 

�nd 
WELL ID 

LOCATION 
FROM TP 

LOCATION 
FROM TP 

LOCATION 
FROM TP 
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® Wa.ierWell.s 
® Public: Wa!Br Supply Well& 
e Clu�-.et of M!Jl!ipl♦ k-orls 

TARGET PROPERTY: 
AOORESS: 
CITY/STATE/ZIP: 
LAT/LONG: 

Mobi leEBS 
1630 South Broadstreet 
Mobl le AL 36605 
30. 6535 / 88.0620 

Ground'-Ra!�r FlowOi!eCOOfl 
, �·:) lnde:erminate Gloundwater Row 111 LoC3tlon 
(Ci) Groundw11.et AowV11rhta 111 Localion 

CUSTOMER: 
CONTACT: 
INOUIAYil: 
DATE: 

AMEC 
Jeremy Samples 
1047462.3& 
Septembe< 16, 2003 8:25 am 

G!Xf""1Q:-oo.l(�h:; . 10«l3tl ll!c,M 01/20:2. M� .. ICl�ntnllt'. 

.Ji ' 



GEOCHECK@- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS 

RADON 

AREA RAOON INFORMATION 

Sta1e Oat&base:: AL Radon 

Radon Tes1 Results 

Zip City Total Siie-s <4 pCiJL 

36605 MOBILE 137 137 

F"edoral EPA Radon ZOM for MOBILE County: 3 

Note: Zooe 1 indoor ave,rage level > 4 pCltt, 
: Zone 2 Hld<>or average leYel >:s 2 pCill and <= 4 pCiJL. 
: Zone J indoo( ave.rage level < 2 pCI/L 

Fed6ral Atea Radon lnforma1ion lor � Code: 36605 

Number of sites 1es16d: 3 

,., .. A.,.e,age Activity 'Xi <4 pCi/l 

100% 

>=4 pCill 

living Area - !al Floor 
Living Area -2nd floor 
Basement 

0.367 pCi/1.. 
Nol Reported 
Nol Repofted 

No< Reported 
Not Reported 

% of si!es >==4 pCVL 

0.00 

% 4- 20 pCi/l 

0% 
�IReponed 
Not Reported 

% >20pCi/l 

0% 
Nol Repor1ed 
Not Reported 
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED 

TOPOGRAPHIC_ INf'ORMATlON 

USOS 7.5' Olgltal Elevalion Model (DEMI 
Source: Un.i t.ad Stales Geologic Survey 
EOR aoqufed lhe USGS 7,5' OlgltaJ Eleva!lon Model in 2002, 7,5-MlnuteOEMs co..-respood 10 the USGS 
1:24,000-and 1 :25,000-scaJe lopographk: quadfangJe maps. 

HYOROCOGIC INFORMATION 

Flood Zon• Data: This data, availabfe ln seSect counties acrou. the oounlry. was obtained by EDR. In 1999 from the FE!daral 
Emergency Management Agency {FEMA}. Dala depicts tOO-)•ear allO $00-year 1'ood zon,es as deOned by FEMA. 

NW!: Na!lornll We•nds rnventory, This d�la, aYajable-In .select CO\lnties across the count,y, was ob4alned by EOR 
in 2002 from lhe U.S. Ft.sh and Wildlife Service. 

HYOROGEOLOGtc INFORMATION 

AQUIFLowR tnronnatlon system 
Soure&: EOR proprlettvy dateibiase of groundwater flow infonnallon 
EOR has develOped the AOUlFLOW Information System (AlS) to provide data on lhe general direction of groundwater 

now at specific points. EOR has reYiewed ,eports sWmitted to regulatory aulholities at select sijes and has 
extracted lt'J.e date of the report, hydrogeologicalty delermlned groundwaler now direction and depth to water table 
Information, 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION 

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit 
Source: P.G. Schrube:n, RE. Arndt and W.J. 8awlec. Geology of the Conterminous U.S. al 1:2,500,000 Scakl • A digital 
representat:on of the 1974 P.6. Ki ng and H.M. Beikman Map. USGS Oigilal Data Series 00S. 11 {1994), 

STATSGO: State Sol l  GeographlcOat.Jba:w 
Scuroe: Department of Agriculture, Natural Re.s.ources Conservation Services 
The U.S. Oepar1ment of Agrioulture's (USDA} Soil Conserva1ion Service (SCS) leads the natlonal CooperallYe 

Soil St.1Ney (NCSS) and is responsibf.e for collecting, storing, malnla3ning and d&Slributin9 sol survey 
ln(o,ma!lon fOf privately owned lands I n the United States, A soil map In a so!I survey Is a representation of 
soi l  patterns in a landscape. Soil maps tor STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more delaied (SSURGO) soil 
M.tl'veymapt. 

AODJTIONAL ENVIRONMENT Al RECORD SOURCES 

FEDERAC WATER we •• s 

PWS: Public Water s�ems 
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Watet 
TelephOne: 202-564--3750 
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data S)'lllem. A P\i'/S is any waler s�tem which proYides water to at 

least 2S peopl'e for at least 60 day& annually. PWSs ptoYide water from wel�. rivers and other &0wces. 

PWS ENF: Pub& Wale< Syslerns Violation, and Enfon:.emenl Dal.a 
Soon:e: EPA/Office of Drinking Wat9f 
Telephone: 202·564•3750 
V10laOOn and Enforcement data b Pub9ic Water S:rstoms from the Sale O�kln,g Wale< lnfOl'mat,on System (SOWJS) aft et 

AoOl,ISI 1995. Priof !OAMgU$l 1995, the data ceme from the Federal Report<n� Oat.8 System (FROS). 

USGS W.11t•r W•U.1: USGS NaUooal Water Inventory Syslem (NWIS) 
This da.tabase contains de.script,'\re Informal ion on sites ""'here the USGS ooleels or has collected data on surface 
water and/or grou.ndwaler. The groundwate< dala includes lflforma!lon on wells, springs. and other sources of groundwaler. 
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED 

STATE RECORDS 

Alabama Wells OaUti 
Soufoe: �partme.nt of Environmental Management 
T&lephone: 334•271•7985 

RADON 

State Dalabase: Al Radon 
Souttie: Department of Public Keallh 
Telephone: 334·206-5391 
Shon�Term Test Results fo, Alabama Coonbes 

Ar♦a Radon Information 

Source; USGS 
Telephone: 703-356-4020 
The N.etlooal Radon Oatlbas& Ms been developed by thG U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPNStale Residential RaOOn Survey and the N.allonat Resldential Radon Survey. 
The llud)' OOYetS the yean 1986 • 1992. Whefe necessary dala has been supptemenled by l nfQfmation oollec'6d at 
private &00rce.s such 1;1s universities and research lnst1t1,1t!ons. 

EPA Radon Zonn 
Source: EPA 
Telephone: 703-356--4020 
Seettons 307 & 309 or IRAA difected EPA lo list and ident]y area-s of U.S. with the polenllal fo< eleval&d indoor 
,�don le'Jejg, 

OTHER 

Airport Landing Fae I l ilies: PriYale and publk use landln9 facllitles 
Soorco: Federal Aviation Adminislration. 800-4S7..fl666 

Eplctnllft: Wotld earthquake epicenters, Richlar 5 or greater 
Soorce: Oepartmenl of�,�. Nalionar Oceanic and Atmospheric Administrahon 
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APPENDIX 6 

EllS QUEST/ONA/RE 



EBS QUESTIONNAIRE 

QUESTIO:-!S 
Number General Liability Concerns YES NO NI.� UNK 

Al H:we there been any federal or stacc enforcement ac1ion.s ag.ains1 the facility? G;J 

Al Arc- there :1ny pending cnforc-c-mcnt acuons again.st the facllit)•. ils owner. or operator'f G;J 

AJ Has the owner or operntor entered into any con.scot decrees or ldministralive consent orders� G;J 

A4 lf so, h,wc these decrees or ordas provided 11 foll rclc�c from liability? IE] 

A5 Has lhc property or adjoining property been used for gas station, motor repair fad 1i l)', commercial IE] -prin1jng facility, dry cleaners, photo dc,,cfoping l11borntory,junk yard or la,,dfill, or a waste treatmcr11 --
SIOfilgC, disposal, processing, or rccyding facility? 

A6 Docs seller's business im-O]\'C the use, lrcalmcnl, sto�agc, ordisposnl of ha1.:trdol.lS substanoc.s7 Iii 
Al I Have there boon UL)' c1tu..cn suits foed ag,ain:!t tne facilily, owner-, or opcrntor7 "" 
AS Have there �n a.1y regu lator \\'31'ning le11er1 or OOmi111sLrali\·c onlcrs ag11insl lhe facility, owner, or opcratcr? Iii 
A9 Have 1J1cre been any notiees of ,,i,ola1ion, consent orden, or consent doc.recs scnl lo 1hc owner or operator IBl -under the ci1i.r,cn suit pro,•isions oiany staune? 
AIO Do any sculcmcnt a&rccmcnlS witt, the 30\·crnmcnt or private parties le.iwc 1he own« or openrtor 

open to subsequent suits on the sa.mo issues? 
Al l Can 1he faci lity incur fu1urc liability throue,h Don-compliance with the abo\'c orders or decrees? G;J 
A12 Has the owner oropcntor roccl\•cd any RcquC$!S for [nformMion, Notice and Demand le.net'! or IE] 

admini�trati\'c inquires from .iny governmental entity with rcsard to its environmental prac1iccs1 
AIJ Has an •imminent ha:1.ard" C\'er been a.llcgod to c,r;.i51 at the site? IE] 

[THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFF BlANA.1 Al4  H.u lhc <m'ncr or operator not mai nl4lncd all records required by each cnvironmcnl;rl swnite1 lllJ 
Al5 Is lhc facility out of eompliancc with any cm• ironmcn10J permits? G;J 
A16 Do past praotices lea,-c the owner or opcr.110r open co ciLizc:n suits or go,·cm.mcnt c.nforccmcnl 11elions7 Iii 
Al7 Has the f�cili1y u1ukr1onc .any c11\'iroruncntol audi1sfmspcclion.s? 00 
Ali H11,'c auditfmspcc1ion dcftcicnc-ics aonc un�tcd? 00 
Al9 H11,·c a?i)' claims been nu1dc under d1e oomp,Mies' i.ns.urance. p0ticies'? G;J 
A20 ls the company in violation or law·s that require insurance- pohcics to oover eiwironmcntitl contingencies? G;J 

A21 Is the property OOjoccnt to or on an abandoned mi11ii 1g site? G;J 

A22 1 s me property :uljaccnl lO nilroad tracl.s or underground pipe11? IE] 

A23 1 s 1hc property part of or adjacent lo an oil or gas producing property( 00 

A24 Arc there any cn,·ironment11I liens or go,·cmmenllll notificotion rcl aling lO pBSI or rcc:mrenl violntions or "" 
'� en,·ironmenlal lmws? 

Nurubcr Ckan AirAc1 YES NO l-1/A UKN 
Bl Docs the facility cmil airpollut:mts mto the crwironmen1? 00 
Bl Is lhc focihty a type for which new standards of perfornuuiu (NSPS) h,we boen promulgated? Soc 00 -40 C.F.R. Part 60 for II lis.1 of now source eM.egories nnd applicable !timda.rds. 
Bl h the- facility in violation or bas the fa,cilit)' been in ,•iolation of the NSPS or the permit? Ii<) 
84 ls the facility localed io a non1111ai nmcnt arca1 IE] 

85 Will lllO iacitil)' be subjec1 to mai:<.imu.m aitainable control technology (MACT)? IE] 

B6 15 a capital expenditure required to meet the rcquin:mcnls of emissions reductions in lite new Clenn Air !Bl 
,�, Act, i. e. , is the facility requirod to rcd11cc cmiuions because it is in a non•.omlinmcnt area? -

Bl Docs the foc1lit)• inc-incralC :my wastes or any kind? IE] 



Number Radori YES NO NIA UKN 

Cl Were the rc$1lh.S of:in EPA shon tenn radon le.st pcrfonncd in thebasemcnl 11bo\·e 4pCill or 0.02 WL1 IBl 
C2 1$ there evidence that nearby stru(.turcs have elevated indQOI" le\·cls of radon or radon progeny? IBl 
Cl Ha\·e local w:J1cr supplies been found to have clc\'"a1ed lc\•cls of r:idon or radium? IBl 
C4 b the property localed on or near sites that cuJRndy � or fonnerly were used for uranium, thorium or ll!l ,_ nidium ex1raction or for phosphate processing? 
Cl Were lhc structures COll$lnrctcd from salvag.cd material from oil wells or other structures eh:un.ct.eristic. liil -of high rado n  lc\rels1 ,_. -

Note: A property may be ncceptablc for radon if guidelines in AR 200- 1, Chbpler 1 1  are mel. 

Nunil:k....,. C\eM WolerAet YES NO NJA UKN 

DI Docs the facility dischafi,C· pollutants imo tho waters of tho state or onto land from which pollutants liil ,_ 
could enter such waters? 

D2 E\·cn Lfthc dtSchargc was pennittcd b)' the mm:. i.s there 41\)' basis upon which EPA might ehaUcn,b'C ,_ the variance or cxcmp1ion as abd1caling the state's responsibilities? 
DJ Arc there: or h11s Ul�rt bc(;n an)' flooring, drains, or walls lhnl nn: ,stained by sub.slancc$ other than water IBl -or l'Lf'C emitti ng foul odo�1 -
D4 Do the di$ehargc moni toring reports (DMRs) iru:licate \'lofations of the pcnnit1 Have DMR's gone llll 

unsubrn itled? 
Dl Are II.ere any septic tanks, s11rups from noor drains, or below-ground-oil-water sep3ratofl? IBl 
D6 H3\'C 3fl)' toxic or ha7,ardous pollul:mts e,•cr been spilled or otherwise rclc-ascd at 1hc site? IBl 
D7 ls there cause to beliC'.'C that any ope.rm.ion or equipment .a.I the facility might be the cause Clf a future Ill) --spill oc release of a pollutant? 
DI Has the facility ncglcc1cd tCI apply f(lr necessary faci lity NP DES stonn wntcr disch�c pcnnits1 "" 
D9 Has there been any rond oiling done on lhe facility'! llll 

DI0 Arc there .an�• equipment cleaning stations? llll 
DII Are there sinkholes, oblllldoncd mm1holcs, abandoned sewer lines or other aquifer aeeeH poini.s'l llll 
D12 Ate there �y oily sheens on the surface water or unusual odors? llll 
Dll Can the f11eility 's Clc.tt1 Wacer Act pennies be eudy 111.nsfcrrcd? !ill 
D14 Are permits required to discharge inlo the W\VTF1 @ 
Dll Will a new or modified pennil be nccessa,y for an cxpaasion of opcralioos? llll 

016 Are lhcrc any visual e,•idcnce of wells? llll 

-� -:· '. �  PressUie 1anks? 
- - - - ii<r - - -- �--

hf� Pipe.s lha1 c�tend vcnieally Uito the ground? llll 
Abo\·e�ground pump hcadJ? ll!1 

�: Small $hods or shcltc.n (sornccimcs resembling dos house$)? llll 
a•·• 

Ek:ctrica1 tnmsformers on poles for no other ap�rcnt use (especially in agricultural se!tlngs)? llll · ··-. , .. �. Concrete pads surroundin,g a pipe or opcnlna? llll 

Depressions in the ground? "" 
,s.1.-r, -, SmaJI lined or unhned pits? llll r-:• .-.£: Simp\.c holes in the around? "" 

DI? Aro thcTC any non-pennined storm waccr discharges? llll 

D18 Docs 1he OOjaccnl propcny discharge wasle wolcr on lo C\'alu :ucd propcrt)'? llll 

Dl9 Does the cvalualod property disehqe waste water on or adj11CC111 10 the property? ll!1 

Number Comprchcns-i\'C En\'ironmC11tml Response. Ccmpens:itioa :ind tiabdil)' Acl 
El Has the faeiht)" e\'Cr generiltcd, lr4nsported, or dlsp0scd of a hazardous substance: as defined by 

Sec<ion 960 I (14) of CERCLA? 
E2 Ate any of the foeiliiy w.tS'lC$ diS'poscd of in ii m 11nner which would erca1e iJ R:lc ase or o lhrcll1 -of release prompting futu.rc cnforocmeiu or private cos, r«-Ovet)' actions? 
E3 Has Uic opcra10r/owncre\'Cf' noliJied lhc Nation:11 Rcspon&e Center of a rcport.:ible quantity relea!C of a 

� ha.tardou 1 substlllloe into the c1wimLlltlent? 
ll4 ls 1heownor/opcn1orcurrcndy subject to any OOmilUstra1i\'c ordc� under seclion 106 ofCERCLA, and hrui -it properly complied with 411 orders issued in the pan? 

HM the owner/operator received 311)' soctt011 l04(e) letters from EPA requeslin,g infonna;tion eonoerning -material sent to siles listed on the Nalional Priorities List? 
F.r. HM the comp3ny failed 10 dc,·clQp a complete hi.story of i1s pau disposal prac1iccs

1 
i.ncludint produc1ion -of all waste manifesl.s, .shipping rtcords, di.5posal conlracu, etc .. to dc1ennine po1en1ial Li:tbillty u.nder 

a:: CERC�A? 
E7 Has tho foc.i lity failed lo comply with lhc: Emergency Planning lllld Community Righi to Know Acl? 
ES Has the eompan)' rcxci \·cd any notice fr om 3djoinin,g landowners, other potential I)' responsible parties, ,_ or waste di$po.sal facilities thnt it is rc$ponslblc under sec1i0n 107 for cleanup costs or coniribution? 

Number Rcsource-Consen1a1ioo nnd Reco,et)' Acl 
F l  Docs the faciU t)' generate, tre:u, store, transport.. or dispose of bazardous w.ute? 
f'2 Docs the facility accumulate ha1,ardou.s waste for periods IA excess of90 days'! 
fl Docs d1e facility hold a RCRA permit or EPA Wam: Gc11er.1tor Number? 
F4 rs the fac. ility out of compliance with 3pplicable RCRA rcs;ulations? 
Fl Has there been Dn)' h11z11rdous substances or petroleu m products, unidcnliJicd waste mslcria.ls., tires, 

I� ru1tomoth·e or industrial batteries or any other w11s1c matcri:ih: been dumped abt,ve grade, buried 

• • and.for burned on the property? 
F6 Has fill material been brought onto the property thllt originalcd from a conlaniinatcd si lC'? 
F7 Has there been any pesticides, paincs or other chemicals in indi\·idual containers stored on or used 

'".""'."."" at the propcrcy or fac:ilit)'1 
FS Has an imminent .and subslanli.al endan&ennenl e\'er been alleged lo be present at the site? 
F9 Has 8Jl audit been oonducted al lhis f.1eili�• 10 delermine RCRA eompli!l'tCe'! 
FI0 Has an i11vc1tory been t.al:en 10 de1crmiflC the amount illld loc:alion of underground slo�c tanks ol the 

facility? 
fl I .Arc lhcre any vent pipc.s, (ill pipes, or 3CCCSS ways indtcatins a fill pipe protn.1din3 rrom the grou.nd? 
F12 Do existing t1111l:s meet all requirements, i.e. , finBnCial assurlllloc., leak detection, spill protc:ction, o,•crflow'? 
Fil Are then: any petroleum storage Mid/or dcli\·ery focili1ies (including gns statiaru) or chemical 

:� manufacturinS, plants loc:atod on adj acent properties? 
Fl4  Arc there llllY acti\'C urideJl\round or abo\'C ground 111111,; facilities: on- sile for such aetr.•itics :,5 mowr fuel. 

;---,-,. \·nste oil or fuel oil s:lor.11£C, hll7.mious wll$tc or chcmic.111 $lomsc in any si7.c? 
Fil Ha\'e any of the tanks lhat 11rc more th11n 10 }'t'MS old NOT been successfully tcstod for leak$. 
fl6 Are there any dCJ1Ctivatcd USTs on the property? 
Fl7 Are there nnr h)·draulic lifl sumps for cquipmcnl? 
FIS A.TC there any lead scrccning les!s that indicate c\•i dem::c of lead- b1ucd paint? 
F19 Was lhc building cons1ructcd prior lo 1979? 
F20 Is the pa.int peeling or chipping? 

YES NO NiA 
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IBl 
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Photo I General vitw of site witJ1 former' building foundalfon (racing nortiM'tSI). Plu>IO J US Coast Guard fadlity to the ea.st. 

Photo 2 A�• orrorme.r building (rac:.in:i: northeast). Photo 4 Gtneral ,•il!W of 1,r-operty Co the south. 



Pholo 5 (;�•tn Lurnber fatilily lo tht west. Photo 7 Contrele supports from fonner building ((lilting west). 

Pholo 6 Fo,1 Whiti:n: Armory to 1he north. Pholo 8 Grid patte111 in ltllpbalt; prest1mably rrom former bt1ildiog ((21(:ing southwesl). 
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DEEi) INFORMATION 

[THJS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONAllY LEFT BUNK) 
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. 
•oh'!." d"�.:9• be 

CQnveyod co �h• P-1<:>t;ol..lo Ai.rpoa•t. Aut.hor.l.1:.y, pur•u•n.'- to cl,• <!:Qn-
• l.,,d-...... .,.iana ""'" provi•la,11. ••t: f!Ql"1'ti ch"r:"��•-

\ 

ueCTlOH' 3. ., ...... t. ... h .. �yor Afld t::hO:O c'"'-Y Cl.Orie •r• hereby 

.. uch,;,t"lw.ed anid ti.J.r•ccvtJ. reapoet.i.'v•Ly .. to jltXoaui:.• and "!"ttoeL CC>r 

•n.t l,n t.h• .-.-.,..,. ,o,C ,.nod on b<!th .. l � ,a,t 1;:.ha Ct �y or Mul>J I•, <1��<.1• 

a'31r .. em•�•"- Ld•r\tJ.a .. 1. J.n Lh•lr � .. ,.,.. to c.ho a, ... a.,. .t1nd• AQE'•••.,•n1t 

Ad(>p�e<1, JUN__ 8 1982 ,. 

_
JR.=......v..-..0 ·�i'iv'� 

I.,. �l"J.O'Y ,.., ... 'f" "'""'Nw; 1'J.6 � '""" t61..�TW _ ,..,u; ,  ... .,'"'UH'Eto'• 

,/ '__:;L. ✓. __.z� .<7'��-v, . ._;✓.
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AdREBMeN'r bot.' w,n lht;- CITY OP M08J.LE, « m,Ulliolpcl.1 corporcUon under \tn latws. ot �l.tlbam11 l'harein co.lied the '"Olty"), a.nd 

�l�����r -�h�l:.,����sio�l�?:tf..!te � l)of0��:,;·�}��1f.C:�"��4�h=���l8�r ,tln.ba1na ot 19?�. a� ""m,cndcd (horo1n c:a.llcd the. ;ai.uU,orlty") 
.!1�£!2:A.bd! 

\ . . ' . . .:.; Co1Hempor11i-u!!ot..1s� with ther el(ecut1on ,ond delivery, ot. this-• 
=�::����; l•��� �t�yfn •::�•:�d!'nu::\l��!h t.:ul�o:l��t:�!�� "�tt.b�d:� llhi: 
:;:�u��":-�' !�t s:;;:�on<18�-d� - 4()900

o,/ey'!.�o :;o<!.te of
Au�:O�!';• ��! -!::.�����e:tr�� _ oom&)rlsing tn�·a.r@&8 $'@ner<11lly known. fUll • Bale&. Field a.nd Oroolcl.-iy Fi@ld (herein c;i.Qlled tf\.e "Ali-pqrt. Pr<ll>')'rtl,e,1!1"). The governing body of the Clt.y hti,111 cOfl.$(,mt.:J-(1 to th41 !nc:ol"poration or tho• Authority a..l\d the ci.loresuld .convey-, nncc · or the Airport Propcirllcs altar a d<l!lterr::n,Jtuulo11 t.ho.l under th• 

uonatitution l!!lnd laws of AJ'l!!lbam&, lr\aJudlnjf, pe.rUaularly the lawe _undQr 
;;��:�t��.,or l\l-:,�ho;::�r'; J;-;;;�;:;�ut: bi:::����;�g�,r!!;�bt':,�(r ��"�� .'U'll['I a.nd opoi-R.tton by tno Autnot"lty rather U'IO-n by tho City, alid that tho AU�ltc lnlcr-Cl:st �ould u,.rol)?' b@ �ci,rv��- · • 

The Aulhodly, on it11 perl, � """el)a..r<&d to accept tt\11!1 tl"l!ln.eC-er. of t.ha Airport Propcr-t.le..-., R.'111 wcl� l'.H• All pcraonetl property, controcta, hu:u,e!II 
��r2��e�h�g��m!nfn ��M�:�'1�:���:�"'��c 

t:u�Tc, Af::::!!s��opf{.,t!�l!.1n�� h()w•vc;u•, the, o<u,t.hH••(I ln�oer•et <>f" U10 Ctty In t.� prov1ti1c:m or ac;!nc:,u�to 41irpor-t. f'fllcilities to •orv4'_ the cit1"�11uu of tha City nnd the neni-by o,re.a on4 
���e�<!��nt

d!�oc'!,%'::� .. "!�af-O!!!:':..o��•�,�lrg:�:.����t!=.t!':��n
1���:�:: 

:�/��g��ty ��ror�'h'l�1S:o�t;n
o�_bf- :�•ofi:1�o��:�;e:r:.:.�at:f 

r�;:��l��; Authority 1. willing by cont.ract. to re.st.rial lta rutur""" ftolionit ln c�rtaln tt.r"tU.\8 by making such a<111lo11-11:1JubJUOt t·o th-oe prior oona.an1 ot tha gov•rnlng bod)' or th,e City 1110<1 to p1;1oy ovar tp �ho City certain nxctta.a ful'lds. _t. 
The City .tillld the Authoclty htlv• •nterad i�to thl, ogra�n,c,,t ln Of"der to mako 11-pc;iolflo· pc-ovl,li;lon for lhe oompleit1011 _or tl'"&.1'1:!Jf-er to .t110 . . l\uthorlty ot oll \)rDpert.lt!:!l and rlljfl\t.s neo@-R.ry In con,na<:=tlon w�th the O['l"l"Qtlon ot tha Airport. Propertlei,, to M:!i<ure Ell Umlte-d QOtlU"QI t>y lt"!$ Ctty 

��o!���o�':� ;�l•�d .-:�,����n��� t1t.i�r "a''"��te:r=����� o,n�h:0
111:'011!: O'°<rlv$4 rrarn tho oparca.t!on ot the Ah·�� l"e.ollltf�-

. ·> 

,-.., _,,_ 
"-> 

Si' = .., 
c.> 

\ 

.. ' 

. NOW, TiiJin.EF-ORB, tn· Oonstderatlon of the ree,oaot.1ve ·•iP'�ci-nH!1nta' or"·'t.he 'part.les hl!llNlllTf"�nta.ln()cJ, t.h� City and tha J\.uthorlty hereby •v-oo Q.fl foUo�•,• · · · . 
. . • _ Saotlon 1. '"f'rnnafar .of Pac--.ona.l� and -Cont�•at b.1t;ci,u. A8 and whe11 requ-e&ted by the Auffiq,,rll)', th• City w).1 c:,:i:u.111a to be c,JQ:iauted. e1-rid <k,.1Jv4ro,c;t (jn 1u· �h,..J.f •L1oh' btµ. or ■'a.le, ll'Ult.rum.entlf .of e.ait-tir,:'hmarit and' pth411 lnll't:rumpnts: &11 • !Shall • 1be r�mli,bJy. noae•a.ry t.o-- tre.n•feCI' \o th•· AUtl\Of'lt)'- all-personal l)l'"Ol)Ol'.ty,DN1JoG11tly owned by the City •nd l.t.Htd in the �rot.ion ot t.ho AlrpoJ't. Proport._lo, und All h:,,...., or lkn<I oont.r•o.tai pet"t•ln­lng- t.O tha Airport Pi'<lop«tl-&8 ·(R 'the op4ia't.lQI\ t.haraot. Th41 ·Authorlty �:;:J: �UryiH all ob�i1r&U_r"ot t.h•' ... <:;:LtY -��do�.f-nY: conl"J'lll.0µ11 :,: t.ra.l'l8 .. 

�e �uthor-lt�f:i0:�•�;n�J!:0::ec-�U::t!V'\::· 1,���'Xj,°:Jpf.-��r-1���,; nlAt\t\_Ot'i a,c,nslslenl with the avlatJon n•ecb or the pubUa served by tho:9e i;,ropertle• and to th•- and tb,nt. tho U¥age, ot those propertl- mto1y promoto:i the ovlatton,�fndwn;rlftl a.n'4 oomnui,«,141-1 ��• .ot the com·�unJ�y. 
: - ·  sea�on 3. Ann�a1.�1u: · �- Aulh�rn_y w�n. wt'u,� Otn♦t� 

• 
<1&,y• rouow-lns- tho clDIMI of,oao�otU year. oal.i.8...-an a,tdlt.-o� It. boo!<'s Cq.r · 8"\1-Qh (t■o•l yap.r to bo made by a,-, tndeoend4nt awJJtoc. Within ten day• CollOwlng- .I.he reoelc,t. of" a.ch l).uc:Ut raportl the Authority will rurnblh a oopy thereof to tflc City. :. · �• , · , , -. . 

, . . 
. . - . . . . -�, 

•.. �tlon :.... Annual Budget. Prior to the i:om.'in·�iu:!!eri'la1\t" or , oach fl.cal yCar, the Aulhorlty. will !J&,!#M.. to be •d'ot>te<t a-,a· ww rue ,with th<e •C.lty a budir•t Qf. 09timnted t"avei:1ut11f,ar\d operatlnir. ,expo�o• tqr i:fuch ft8Gat y•ar• _ :Eo.ah • a�ch budget aha.U :11:how in. raasonabla detail, (a) all •revenues, r-ieo.tpbl, lnaomo. rentab 111.fld 00u11r IJICKIGy:11 11J3tim•t.ad, to be ! r.4ootv•4 by_ thu AuthOr� durl.OQ' IIUOh ft1J,Ct1J ye•r, (b) the op'it!!ra.ttn.c· tU(P81llf08 j 
=tl:'.jlJ�,� ::a���':a1a1 �r:r at.��!!,�!,_•'·!:!�t_�> t��!:t:��to:;e��t';:,08�� borrowings by u,e. Authority, (d'f"tho amount whloh U .Is ••tim•t.cd wuf-_be •, 

�:'!�,U���s!�r-� !?:��d��.��a
a,�h

<vti!a�°!,J.��':,/f! =�t� r�����n.;: 
!�:��t���:;.!�:C� :/1:..�G�-:.�:r�:e:ab;�;�n��-�::;�roltl:.!·,;:t�.c:1�'. '\ ��4.!r· h\T��A�h:�!ron

wl�r �!i •i;r:;::;t�t:�d� ��he;:n�or.�;!:o"v��-� \ ., \ 
!:;'o':-!::•e�h:�t.,.,';.!'°:� �•:���:-" -_':' &�7- t."'i::i���'cf �1::!• :,�: r��"':1�°.� '\ '\\ ■.mond t."•· &.1U1ua1 bud&""@t th,,m In o:CCodtt •f)d th-e Authority will thare:aftor Curnl11t1 ·e. OQOY ot suOh •mertdment· to thoo C;lty. • •• 

\ 
\ 
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• Authority w(l
s

���1�r11c!".. !'Jr:•,�•�i.r:i :������:;j�h!t/
l
:i'::,_c!f:!?t!Xaari�:� ' 

lh'f. City, whf-0t1 oonsenl !lhllll 6,<G 6Vlciencod b�'a re8oh.1don ot the!.go'!�i:nJng body or the <;:_hy cont•IIIJnC' a legal <1 .. oriPt1on ot. u,-o. prol)llrty to b,:, 
dJ�d of At'ld the pu.rqhMU prloQ..".J( eny, .to• bo "pa!(I \o.'"lh.,. AuthCM"Jty.' 
,.,.,.,

o,.
, 

�
•

•\
l
�

n 
o .

. 
�l,;,i\

•S!o .;. : L�•••�� . �� Au:,,;.;,.� �IU no• :�·••• .
. 

11\1.0 any nsr•.r,m<l!Jnt oon11tltutl11g a �otaBo ul or a UO�NU!l to Ul'IC �i'y Property· 
:��:r (>::t�'°:�t>;:�::!�:r a���.°fo:.•r;:;::;l�_.:� �o1�i�:x:d;�Fn:!:�� 
twelve"=' month p•rtO<J In oxoolil!il or $6,000 wU.hout ·tha prior 0Qnt1$nt' or tho City, 111..,.relnatter.- pc"ovlc:'.led In 9:actfon 9 here.or. ·, 

-moot•-- ·rho !����'!.7t;-w,b
1
r::!\�i�::o:,t.e_�x!r?�.

0
;·t�;: !,� ';!Kt�l"t�u-::: 

, �f:
u
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1"::c�:o�;;f,_�0.

v
:,

.m�t��� ;�q�s��.��
r

��l':._�1 i;:-�z•_;.���:�;:':n.; 
ther•undut- in exq4aa or $100.,000 wlthOul. 1:he prlOI' OOOS011l,_ or tho· City • •  aa l�ere[na/ter Pf'"Ovlded In 804tlon 9 hereat •. - : • • · · '; . ..,..: ·-:-----

' < "-. 

not, cJw-Jng 6f1�j�-::i :�11r.1.e1�1:�:
t
:�ae&;JJR:::\.:!

0
:!;;.o��� r:o

u
�::'"!�e':� lnll $100.000 fn 4tr1J'l"�goto prinolpfll amount wH.hout tha prlOf" aOM�nt .or the Chy, .. h•r-<iil'lna!ter pr,ovldod In Scotr s' h•Teot. ·; : • , . 

• , ·
· 
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S,oct1�h e. M.��\hod �r- Det

0
e;�ni •n� �--· ·  ·eft

.
t 'by

·
. tf,� .✓.�: WheJJevci;r tho Aut.horlty propo_.•• to ta.k� any :"oi\on)'ih��ullder S�tlon.11. X, -

�h:
r 

-�l�;�e.::,,�:ri�:1·!!:
• J'r'·lfa c�n..��·zr ��:ti��t>'i��ti;/'•�=�� 11�:.s:�:·• provlsi<xw, of thh, seotlon. 9. rt within thJrly (.10) dny:, o�he receJpt b.S, the 

Otty of tha oollcnit req_uJrad py this Seotion s. t.h• woverni"'J' body o( the Cit·)!' 
h.ruf not �xpre.sa•d le.. 00fl8.(lont or It• obJeotloh to 11uoh •pc-oc,oee,:1 •acUon. •• 
ovidenco,c;I by. a r&iolution u.dopted_-by U1e:1 1iover-nlng- �y or .tho 91ty. the!, 
City i!llhall b• <l••m•O t:. havo, aon99.nte<1 to aboh ■oUon by the Aut.h'drl� 

,• ••- �
•a':�:!��:dno

t
t!a��=q��r�o�

o �=��:;y,t�:i-�1:r ��:� r.:!• ��ro:h���b111 
. . addr•s•e(:t · to the �ayor o( t.he City at. City 

�

U and depo•it�d. �fltage 

, ' ' - (a) ;� U t, aaoa ot any or�d grla -�eni. �requiring. 
• or•p•ld. In th• U.!31., M•11.. •.nd 11hal1 contain th& f 4,owl

�

, 1- • • 

ci,OrHul11\t under S� th�II\ O hereof, · t.h<1,1 no _oe· hl!Lll gener.Q.l.ly 
ldan1.Jt the pr ty !n, uestlon. .the proposed · onAnt or u.er 
••"' • inoral d�lpUo.,,'\:r <ha ron<nla'or. ••••: "°'ldod tori - ... .;;;.1 . \\ . .. (b) tn. tho ou• ,o,f 11.ny propoaac;I oc>n raut. requiring 

, 1.:or.-ent under Seouoo 1 h(:reof, the nOUae _ ethAJ.I ge.t\"1raJly, 
. �u::rJ&

e
mu�:tf'�'!��l c!!,���=r:��h.:r!�osed contra�t ":nc;t t�e 

_. c� . . 

·•. 

> 

. ... · (�) ; In tho cue oi' any pl'opoaod htd•bteQness requir-
.Jri.g, eOf'W.e.nt un,:dar .84!1>tlon ,  tT•re-o,t, tho& no'UG1!1 lllh•11;,.pooUy the 

. :::::;�:, ;>;�
o
!�i1n:.:::;'t'�:l1

1
1�

h
a::I�a:: .1�"'!:,t::�t:; :�: 

_met.hod -b� whloh .auc::11 ln4Udn'rum rate .ma.y be oe.lau.tated) And 
. · 

. 
tho ":'al r"'.urlty :"''" _or ouctdndabtcd

�
_,, .  t' , 

-. • _ - 8e1otion l.O. Rev'!lnue Aeeount. Pr6r'l\plly f o..,,.,,i.nS" th• ex,e;ou-
·. u_on•e.na (le.livery of thli, �e.ement, t.he: AuthOrlty • will !lta,blish A SO•ola.l· 

bar'l.k Ao�ount�' to be de11lg-n�ftttt t� .. �Qbll4 A.l.t'l)Ol"t uthorlty• R•venuo 
;.o.c¢0Ul1t" (her-�ln Oalled.·ttut • ,.n-evenue A?(!Oui\t.,) • . Tho Aut.hor-1ty •he.U c,awu, 
to ba dvpo11� _Jh the Revenu• -Aeaouot-. dolly - ..,.vaalvqd1 by It, all reVenu9s 

���--�
tr

:J'Y �-;.t���:�-��o':e,ti:, �����1�':!:s O� 
te

dJ��t�'i�n88�C EU��r:�"f; 
Other-t.e tn".ovldoci roe- by • Cont.�ot. or. lnd<il!t;)tedo\•M (he-reln.afler detinad) 
a90roved in the m"a.nne.r.provid� tor-ln49Qot..ton 12 Mroof • • . 

' . 
. 

. 
. . . .  L . 

•dne8'9 • .  : So
· .!.�0�"�;�-A���r;':ii¾fi ��� W!�! fn���!a·tcn�y

u
ix'a:6i2��:1; 

.for boM"owocs· money. t.lie A,uthortt:, ahAU eausa to b;,o po.td ovttr promot.ly to 

.the C1t.y q.U monc� �8m&inl11e- on <1!i)pos1t In the Revenue A.ee6unt Otl the ltcit 
d4y o( en.ah colend•r mon.J:h fn o,c,.c,- q,t·a.J• •mount equal.. to tho& 111.u,n ot .tha, 
tou�,,.,1ns1 C•) 1/0 ol'. the a:i1tln\iat�d •S"S'l'•s;•t.111 oper•t.lng- exp@nse• of' the� 
Aut.horlty tor the thOl"I ourrent fl.11101111' yell.I' ._. rofiootod ln tho ,11nnual �1-l.-,li"Ot. 
tor th.a than ourr,unt thuuillJ y,v,�r olue (b) tile gt"l!l&ter of 0) th& amow1t 
pr-QY\ded O f6r _ In lh<it •nnu1:1.l 'budget · tor_ the 

1
.then c,urrarn. · fl■cit,l yaer tor 

-Curr-,n_tJy PUf\404 Ca9lta.l, I(ttpro:vern•nU. or.
�

( I) ti}•: aver11ge ann.ual ei,r:,,.ount 
OJtp.f!l)dod. Lor Curr•n.tly l'"un<lled C«pit.al mprQvoments <lw.·lotr ihe U"u"ee 
praaodl� tlaa-f.l.l yell.rs.. A8 uaod ·In thla oemont. th"'- tqrm "C1,1rror,tJy 
etJlldod, vaolta1 lmp.-i:>vements" means oap(� lmproverQienU pata ror oc- to - M 1)11'.t� for ot.her than witfl borrowc,c::1 tunas CH" gt-onta rro,n. t.h-o •tca.t• O(" 
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adc,�1·g�v�rn

�
ente. 
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• • .'. • Se�tior'I lfi •. ,.: _ Pe ment• to I., Cit. -SubtlO ·uant. to 1.i.Curl'"(ri 
tndef>tednee.e.. The Olly 1!11 • ie. u 

. 
y•,reo°"n :r.a e ul or ty 

•tintiolpat.e• lnq'Ur.rlng eubetantltt.f Jnd-t1bt11>9n..,.- tor b,o,rrowed ,non,e In con-· "ne�Uon with "lmprov•m•nt■ lq,_ the public lerh\inal ·ta.cilitie.:. (lt ·D1.1.tes Plcld 
�<!_��:'; .!!f�:!' ._'i,�•�1;;1 t!;;�v.f����:��(��:.t.:� �u;;!!'!!J,�n.�::! !�; 
i;,aymerit:a'ot c-eVanuea ot t-he .. '.Authorlty thi\ It may be reqMW"•d to l'nake to 

' .the Cl(y are subordinate to all't;iet;,t. -rvlce and any t>,oym•nts U1to •'peclAl 
Cuodu oroatod1tor tho 'l.»'YnH:rtl ot �l"a.t_rng exp4!U\8es or a.. r-eaerv� te<-d1!1bt <iil•rvlo•, ,o,a.pltQ.I. lmprovem·,..,u and ,op""-ratln,g 11xpvn'1v. Aooord(ns-ly. �h• ���';����:r-.:0

�;ot�
ha

�r�vt:1'!!u:
no

�r. ":.".;
-!�l':o1��!��'1"�._,=

.
t��· ':;-""!:;,':,� 

· �".°i,tn;n,,tc���a';,�a:t=�':,1::��!' .. �1"��:.tr._:::;:t:,&8� . .,.���t
t 

t�::ft��:!:-
. · t,tuJ •been Approvnd fn writing b), t.ho M&yotJot Uta c1fy, 11:n"l<I (U) that' It will 

· p6.y t o t� Clty all re,ve'.'uea,.dortv.od from th:,t .QP'7"-'�:on ot or_rotv..-41-tn•_ to It■ 
.. 

f� " 
· 1r .� -

� ,j.1- 1......... "-

� ; 

-iii ~· .,._ <..> � 
. .,.. ..., 0, 



-:-

It 

,. �-
-.�������-,t::o�:'�tia:'��h 0th'::i1;:���o��°r ;�•� �:��l:�irit� r�?:�l::;TI: �:;t'�tft�$���:�lt��--���;::ii:,�� 1J;;tt�1. n;.:���:o 0;1���e�eto8;:::;�:a!!�t'!'• .�!1t;: · iilKr�i&,..umu wltr ret1peet to th.c ai;,plioatl<>n or the rcvenu04 or t:h,,!' Autho·ri..,y �gt forth In llll Cor,tr.(lct:s or lndebtcdncuJ9 111,.pprOved In ■coordflnoe wllh the p.-ovf•lon=i .or tf\I.li ·11.&o lion. Not.hliiar In lhia 111eot1on Shell be construed to authorl-ze th""-.Au\horlty lo lnou.r· t9debtadn•S8 tn ·the ab!llcnce of the aoNtH'll or tho City pro..ilooo ror En Scctlof'\ 8 hereor. · . 
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l.ta. CJ.ty Cl.ark t..h.1e�day oJ!. � c , l.902. 
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C: 
.
PARCEL A t_ \ ..  

' ,...:.• , .  , . ,· - . CO"ffml!:n,;.ing 6t. the south•4_t.t carna._r of S�ctJon 23_. tpwnsh11) 4 sooth, "' . ....., --· Range 3 West, St. Stephens Mer"1dlan. Mobf,le County. Alablima. �•-
fd soi'.tth- ·  

•�s-t:- corti�� of S•ct1c:,,; 23 hav1ng Aleb&me w".J". t  ·Zone CoohHn.cites -.e:� North 
246,433.88 and h$t 266,�B9.26, nm N 89""4:J'Z6'".· w-1Jlon51' the ·50U��1nc· 

· .� 

...__ o-f Sec-t·ton �3 a d15tence of 994. 36 <e@tl to a. co.:acr"t• mon';'1"°rit ,on � 
northerly rtght.- of'-wa.y ltne,·or Airport, Doul•..;•rd a!'d �h• point of' .beginning;. ,, 
tp«:nc,a 1"r� sa1d potnt of tH!gtnja1ng c�mtJnue ff �9'"43'46" � alol1g .th1111-- 5outh 
ltne a-r S.ect1on '23 11 dt�tance of' 13?� feet t� • �otu:rat� monu.nt• 

-::::: 

;h��ce S 0•111
-
'36" W *fld para lie, to the rtght-�f'-w(l,y 1"11'1°1!! �f' 'Fil'.l"e P1etrce , 

Ro°ad -!" �1st.once of 603. 89 f•qt to a cor1c,r-4it:e · mi;,nu,;nt on the northe,-1y 
r11)ht-o( ... w&y .. 1 1ne of, Airport B�leverd� t�cn·c• � f"! -sOu't�vs_t•:1.l'; alcno 
th4' .northerly· r1gflt-or-wa,.y "'rtnC of' Al1'1>ort Bot.lleverd and c

�

o g ti� ore; of�• . . . . . 
� 

. 
� 

·
' cur-ye to t-ho r1g'ht-he.vfnliil a r-od_tus of:-.5659.65

:
�••

.
+- e d1s ce· o-t' 25,.79 .· • 

. ':\:,_ f'eet. to .o 1�1/2 1noh ceppod rocl on .the east rlght-o'f'-way :'11n'; . Fl•Ve 
, F""terce_ Road;; thc-nee·r-un N 0•1'.9·' 3BH. E' elon9 ;t_he 0fU11!llt' r1yhi::-o;-""!"'-Y Jti-,e �f 

�l.•v� P1El--:C� Roa'tt � -�1s'�·•n��
-

o,r 6_001 .  99- -feet ��, • co/'lcrete/ �m�f'lt o.-. . • , 
tho:"'nort,h 11ne of' satd S�ct1on 2�: ·the.ice 1"'1.Jn N s9°3G�.18'" w a10ng the no�h _ 

Hne of' $0c;:t.1on 23 .a�d1�,ta'.'1_t!!O,of' 215,15.72 f'ee.t: t� e con�rato monument· mar�1 n� 
th� oort�es-t.- eo�•r of Sectton 14; thencO run' N 0�16;--'43 .. E 6l(m9 the.;. wl!st 
11."!. {I

·� �•�t.1on 14 
-
� .dhta,r.iee.· o/·��99: 58 -f'ee�O a.. COl'\�re"� 

.
.. nionu�n�.Jl\ork - • 

"1ng 'th'e.n_.Pr-t'.hwes't c.ornor of' Section 14i thenCfli r-ui:9 1t 8��2•4&'" W along 
the �·outh 11ne· o< s�c

0
t1on lO ii dh' to1,nce o.., '66S,o7· fuet· to .a 1-1/2 1f11Ch-. cap- . 

i�c:1 rod; th�ce nm N o•�s•1�- E •·�1s.t•nce of' 1327.40 1"e0t to ·• cortc.....-ta • . . . . . . · ' nt0m.rFP»nt; th11nce run S ·09•32•◄8"' E a dl'!lt.anco o'f' G65.Q7 'f'eet t,o a 1-1/2 
inch capped

·
�, thenc::e run N o•35'13N £,al<1og· __ th• •

!l'e!'t H.�• ·or· ·�on 11., 
�- d��t.im� .of' 18��00 -f'e.et to a:• 1..:1;z .1 nct1 cap�d f°'l?d;. t.h•,'.,ce

.
run S 159"'24;4'" t 

.,,, . 

<.n 

, .  

-.r") 

I . 7 

Ii:. ••• � 

P.ar:c"l. A. (Contlflu�d) : Paoo. -2 :---- . 
· • d1 stance O'f' ,333.00 f'ect .to • capped rc>d; then�t!!.•r,,m t' · 12•.35' 1 , .. · £ 
}I �tstartfe o-f' .257.39>f·e0� to a �-l/Z 1n

.
ch c�'

pped
. 

�d an �h; s.outt)a,-.1y. 
1"'1ghi-of'-Wa,; 11ne of' iahn·cu·•�W1';11ams Road., tl)8nt:e .;.;u� $.t;4•>34. '00" E .. - . _,._ : . ' . , , ' . . . 
t1long the sout.he'rly r1ght'.:of-WCl...)I' _2-f' Tcmnar-Wf111&ms Road r.d1ii:t.•nc·o \ 

.. o< ;zo9s·� 16 f'l!:et. �o !1.-1�1/2 °1nch c�'J>pe.d rod a'"t. "�he �g1n�1nv �-f' ll
. 
Curve: 

'
VJ

erlie ·COf1;1nUe a�l.<?�G
. 
th� south�-rly . �1g���.;�;ro�nner-W1�;1�m,: Ro0$d . 

o�ng,t�": ore o'f' •. 
curve to, t.he rl�ht t,av1ng a .,.:�_

�1u·� o-f' �8Z4,?� .. 'f��t: -� ,· 
distance o414G3. 74 .,.eet. to a 1-1/2' tneh_ copped rod1 ""ence f'ltin S 0•24• 30•• 
w·a d1.st:anee Of' 1424- . '10  f'�et•·o1,;ng th<t west .,",-aper� 11ne of the urif,t.;,d ' 

' • .  ,. • " 
• • 

•
, • I

•
• • .  • 

Stati!i . o'f' _An',ar":.1ca t:01 a cor<1o;:rete mon�11t sttnnped ·''COR-�' . satd eoner"e'tt, 
MOnut1M1nt: be;�· t:h11:1 s�uthweist co�,: .of pr�;� ow�_ed by. the' U�1,ted· S�atc•· · 

/., bf' �r"1c•• 1t�e-:ic•· . ..-·un j,35•22' 31 '" E. o d1°st;��ce .o'! ·�c,3�(?4•.'!eet. 't� � ·'-:a11;.-, _rO•d spike 'on. the nq,rth@r-1.)".t!:dQe :of, o ·'f'ax1'way•; them::;e ron S 4.2..:Sl 'OON 
-E 

·.Phta_nC� _al ,13C!.06 '1'4i:� .t _,.. c�n.cre_�• 111��f'ft :,,n --the·-no,:-t.h�_�l,r �<1gc
0
.o-f 

.-· :�_x1wA3 
.
"'"d ll't._,-�d KCOR-;_1�•, .• sat�

. 
c�nc�t@ _ �n�nt .bc1n9 the .• 

southcas.t
_. 

. cor-n�r o,f pr-oper;t;Y. �ned b_y "the Uni ��cl SteteS• a,.,-·�:r_f�o;;. thenc4t1-r,un N QP 
ZO'�G..- t. a1"ong t�+: •••t. p1'"op�r:t.Y

:_
,1J� o< .ti'\• �f\1;�?) .-s�j:A�- of,���rii:a. � d

.
1,s-

. .} toncet of· 3953-96 'f°e•t• to a ,;:onc:11"8t• niqnOTNnt on ·the �outherly r1ght-01"-w� � ' ' 
'

. - - .  . . . 
-

0
l1n..- qi• TannaJ;'-W.1Hh.ms Road; .. ��nco- ru� S ?!!i)i.or·-02• £._A�i:!:, the SCJ•�t.hAir1� 
1:'19tit-o.f-"'a.Y; O..- Taf'lner-w:, 11 1ams.,.Road ,e. dht.fJl\�e. .o'(,_j;o,r

.
i4-"Yer.t.- cp a.1-l/:8 

1t.c,n ca�ed .rodt 
.
tfi:e.iice run ,�- f6•15•42N- t:· afOl'liO -the ·s�t.hcrll

:' �ght-'of -·,...ay 

Hrie �f' Ta,.n"ne r -_w...,111ais R�ad_--, d1s't·on� ot• 949.,75. fe;�{'i-q·. � concrete 1AOnu­��� .on, t;hO:. �o�th�rl�_. r1�h�-of'-w'ay 1�1ne o# T�nOE!r::-wi¥�� Rood -on tt,·� we.iii�
_ , 

n:u! o� t..ha s�uthwe.st ·qu•.r:�".' of S-::ct1ori 1:50 thCrice-
;
�� s 

•. 0•26�'.�Z'.",. w •lo"iJ. : 
the west l1M:9f' tho �out.�we .

. ;t quarte\- of' Sact!it?n i41 a d-,,unCe �f-.22�).88 
· 't"ef!,t �o •., c�n�reti;i;.rr,orilnl)rtt m.a.,.k1rtg

-
��e .s��t.hl!:ait. c·o�or. df th·� ��U�';"'0$

0
t .· 

· 

· quarter o..,. Sf;at;Hon·t�'; -thertc:e ,..u� 5 0•2s•_t6"' W ..e_lOl'_'9.· �.c oa$t ·11�� :o:� ti:� 
rio\'"'thwest. q�arter or·�ect1on 24 a · i:t.�sl.onc� 

0
0-f' GIS�.09 fl!.ei.i ·t,o • c.?'!c.-..� . 

.... 
,..._, . c':; 
S' - -
0> 

.., 

,., _., 

;;._I 

· .. . \.j 



) 
/_· 

;,-r.• . 

1� 

I
·· ·. 

. Ptit-t:«l�A (Cont.tn�d)' . . .  �
-

Pag• '3 
' 

. :,'> ' :.. 
• monuinont� th·cu,ce run S 89"'5◄ '22" E ,,ong"t.he nart.-_ lin1t o� ttw aouth 

flalf �f ihe nti:��e�i qlll!l.�r o/ the n�i-theast:- q0

ue.rter� o�
,. 

seCi..10;:.· ·24 •,;>- �: 
. a d-�i"t;<11-�c.� 01'.'. 1�36.�- �� � a

,· �ncrci't� Wonuw.611i.' �•nc;•.r\111 H "o•ze-•:tg�­
E a1 o"g thlll' west 11ne6f tie. nori.\.o,-a;t quirter of"· the north�-_5t qu111t'ter 

�f S�Ctt
.
on 211 ,• d1'si.nc. ·:·; 

0

6€3•. 3� �eet to iJ
.
. coru•::rvte •190nU�"nt i� tt;"� .-

. . . . - ,' . . ' - . :. ·. ' ' .. ; . "" -· -northwc-st. corn�r of' the, northeast quertcr o� the nort.h,e•!t·quart.-_r or 
t:'he .nort��st: quart.; of' Secin,n 24; 1:hence_ nm S ep•55,;·oo., E• ·a·1ong -t:ho 

, n�I\ .11.�e O'f s9:ct:I� 24 ;;._ d�stan�• 'of- 668-�_3 -���•-t to..,;. conc,r:t:o •����C 
at the nort�eflSt· c:��er: of t�·f! _w.:s't: h�1f o�·

:,
�nort:hea.st_q�n

-
rt.e� _of' th,e 

. no..-t.ha"ast quart:.r o.,. S•ct1on 24; . thence ru�. S ·0•30•06" W •.long the- ·•as,t 

-�1N; o� :,th-. �·5·� \h.-i,f" �; itr, n�:th�•.s .. � quu·_t.e't- 0!'· ����1_;n 24 a d_�.st•�ce 

... 
,._, 

• c,.) 

� 
- � . -.., 

:"(� 

-:of 1326.9.2 rOet t.o •:.concret.e nwo�t1� at th!· south•as,t _ c'o��f . ."t.h� wut. 
0

hal1' 01: th: rior�h•ast quarttllr o-t:_Urn:north!ist qUar�r 01'.$0.otto� 24'.! : , • · :  
I thon«. run S SSJ•S3'4S"' E •iong · thl! ;..;_l"'\_h 11no of, tho ·-.oufhe�1,t �Mr,te;.. -�, , .. ·�- ' 

t_h� :no�;he:�.n. guarta� o-r_ .s-:t11�n °24 � d1sili;.._ce �f' 6�:fM? 'fe�t- t:o � · ;_1/2 
'·1.ncl\- c•�� rod pn the. ,,..,._:t r� 9.h.t-ot'-;� · � t·ne o•f S�h1 i��.o;=·r Ro•d+ thence 

run.s.0•25•4an W'along th1;1 -s.t r1ght- o'f- Will,)' 11ne 01' 'Schtlltp�r •F(o�d.a · 
·- .d�,.t•�ce- of':1'18�.03 ·f'eet u:>·• _l-112- i,i,c.h.�app.i,d rod; �•n_�.e -..:...i.n_ s ·:3'3•.:,�;os•• 

W •• 
0

i;l1s�ance 01' 100.48 -r.�·t to a 1-1/z.·1_nch cap�d �d'.; thened run._S,_66°43'22" 
W Olg.ng -,U'I� northerly rtght-oi'-w-.y .line o( �1rpc;i,rt Boulevard ,n d1st.afi.ce 

- �f'. •144-�2 'f'f!_e
.
t to it l-l/Z0

1n�n capped 1"0d 0°n th8 south line o� -the flo��- · 
• a,r1 st quar·t:-r of' So�t1on 2��. t�enC4!!i 1"'1..1..; H og•S2,��-.� ai�n� s:td' sou't�. 1·1n.e.­.-,of'0 th4 northint.'t" 

0

qu�r�r of'..,Sect1on 2-4 • dhU�c• of 17°oo-.us· 'f'••t 1:0 • 

-.1 

eonll"'\l!;u 111on�nt. •t ttie-_nort.h�a.ui oort•;�� Of'Loi:9 o·f .subd1'!i1_ s1�n o_r th•✓ 1_
. 

west ha.1� the sout�•s;.q���i---of' SftC,ttCln 2·4. Towns:hiP 4 S01Jt.h .. A-i,ve• �­
W_e�t ...... , •.h,-1.n ,- �urv•Y. -�d. ��-- Pf- .,, . .$� -T�1e '!•ted ·'o•cellrlbe..,_ ��: )_i>l4: _ · 
in· eooas; aso. Page-267 1n- the racord5' g,,f the Prob•te C.ovrt 1 n  "Mobil• �ltlnt.)' .. .  

!in,.,.�;, . ..-.... �. ;:-,......_-,..,
· Alob�"ia_a� �h•��•_ rvn S 0"'26•.3_4 .. 

•
� • .d�st�nce.of" ·�::.tS Jeei t.o -� ·_1�;

1
,�2:

�:ch
'. --1-

----��--:. 

. -
f. 

It .  

- -."--···#-
: • p'• l"C:1 A ('C-ont:i nue-d) · Po90 4 

.ca' i,p-c(II roel -�n .t�i- nor'-,hi-rl->: ;-,·♦�ht-of- wa,r line of A1 a-s/ort 8ou1�¥erd..; tJi_erica 
�n $ e;t5•43•z�: W along t.h'e n?"rth•rl.)'. rivht- ot'-w-.y of' Atrp'!)rt boulevar-d o 

· d1stanC:e o_'f 471§·.8:Q f"eet to the Po1n·t ot beg1nn1ng and cont.afntng· an area· 
of' 136h2oe ocr@s , !!Kl,.,. of lea$.. : · . ,  

.1,,•s·, and £x9:@f)t. •a -
par-e•l of·1and ,cte�:-,..'1�;� a5 1"ol1ow$: 

C�nc1 ng a·t, a ct>nc:�� monument: •t th8 n�rt:heast.· corner ct Lot ·g 

•pf the 5ubdiv_t�1'on of the' wast half o., th& southent qu�frter of Sect:1on i4. 
,:.i:"• S s�•52'30" E:··.,,10,ng t� sOuih- 'linfl! o.1' the nor'theast qu�rt.er of' Section 

· �4 a "dht'an� or 1?�_.9S f'�t i:o a ·1-112 inc� capped �• �h•c•· run H. 
0�43'Z,2" E':.-1on_g t� no�rly righi:..of'•wa,y 11ne• 01' A1-q,ort BooloVard 
•• d1s-�n<:e of 50.32 'faot· to a 1-1/2 inch co,p?ed rod wh1� . .'.!,:• 7.o-. �e•t,rior�h-• 
we�'U!'l.)'.·O-f �nd pe,.p4!,.n�1t:ul•:· ;-to _the Oent.erl-f.ne of' A1rPort ,eq.u1ev&.rd ond , 
the point o-f.b,og,nntnOl thence 1"rom so1d point of beg1nn1ng rtin N. 23•16'30," 
1-1 ��d �rpond��uh,r to t,� �nt.er;lt� o-f Ai��t"'t. Boul .. vo?"d i, <1-ht�nce

• 01' < -
142..C>O feet to o �nc...:ete l'MN'1�1'lt.; ·-thehce run S 65.{;5'47" W • di•'tance 

of 3.l
.
3 . .  :>° fcot to on �x1�t1ng: 1'r"ol'! ·

.
p'ln IIMl;k1ng the nort�·st co�•r'�f' ,.1· 

-t.0;i l' of" �hC:.·sllbd1v1,_5iol'l_o1' "the.w. "t.· Snyde°r,J;Jr0P9rt.y �� shown fn ci. m•p of 
tha• ·subd1Y1&1on as r,!.Corded 1n the 01'1'1c.e o1 the .Judoe, of"<Probata 01' Mobile 
Co�ni;.y,. Alab�.-.. •• 1n M•p Book -6 .  -�--�. �69." t.ha'nce 

.
run N _sg•sO•�e�• E al'ong -

th� nor-tt, pt"Op,ert.)'.-11�e of11t..he 1,1_ ,::• Sn,yd4r sQbd1v1s1on. • d\!.ianc,c,; Q-f 341.�2 
.. t'ee_:i: ,to· the p_oirit <!,- be$1lnnins, and cOntafntng .:n •�a . . !J'! O.ftll ac...,.•. mor-e 

·, . �j,,
' 

, ••• _ • 
' 

. � 

/ - ( ·(._y-
I• 

� � 
� 
-
00 

'>l 

-, I ' 
I 
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� <_ PARCEL D 

;� 

• 

/ �tloeill.9- ,nit the: JouthWeu comf!r of Seet1an 24, TowM�1#4 South, 
Ran"c 3 W•st.. si,. St•ph•ns' Merld1-i!lln , 1"1o;i,e� cou�t,y. Alabama, s�1d pofnt 
he."vlrlg Al•b••n•·..W�st Zo�o Coord1nlll�es o-r Nortb 246,433.88 and E.est. 
Z66,589.26i t:l;Jcnce t"un S 89•.$0'00" E •long the ■outh 11nc o'f Section 24 
e c11stanc• Of 1332 .. 09 F�•t ·to a cQncf"Qte monument: at t:�e s.cwt.hwe■t .cot-no .. 
of· th• •outh&,)lt.t quart:or·�r �he sou'tttwost quAr-ter o'f Sect.fon 24·:and th• 
�01".'t of; begfnn1ng: 

Thenc·e f'rOll'I sa1d point of 0beg1nl'llfng., run N 0•22•03" E: along t,,e we�, 
' . _, 1·1ne o'f the sov�helltst quarter O.,r. 1:h@ southwest �u•rter �.,. Seu�.tion 24 e ,:,,-,.. , . 

distance of 859.38 feet. t":) -• C:1;1n<:rate_:,nu�nt on the souu,erl� r1ght:-o"­
wflY lh.,a o-f Airport. 8Qulc:-Yard� t:tumce run N 66°43'22:- E along the Sout.herly 
r1ght.:of-way l1n• o'f Airport B;oulovord • dist.anc:e o'f 130-.46 f"eet to a � •  - · 
1-1'/2 inc;;h capped rod Which 1s '135 �ea"t., moro or los.s , 'f1'"'0flll ah iron pin 

which .. .,rked the 1nterst!c;:t:10n or the wa�t 11ne or t.ho llioutheas't, qu·arecr· or 
tho so�thwast qua.r·ter of So'ct1'on z"-4 and t.h0e sauthorly" r-1ght, -�f"-way 1 lne ol 

- • . . • I -A1f"'port Boulevard by • pt"@v1ou� �ur,.vcryi t:honc;:e run S 2-3•16'38" £ • cl1stancft 
o'f 50.00 f"•1111t to o. 1-1/2 1·nct1 c:appud ro�o ttienc.e r-un N 66•43_f22:M E o d1s"tance 

oi-50,00 t"'ltCt -to ". \-•✓�· 1nc;:h ca�p�d fad,, t.h .. nc;e,,r..un N 23•16'38" ;,.. 11 d1st.on_ce 
of 3?.00 f�G"t., to •. 1-1/2 1nch capped rod On the" sovt:h•r'ly �1siht-or-wa.)I' l1nc' . 
or A1r-port Boulevard� thence<':.run N 66°43'Z2" E along •th• south,:_rly- 'rtght­
o'f-wo,y' 151n• of" A1r,>ort Bo�lev•rd • ·d1-s1:aru:_a or 16�6.01 'feat . to a 1..:112 1nc.h 
c:8pped �d: the':'� ru� N _6•2&'64" E_a.long tNI sout�erly r-f�-of-w�1ne _ 
_of Airport: 9;oulavard a dis•ta,nc;:e or•21.84 �••t to � 1-1/2 1_,nch c;�p"j5'"ad ro4 on 
t-he �outharly ,..-fght-o-f-w&.)' 11ne o-r A1r"'por't Boulevard; th&"ee rvn N 66"4:l'22-,. £ 
.,,;��he �oulh�r1.)' r-fgh0t.-o-r:-w-f" lina o'f A1rpt?rt Boulev•rd • dhter1;e, of 
359 .• �8

· 
-fsot ,to �-.C{iz 1°ni;h

, 
capped_ rod on.the �H.'t loi, 11n� o-r the wes� 

i 'I .,.. .,.. ,,,, 

. ·: .... 
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. 
_ half the La� Subdfvts;ton 01' the we.st half of th•• s.014(heas;t :u•r-t.tl!r c,f 

s�eilon 24. Townsh1 : 4 ,-..th, Range, 3 West as show� fn th'!l r1111C_orcJs o.� �hft 
Judgq c;i,f Pl""Ob•t• 9'f Mob11R. County. Al4!-b1UJ1•. in Book. · -3.�0. Pil98 2G7i thenca 
S o'f"z6•34" '4, •long &aid lot,.ltno a. d1�tanco Of 413.12 fe�t to a 1-1/2 .1nch ' �•t' •d �d; the�ce S �9-•21 °31\" £ ait;mg th$ nc;i,rttr ltne o-r lot 5 o-r

0
sa1d· 

J -� \ • -

,/ · LO $ub-d1V111i1or, of ,b.e west ,half o.; the SQu"t.h0ost· quartar of Sect1on· 24 

. •• app•d· ro�. th.nee s.-14°2'4 '55" W •long'. the wast@r-lY, r1gt'i't.-�-wa,y l'inli 9f 
. • ·oawos-Ro4d.

a .dfs.t:onc• �'f 696.99 1-&et·\o a/'1-1/2 1.,nch caPpe
0d �d and a P.�1nt. )

. . · ·a d. the westerly e?<t8nston .thereoi, • dlst&nco ·or 454.30- 'feet .�o'a. 1�1/2 °'(nCh 

. ��� -
CUl""Y•t.ur-e; than_ce- co��1 1'1u1ng alon� sat.d -•�•-�Jy r1.�ht--of'-�� lin• o, I'· · O.w85- 'lo"'.'!, 1n o $0Ut.hw"'ster1y dfrect"fon along ':!'e _arc of a curve to the _ 

. r1ght he_v1�··a r-"-d-t\,"s of' 283111. e.• "'f�•t. • di.st-anc9 of" 69,0. 37 i"■et to • .,com;.-. 

/-� • 
monurne�t .on the s�:-th..:.11n■ 

:
9_f'·��o1d So�t'lon 24, the.nee N 8�•so•oo·· a · d1ai:., ce · 

/ 

�,. ' _ < o'f 2032.28 Y'eet to the pofnt o-,;-6e·v-t.no..��g end conttlining •n .,..... of 66.�_97 
�c-res , ,Plcina or loss -
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The •'out.heast quarter' of' �he nOl"th\oft!!st Cjuart.•r 6nd the north••• t. 
; • qu_.;irt�r dt the: a.o/t�st qu'l!'r�or of s,iect1on °t.h1rbJel'l. towndi'ii, 4 south : 

range . :!I .w•s·J:':o'f th• �t .. S'tepti.enS �1an. "">b1le Count:>'• �lab1Jlffl6. lytn,g 
nOrth 01" Tenn�t' W1111ams: Rc·ad a.id ·mot-e part.1cularly �scrtbed as iollowc: 

C01m1&�c1�g at a c-bncrot� ll)On½'!"Ont o;, tho easi: ·11rnto o., the w&st half 
,. Of'• �atd·�t.�� \3 :·•n� the, fout:h

.
erl-r rtght:.-uf'-w..; ltne of Tann•� w111f • .,,,s 

Road. satd con·cN!l!-e moriu.-nt. h�Y1ng Alabama Wci$t .Zone Coordinates of 
- \ . - ' . ,  

Nort!J �64,012.53·.and E1t,st '26!>.310'.33o thanca N 0•26'57" f a  41.1,te;n� of' 
.6S.�2- �eef. .to a concret� nronu�nt �"- t�e northCtrly rtght-o-f-,...� of Tanner· ·  
Wtlltaiss" Ro•d and ihe .�'1n�_ .o'f beq,n.gfng; th-enc� from said p�tnt o-f be-

. 
".�nn1_-�v ..:u� "! 6G•,.5•4� .. "'.-e.\ong the northerly r1·o·ht:-of"-":"0,)': l'fno ot To�ner 
W'\111.ma Rooo!I u dfi;t;,.nce o� 923.29 f'E:a;� �o e, 1-\/2 1nci, c�ppl!!d rud; th•nc.• 
'�\ll'l 1

r

o!S•p3•oz•• \,I olo·n� th• oo·rtfl9rly·,, r19°ht--of'-wo� 1.1ne of Tonner Willian.ts 
Ro•d·. • d1�t•nce o'f 53,.40 fet1t 'CO ,. concrf!!te j,on�nt on. u�· woSt li�ca ot 

· :·t.he ·sauihe1•�t. (Ju
,
11rtor p'f ·itut nort

.
hwo5t qu11rt�r o'f' 1-111d S•ct1on 13, T.he"?ct!!I 

1;un H 0°26'. 55" E �lo,{g 5a1d wil.st �1ne,o1' the . 5out.hea5t au11rte!"', of' the· nor.-th':-­
wci:;t qua rte� o-f. Soct1on "13 a.- d11oi.11nc,a, ot "IOGt.: 19 f'"eet to e ,;:oncrete :monu­
ment ,,;Arkin�·

-
the '!'or-t,1_..;,u.t: c'or��r of'�•t�e so:uthea.s� " qvo�i:er o'f th� .no�th:9.5,t 

quar,ter of Section "13; tMnce S eg•◄a•s2• E along- th• north 11n• of' t:ho 
sou_th�

-
�st quarter �f'

-
·the nort�st q11artor of' sotd Stec

0
t1on 13 )- d1s_tance , --.. 

of �-337".1 0  feet to • concrete ·mon!"mont· marking ,:.we northeast:. c.of'�r. o-f itt.� 
sout.h�&ic;1- qua_ r-t:"er of' tfle "northWIQ:st quarter of se1d Sect1°" 13� thence run 
s 0°26!6�7 .. .- w a;o�g' .,�he· ea..i:t_ Hnca ·of' tha we.st half o'f s�1-d Section 13 . .,. d1s­
tanc!I o-t •l&50'- ?3 1"ca■� t.o --the point• of'· beg�n-n1ng i:i.nd c.unt.a1ntng an ant� 01' 
4J. 65?. a1:;rv� � 111ont or l_ess.. 
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RTA.Tft: !,. IU..AB�llt. • 
COUNTY or MOBILE. 

� ' . . 
. KNOW ALL M£1'1 l)y �H.E8E: Pkt;!:El�NTS, oe.hnt 't.he CITY o:r •MOD:Z:LE, 

a -.1"1J.c::,ip.n.l c;,orporot:.J.o.., b"'\•ni.1&ca� u.nd•� tho Z....w• .o� th.id,.atati!I 0€ . 
Al,ab<'llma. th■ Orant:.Qr. i.n oon11.i.d•&-,.1..Lon or t.h• •um or ·.£NE �I) 
N0/100 ($1.,00) DO�a •nd other 9� ftnd ye1uabl.e con•ld•�11ttJ.on, 
hec-eby oekl"JCowl.oq-;1■d to hAu,;, boon paid t.O 1.t. by t=.h• M_OQiL� A:Z:RP()f\.T 
AUTHOR�TY, al"I Alabama eorp<or.•t.�on, t:.h• Or:!'ant.eo, - d<>■M • h�r•by 

cllMJI.NT', DI\ROJ\l:N, S�.t.L,. eri(I CONVEY �ntO• 
.
the 41\:i.d 0',:ant.e'■ all. t�a� 

real. pro�ot,� ei.tuated J.n th"° County of! MO�,'-l.o, Bt=.at.• of "-1.aba�. • 
do■orl.b•d .,,. �o1.1ow• • 

l\l.l. le t.hat· r■�l. Proporty l.ocot•ct at, the·· 
Mob.l.l.• Mun:lo.lp• l. A-1TpOl;"t e.t Bot•• ll'J.•l.d: d•no�­
J.nA�o<!I Paroc.i .. O •"� '!, moro p,ar1.Lqul.orl.y d•*erLbed i.n the •xhJ.b.it ""h.lClh· J..• 8't.to!i!Ohad 
h•�•t:.o •. nd. ....,,,do e part:. h•.r-e-:>e ..,., t.hoi'.agh ••'-' 
o..,t J..n r ... .1.1.. 
TH.XS CONV!i:VAt-fCI!': J:8 MI\DI!: BU!IJ"l':CT TOI 

• r'-

1, Any •nd nl.l. l.J.en■, .-'""'trJ.c,-c.J..vo cov•n,,.rite, 
eeoo.mone.•, .:"•••rvetlon• or •""'"''"bronco• of! 
re_co;rd l:ltl\d the fol.l.owi.ng, '11$eoribod cJ. • .,.r -:.one 
�:�z:;:;:1. t'Afr;::: ,�:�:: vr:;:id}, 9��i.1.�b.l1e 
_I\J.abe•l·· VJ.'I<.• 
Co,,..., • .,oi.nv a't it.he ,-.o;.t:hwv.*t;. oornar of! ·s.-,.O't;1.qn 
23, T--A-f;. R-3-w, run •••t:.•..-ly a1on.g t:.'he nDr-th . 
l.:lna or &ectt.on 2-3 ..., d;l■t.a.qco ol! '2�40 �•eti� 
ntor• o,c-- .l.eoo, ,t:.o oe..h.- h•.1te ••o:,t;t.on l..ln•, • 
!h::�;::.'l::u!�ari�s����i. t!:.:r!:�!: ;::�=�o� l.;na 

� 1>0.l.nt W'hl.a'h l.J:ae 506.oo r.;o""t northarl.y bl! t:.l,• 
¢<&nt.<&.:ol.J,ne- of nunway 9-27, pt-ojected w••t:.•..-L)', o.no� 1;.ho pol.nt o� beqJ.nn..lng or t..lu,, .,,._roel. 
ha11.·eLn d.wo,<;:,rJ.l:>e<'. oontinuo thencca aout..h"""'l.y 
:0.1.0ng N•ld hftl.� nootJ.on l.i.no • 4i•t•no• o� 
l.000,0 (�.;,t t.o a poi.nt, thonce wG•t.•rJ.y .and 
p.alC'al.l.•01 � tl,e Qentcorl.1.ne o� RUOWD.)' 9-27 pro­
jaQI;.•••, weo,t,$:.;-l.y' e d:ietenoo or 1.000.0 f!•.;,t., 
t.'h•nc,e, nor't.herl.y a.hd pareLtoi to' 111111<1 hal.f! 
aeatJ.on 1.1.ne • d.Laeano• ot! .LOOO.Q() :teoc, 
thenc., eeet&c-1.y onc1 po.rol.l.•1 CO • .. td ,;:,-,n,-, �==� t.i� �lQ "=r�:: �;:i��.1:=!�::;;•�o• oE 1000. 00 

TOg•th•� w:it� e.11 •L;.gul.�r t.l,e rlqht.e, membori,, /· 

. €/). I 

.... ~ 
<-> 
� 
"" ~ 



--..., prl.vi.1eg•• ftnc;'I "PD�t:t•n•ncoa thereunto ·  bf:'lol.ong Ln9.,,. 01;" J.n •fl)' wt•.., 

•PP•"'""-•J.nJ..n,;;r, to ha.v• •01,(1 eo hol.d th• ••ffl., 1,.1n1tco t.�·,;a o-..•t'lt.-, 1.ta 

•ucc•••ot:,;, •n<l ,.••J.Q"n• t:or'lov•r • 

l.N W.lTNEBS Wl-f'ERl'::OF, tho CITY•OF1 MOU.lLI!!, ,11 fl\\,H\i.aipe.l. cor­

.oo.-•t:..lon, th• _ora.n1:.o..-, h•• cau•ed J.11:a •••J. � bo. ,.h•r.at:.o :..�t!,1..i,r•od 

and th••• pr•••nt.s t.o be oxaaUt:.•-<t by 1.t.-.. Ma.yor a.n<\ atteat"
&d b)' 

1.t•• -CJ.t.y C1•rk th.1.e -y';p-1' ;d•y Qf (l..,..$1=< .> 1.992. 

.1-:;}t/' :, 
ATTEST, 

' -� 
@; ·�rt� ii.� L -.,, � 

"STA.TE: Oil" ALABAMA t 
COUNTY OP t40J).tl:.�• 

THllt C;t-ry OF• HOB ILE, 
A MunJ.oJ.0 .. 1 Corpor•t.i.on. 

BY•. L e-4 4t, ,,.,_ � 
> i:1;:.�.;... 7 · 

J:, _th• und•r•.lg•�•<I ""vt;ho11.J.t.y, •-Notary Publ Le 4-n and �or 
•ai.d 81;'-•i:.• and County. do h•roby eart.:i.l!.y that;. CAllY A. QREKWOOQH' �f'ld R.lCllARO L.. BM:ITH,, \,,lho•e name• a• Mayor an(I C:l.ty C\..i,r)( of tho 
C.1TY OF HOD:ILE. • H,.on4,c:-1.poaJ. Corpora.ti.on, alt'e •i.9>\�d to t.'h9 
fore90J.n9 ¢Onvoya'nc,a. e.nd who aro known t;co -•

· 
"'¢'kr(owl.o<'.looct 

l;>..�or• 11\0 on it.)"\J..o d�y. ot.h .. t. b•l.ng .Lnformed or' the cor,,t•nt-t,. oE 
•GJ.d 0r9nveyonoa. th•)'• •• ouch o�E:S..c•r•, •nd wS.t'h ,:u.i.J.. authoo.S.t:.y, 
oxeou_,.,,..,. t.he eu,me vol.uhtarLl.y �o r ot1ona •• t:.h• .. c1:. aE th• •e1.d 
munl.c;,J..pal. eorpor-ot..1..on. 

· .. 

'1/; OJ.v•n un<l•r "-Y h"'n
P:::

<:t o�t'J..o.i.a1 notar..i.al. •oa1 on. 1:.hl.e 
;,;;:I\ <'l•y OE e« • 1

0
90:.&. • . _

.
.._ 

· ... 
� 
c,,> 

� -"" .., . 

'1;'.hl.• Jnat.rumant Pr;cparaa By, 

:fAN Jr� (;.""f;TQN 
Ait.toru<lly •1:. "-"" ...... , .  ___ }.(�:�;�}:' 
root occi.c• llQ• 12s3 
Mobi.J.o, A1:"'bem.o 36G33 

Pomt Ot'fl.cc Do..: 0920 , 
-Hol:i:J.J..e, A.l.aba.ina �6GdO 
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A_1 1 th�t·•tr"l.ct ot'- par;ce� · o.,
•

1 �.nc:I '(y1ri,g B.nd be4-ng in Sect:1 on� ·  

10 . .  15. 22 .... \,.od 23, Town
.
5h1 p 4 South.

" 
R..•n·g;..· 3 wes't . �t. " stephens

; 
Mor1-

·-�-r- di�n ._
0

HC1b1Je Count.Y-. 1f1ab���. ,par

0
'
t
tcvla;1y

' d
-
�scr_1 �d u .f'ol l ows:· 

.�Ofl1'Jlanctng" �t 't_he sO.,u�hC1'S� CO�,:!,:'r of the. Southwe-::t quifrt.er of' ' 

Se� '2-l ·run wes�l"'ly_ al·ol'lg•· tho· south 1
'
lne of' St;c

0
t1on, 23 to �he �eS;t 

rfght- o'l'-wo!l..Y lin°e,:o, Fhv� P1 erc0 
.-

R�ad 

-
t:o the p�f n� o-r beg1r.ntng •
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0
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·
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·
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·of section 23 
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0
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thQ soµtheast corner" of the �ort;hWll!!st,quart:ar of . .,t-t<."" cputhwast qual"'"tcr 
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·,sec"tion .23;. thfil

_
h.-�e. r.1.ln wiJ$�

-
rly. �- t,h•- s;p✓-�;��o"'�r· Q.,-• t�'.n�;..t:h-, 
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_
west 

0
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�
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_
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�
orn!r. of" the no��fiea�
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��art�·r- of"· the sout�litlll\.t qu

�
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ter of'. Scct�on .22t. t.l�,f::hce run :nor.th_ctrl:Y to� the nol'"thwest.· c<u-:-nar_ or .tfi.t: 

·nclrthC!!as t, qtlartc r,or·
.�he sout�

-
��s_t. ���tar· oT• so�t1on 2·2 ; thenS@ ,:un, 

-�stc"r:1.Y io_.>h.;.. s,��thw�s��c.br�c� 01'" �hil,s6�!hwest .. qul!l!""�e·r o� �!1,�_:!'�,rtt-i-
. t!ast qu�i--te""r of Secti-on ZZ.;.. thence rurr non;herly 'to rihe aout.hWGs"t Corner" 
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... we.st cor-n�r ol Section 15; thence· n,,n Ooster-1�· to_��hc nort.hoast• �ornei-- . q 
o,. th•_,n�,:t��-t quert.o� Of "t'he nort,h�t� ..se�·t1on )5;. it;,enee �. / . ·� : 
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APPENDIX 4 

RECORDS OF CO.lfMUIWCA TJON 
(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTF.NTIONAUY LEFT BlANA1 



Phon• Conversation Record 

Call From 
Comp.1ny 
Phone No. 
Date 
Project No. 

Subject 

Jeremy Sa,.uples 
AMEC 
(256) 716-0083 
09/15103 

Call To 
Company 
Phone- No. 
Time 

Mobile EDS - Previous leasebolders of the site 

Larry Cook 
Mobile Airport Authority 

1415 

Mr. Cook called in response to a vi sit during the EBS fieldwork; he was unavailable at the time of the visit 
Mr. Cook has worked with the Airpon Authority since 1988. 1 asked about tl1e previous leaseholders of the site 

nnd was told that since the city of Mobile g.1incd control of tl,e property in 1969, tl1e western portion of tl1e site 
was leased to International Paper. Mr. Cook indicated that International Paper used the site as a parking lot for 
large trucks, and that it is !DSSib\e International Paper subleased the property to other tenants, but he is 
unaware. of any details. ll1e Mobile License Branch leased the eastern po1ti on of tl1e si te untiJ approximately 
1990. Tite only building on-site was used by the license branch and d:molished shortly after the lease was 
tenninated. Since then it has beell used for a parking area. 

Mr. Cook said he was not aware of any fires, chentical spills, or other environmental impacts to tlte property. 
He did say that minor drips and leaks from vehicles parked on the lot were likely. He also said that u,e 
National Guard temporarily stored drums of purged groundwater on the subject site. He was not aware of any 
leaks from these drums. 

Phone Conversation Rcc-ord 

Call From 
Compa,iy 
Phone No. 
Date 

Jeremy Samples 
AMEC 
(256) 716-0083 
10/07/03 

Call To 
Company 
Phone No. 
Time 

Corporal Young 
Mobile Police Department 
(251) 208-1715 
1000 

Phone Conversation Record 

Call From 
Company 
Phone No. 
Date 
Project No. 

Jeremy Samples 
AMEC 
(256) 7 I 6-0083 
10/07/03 

Subject l\1obilc Environmental Base.line Study 

Call To 
Comp.1J1y 
Phone No. 
Time 

�1r. Ronnie Adair 
Mobile EMS 
(251) 460- 8000 
1030 

Mr. Adair indicated that to conduct a search of the propc,1y, he would need a fax with the project location, 
desctiption, and site map. This infonnation was provided, and AMEC is awaiting a response. Mr. Adair 

indicated tltm tl1e records were only available from 1986 10 the present. Mr. Adair had no personal knowledge 
of any environmental impacts associated ,vith the subject property. 

Phone Conversation Record 

Call From 

Compnny 
Phone No. 
Date 
Project No. 

,Jeremy Samples 

AMEC 
(256) 716-0083 
10/08/03 

Subject Mobile Environmtntal Baseline Study 

CaU To 

Company 
Phone No. 

Mr. Stan Pant 
Mobile County 
Department 
(251) 690-8158 
1430 

Hulth 

Project No. Mr. Pant was contacted rcgarrung the Mobile EBS site and was not aware of any enviromnenta1 issues at the 
proposed site. 

Subj«! Mobile Environrutnlal Baseline Study 

Spoke with Coiµoral Yoong regarding tlte Mobile site. Corporal Young was ll!miliar witl1 the site and slated 
that he was unaware of any responses by the Mobile Police Department to the site. He indicated that there was 
an airplane crash at 1.he nearby airpon in early 2003. However, this crash wasn't near Lhc site and would not be 
expected to cause adverse impacts to tl,e site. Corporal Young had no personal knowledge of any 
environmental impacts associated ,vith the subjecl property. Mr. Young has worked with the Mobile Police 

Department for approximately 10 years. 



(I 
STATE OF ALABAMA 

DEPARTMENT OF COKSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
64 NORTH UNION STREET 
MONTGOMERY. AL 36180 

1.UO:S H. CIIOGI. IOECl'O& 
�tn.11r 
GOVEJNOI 

GUOOlil N.�.ASm'JAJITDCucrot: 

M.l:IAttHP.ffU.WLBr 
COtDUUIONllt 

RKHUD C. Ul.U 
OPUAno� OtllC1'0I: 

Mr. Jonathon McMillan 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
4825 University Square, Suite 2 
Huntsville, AL 35816 

October 1 7, 2003 

RE: Sensitive Species Information request 
Phase I Environmental Baseline Study Mobile 

Dear Mr. McMIiian: 

STATE U..l(PD!VtuO,< 

TBI.UNONlt (U.4) 14.NU4 
PAX NO "'43 UMffl 

Our office received your request on October 8, 2003 and has since developed the 
following information pertaining to state protected, federally listed threatened and 
endangered species, and species that we believe to be sensitive to envi ronmental 
perturbations. I have enclosed a list of sensitive species which the Natural Heritage 
Section Database or the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service have Indicated occur or have 
occurred in Mobile County. Additionally, t have listed some potentially helpful and 

informative web sites at the end of this letter. 

The Natural Heritage Section database contains numerous records of sensitive species in 
Mobile County. our database indicates the area of interest has had no biological survey 
performed at the delineated location, by our staff or any individuals referenced In our 
database. Therefore we can make no accurate assessment to the past or current 
lnhabitancy of any federal or state protected species at that location. A biological survey 
conducted by trained professionals Is the most accurate way to ensure that no sensitive 
species are jeopardized by the development activities. There are no sensitive species is 
recorded in our database as occurri ng within one mile of the subject site. 

I hope this Information will be useful to you. The provided information Is to help you in 
fuHllling your necessary legal obligations. The information does not suggest that protected 
species are not at this location. The specific location of a sensitive species is considered 
confidential Information by a State Lands Divi sion Regulation and can be released only to 
Individuals who enter Into a confidentiality and Indemnity contract with the State Lands 
DiVislon. 

tle�Qll�--� ....... ---..................... � ............. -�•....,n• ...... � .... -hlllll!llllllll'a. ................... � .......... ...... 0 

Mr. Jonathon McMillan 
October 17, 2003 

Page two 

The Natural Heritage Section provides this infonnatlon as a service to the people of 
Alabama. The NHS acts as a clearing house for species distribution data. We happily 
accept any infonnatlon environmental researchers are willing to donate. Sensitive species 
exact locations are kept confidential. If you would be will ing to donate any information to 
this database, we wi ll be better able to assist all individuals interested In environmental 
compliance. 

Sincerely, 

� 
Jo Lewis 
Database Manager 

Enclosures 
Cc: James H. Gnggs 

Potentially helpful web sites 

lnfonnation about federally listed species 
http://www.pfmt.org{wildtife/endanqeredl 
http://www.al.nrcs.usda.gov/FOTGlalTE.html 
http://ecos.fws.gov/webpagelwebpage usa llsts.html?#AL 
http://southeast.fws.gov/daphne/specieslst.htrn 
http://wWW. natureserve .oro/explorer/ 

Non-game species regulation starts on page 75 
http://www.dcnr.state.al.us/agfd/2002·2003 regbook.doc 

list of Alabama State Parks and links to more Info 
http://Www.dcnr,state.a1.us/parl<s/state parks index 1a.htrnl 

http://bluegoose.arw.r9.fws.gov/ 
http://wWW.fws.gov/where/regfield.html 
http://migratorybirds.fws.gov/issues/towers/towers.htm 
http://refuges.southeast.fws.gov//index.html 



ALABAMA'S FEDERALLY LISTED AND STATE PROTECTED SPECIES 
(BY COUNTY) This list is a combination of the June 2002 U.S.F.W. Service (Daphne field Office) federally listed species by county list and the Alabama State Lands Division's Natur.il Heritage Section Database of species distributions data. This list is continually being updated, and, therefore, it may be incomplete or inaccurate and is provided strictly for informational purposes. It does not constitute any fonn of Section 7 consultation. We recommend that the U.S.F.W, Service Field Office in Daphne be contacted for Section 7 consultations. Site specific information can be provided by the Alabama State Lands Division's Natural Heritage Section and/or the U.S.F.W. Service (Daphne field Office) prior to project activities. To be certain of OCCU1TCI1ce, surveys should be conducted by qualified biologists to determine if a sensitive species occurs within a project area. Species not listed for a given county does not imply that they do not occur there, only that their occurrence there is as vet unrecorded bv these two aRencies. Key to codes on list: (P) - Historical Record and/ or Possible Occurrence in the County Federal E -Endangered C -Candidate Species Federal T -Threatened Experimental -Nonessential Experimental Populations occur in 

Mobile State Regulation 
Protection Status Common name Scientific Name Appllcable 

Endang,red LoastTem Stana antillarum 220-2-.92 (l)(d) Endangered Alab,m,a Rod-belly Turtlo Pseudc.mys alabamensis 220-2-.92(1)(0) Endangered Kemp's ridley Sea turtle Lepidochelys kempii 220-2-,92 (!) (f) Endangered Louisiana Quillwort lsoetcs louisianensis (P) Endangcttd Red-ooclcadcd Woodpecker Picoidcs borcalis 220-2-.92 (1) (d) Threatened Piping Plover Charadrius melodus 220-2-.92 (1) (d) Threatened Bald l!aglo Haliaeetus leucocephalus 220-2-.92 {l)(d) Threatened S...tem Indigo SMl:e Drymarchon COf8i9 coupcri 220-2-.92 (I) (c) Threatened Flatwoods Salamander Ambys1<>ma cingulatum 220-2-.92 (I) (b) Threatened Gopher Torwise Gopllentt polypbcmos 220-2-,92 (l)(c) Threatened Green Sea Turtle CheJoniamydas 220.2-.92 (l)(f) 
Threatened GulfSl\11gCOO Aeipenser oxyrincllos desotoi 220-2-.92(1)(1) 
Tbreotcned Lol!l!"'bead Sea Turtle Carctta caretta 220-2-.92 (1) (f) 
Candidate lllaek Pino S114ko Pituopbls melanolcucus lodingi 220-2-.92 (l) (c) 
State Protected Wilson's Plover Cbatadrios wilscn.ia 220-2-.92(1)(<1} 
State Protected American White Pelican Pelccanos erythrorh)'nchos 220-2-.92 (I) (d} 
State Protected Coope,'s Hawk Aceipiter coopcrii 220-2-.92 (1) (d) 
State Protected Gulf Salt M"'1b Snake Nerodia fasciata clarkii 220-2-.92 (1) (c) 
State Protected Gull-billed Tern Sterna nilotica 220-2-.92 (I) (d) 
S1ate Pro<ected Missis,ippi Diamondback Temipin Malacklmys tempin pileata 220-2-.92(1)(c) 
State Protected Osprey Pandion haliaerus 220-2-.92 (l)(d) 
Stato Protected Percgriac Falcon Falco peregrinus 220-2-.92 (I) (d) 
State Protcctod Rafioesque's Big�arcd Bat Corynorhinu.s rafioesquii 220-2-.92 (I) (o) 
State Protected Reddish Egret Egretta rufcsc,ns 220-2-.92 (l)(d) 
State Protected Snowy PIO\'et Oiatadrius alexandrinus 220-2-.92(1)(d} 

O<tobe< 16, 2003 Psgc I o£2 

ALABAMA'S F:tDtl\ALLY LISTED ANO STATt PROTECTED SPECIES (.BY cou�,Y) 
Mobile Protection Status Common name 

Stute Prorocted State Protected Notes: 
Southeastern Bat American Oystercatcher 

Sc.ientlfic Name 

Myotis austroriparius 

HRC.matopus pa.Hiatus 

State Regulation Applicable 220-2-.92 (l)(e) 220-2-.92 (I) (d) 
- Bald eagle HaLiaeetus leucocephalus, rcd..:ockaded woodpecker Picoides borealis and the American peregrine falcon (Falco peregrinus anatum) may occur in any county, if habitat ex.ists. -Wood stork/ July-October - Bald eagle / Wintering birds possible in areas with reservoirs. -Sea turtles/ Only loggerhead is potential nester, the rest are in coastal waters. -Black bear Ursus arnericanus sp. -known to exist in Mobile County, but not listed. -Gulf moccasi nshell Mediondus penicillalus, oval pigtoe Pleurobema pyriforme, Cbipola slabs bell El lipti.o chipolaensis, and purple bankclimber Elliptoideus sloatianus, are freshwater mussels of the family Unioniclae found only in eastern Gulf Slope streams draining the Apalachicolan Region, defined as streams from the Escambia to the Suwannee river systems, and occurring in southeast Alabuma, southwest Georgia, and north Florida. All are listed as "Endangered". -Fanshell Cyprogenia stegaria, Oyster mussel Epioblasma capsaeformis, Catspaw (purple cat's paw pearlymussel) Epioblasma obliquata obliquata, are historically known to be found in the Tennessee River system and drainage. -Gentian pinkroot Spigelia gentianoides, has been historically found along the Alabama-Florida border. -West Indian Manatee Trichecbus manatus, have been known to move north along the gulf coast west to Louisiana. -Experimental • Species is protected through! its range including Colbert and Lauderdale counties except for the nonessential experimental population. Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Establishment of Nonessential Experimental Population Status for 16 Freshwater Mussels and I Freshwater Snail in the Free­Flowing Reach of the Tennessee River below tho Wilson Dam, Colbert and Lauderdale Counties, Alabama. [Federal Register; June 14, 2001 (Volume 66, Number 115)] R1N l018-AE92 -••(SIA} Similarity of Appearance 10 a threatcnoo Taxon. 

Ocuiber 16, 2003 �l0fl 
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.. --4" 1\1,,;ted Stit,s fish tnd Wildlift Scrvioc 

/ 
Attn: Mr. Larry Ooldm.>l), Field Supor•iwr 
D"Plu10 &<,logical Service Field Office 
P.O. Dn.wer 1190 
Dopbae, AL 36526-1190 
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Rt: n ... I l:a>1rollmelltal B.,.U.., Study �r Conslnctloll 1ctiVities 11 !ht Alabama Army N1ti0Qal Guard slle 
I• Mebil., Mobile Cowaty, � 

Deu Mr. Goldinon; 

AMBC Ea,th & Ellviroomtmal, Inc. (AMEC) w been ccn1nctcd by tbe U.S. Pn>peny & Fiscal Officer (USP&FO) foe 
Alabama o,, be.half of the Notioul Guard Ru,..., aod tbc � Azmy Nali-1 Guud (AL\RNG) io prepare• Phuc l 
Ecviiocma>lal Buttino S1lldy (1:.11S) for Comauc:don acrivilit< our the Al&'bama Arttry Naliocal CNard Fun Whiting ,;., 
in Mobile, Mobile Cow>.!)I, Alabllll>. 

AMl!C is 111 the pioc:eu of i<l<MJ'yl&,g envir011111<1111I rcsow:es, bS'OCS, cons� u,d opporlWlicics 11 tlle proposed site. 
ln!om»tlon )'OIi or )O'lf.,.,..,. COD p,oride OD ar,y of tbe followiag � lss,,e atCU (11 or ;,,  tbe vk.ialty of 1ho 
lil<) .-lei be oppreeialOd: 

• Any po1"""'1 C1>Vir01\IXl<llt1l issues 11, or IA ll>c vicinity of, tM property; 
• Sllmce ...,_ IJCWldwtta .......,..., iDcludq scrwm, wotluds, floodplains, op<a waw fealU!eS, alld local 

aq,ilfen; 
Soils cl■=, iDcllldii,g llits ofbolhhydri< '°ils llld Pritnc and Uaiq,ao l'umlaDd Soils (NltCS only); 
Federally 0< stale limd-,,brc1taiod 0< cmaocered species, or any spocios proposed for such lilting, or critic>! 
habitat Cor such sp<ci,s tblt may oocur wilhln a 0<1c•mile l\\dlus OIWl>d lbo p<Oject area; 

• Pub, a&lllle pmesvcs, ooruoivadon ucas, de$1pat<d 'Mid« aceoic: riwn, IOigratoiy bird habiutl, spcci>! 
,.;1c11;re;s,..._ aodocher»lllnlraou,colssllff orCOD<em; 

• Kmwu cu!-1 ,.,_.. (hmoric or prduilOric) sites or iulla; ..J 
Ally oddltlonal cnviromna)lal, cultw;,], or oocioeooooa:ic inl'onnatioD or cone em your •&=<Y may bavo with 
rcprd to the refercncod lite. 

The "1..ARNGassw:iocl rapoasibillty ofthcprojocul'tl � 17, 21)02, from the CityofQwou.Alol>uN. The 
ALARNG propose> IO nihJoce its� �ln1ities at lht tile throuch the cOIIIUllC1ioa of ncw facilities IDd otbcr 
lnin\Di assets to meet doctJiiw requiranenb of tho U.S. Arrrr,. 

Tho sltt is Jocat..s la Mobile Qamty, Alabama, dlrtdly � or do.....,10w11 Mobile. n.. project un coasisb or an 
1pp10JCiro>t,Jy3.9-acre net. The project vu is loeaced wi1llia 1he .... 11ieas, ¼ o!Scciion23, Towrwur, , South, Rqe 3 
West co the Mobile Qoadni,gle, Mobile Couoty, Alabau. 7.5-millu!e USG.� topopphic map. M«e specifically the site 
is localed at 30-26' 7!.5" soudi latitudo ud &r S9" 63.0" ,,...., Jo.Ji'""" Primary road aeoess is Crom SCN!h Broad Sm,et, 
which runs �i=t io tbc eutem ptOpcrty bowlclaty. Lands ,,urooi,ding the J>IOJCCt area are IA comnom•l In n&IUre. Na 
bwldinp Of structnru = prcsa,tly locat<d II the site. 

Airy data Iha! )'OIi can make ,..._U..lc will provide ir1put 10 IDd dllpo Ibo � plllllling of c:aviromx�tive 
projecis IDd ac� at the propo,ed Haleyville ,ire; theso propoud ac!Mtics will be c:onsidaed Ln prepamtion of tbe EBS. 

AMEC bas requested iruormm011 from • nmnbet of •g•uoics (ace 1t1achod lis!). It you are aware of other inclivl"";'b or 
resoun:c agncies ""'° may posscs1 additional in!orrmbDCl or b>o•lodgc char may assist us in prepuiog tbe EBS, pleo.se 
either COllt:ICl tU or fo,ward Oli5 letter for their rmcw, U!I iacb!c any mimed -,,is ...;th -mponse. 

AMEC Eottt,& enWOMlll\lll, I.,._ 
'6l:5Ur>iwstrSquarw,Sue.2 
--.Al.�16 
T-(255111&-00U 
Focsrnllo �) 716-<X>e& 

l0tlS/2003 U1> 07:SZ FAI ZSl 40 IZZZ tS FISI! Al'-1> 111LDLIFE li!)002/002 

,fl o '-l ... 0 0 3 <-/  

tic, in coopcratioo with the Al.ARNO, look {0tward lo and wolcon,e your J""'Cipatioo ill. this proceso. Your mpouse �• 
oc befOn: 6 Novei:nber 2003 will eoablc u.s to co<opl<te Ibis � of the projcc, ...;11,;n our IClw:duled �- If r<>• 
hove uy questions coocemii,a this miuest plusc do nG'-lle$i1&1& lo CODt>C1 el,her of the� u(lS6) 71'-0083. 

Si.-el)I, 

a_�of:- f 1,7.,.thcin G. McMllkn 
Project Manatcs 

A&icbmma.: Sl"T�Mop 
CDSAp.-,C:--1.la 

X ;:;t:Uk--
u.sY�Seivfuel'ieldSupc:rviJ<)r 

I '6. :::· t/-tJ?.. 
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Unfted St•••• Oep•rtment of Agriculture USDA 
illiiiii 

I\ NR(S Natural Resources � Conservation Service P.O. Box 905, 127-A Clarke Street., GroYe Kl. AL 36451 
PhoM (251) 275-3185 fax (251) 27$-5888 

Jonathon G. McMillen Project Manager AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 4825 University Square, Suite 2 Huntsville, AL 35816 
Re: Phase ( Em'ironmemal Baseline Study for Construction Activities At the Alabama Army National Guard Site in Mobile, Mobile County, AL 
Dear Mr. McMillen: 

October 14, 2003 

This site does not contain "Prime Farmland" as defined in Appendix A of Department Regulation No. DR 9500-3 dated March 22, 1983. This site is already in urban and build-up areas on the Brookley Field Complex and is included in the "already in and committed to urban development or water storage" clauses contained in the "Farmland" definition in the Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA). 
This site does not contain wetlands that meet the definition for wetlands, as required by 180-V -NFSAM Third Edition., March 1994 part 513.1 1.a. 
If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at (251) 275-3185. 
Sincerely, 

/�_// . . .  KENNETHW. JO� Resource Soil Scientist, PSC 
cc Ben Malone, DC, Mobile County, AL 

The Natural Resotxoes Conservation SeMce wodca nand•ln-hand with 
the American poop1e to consMVe naual reisouroes on private lands. AN EQUAi. OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

N,The .. t!. 
ature, 

conservancy. 
Al.�8AMA NATURAl 
HERITAGE PROGRAM'" 

Jonathan G. McMillen AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 4825 University Square, Suite 2 Huntsville, AL 35816 

Dear Mr. McMillen: 

Hunri,igcon ('.IJik�, Ma.u,:y /ia/l 
1,00 &u Fairview .1h·enue 
Moorgome,y. A.iablm� 36106 

TEL334 834-4519 
FIIX J34 834-}4)9 

10 October 2003 

lnre,mtion,J Ue,dq;;-.utm 
'1rli11gum, Virginia 

TEL 70JB41-5JW 

I have completed a preliminary review of the maps identifying two Army National Guard construction sites you seni to our office. I conducted a GIS search to identify rare species occum:nces within 5 km of the sites. I also identified the species that occur on the surrounding USGS topographic quadrangles to identify species which might occur near the sites. 
We had I historic occurrence of the black pine snake (Pit11ophis melano/eucus melanoleucus -rank G4T4/S3), a species of concern, documented in our database within 5 km of the Alabama Army National Guard site in Clanton, Chilton County, Alabama. There were an additional 26 species documented on the 8 swrounding USGS topographic quadrangles, including 5 federal or state protected species, which might occur in the project area. 
We had I occurrence each of2 species documented in our database within S km of the Alabama Army National Guard Fort Whiting site in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama; the federal endangered and state protected Alabama red be II y turtle (Pseudemys a/abamensis -rank G 1/S I) and briUiant hibiscus (Hibiscus coccineus -rank O4?/S l ). There were an additional 56 species documented on the surrounding quadrangles, including 10 federal or state protected species, which might occur in the project area. Jo addition to those species documented in our database, there is anecdotal evidence of other rare birds and reptiles occurring along the shorelines near the site. 
Because of the rarity of data within 5 km of the sites, ALNHP has reduced the data request fee from $200 to $ I 00 for each request If you wish to proceed with these data requests, please sign and return the enclosed data request form. 
Sincerely, 
fl/,L} ,.{. /....t.,..,.-__ Michael S. Barbour 

encl. 



Information Reque.st Form Th,,NaturtC011� t.) �.::-� � Kantt.gdo• CoUtie. M .. ,.,. H.U, 1500 Eut Faln1ew A•eue, Montion,uy, AL 36106 
r�o11t1 (334) BJ44519 est. 8 P/lx: (»I) 834-5-439 , E-maU: mho,lour@Al•�p.org 

Wb.ai 111.bmitda& c.hie form to ALNHP fM �inl• plHM ea.clOM. c.be lot&owiag:. 
I. A loner form,,Jy � lhc: mfomiorion .,..;.,g lhc:""""' of the project and how the ;nfomtobOn ril be opplicd. 
2. Pttlirrina,y ttpens and I cq,yofihc USGS �""81c(•) dclmeating the boundariesoflhc: ltudr 1«2 (,f appl;csble). 

Dt..te�t 

I C-

t

a:e Pe,__
. 

0-U-

lofotmation Type 

,.......,0. 11, ...... 
AME(:�- ��lnc. 
l'XoQ116-00IS 

AJ! I\LNHl' rq,orts provide informatfon on the following: 

o.� ln_(��� Nttded: - -- -
Ji� �

-
lM-»t• - -·� ·� ffliill7l6-0tll9,C 

�2 H�AL,S,16 

• Plants & Animals (Ftdt:rall7 li1tcd, state protected, tnd rare apccia with no )ep mtus), Karur.i.l Common.itia 

"'
- -

-• •-'�--..! 

!zpeo orO.ca Provided byALNHP (PJ,,.�chcck1U1dlnlri"1tbuyp,oldmyou wfah tor,c,/ve) 
LI GlS: In the. iintettu or pu»idiin1 UMf'ul IIUQam.oon rqp.rding the. biooY�ry nur che cnnst:M:tion •�YUY ititr. iw:u cb.r. Alabtm, Aanr N:atiooal 

--1 

G.w.t Fon IJ;!uaog titr. A!N1!P Ml oaun:lo ,,,,.  ._...,-di<__,.,.,. -• • GrS bao& ""I' .ad coonlinala pmwkd bf A.\IEC. The 
ltSllltmg data will ht ,uppicd u a ffPOf1 or &.ding, wi'lh locuioMI 11\b:mation 1n0..ded i>r occum:nca doN>iw:nltd wtlbin s bD of me lltt. The cq,oct 
-,i! i'ictudt J lc.ntir,g"C global md 1wc rank&. u •I as fi-cktal tnd nae 1taMet of wc ,pe:oe1 doo.mcnted. &ch tptcxs will have Jocacional data ,(9Ym to 
!.he. ncan:tt minute in prttision. Spe0<1 in(urm.-ion provided W11I alto include lut ob$U\l&don or sp«ics and OCOJtttnce d1tt mcordcd on 1itc. A litt of 
,p<ci<$ -...1«100 rh, 1<1t1ow1<1a,g uses �c qul'dM� &ho ..a 1x p,o,idc(l 

Fee: SIOO ..,,,_�_,,,,, ______ .., .. _____ .,.,__,_,,,,, __ _ 
A'q;l-""1t M II» JIOUff of mllt.W. Al i'lll:nrtlllcn /9l'1lillll'6" ll1e ptrJ()IJft'y of AI.NHP IN m,y not trMl/trrrxl ft) er us«I by Mtyottw p,tyor htMttA,L ,,, l&,n6\1 � 1h11 
,tqut:Sl;tJt"agtNI IO/MtMmt a'lNslW/Ul#tMtdllOb«w«r.nd� �ALNHP wlln«O.,wrspt)f16ltlil 1Jr1171i'llmnoll!s ti anydltalhltkp,otl(ie:S. 
IIMSIIO.,_..IIWl/tf.MNlft-...,.,��.!�IUtWJtllff01/M�_..,,c,a:n:a.,ot�l'Wlntlitri,o,,arftlf>)'P#Cof 
� Tl»ll:SD'Wo"Y�t/)fadJdW��11¥N!IUII-.V.orlMa:a:tns"j,J�...,_,,ofttNJH'MINCffltollhl� 
77teftllfmlilltlMlh«idMlffTIMl'fJ9'dtdM"-lhi�01lN•Otltl� ,w:,IIQJll��•�l1fl,l/ll�r-,.nd/Or� 
� ALNHPANWftl'rtlf{frlOIUX:lor �ctv,p:s,o�UJttn ttlttw� 

A11ibomed Sie,iarurc; _____ _ _______ ___ _ o,uc: -------- -
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'This ropo,t contain$ Infonnation oblaltt6d (rom a variety of publlc 8nd oUMr SOUl'Cfl'. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 

) 

IS MADE � TSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC, SPECIF/CALLY 
DISCLAJMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIM/TA TION, MERCHANTA8JllTY OR FfTNESS 
FOR A PARTIC!JlAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO 
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Entire contents copyright 2003 by Envwontrlttnt.a.l Data ResOCJ1ces. Inc. Af r1g/)ls ressrved. ReprodCJCtion In .iny media« fo,mat, in who/9 
o,r in part. of any r&port or map of Environmental Dala Resourc.s, Inc., or its affwiate!J, Is prohib;IMJ wrlhout prior written permi$$i0n, 

EDR al'ld lhs t!Kir logos are tradem:,rl(,s of Enl,'l(OO�lal Data Resource'- In(;, or lt.s afflllaUJS. AN other ltademiuks U$ed llereJn an, the 
properly of theJr ro�W OwrMclts. 
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� 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

I 

A search or available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources. Inc. 
(EDR). The report meets the governmen! records searc:h requirements of ASTM Standard Praclice for 
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances a,e per ASTM standard or custom 
distances requested by the user. 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ADDRESS 

1630 SOUTH BROADSTREET 
MOBILE, AL 36605 

COORDINATES 

Latllude (North): 30.653500 • 30· 39' 12.6" 
Longitude (West): 88.062000 · es· 3' 43.2" 
Unlversal Tranverse Merr;ator: Zone 16 
UTM X (Meters): 398245.4 
UTM Y (Meters): 33915002 
El evation: 16 fl. above sea level 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY 

Target Propeny. 
Source: 

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RE SUL TS 

2430Qa8.f1 MOBILE, AL 
USG$ 7,5 mlo quad Index 

The targel properly was identified in the following government records. FOf mo,e rnronnation on this 
property see page 6 of the anaehed EOR Radius Map report: 

Site Oatabase(s) 

HOS 226TH SUPPORT CRP 
1630 S BRO ST 
MOBILE, AL 36605 

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES 

UST 

EPAIO 

NIA 

No mapped sites were found in EOR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government 
records eilher on the target property or within lhe ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target 
property for the followlng dalabases: 

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD 

NPL ••••••................... National Priority List 
Proposed NPL ••••.••.••••• , Proposed Nation.al Priority List Sites 
CERCU S ...................• Comprehensive Environmenta.1 Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System 
CERC•NFRAP ............... CERCUS No Further Remedial Action Planned 

TCtG4T◄S2.Ja £XECUllVE SUMMAA.Y l 

� 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

•1 

CORRACTS ......••.•..•..•. Corrective Act.km Report 
RCRIS•TSD •••••••••.•..•.... Re$0urce Conservation and Rscovery Information System 
RCRIS•LQG ••••••••••••••••• Res.ource ConservaUon and Recovery Information System 
ERNS ••.••.•................. Emergency Response Notifica!lon System 

STATE ASTM STANDARD 

SWF/LF •.•••••••••• H••······ Permitted Landfills 
VCP ••••••••••••••••..••••..• Cleanup Program Inventory 

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL 

CONSENT ....•.••••••••••••• Superlund (CERCLA) C-Onsent Oec,ees 
ROD •..•.•••••............... Records Of Decision 
Oelisted NPL ............... National Pl'\orlty List Deletions 
FINDS .........••....•••••••• Facility lr\dex System/Facility tdentificatkm lniHatiVe Program Summary Report 
HMIRS ••••••••••••••••.•••••• Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System 
MLTS ••••••• • • •••.•.••••.•••• Material Licensing Tracking System 
MINES ••••••••••.••..•••••.•• Mines Master Index File 
NPL Liens .•• n.-•••••••••••• Federal Superfund Ltens 
PADS •••••••••••••••••••••••• PCB Activity Database System 
000 .•••••••••••••••••••••••• Department or Defense Sites 
RAATS ...•••••.•••••.••••••• RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 
TRIS •••••••••••••.•..•••••••. Toxic Chemlcal Release Inventory System 
TSCA. ••.•••••••••••••••••••• Tol(k: Substances Control Act 
SSTS ........................ Section 7 Tracking Systems 
FTTS ••••••••••..•••••.•..... FIFRN TSCA TrackK'lg System - FI FRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu�lcide, & 

Rodenlickfe Act)/TSCA (Tol(ic Substances Cont,ol Act) 

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL 
AST ••••.••••••••••.•.•••••••. Aboveground Storage Tank Sites 
AOCONCERN ..•..•..•.••... Area of C-Oneem 

EOR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL OAT ABASES 

Coal Gas-.................... Former Manufactured Gas {Coal Gas) Sites 

BROWNFIHOS DATABASES 

VCP ••••••••••••••••••••••••• Cleanup Program Inventory 

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESUL.TS 

Surrounding sites were ktentlfled. 

Elevations have been dete.rmined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on 
a re1 alive (not an abs�ute) basis. Refative elevation information between sites of close proximity 
should be fiel d verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been 
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the targe1 property. 
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EOR Radius Map report where detailed 
data on indivtdual sites can be reviewed. 

Sites listed In bold /taJIC$ are in multiple databases. 

Unmappa�e (orphan} sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis. 

TC 1047-452.3& EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2 



Nun1ber Toxic Substances Control Act YES NO NIA UKN Nmnbcr ,.\dd1Donal HaiJlfds YES NO NJA UKN 
Nole: Comruon synon)·n,s/namcs for PCBs includo chlorodiphenyls. Arocfor, Ask�d, Pyriuol and tncneen. Kl Do the tenant nrcas contain Uren Fonnaldch_yde Foam lnsulntioo (UfFI) tha wos 1n.su1lled less than 4 year ll!l 

GI Did lhc (acility .manufacwre, process or dislJlbutc in col.llIDercc any ehcroiclll substance$ regulated by TSCA? Iii 
Gl Have ad,·crx- coosc:qucnccs been alleged to ha,·e been caa$Cd by exposure to chemical subslances 00 -prodm::cd by the fo�ility'? 

ogo? 
Kl l.s there a,1y lcknlJfiable UfFI behind e-xterior-wall .s\\'lleh and outlel CO\'Cr plates? "" 
Kl Are lhere 311)' el evatod (om,aldehrdc coneen1rauon,? 00 

Gl Docs lh(: company hare PCBs on site? 00 K4 Did m1cn'lC'\\'.S indicate the prc5ence ofUFF11 ll!l 
G4 Is there a need for a comprc.hcnsi,·c PCB sur-..cy'? "" Kl Arc there any citi7.en complaints or loco! ].aw cnforccmenl responsCi to unexploded munitiOltS (UXO)? Iii 
Gl Has the focility foiled to comply with all asbestos reportmg requirements'? 00 K6 Bzis the property ever been suspected lo contain or been used for mililJll)· chcmi.c.ol/biological testing? 00 
G6 !Arc there any Oorcsccnl light ballasts conui.ining PCBs in dit: buildin&? lil 
G7 h thcre any ,·isiblc or documented e,·idcnce of soil or groundwt11er contamination from PCBs on the 00 

:property? 

K7 Has the Anny Technic:il Escort Unil or Army Corp.s of Enginecu resp0nded to UXO or chemical test kits 

ineidcn1s7 
KB Do any of the building slruc1urcs hn,·e cannce (made from sugar cane W.B$lc) build ins matcrial.s? 00 

GS Is lha'c c,'ldeocc of .soil disoolomlion arout1d present or fonner equipment .sites, 11tili\)' poks, cte.? 00 K9 Arc I.hen:: any 1U11llll 11nns test ranges lhat hnve been used to perform fonction chocks on scrYiccd n"Capons? 00 
09 Arc nny of the light.s danagcd or !cal.ins? 00 KIO An:: there any mnges, imp;x;t arc.1s, bcnns, m11ncu,,e1 a.n:as, lraining nrcns, OB/OD areas pn::.5enl on 1he lil 
GIO Arc any of the capacitors ortmnsformen in.side rcsidcntiaJ buildi ngs? 00 
ull Arc any of the u-arufonncrs or enp11Citors nol clearly marked, well maintained, or secure? "" 
Gil Mnvc PCB conccntnti(ins of .SO ppm or _grea1cr been found in conlaminmcd soils or groundwater? "" 

facility? 
KIi Is then:: C'\·idcncc of an)' •n:d dllslN (arsenic) from canncc materials? IX) 
Kil Is lhcre documented e,• Kicnec thal Eloctromagnctic Radiation (EMF) is present on the property? IE] 

Gil Is there i11ly eyidcncc of h)•drauhe fluid lc.iks on lifts installed prior lO 1980? ll!l -Note: Additional PCB contai.ning m,ucriab: carbonless copy paper, brake linings, printers in", synlhetic Number Natura.I 31\d Cultural Rcsourccs YES NO NIA UKN 
. -...- . , .  lnibbcr, natutal gas (as i, eontamina,u), ,nicroscopy mouming media. fabri-e eoillings, and cuuing oils. ,._. LI Docs the si1c htn·e any known ()r potential federal (Ir stale, thrt"atcncd & endangered species? ll!l 

Ll Has an Endangered Species Sul'\'C}' been completed for the arcB? 00 
Number The Safe Drinking \V atc:r Act YES NO NIA UKN L3 �l,wc there been any Biological, His.toriea.l, Cullur.tl, Soil, or Aqualic-sur..-eys of the sile? 00 

1-i1 lfa� 1hcrc bc:cn II dischlll'gc of lln)' subst.nncc or m11tcrial Ill the facility which might find its way into a 
I� public w ater S)'Slem7 - ·• 

. •. 

IA Docs 1he si1c ha�·e any erosion pmblems, I.e. bare arcM, &11 Uies, runoff during major slonn evenls? "" 
LS Does the site ha,·e an ln1egrated Natural Resources M;;magem ent Plan (IMRMP)? [BJ 

H2 Is lhe property sensed by II private/non- public water system that has bcc:n found to ha,,c contarnin;mts 00 L6 H:n-o planniJ1g level natural rcsourtts sun·ey5 been conducl'cd on the site (including soils, nol'3, faun&, ll!l 
I� in qu:uuities tht11 C.'1:eccd drinking ,\"titer guidelines or has ii been designated as eont&n inated? I""""' � � --

HJ Does lhc dri.nki.ng water .tat the facility eontai.n lead 31 levels :iba,·e 10 ppb? ll!l 
wetl,inds)? 

L7 Does the site cunently ha\'e oommertial na.tural resource aeti,·ities (tim bet, �g,ricu ltural, gruzing outle11SCS)1 00 
LB Do NEPA documenlS exi SI r.ha1 Jddress/autl1orize na

1
ural rcsourw milfl.agcmcnt ac,ti\'ilies? 00 

Number Asbc51o, Remo,•al and Inspection YES NO NIA UKN 

II \Vas the building constructed prior to 1980? "" 
l2 Has lhc building b«n inspected by a certified ubesto.s rcmo,,al teitlll since 1980 for Lhe presence or ACM? "" 
13 HM all fri3bk: asbestos boen rcmo,·cd or oontainod so th.al it docs nol create the potential for human ll!l 

fcxposurc? 

L9 Has a noxious weed sun.·ey bcm completed ior the area? ll!l 
LIO Arc there any buildings or suuclun:s older 1ha.n 50 yCMS old on the property? 00 
LI I Arc there 11ny 11reheologieal sites on the propcrt)''? 00 
Lil Is there a Cullural Resources Management Plan in pl11ee for the site? 00 
Lil � there any kno"-n .si1es of import.1ncc to Nath·c American tribes? IE] 

14 Docs the site S\11'\'C)' rcvc•l 111)' visible c,ickncc of possible ACM? (boilerinsul3tio11, floor tilc5, bui.ldin,g IE] L14 (s I.here a memorandum of agreoenicnt or prognimmn.tic agreement addressing, cultural rcsoun:es in place'? 00 

I� siding, shingles, roofing felt, wall and ceiling insulation, llCOUsticn.1 ceiling tiles, window putty, fuse boxes, � I� � 
heat reflectors, air duct lining) ·:r-6 � 5-,' r._ • � ·�� · -� 

Lil Ht1.\'e inn1ive, non-nath·e plant s.peciu been identified on the propcrt}t? 00 
Ll6 Hu there been a wetland sur.'e)' for Ltic si te? lil 

15 Is there any documented c,>idcnoc of asbestos? (lcslS, sun·eys, mn.'l3,gcmcnt plan, c:cc. ) lil L17 Arc there any phmocd projects to e,rcace \\"C11ands oo 1his site? ll!l 
L18 Aro lhcre nn_y planned uses for thu: site that may impact existing wctl ands? 00 

Number Wassc DisposaJ Faoilicics YES NO NIA UKN Ll9 Arc there any completed or in progress En,·ittmmcnt11l Assessments nnd/or Environmental Impact 00 
JI Has there been or is lherc any pits, pOnds, or 13,goons woei31.ed "'ilb \\'&Sle tte!lment or disposal? Iii 
J2 ls there M)' evidence of acid piis \ot4ted on or �jaecnt to lhe site't 00 
Jl ls it likely l11e property was used for illegal M unoo1urolted dumping? IX) 
J4 Arc there any obvious high risk neighborS in adjacent properties eng!ged in prodU(.ing storing or ll!l 

StatcmCJ1ts? 
LlO Was ihe proposed real estate lra.nsaction found to ha,·e "fNSl'" or a "ROD"? 00 
L21 Has a Pc.st M1nagcme11c f>bn been completed for tbc site? ll!l 
L22 Docs the site ha\'c any major pest probk:ms (insects, inva.si\'c plants:, anim11ls, pathogcni, rodents, ct c:ctcra)? ll!l 

,_ -•-·· tt:wspon.ing h41.Mdous wastes, ehcmic.tls, or subsumccs? ;_·
- - · .. .  , .. , ,!; ...  , .. , ,.;. Jl \Vas the site e\'Cr used for research, industry, or military purposes? 00 

Jl Hu any of the site space c,·er been leased to commerci.al tenants who are likely to ha,·e used, ll!l ,_ trnnsported, or disposed of toxic chemkals? (c.a. di)' cleaner. prinl shop. scrYicc stations, c1e,), 



GENllRAL ENVlRON)fR�'TALSEAROI YES NO NIA UKN 
Do any of the CoUO\\in& Fcdcrnl go\·cmmcnt J"Ccord systems lisl lhc properly or any propcny wi1hin the 

the c1rcumfcrcncc of the srca noted below: 
Naoonal Pnontlcs List• '"ithin 1.0 mile (l.6Km)1 00 
CERCLIS Li.st -within O. S  mile {0. 8 Km)? IE] 

RCRA TSD Facilities -within 1.0 mile ( 1. 6  Kn1)? IE] 

Do 11ny of the fol\owmg sl.1te record systems lis1 the property or any property within the eireumfotencc or I 
of them-ca noted below: 
List maintaim:d by .state cn,•i:ronmcntal .1gcncy ofhv.ardous was.te sites identified for im·cstig.11ion IEI 
or rcmcdi11tion lhat is the c�ui,•alent to NPL • ,,ilhin 0. 5  mile (1. 6 Km)? 
List maiinlt11ncd by state cnvironmenud agency of sites id�tifiod for investigation or remediation tha.l {ij] 

is the state cquivll.lent 10 CERCLIS • within 0.5 mtlo (0.8 Km)? 
Leaking Underground Storage Tar.I.: (LUS'l) List- within O.S niile (O.S Km}? llil 
SoM Wasle/1.nndfill F3cititi es • wifflin O.S m1k; (O,& Km)? 00 
Based on fire insurance maps oreonsultation with the lqcal fire dcpnrtmcnl. nrc there any buildings 00 
or �her impro,-emc111s on the property or adjoining property identifted as h;1ving be(!n used for an --. , ,- --_._ .. ., ,,.-indw1rial use or uses likely to lcsd to contnn.1in;1!lon of lhc property? 0 �= ' . .  
The prcpaTCr or the trnnsaction scroen questionn.1irc must comple1e 110d sign lhc following 5latcmenl 
This .qucstiormairc was completed by : 
Name: J krcmy Snmplcs 

Tille: Environmental Engineer, EIT 
Firm: AMEC Earth &. Em• itonmenlat, lnc. 
Addrcn: 482.S Uni,·c rsity SqullJC, Suite 2 

HunlS\'illc, AL 35801 
Phofte number: (25-6) 716-0033 
Diltc: December 2, 2003 

If the prt:parer is dlITere-n1 than Ul1: user, oomplctc the following: 
Name of user: 
User's address; 

User's phone m1mbcr: 
Prepsn:r'5 rcla1ionship lO .site: 
J>Jt-parcr's relationship to user; 
Copies o(the completed questionnaire ha\·e been filed at: 
Copies of the completed questionnaire h,we beer, m-.1ilcd ordcli\"crcd to; 
Prcpnrcr represents 1ha1 to I.he besl of lhc preparer's knowlodge the abo\'c stn.tcmcnlS and facts 
arc lruc and correct and to r.hc best oflhc prcp3n:r'1 actual knowledge no material facts ha,•c bcco 
supprcucd or mi .sstatcd. 
Signlllure: Ditc: 



APPENDIX 4 

RECORDS OF COMMUNICATION 
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Phone Conversation Record 

Call From 
Company 
Phone No. 
Date 

Project No. 

Jeremy Samples 
AMEC 
(256) 716-0083 
09/15/03 

CaU To Larry Cook 
Company Mobil• Airport Authority 
Phone No. 
Time 1415 

Subject J\1obile F.BS - Previous leaseholders of the site 

Mr. Cook called in response to a visit during the EBS fieldwork; he was unavailable at tl1e time of tl1e visit. 
Mr. Cook has worked witl, the Airport Authority since 1988. I asked about tl,c previous leaseholders of tlte site 
and was told that since tl,e city of Mobile gained control of the property in 1969, tlie western ponio,1 of tl1e site 
was leased to lntemational Paper. Mr. Cook indicated that lntemational Paper used tl1e site as a parking lot for 
large trucks, and that it is l"ssible International Paper subleased the property to other tenants, but he is 
unaware of any details. The Mobile License Branch leased the eastem portion of the site until approximately 
1990. The only building on-site was used by the license branch and d,molished shortly after the lease was 
tenninated. Since then it has been used for a parking area 

Mr. Cook said be was not aware of any fires. chemical spills, or other cnviromne111al impacts to the property. 
He did say that minor drips and leaks from veh.icles parked on the lot were likely. He also said lhnt tl1e 
National Guard temporarily stored dmms of purged groundwater on Lhe subject site. He was not aware of any 
leaks from tltese drums. 

Phone Conversation Reconl 

Call From 
Company 
Phone No. 
Date 
Project No. 

Jeremy Samples 
AMEC 
(256) 716- 0083 
10/07/03 

Subjecl Mobile Environmental Baseline Study 

Call To 
Co,npany 
Phone No. 
Time 

Corporal Young 
Mobile Police Department 
(251) 208-1715 
1000 

Spoke with Corporal Young regarding tl1e Mobile site. Corporal Young was famiLiar with the site and stated 
that he was unaware of any responses by the Mobile Police Department to the site. He indicated that there was 
an airplane crash at the nearby airport in early 2003. However, this crash wasn't near the site and would not be 
expected to cause adverse impacts to the site. Corporal Young had no personal knowledge of any 
environmental impacts associated with the subject property. Mr. Young has worked with the Mobile Police 
Department for approximately 10 years. 

Phone Conversation Record 

Call From 
Company 
Phone No. 
Date 
Project No. 

Jeremy San1ples 
AMEC 
(256) 716-0083 
10/07/03 

Subject �1obile Environmental Bnseline Study 

Call To 
Company 
Phone No. 
Time 

Mr. Ronnie Adair 
Mobile EMS 
(25 I) 460-8000 
1030 

Mr. Adair indicated that to conduct a search of the propeny, he would need a fax with the project location, 
description, and site map. Tltis i.nfo1mation was provided, and AMEC is awaiting a response. Mr. Adair 
indicated that the records were only available rrom 1986 to the present. Mr. Adair had no personal knowledge 
of any environmental impacts associated with the subject property. 

Phone Co,wcrsation Record 

Call From 

Company 
Phone No. 
Date 
Project No. 

Jeremy Samples 

AMEC 
(256) 716-0083 
10/08/03 

Subject Mobile Enviromnental Baselfoe Study 

Call To 

Company 
Phone No. 

Mr. Stan Pant 
Mobile County 
Department 
(251) 690-8158 
1430 

Health 

Mr. Pant was contacted regarding tlte Mobile EBS site and was not aware of any environmetual issues at th.e 
proposed site. 



® 
STATE OF ALABAMA 

OEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION A_ND NATURAL RESOURCES 
64 NORTH UNION STREET 
MONTGOMERY, AL 36180 

JAllts H.GRIGG.'-,DIRBCTOJl 
DOD lUl,R'f 
GOVERNOR 

Gllt-;GOJLY M. L.ElN, ASSl!TAHT OJ.RECTOR 
STA f'B LAND D1VISIOY 

M. BAflNETI U.\\'U�'r 
COMlllSSlO:iU: 

RICHARD C. Ul.ES 
OJ>lmA'MO:NS DIRECTOR 

Mr. Jonathon McMillan 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
4825 University Square, Suite 2 
Huntsville, AL 35816 

October 17, 2003 

RE: Sensitive Species Information request 
Phase I Envi ronmental Baseline Study Mobile 

Dear Mr. McMillan: 

'J'f.lZPRONB CJi.Olu.uM 
rAI�O. (Sk)w-om 

Our office received your request on October 8, 2003 and has since developed the 
following information pertaining to state protected, federally listed threatened and 
endangered species, and species that we believe to be sensitive to envi ronmental 
perturbations. I have enclosed a list of sensitive species which the Natural Heritage 
Section Database or the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service have Indicated occur or have 
occurred in Mobile County. Additionally, I have listed some potentially helpful and 
informative web sites at the end of this letter. 

The Natural Heritage Section database contains numerous records of sensitive species in 
Mobile County. Our database indicates the area of interest has had no biological survey 
performed at the delineated location, by our staff or any individuals referenced In our 
database. Therefore we can make no accurate assessment to the past or current 
inhabitancy of any federal or state protected species at that location. A biological survey 
conducted by trained professionals Is the most accurate way to ensure that no sensitive 
species are jeopardized by the development activities. There are no sensitive species is 
recorded in our database as occurri ng within one mile of the subject site. 

I hope this information will be useful to you. The provided information is to help you in 
futtilling your necessary legal obligations. The information does not suggest that protected 
species are not at this location. The specific location of a sensitive species Is considered 
confidential Information by a State Lands Division Regulation and can be released only to 
Individuals who enter into a confidentiality and Indemnity contract with the State Lands 
Division. 

Tht�cf�.-ldNINll�aoett>Otd�OIINbMrl�,QOklr.Nll'lttl,-IQt.QrlMt,� 
(W';gJl\0t,:r.aalllry"'lmttl1ngor�p,---tlOf'r . ..,,,..._.,,r,,.a0011Ulll,«_....IJll&��.or----. 0 

Mr. Jonathon MCMIiien 
October 17, 2003 
Page two 

The Natural Heritage Section provides this information as a service to the people of 
Alabama. The NHS acts as a clearing house for species distribution data, We happily 
accept any information environmental researchers are willing to donate. Sensitive species 
exact locations are kept confidential. If you would be willing to donate any information to 
this database, we will be better able to assist all individuals interested in envi ronmental 
compliance. 

Sincerely, 

� 
Jo Lewis 
Database Manager 

Enclosures 
Cc: James H. Griggs 

Potentially helpful web sites 

Information about federall y listed species 
http://www.pfmt.org/wildlife/endangered/ 
http://www,al.nrcs.usda.gov/FOTGlalTE.html 
http://ecos.fws.gov/webpage/Webpage usa lists.html?#AL 
http://southeast.fws.gov/daphne/specieslst.htm 
http://www.nalureserve.org/explorerl 

Non-9ame species regulation starts on page 75 
http://www.d cnr .state. al .us/agfd/2002 • 2003 reg book .doc 

list of Alabama State Parks and links to more info 
http://www.dcnr.state.al.us/parks/state parks index 1a.html 

http://blueqoose.arw.r9.fws.gov/ 
http://www.fws.gov/where/reqfield.html 
http://mlgratorybirds.fws.gov/issues/towers/towers_h\m 
http://refuges.southeast.fws.gov//index.html 



ALABAMA'S FEDERALLY LISTED AND STA TE PROTECTED SPECIES 
(BY COUNTY) This lisl is a combination of the June 2002 U.S.F.W. Service (Daphne field Office) federally listed species by county list and the Alabama State Lands Division's Natural Heritage Section Database of species distributions data. This list is continually being updated, and, therefore, it may be incomplete or inaccurate and is provided strictly for infonnational purposes. It does not constitute any form of Section 7 consultation. We recommend that the U.S.F.W. Service Field Office in Daphne be contacted for Section 7 consultations. Site specific information can be provided by the Alabama State Lands Division's Natural Heritage Section and/or the U.S.F.W. Service (Daphne field Office) prior to project activities. To be certain of occurrence, surveys should be conducted by qualified biologists to determine ifa sensitive species occurs within a project area. Species 

not listed for a given cow1ty does oot imply that they do not occur there, only that their occurrence there is as vet unrecorded bv these two lll!CDcies. Key to codes on list: (P) -Historical Record and/ or Possible Occurrence in the County Federal E -Endangered C - Candidate Species Federal T - 11.u-catencd Experimental -Nonessential Experimental Populations occur in 
Mobile State Regulation Protection Status Common name Sclenllflc Name Applicable 

Endangered Least Tern St.c:rna antillarum 220-2-.92 (1) (d) Endangered Alabama Red-llelly Turtle Pseudemys alabamen.sis 220-2-.92 (l)(c) endangered Kemp's ridley Sea turtle Lepidochelys kempii 220-2-.92 ( 1 )(1) Endangered Louisiana QuiUwort lsoetes lo\Usianensis (P) Endangered Rcd-cockadcd Woodpocker Picoicles borealis 220-2-.92 (1) (d) Threatened Piping Plover Chamdrius rnelodus 220-2-.92 (1) (d) 11uutened Bald Eagle Haliaeetus lcucocephalus 220-2-.92 (1) (d) Threatened Euern Indigo Snake Drymarchon eorais couperi 220-2-.92 (I)(c) Threatened Flatwoods Salamander Ambystoma cingulatum 220-2-.92 (1) (b) Threatened Gophor Tortoise Gopherus pol)i>oomli 220-2-.92 (I)(c) Threatened 0reen Sea Turtle Cbe�ia mydas 220-2-.92 (1)(1) Toreatened Gulf Sturgeoo Acipenser oxyrinchus desotoi 220-2-.92 (1) (1) Threatened Loggcriiead Sea Turtle Coretta caretta 220-2-.92 (1)(1) Candidate Black PioeSnolc.e PituOphis melano1eucus lodingi 220-2-.92 (l)(c) State Protected Wil.son's PIO\'ct Charadrius wilsonia 220-2-.92 (1) (d) State Protected American While Pelican Pelecanus erytbromynchos 220-2-.92 (l) (d) State Protected C,,oper's Hawk Acc:ipitcr woperii 220-2-.92 (1) (d) Stale Protected Gulf $alt Marsh SOJke Nerodia fasciata clarlrii 220-2-.92 (1) (c) State Protected Gull-billed Tern Sterna nilotie8 220-2-.92 ( I )(d) Seate Protected Mississippi Diamondback T map in Malackm)'S tem,pin pileata 220-2-.92 (I) (c) 
Suce Protected Osprey Parulion haliactuS 220-2-.92 (1) (d) 
Stato Protected Peregrine falcon Falco peregrinus 220-2-.92 (I) ( d) 
Stale Protected Rafioesque's Big�ared Bat Corynorhinus rafioesquii 220-2-.92 (l)(e) 
State PTotec1ed Reddish Egret Egretta rufescens 220-2-.92(1)(d) 
State Protected Snowy Plover Charadrius alexandrinus 220-2-.92 (l) (d) 

October 16, 2003 P>i<lol2 

ALABA,l\lA 'S PEDEI\ALLY usn:o AND STAT[ PROTECTl!D SPECIES (BY COUNTY) 
Mobile Prot.ccflon Status Common name 

Srate Protected State Protected Notes: 
SouthtlilStan Bat American ()yslercaleber 

Scienttnc Name 
Myotis austtoriparius Hsematopus paUi11his 

State Regulation Applicable 220-2-.92 (l)(e) 220-2-.92 (l) (d) 
- Bald eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus, rcd-cockadcd woodpecker Picoides borealis and the American peregrine falcon (Falco peregrinus anatum) may occur in any county, if habitat exists. -Wood stork/ July-October -Bald eagle / Wintering birds possible in areas with reservoirs. • Sea turtles / Only loggerhead is potential nester, the rest are in coastal waters. - Black bear Ursus americanus sp. -known to exist in Mobile County, but not listed. -Gulfmoccasi nshell Mediondus penicillatus, oval pigtoc Pleurobema pyrifoone, Chipola slabshell El liptio chipolaensis, and purple bankclimber Elliptoideus sloatianus, are freshwater mussels of the family Unionid!ao found only in eastern Gulf Slope streams draining the Apalachicolan Region, defined as streams from the Escambia to tl1e Suwannee river systems, and occuning in southeast Alabama, southwest Georgia, and north Florida. All are listed as "Endangered". -Fanshell Cyprogenia stegaria, Oyster mussel Epioblasma capsaefonnis, Catspaw (purple cat's paw pearlymussel) Epioblasma obliquata obliquata, are historically lcoown to be found in the Tennessee River system and drainage. -Gentian pinkroot Spigelia gentianoides, has been historically found along the Alabama-Florida border. -West Indian Manatee Tricheehus manatus, have been known to move north aloog the gulf coast west tol.ouisiana. -Experimental • Species is protected through! its range including Colbert and Lauderdale counties except for the nonessential experimental population. Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Establishment of Nonessential Experimental Population Status for 16 Freshwater Mussels and I Freshwater Snail in the Free­Flowing Reach of the Tennessee River below the Wilson Dam, Colben and Lauderdale Counties, Alabama. [Federal Register; June 14, 2001 (Volume 66, Nwnber 115)] RIN 10!8-AE92 -••(SIA) Similarity of Appearance to a threatened Taxon. 

Oetoberl6.1003 Plgc2 cf2 
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/uni1<d Stllts Fish and Wildlife Savi<c 
Attll: Mr. Lmy Goldmon, Field Supetvi,ur 
lhplw Ecologiw Scmce P-�ld Offia: 
P.O. Dn,..., 1190 
Daph.oe, Al.36526-1190 
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R.t: Pb&St I Ea'1<9""'""a.1 Bucllat Swdy for C♦oslnldlon at1Mtit1 at the Alabama An111 Natioaal Guard sttt 
ta Mobile. Mobile C.uaty, Alabama. 

Dear Mr. Ooldm= 

AMBC l:Artb & Enviro...,.ntal. Inc. (AMEC) bas been conuac1cd by tbc U.S. Pn>p<ny & Fbcal Oflicet (USP&FO) for 
Alabam> oa bcbolf or Ole Natiow Glwd Bureau and lh< .Abb>llll Asmy Natioau o.u.i (AL\RNG) io p,q,an, a Pbue I 
Jlnvi,ocmc,ml Buclint S1udy (EBS) for�• aciiviti<s our the Alabunl Amrf Nlbollll Oua:d Furt Whitin; ,ue 
in Mobile, Mobile County, Alalwxl>. 

AMEC Is in the p,occu or idcotifyjag enviromDcD,.l rcsoun:ca, issues, eon,ttaiats, wd opportw>itits 11 the proposed site. 
Information )'OU or )'OW' OCtllCY can provide on ""Y of rbt following amro.omaital issue ucu (at or ill Ill< vil:illity of the 
w)wouldbc�rxd: 

• AJrY polO:l:lllll cnvironal<:nlal isruc, •� or in the vi<iniry ot !he property; 
• Sum.cc and groundwarcr resowcct, includina srreamo, wed:uids, OoodploirtS, opeo waler r..-., oud weal 

•quifen; 
• Soils dab, includi,,g lists ofbolh bydric soils IDd Prim< and Uniqu, Farmbl,d Soils (NRCS only); 
• F..i.t.lly ex 1111e list,d dRc.......i or ...i..c,,red species, or u,y species papo,cd for such listing, or c:riticol 

habit>t for such spec:;.s dial may ooeur wi!l!in• ooc=le ndills-..cl Ibo projeetazu; 
• Pada, oaturc prcsuvcs, cons,rv;itlon areas, clcslgalltd 'Mld or l«llie riven, roigra,ory bird habitats, speei.ll 

wildlife issllCS, IDd 00..r oatural iaouccc issues ofeonccro; 
• K.nown i;u11uru ,,_ (historic or prdlisl<>rie) site.I or wUtS; am 
• AAy AdditiooalenviromDcalli, 01licunl, or sociotconomi< wonnadonot cooecm yow 11encymayba•e wilh 

reprd to the refamccd site. 

Tho Al.ARNO =umoJ respoDS1oiliry oftbe proJoet amo l>tce1D>Ct 17, 2002, from the City orClaoron. Alabama. The 
AI.ARNO p,oposcs., oobance its 1Iainin& capabilities •t !he 1ile WC\lih the cOlllUUO!ion orotW faeiliries lOd orhcr 
train� um, to meet doetrin.>l requiranents oftbe U.S. Almy. 

The sh• Is local<><\ ua Mobile Coomly, Alal>Mnl. di:tdly SOU1l:cut or clowurown Mobile, Tho projoct ...... C011Slst> of an 
approximat..ly 3.9-ocn: tract. Tho project .... is localed witliift tho--· V. ot SC<tiOII 23, Township 4 Soutb, Rao&• 3 
West OIi the Mobile QuAdrsngle, Mobile Cow,ty, AlsbllOl 7.5-minutc USGS topogtaphic map. More tpcoifically the site 
is located at 30' 26' 7S.S" ,ourb latitude an� 87' 59" 63.0" ..,.., longituoo. Prlma,yt<>ad aeocu Is frO<t1S0\llb Broad Stn,e� 
wbieb runs adjoc,nt to lbe eutem propcity 'bowlda,y. Land, "'� the project orca are In CO!ml<rei4I in nalUC. No 
bOlildinc, or •lnl<:IDRs .,. pracotly loarod at the silo. 

Any dall 1h11 you w, malce available will provide input to lud smpe the furure planning of �atally...,..itive 
projoets IDd o<tions at the propolcd luleyvill1 site; tbeso propoa,d activities will be comidcred Lo pttJ)IIOtiOO of Ibo EDS. 

AMEC bu requested informotion from •  number of •&•lll:ico (Sec otlached list). If you are 1wore of other indM� or 
,......,.. .,_;es who o-y po,,c,$ odditional infonmlim or lalowledge ,ha! may uust .. iD prepuio& 1he .EBS, please 
tie.tr collla« us or forward thio ler.cr for their tni<:w, � ioclude any mun>ed -.its widl )'Ollr mpoos,. 

""'1EC Ea,11, & Enwom,el\tal, loc. 
4S2S Univomy SQuata. Sulrt 2 
Huntsvlllt.Al.�16 
T� {25el 71&-00II 
facunlt !25'> 7UH)Oe,1 
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lie, ill coopaalioo ...;rb die Al.ARNO, look fon,a,d IO and.......,_ yow porticipalioo iA this proctM- Your =poasc on 
' or befun: 6 November 2003 ...W ecablc us IO �le10 lhi1 phase of die project wilhin our scheduled timeCnmo. If you 

11,vc ""Y ((llCStiON cOOCffllina rhi, request, pleue do not hesitate IO eootaet eid><r of the ��ed •t (256) 716-0083. 

Siaccrely, 

<1-..�oL- f ?o/.;'r,olhoii G. M,Millcn 
Project Mallaee< -"' Sit<T....,..r.,,W., 

CDS,._.,C-Uot 

;,;( :;t':t.W:r.r.--
urr�Serviccfield S1lpC1WOI' 

,r;· ·.:: tl-t>s D&te 



United Stat•• Department of Agrlculture 
= A NR(S Natural Resources � Conservation Service P.O. Bo, 905, 127-A c1a, .. s ... t, Grow HiN,AL 3&451 PhOoe (251) 275-3185 Fax (251) 275-8886 

Jonathon G. McMillen Project Manager AMEC Earth & Environmental, [nc. 4825 University Square, Suite 2 Huntsville, AL 35816 
Re: Phase r Environmental Baseljne Srudy for Construction Activities At the Alabama Army National Guard Site in Mobile, Mobile County, AL 
Dear Mr. McMillen: 

October 14, 2003 

This site does not contain "Prime Farmland" as defined in Appendix A of Department Regulation No. DR 9500-3 dated March 22, 1983. This site is already in urban and build-up areas on the Brookley Field Complex and is included in the "already io and comrnined to urban development or water storage" clauses contained in the "Farmland" definition in the Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA). 
This site does not contain wetlands that meet the definition for wetlands, as required by 180-V­NFSAM Third Edition., March 1994 part 513.1 1.a. 
!fl can be of further assistance, please contact me at (25 I) 275-3185. 
Sincerely, 

��� Resource Soil Scientist, PSC 
cc Ben Malone, DC, Mobile County, AL 

The Natural Resources: Conservalloo Stlf'l1o& WOIM haod-�hsnd with 
the American peop:,e to OOOS8Mt natural rosources on private lands. AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

The .. t!. NatureV conse,vancy. 
AlABAMA NATURAl 
HERITi',GI?: PROGRAMh 

Jonathan G. McMillen AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc .  4825 University Square, Suite 2 Huntsville, AL 35816 

Dear Mr. McMillen: 

Hunrirtgeon Co/kge, MliSCy Hall 
1500 Ost flirview Av�nul" 
MCNugoo1er,. Alab.tmA J6 J 06 

1U3J4S344519 

FAX 334834-5439 

10 October 2003 

lnr�m,tional Headqwrrm 

Arli'llgtOn, Virslnkt 
TEL 70)841-,3(]() 

I have completed a preliminary review of the maps identifying two Anny National Guard construction sites you sent to our office. I conducted a GIS search to identify rare species occurrences within 5 km of the sites. I also identified the species that occur on the surrounding USG$ topographic quadrangles to identify species which might occur near the sites. 
We had I historic occurrence of the black pine snake (Pituophis me/anoleucus melanoleucus ­rank G4T4/S3), a species of concern, documented in our database within 5 km of the Alabama Army National Guard site in Clanton, Chilton County, Alabama. There were an rulclitional 26 species documented on the 8 surrounding USGS topograph.ic quadrangles, including 5 federal or state protected species, which might occur in the project area. 
We bad I occurrence each of2 species documented in our database within 5 km of the Alabama Army National Guard Fort Whiting site in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama; the federal endangered and state protected Alabama redbel\y turtle (Pseudemys alabamensis -rank GI/SI) and brilliant hibiscus (Hibiscus coccineus -ranlc G4?/S I). There were an additional 56 species documented on the surrounding quadrangles, including 10 federal or state protected species, wb.icb might occur in the project area In ruldition to those species documented in our database, there is anecdotal evidence of other rare birds and reptiles occurring along the shorelines near the site. 
Because of the rarity of data within 5 km of the sites, ALNHP has reduced the data request fee from $200 to$ I 00 for each request. If you wish to proceed with these data requests, please sign and return the enclosed data request fonn. 
Sincerely, 
m,;Lj ,.1.f� Michael S. Barbour 
encl. 



--, 
TheNaturrO,,,servancy.Q Information Request Form 

_.,...., ____ _ ................ ....._.._...,.. Huodogdoo Collect, Massey !WI, ISOO Eut Foln1ew AnH<, Mooteomery, AL 36106 
Phone: (3.34) 834-4519 .. t. 8 Pox: (3.34) 834-5439 , e.,,.«a: 111krHH,@alabp.org 

Wb.m tubmlntoc cbia fonn. to AL.NH P fm procewio.1, plttte ea dote tbe foUowhlg: 
I. A lcttct fom..:Jy "'1""""8 the mf""'-� the nature of d,c p<q<a and how die ;nf°"""""" will be applied. 
z. Prebm;,wy repo.uand acq,yofth< USGS �gk(,) dc!mea� chc boundariesofchc ONdy •= f,f "Ppliabl<). 

011��htch 

� 
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Qmnkmn: ....., 

lolonn1tlon T)'J>< 

jomdx,a C, MtMi!!m 
A.'\IBC.f.Ac,t,,�_�bl_ lo,:, 
nu.'! ]�6,00IJ
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All .'\t..NHP rcpon:i pro.We infornut,oo oo the foUowing;: 

Qiite Jn(offNDM Nudl:d: 
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J\ddwa: 4'25�!,qu,u,r.�l HwtMlt,.Al�1Sll6 

_ ..
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_ _Jl'.S6)_7l&!)084 

• Pbnt1 & Anim:i.l.1 (Ftdcral!y li11tcd, Rate protected. 1.nd nrc 1pCcies wilh no leg.al status), Na.tun.I Communities 

'.!l'.i-of 0.10 Pro,.;ded by ALNHP (Plc,u cb«k 1111d Jnld,.J the type or,J•"' you whh to tcc,Jve) 
U GIS: In m� ineeruc or prowidll'LJ wcful islfoum.CIOQ rqp.rd:an.g dtt: biodiveai9 ntu the ronstnKbOf'I •�"'ff litt. near cbc Alablllma A.imy Kational 
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Fee: $100 
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LEE H. WARNER 
Executive Director 

468 South Perry Street 

Montgomery, Alabama 
36130-0900 

tel 334 242•3184 
fax 334 240• 3477 

www.preserveALA.org 

November 12, 2003 

Jonathon G. McMillen 
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. 
4825 University Square, Ste. 2 

Huntsville, AL 35816 

Re: AHC 04-0039; Phase I Environmental Baseline Study for Construction Activities at the 
Alabama Army National Guard Site in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama 

Dear Mr. McMillen: 

Upon review of the above referenced project, the Alabama Historical Commission has determined that 
we will need additional information in order to make a determination on your project. Please forward 
the following Information to our office at your earliest convenience. 

• Photographs and construction dates of all existing buildings over 50 years old located within or 
adjacent to the proposed project site 

• _ Photographs keyed to a good quality, readable map 

• _ _  The project area is adjacent to the archaeologically sensitive Garrow's Bend tract for which a 
cultural resource assessment was performed. Therefore, your project area may also be 
archaeologically sensitive. Our office will need photographs of the proposed locations of the 
buildings·. · Are the ·buildings to ,be constructed on top of remains of previous structures? If so, 

· what.was the function and construction date of the previous structure(s)? Will all construction 
occur on paved areas_/ 

We have included a copy of Alabama Guidelines: Preparing Reports for Historic Architectural Resources under 
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 and Project Review Consultation form for your 
review. These guidelines indicate the information required for a timely and adequate review of your 
project. 

We appreciate your efforts on this issue. Should you have any questions regarding archaeology, please 
contact Amanda McBride of our office. Que$tlons regarding historic structures may be directed to 
Lindsey Breithaupt. Please reference the AHC tracking number above in all correspondence • .it u,fy '°""' 
Elizabeth Ann Brown 
Deputy State Hist9ric Preservation Officer . 

EAB/ALMiL.bB/alm 

Enclosure: guidelines & PRC form 

State Historic Preservation Office 
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REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

U.S. ARMY CENTER FOR HEAL TH PROMOTION AND PREVENTIVE MEDICINE 
5158 BLACKHAWK ROAD 

ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND, MARYLAND 21010-5403 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
SITE ASSESSMENT SURVEY NO. 38-EH-733 1 -02 

ALABAMA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
FORT WHITJNG/FORT FLOYD A. MCCORKLE ARMORIES AND OMS NO. 28 

MOBILE, ALABAMA 
14-18 JANUARY 2002 

I .  PURPOSE. The purpose of this Site Assessment Survey (SAS) was to identify potential 
sources of environmental contamination at the Fort Whiting/Fort Floyd A. Mccorkle armories, 
current Organizational Maintenance Shop Number 28 (OMS No. 28), and former OMS Nos. 28 
and 29 (Mobile property) and to assess the immediate or potential threat that releases of waste or 
waste constituents pose to human health and the environment. Information gathered during the 
SAS will be used to support the decision regarding the need for further environmental 
investigation at the site. 

2. CONCLUSIONS. 

a. Twenty potential source areas were investigated at the Mobile property. It is not 
suspected that a release of hazardous constituents has occurred at 17 of these sites. 

b. Although t4ere was a documented release from the underground storage tank (UST) area 
at Fort Whiting, the Alabama Army National Guard (ALARNG) had remediated the area to 
below State action level. The Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM) 
issued a no further action letter for the site dated 10 April 1998. 

c. A release to soil and ground water was documented at the former OMS Nos. 28/29 
decommissioned UST and pump island. Ground-water monitoring is ongoing at the site under 
the direction of the ADEM. 

d. It is unknoJm if a release to the environment has occurred at the former 7 1 1  th Signal 
canteen UST and pl,lmp island. The UST was privately-owned and not part of the ALARNG 
UST program. No records could be located on the tank. 

3 .  RECOMMENI)ATIONS. 

a. Continue required ground-water monitoring at the former OMS Nos. 28/29 
decomissioned UST and pump island site. 

Readiness thru Health 
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SITE ASSESSMENT SURVEY NO. 38-EH-7331-02 
ALABAMA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

FORT WHITlNG/FORT FLOYD A. MCCORKLE ARMORIES AND OMS NO. 28 
MOBILE, ALABAMA 
14-18 JANUARY 2002 

1 .  INTRODUCTION. 

a. References. Appendix A contains a list of references. 

b. Authority. Telephone conversation between John W. Bauer, Ground Water .and Solid 
Waste Program (GWSWP), U.S. Army Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine 
(USACHPPM) and MAJ Wayne Sartwell, Alabama State Military Department, 29 August 2000. 

c. Purpose. The purpose of this Site Assessment Survey (SAS) was to identify potential 
sources of environmental contamination at the Fort Whiting/Fort Floyd A. McCorkle armories, 
current Organizational Maintenance Shop Number 28 (OMS No. 28), and former OMS Nos. 28 
and 29 (Mobile property) and to assess the immediate or potential threat that releases of waste or 
waste constituents pose to human health and the environment. Information gathered during the 
SAS will be used to support the decision regarding the need for further environmental 
investigation at the site. 

d. Project Personnel. This investigation was · conducted by Mr. David E. Jones, Project 
Officer, by reviewing historical and current activities conducted at the installation, and by 
investigating potential pathways through which migration of contaminants may affect public 
health and the environment. Appendix B contains the SAS summary. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION. 

a. Location and Description of the Facility. The Mobile property is an approximate 30-
acre active National Guard site located within the city limits of Mobile (Figure 1). The Fort 
Whiting Armory is a historically preserved building that was designed and constructed in 1937; 
Fort Floyd A. McCorkle Armory was designed and constructed in 1974 to replace Fort Whiting; 
and OMS No. 28 was designed and constructed in 1978 to replace the former OMS 28 and 29 

Readiness thru Health 



EXSUM, Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-7331-02, 14-18 Jan 02 

b. Locate documentation for the 7 1 1  th Signal canteen UST. If documentation cannot be 
located, consider soil sampling at a depth below the former tank hold site, and ground-water 
sampling, since depth to ground-water is shallow in the area, to determine if an environmentally­
significant release had occurred at the site. 

c. No further action is recommended for the remaining potential sources evaluated. 

ES-2 



Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-733 1 -02, 14-18 Jan 02 

CONTENTS 

Paragraph Page 

1 .  INTRODUCTION .. . .. . ... ............. ......... ..... . ................ ... . ... .................. ....... .. ... ... .. . ....... I 
a. References .. . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . ... . . . ... . . . . . ... .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . .. ... . . . .. .. . . . 1 
b. Authority. ..... .......... ........... .......... . .................. .... ........... ......... . ......... ...................... l 
c. Purpose ......................................................................... .............................. . .......... 1 
d. Project Personnel ........... .. . . . . . . . . ........... .............................. ............... . . . . . . . . . ............. 1 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION.............. ... ........... . ............................. ................. . . . . . . . . . . .... ......... I 
a. Location and Description of the Facility ............................................................... 1 
b. Surrounding Land Use........ ........ ........................................................................... 3 
c. Population Distribution .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .... . .. . .. . ... .... ... .. . .. .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. ... . . . .. .. .. . .. .. . . .. .. . . . . .. . . .. . 3 
d. History and Present Use of the Facility ................................................................. 3 
e. Permit Status of the Facility .................................................................................. 5 
f. Climate .. .. . . . . .. .... .. ... . .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. . .. . .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. .. . .. .. . . .... .... .. .. .. . . .. . .. . .. . . .. . . . . .. .. .. . .. .. .... . 5 
g. Physiography . .. .. ... .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. .. .. .. . .... .. . .... .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . . .. ... .. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . .... . ... 6 
h. Surface Water ........ ... . ... ......... .... .. ............. ... ... ......... ............ . ..... .... . .... ........... .... .... 6 
1. Geology ................................................................................................................. 6 
j. Hydrogeology ....... :........ . ..... . ..... . .. .................... .................................. .................... 7 

3 .  OPERATIONAL HISTORY AND WASTE CHARACTERISTICS ......................... 7 
a. Used Oil Aboveground Storage Tanks. ................. ................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. 8 
b. Lubrication Room.................................................................................................. 8 
c. Lubrication Rack ......... .... . .. ... ... . .. . .. .... ... ... ... . ....... .... ....... ...... ... .. ... ...... ...... . ......... ... 8 
d. Former W ashpad .. .. .... .... .. .. . .. .. .. .... .. .. . . .. .. . . .. .... .... . .. . . ... .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .... .. .. .. . . . 10  
e .  Current Washpad....... . ... . .............. . .. . ... . ................................................................. 10 
f. Former OMS No. 28................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................................................... 1 0  
g. Former OMS No. 29................................ ............................................... . . . . . . . . ....... 1 1  
h. Former 7 1 1  th Signal Pump Island and UST............................... ......... ................... 1 1  
1. Former 7 1 1  th Signal Canteen Pump Island and UST............................................. 12 
J . Current OMS No. 28 Former Pump Island and UST......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
k. Former OMS Nos. 28/29 Decommissioned UST and Pump Island ............ ....... ... 1 3  
l. Hazardous Materials Storage Buildings ... ...... ..... ...... .. ... ... ... ..... ..... ... .. .. . .. ........ ... .. 13  
m. Oil/Water Separator............................................................................................... 13 
n. Former POL/New Battery Storage Building............................................... . .......... 14 
o. Possible Former POL/Hazardous Materials Storage Buildings. ........... . .. . ... . . ........ 14 
p. Current OMS 28 Bay Area ... ... ... .. .............. ........ ......... ......... ... .. ........... ..... ... .... .. . .. 1 5  
q. Current OMS No. 28 Battery Room........ . . . . . .......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ................ 15 
r. Fort Mccorkle POL Storage Shed.... . . . . . .............. . ... . ... . .. . ... . ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 16 
s. Fort Whiting Paint Storage Shed. ...................... .......... .... ... ........................ ... .... .... 16 
t. Fort Whiting UST Area .................................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 1 6  



Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-733 1 -02, 14-18 Jan 02 

Paragraph (cont) Page 

4. GROUND-WATER PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS............................ .... . . ...... . ... 17 
a. Pathways................................................................................................................ 17  
b .  Receptors ... ... ................... ... ............ . ........... ... . ...... ........ ....... ............. .. ........... ........ 1 7  

5. SURF ACE WATER PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS ... ................... .. . .. .. . .. . ... . . . . .. . 1 7  
a. Pathways ........ :· · ··········································· ·························································· 17  
b .  Receptors . . ................... ............. ................... .......................... ................................ 1 8  

6. SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS ... .......... . ................ . . . ............ . 19  
a .  Pathways.. .. .. .................. ........... ....... . ........... .................. ........................................ 19 
b .  Receptors...... ............... ............................. ... ................ ... ............... .... ........... ......... 19 

7. AIR PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS ................................................... :.................. 19 
a. Releases Impacting Air...................................................... .................................... 19 
b .  Receptors ............................................................................................................... 19 

8. CONCLUSIONS .............. .. ..... ...... .......... .................................... .... .... ........................ 20 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS...................................................... ....................... ......... ....... 20 

APPENDICES 

A - REFERENCES ................................................... .................................. ................. ....... A-1 
B - SAS SUMMARY SHEET.................. ................................................ .......................... B-l 
C - PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG.. ............................................................................................. C-1 

Figures 

1 .  Site Location Map, Alabama Army National Guard, Mobile, Alabama.. . .................. 2 
2. Surrounding Land Use, Mobile, Alabama.. .................... . .. ... ................ ...... ..... ... . . . . . .. .. 4 
3. Site Plan and Potential Source Locations, Mobile, Alabama ... . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... ..... 9 

Tables 

1 .  Average Temperature in Mobile, Alabama....................................................... .......... 5 
2. Average Rainfall in Mobile, Alabama.... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......................................... 6 
3. Fish Advisories in Mobile County, Alabama .................................. :................... ........ 1 8  
4. Rare Plants, Animals, and Natural Communities Documented within 4 Miles of the 

Mobile Property as Docwnented by the Alabama National Heritage Program .. .. . . 19 

11 



Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-7331 -02, 14-18 Jan 02 

• 
UNITED STATES ARMY 

CENTER FOR HEALTH PROMOTION 
AND PREVENTIVE MEDICINE 

ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND, MARYLAND _.., 
GCL 

2 

FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION MAP 

ALABAMA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 
MOBILE, ALABAMA. 

_,,, 
38-EH-7331 -O2 

.... 
AL MOBILE 7 331 LOCA 



Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-7331-02, 14-18 Jan 02 

buildings. The property is located at geographic coordinates 88° 03' 49" W longitude and 30° 39' 
14" N latitude. The property is state-owned and contains two armory buildings, an active 10-bay 
OMS facility, an inactive 6-bay OMS facility (former OMS No. 29), outdoor storage buildings, a 
washpad, an and an oil/water separator (OWS). The remaining property consists of paved and 
hard packed surfaces that serve as vehicle parking and grass-covered areas. Fort Whiting 
Armory contains offices, classrooms, storage rooms, supply rooms, a kitchen, seven large storage 
vaults, latrines, an auditorium, and a loading dock area. The Fort McCorkle Armory contains 
offices, classrooms, storage rooms, supply rooms, latrines, four storage vaults, a kitchen, and a 
drill hall. The property is serviced with municipal water and sanitary and storm water sewer 
systems, and natural gas. 

b. Surrounding Land Use. Immediately north of the property are residential areas. To the 
east is South Broad Street along with the Brookley Complex and commercial property. To the 
south and west is a formerly used defense (FUD) site, Brookley Air Force Base, which was 
closed an active military installation during 1969. Since 1969, the FUD site has been operated 
under city of Mobile Airport Authority leasing parts of the property to commercial ventures. 
Bordering the northwestern portion of the property are the Louisville and Nashville Railway and 
Interstate 10. Surrounding land uses are illustrated in Figure 2. 

c. Population Distribution. Approximately 75,356 persons live within a 4 -mile radius of 
the Mobile property with the following distribution: 

0.0 to 1/4 miles: 61 Persons 
1/4 to 1/2 miles: 152 Persons 
1/2 to 1.0 miles: 3,475 Persons 
1.0 to 2.0 miles: 17,817 Persons 
2.0 to 3.0 miles: 25,377 Persons 
3.0 to 4.0 miles: 28,474 Persons 

Total: 75,356 Persons 

Population figures were obtained through the use of U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) graphical exposure modeling system (GEMS) software (reference 1). The nearest 
residence is located approximately 25 feet north of the property (Figure 2). 

d. History and Present Use of the Facility (reference 2). 

(1) An original tract of land measuring 250 feet by 300 feet was acquired by the 
Alabama Armory Commission from the city of Mobile on 20 December 1935, where the Fort 
Whiting Armory was constructed in 1937. A second tract of 18.37 acres was acquired by the 
Alabama Armory Commission from the city of Mobile on 01 July 1948 north and west of the 
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original tract. During 2 October 1953, 15.67 acres of the 18.37 acres that comprised the second 
tract land acquisition was conveyed to the United States of America from the Alabama Armory 
Commission. A final tract of25.66 acres north of the original tract was deeded to the Alabama 
Armory Commission from the city of Mobile. The Fort Floyd A. McCorkle Armory was 
constructed in 1974, and the current OMS No. 28 building was constructed in 1978 and 
expanded to its current size in 1994. 

(2) The original/former OMS No. 28 was constructed during the early 1950s. The 
original/former OMS No. 29 was constructed during the early 1960s. The original OMS No. 28 
was demolished during October 2001. The original OMS No. 29 still exists on the property and 
serves as a bulk storage building. 

(3) Primary activities conducted at the current OMS No. 28 include vehicle staging and 
maintenance. In particular, OMS No. 28 conducts direct support maintenance for military police, 
medical, signal, communications, and field artillery units. Currently, 18 people work full-time at 
OMS No. 28. During the late 80s to early 90s, the OMS No. 28 maintained as many as 26 full­
time workers (reference 2). 

e. Permit Status of the Facility. The Mobile property generates less than 100 kg/month of 
hazardous wastes and is currently registered with the EPA as a conditionally exempt small 
quantity hazardous waste generator. The EPA facility ID is �����o-(reference 3). The 
installation has no otht?r environmentally-significant operations that reqmre esource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permits or Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) actions. A National Pollution Discharge AL _ 
Elimination System permit is not required. 9 � I OJ.3> .;;\. Y ;> 

f. Climate. The climate of Mobile County is affected by the maritime influence of the Gulf 
of Mexico. The average annual temperature is 67.5 degrees Fahrenheit (°F) as indicated in 
Table 1 .  The warmest month is July, with an average temperature of 82.2 °F. The coldest month 
is the January, with an average temperature of 49.8 °F. Average annual rainfall is approximately 
65.9 inches and is generally well distributed throughout the year as indicated in Table 2. Annual 
prevailing winds are from the north with an average wind speed approximately of IO miles per 
hour (reference 4). 

Source: derived from NCDC TD 9641 Clim 81 1961-1990 Normals. 30 years between 1961 and 1990. 
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Source: derived from NCDC Cooperative Stations. 47 complete years between 1948 and 1995. 

g. Physiography. The Mobile property lies within the Coastal Plain Physiographic 
Province, which is characterized by flat or gently rolling topography sloping seaward from inland 
highlands in a series of terraces with the presence of marshes and swampy tidal flats near the 
coastline. Elevation of the Mobile property is approximately 20 feet above sea level. Soils fall 
within the Flatwood phase of the Norfolk loamy fine sand, which has yellowish-grayish-brown­
colored surface soils comprised of loamy sand, and lighter yellow loamy sand subsoil with grey 
mottling that grades into a greyish-yellow fine sand at approximately 30 inches in depth 
(references 5 
and 6). 

h. Surface Water. No surface water features are present on the Mobile property. - Surface 
water at the site flows toward the east into the storm water drains on the property and along 
South Broad Street. Water entering the Mobile storm water system in the area of the Mobile 
property is discharged directly into the Mobile Bay. 

1. Geology. (reference 5). 

(1) Geologic units that occur within the study area range from Tertiary to Quaternary 
age. Alluvial and terrace deposits of Quaternary age overlie Tertiary age deposits adjacent to the 
flood plains of the larger streams and river, and along the coastal areas, such as Mobile Bay. 

(2) Geologic units of Tertiary age that are sources of potable ground water at the site 
include the Miocene Series Undifferentiated and the Citronelle Formation. The Miocene Series 
outcrops in central and northern Mobile and Baldwin counties and consists of sedimentary 
deposits of marine ahd estuarine origin. The sediments consist mainly of laminated to thinly 
bedded clays, sands, and sandy clays. The sands range from fine- to coarse-grained and are 
locally cross-bedded. In outcrops, the sands weather to a variety of colors, some distinctly 
mottled. At some exposures, beds of sand contain gravel and petrified plant fossils, and clays 
contain carbonized leaf remains. 

(3) The Citronelle Formation of Pliocene age overlies the Miocene Series and crops out 
in central and southern parts of the study area. The formation, which is relatively thin in northern 
parts of the study area, is about 200 feet thick in the subsurface in the southern part of the study 
area. The sediments consist of gravelly sands and sandy clays. In many areas, lenses of sandy 

6 



Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-7331-02, 14-18 Jan 02 

clay and clayey sand, which range in thickness from 5 to 1 5  feet, are interbedded with gravelly 
sand. Sediments along the base of the Citronelle Formation have a high clay content, indicating 
that they were deposited in an estuarine environment; overlying sediments were deposited by 
sediment-laden streams. 

( 4) Pleistocene and Holocene Series of Quaternary age deposits overlie Miocene and 
Pliocene sediments. Alluvial, low terrace, and coastal deposits represent complex beach, dune, 
lagoonal, estuarine, and deltaic depositional environments. The deposits consist of very fine- to 
coarse-grained sand that is gravelly in many exposures. Sandy clay is interbedded with the sand 
at some exposures. Based on the first occurrence of coarse siliciclastic sediments, the thickness 
of the alluvial, low terrace, and coastal deposits are estimated to range from O to 200 feet at the 
site. 

(5) The Quaternary sand and gravel beds represent buried channel deposits. Their 
width and depth are similar to that of the present river bed sediments. The length of individual 
sand and gravel beds probably ranges from a few hundred to a few thousand feet. These buried 
channel deposits are surrounded by silt and clay sediments similar to those being deposited on 
the present flood plain of the river. 

J . Hydrogeology. (reference 5). 

(1)  The major aquifers in the study area are the Miocene, Pliocene-Pleistocene 
(commonly referred to as the Citronelle), and the alluvial-coastal aquifers. Although these 
aquifers are lithologically different, they generally respond to stresses as one hydrogeologic unit; 
thus, indicating a degree of connectivity between the aquifers. 

(2) Ground water in these aquifers occurs in beds of sand and gravel which are 
lenticular in shape and of limited lateral extent. Discontinuous lenses of clay and clayey 
sediment retard vertical movement of ground water but do not fully separate the aquifers. These 
aquifers are considered to be unconfined since the sand and gravel beds in the alluvial-coastal 
deposits, the Citronelle, and at the shallow depths of the Miocene are hydraulically connected to 
the land surface. Due to the porous nature of the surficial sediments, abundance of readily 
transmitting media, and the connectivity of the aquifers, the ground water within these units is 
highly susceptible to surface contamination. 

3. OPERATIONAL HISTORY AND WASTE CHARACTERISTICS. The scope of this 
investigation is limited to property contained within the current boundaries of the Mobile 
property. Twenty potential sources were identified through field reconnaissance and interviews 
with Alabama Army National Guard (ALARNG) personnel (reference 2). For the purpose ofthis 
investigation, a potential source is an area where a hazardous substance may have 
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been deposited, stored, disposed, or placed as defined in EPA Guidance for Performing 
Preliminary Assessments Under CERCLA. Figure 3 illustrates the locations of potential sources 
and Appendix C provides a photographic log. 

a. Used Oil Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs). 

(1) Description of Site. Two AS Ts are located on the outside of the northside of the 
OMS No. 28, adjacent to the northernmost garage bay. The ASTs were installed in 1994 and 
have a storage capacity of 480 gallons each. Used oil is transferred to the tank from inside the 
OMS bay area through the wall to the tank. Used engine oil is temporarily stored in the tank for 
later transport offsite for recycling purposes. The tank is generally pumped on an as-needed 
basis. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons, related degradation 
products, and metals. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. 
No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected around the AST during field 
reconnaissance. 

b. Lubrication Room. 

( 1) Description of Site. The lubrication room is an extension of the OMS to the north 
that was added as part of the 1994 expansion. The room houses the petroleum, oil, and 
lubricants (POLs) and attachments used in the air-operated overhead POL distribution system. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents' .  It is not suspected that a release 
of hazardous constituents has occurred at this site, No spills or leaks are reported to have 
occurred. No floor staining was detected in the room during field reconnaissance. 

c. Lubrication Rack. 

(1) Description of Site. The lubrication rack is located north of the current OMS No. 28 
and was constructed in 1978. A drain is located in the middle of the structure and flows to the 
sanitary sewer after being treated in the OWS. 
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(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred 
at this site. No stressed vegetation, soil or pavement staining, or unusual odors were detected 
during field reconnaissance. 

d. Former Washpad. 

( 1 )  Description of Site. The former wash pad is located at the northwest portion of the 
property and was constructed in 1994. A drain was present in the middle of the pad at its lowest 
elevation and discharged to the ground surface through a pollution control system. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred 
at this site. No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected during field 
reconnaissance. 

e. Current Washpad. 

( 1 )  Description of Site. The current wash pad is located at the west of the current OMS 
No. 28 and was constructed in 2002. A drain was present in the middle of the pad at its lowest 
elevation and discharged to the sanitary sewer through the OWS. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred 
at this site. No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected during field 
reconnaissance. 

f. Former OMS No. 28. 

( 1)  Description of Site. The former OMS No. 28 was located west of the current OMS 
No. 28. It was constructed during the early 1950s and was demolished in October 2001. The 
OMS was a 3-bay, steel girder, metal-covered building with concrete floors and no floor drains. 
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Maintenance activities were discontinued in the building when they were transferred to the 
current OMS in 1978. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs), 
petroleum hydrocarbons and related degradation products, metals, and potassium hydroxide. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred 
at this site. No staining was identified on historical aerial photographs around the structure. 

g. Former OMS No. 29. 

(1) Description of Site. The former OMS No. 29 was located south of the current OMS 
No. 28. It was constructed during the early 1960s and was being used for bulk materials storage 
at the time of the site visit. The OMS was a 6-bay, steel girder, metal-covered building with 
concrete floors and no floor drains. Maintenance activities were discontinued in the building 
when they were transferred to the current OMS in 1978. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products, metals, and potassium hydroxide. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred 
at this site. No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected during field 
reconnaissance. No staining was · identified on historical aerial photographs around the structure. 

h. Former 7 1 11h Signal Pump Island and UST. 

(1) Description of Site. A 1 ,000-gallon UST and pump island were located to the 
northwest of the former OMS No. 29 shop building. It is unknown when the tank was installed. 
The tank held gasoline, diesel fuel, and waste oil at different times during its usage. The tank 
was removed in 1992. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons, related degradation 
products, and metals. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. No records were found during the 
site visit. P.E. LaMoreaux and Associates pulled USTs at three tank locations in 1992. The 
7 1 1  th UST was termed pit no. 3 .  Only the location termed pit no. 2 was addressed with follow-up 
sampling. Since no follow-up reports were located for pit no. 3, it is not suspected that a release 
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of hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have 
occurred. No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected during field 
reconnaissance. 

1. Former 7 1 1  th Signal Canteen Pump Island and UST. 

(1) Description of Site. An approximate 1,000-gallon gasoline UST and pump island 
were located to the southwest of the current OMS No. 28 shop building. It is unknown when the 
tank was installed. The tank was removed during the 1992 timeframe. The tank was never 
owned by the ALARNG or in the ALARNG UST program. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. No records were found during the 
site visit. It is not known if a release of hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No 
spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual 
odors were detected during field reconnaissance. 

J - Current OMS No. 28 Former Pump Island and UST. 

(1) Description of Site. Two approximate 1 ,200-gallon USTs containing gasoline and 
diesel fuel along with a pump island were located to the east of the current OMS No. 28 shop 
building. The tanks were installed around the time of the original construction of the current 
OMS No. 28. The tanks were removed during 1992. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. No records were found during the 
site visit. P .E. LaMoreaux and Associates pulled USTs at three tank locations in 1992. The 
OMS USTs were termed pit no. 1 .  Only the location termed pit no. 2 was addressed with follow­
up sampling. Since no follow-up reports were located for pit no. 1 ,  it is not suspected that a 
release of hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have 
occurred. No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected during field 
reconnaissance. 
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k. Former OMS Nos. 28/29 Decommissioned UST and Pump Island. 

(1) Description of Site. One 2,000-gallon UST used for containing gasoline and diesel 
fuel at different times along with a pump island was located to the west of the current OMS No. 
28 shop building. The age of the tank was unknown. The tank was removed during 1992. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. P.E. LaMoreaux and Associates 
pulled USTs at three tank locations in 1992. The decommissioned OMS UST was termed pit 
no. 2. A preliminary investigation report was completed during December 1993 due to a release 
of petroleum product to the environment during the excavation of the tank in 1992. Four 
monitoring wells were installed to evaluate the impact to ground water. Sample results indicated 
ground-water quality was impacted by the release at three well locations. Ground-water 
monitoring at the site was ongoing at the site during the time of this survey under the supervision 
of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM). 

1. Hazardous Materials Storage Buildings. 

(1) Description of Site. Three small storage buildings were located west of the current 
OMS No. 28. Each building is a stone-covered structure with a double-door entrance. The 
northern-most building contained hazardous waste such as used anti-freeze, used POLs, and 
spent fluorescent bulbs. The middle building primarily contained paints and thinners. The 
southern-most building was used for POL storage. All three buildings have built-in secondary 
containment. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Volatile and sernivolatile organic constituents 
(SVOCs), petroleum hydro'carbons, and related degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. 
No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected around the shed during field 
reconnaissance. 

m. Oil/Water Separator. 

(I) Description of Site. The OWS was installed during of the construction of the 
current OMS No. 28 in 1978 and is located just to the southwest of the OMS. The original OWS 
did not function properly. The current OWS was constructed in 1994 during the OMS !building 
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expansion. All floor drains from the OMS No. 28 lead to the OWS prior to discharge into the 
Publicly-Owned Treatment Works (POTW). 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, related 
degradation products, and metals. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. Although the OWS system 
malfunctioned prior to 1994, the system has operated as a fully functional OWS since that time. 
Any contamination released prior to 1994 would have been discharged to the POTW and no 
longer detectable at the site. No leaks have been detected at the current OWS system. No 
stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected during field reconnaissance. 

n. Former POL/New Battery Storage Building. 

(1) Description of Site. The Former POL/New Battery Storage Building was utilized 
from 1 982-2000, when new PO Ls were transferred completely to the POL Storage Shed. The 
building is into two sections. PO Ls were kept in the southern section of the building and new 
batteries were kept in the northern section. New batteries have not been stored in the building 
since 1999, when battery servicing went under contract. The building is currently used for 
general storage and storage of spent batteries awaiting pick up from the contractor. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, related 
degradation products, and metals. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. 
No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected around the shed during field 
reconnaissance. 

o. Possible Fo1mer POL/Hazardous Materials Storage Buildings. 

( 1) Description of Site. Three buildings on site were identified during the site visit as 
possible former storage buildings for POL and hazardous materials. Two of the buildings were 
steel-covered sheds with two doors opening into divided rooms. The sheds were described as the 
former tool/parts shed and the 161 st Medical Battalion parts storage building. The sheds had 
concrete floors and no secondary containment. No staining was visible on the floors. A third 
building was described as the 7 1 1  th Signal tool/part storage shed. The building was a 
prefabricated metal structure with secondary containment built into the floor. There were two 
entrances opening into divided rooms. It was unclear as to when these structures were used for 
the purpose for storing hazardous materials. 
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(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, SVOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, 
related degradation products, and metals. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. 
No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected around the shed during field 
reconnaissance. 

p. Current OMS 28 Bay Area. 

(1) Description of Site. The current OMS No. 28 bay area includes 10 separate 
entrance garage bay areas for maintenance work on military vehicles and equipment. Six bays on 
the southern end of the building have a floor drain outside of the bay entrance door that runs the 
length of the door. Four bays on the northern end of the building have floor drains in the middle 
of the shop. The drains flowed to the OWS system and were then discharged to POTW. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, SVOCs, antifreeze, petroleum 
hydrocarbons, and related degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred 
at this site. 

q. Current OMS No. 28 Battery Room. 

(1) Description of Site. The battery room is located inside the current OMS No. 28 
adjacent the bay area to the south. The room was used for storage of wet batteries and removal 
of electrolyte fluid from approximately 200 batteries per year from 1978 through 1999, when the 
ALARNG contracted Interstate Battery to service their automotive batteries at OMS No. 28. The 
room contained a floor drain and a sink. Both drains discharge to the POTW via the OWS. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Nickel, lead, cadmium, and potassium 
hydroxide. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills are reported to have occurred, and the 
concrete floor shows little evidence of acid deterioration. 
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r. Fort McCorkle POL Storage Shed. 

(1) Description of Site. The Fort McCorkle POL Storage Shed is located northwest of 
the Fort McCorkle Armory building. Materials stored in the shed include POLs used in lawn 
maintenance equipment. The shed is a steel-covered building with a solid concrete floor. The 
shed has been used since the construction of the armory building in 1974. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. 
No stressed vegetation, concrete floor staining, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected 
around the shed during field reconnaissance. 

s. Fort Whiting Paint Storage Shed. 

(1) Description of Site. The Fort Whiting Paint Storage Shed has been used to store 
paints and thinners. Neither shed has secondary containment. 

(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. VOCs, SVOCs, and related degradation 
products. The shed is a steel-covered building with a solid concrete floor. It was not known how 
long the shed has been at the location observed during the site visit. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. It is not suspected that a release of 
hazardous constituents has occurred at this site. No spills or leaks are reported to have occurred. 
No stressed vegetation, soil staining, or unusual odors were detected around the AST during field 
reconnaissance. 

t. Fort Whiting UST Area. 

(1) Description of Site. Two 3,000-gallon USTs containing gasoline were located 
northwest of the Fort Whiting Armory building from approximately 1978 though 1998. The 
tanks were excavated and closed in 1998. Approximately 80 cubic yards of soil were disposed as 
a result of the UST removals. The ADEM issued a no further action letter for the site on 
10 April 1998. During March 1999, a new fueling system was installed at the canteen location 
which included a 3,000-gallon double-walled AST containing gasoline. The system was 
constructed with secondary containment and fail-safe devices to prevent environmentally­
hazardous releases. 
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(2) Potential Contaminants of Concern. Petroleum hydrocarbons and related 
degradation products. 

(3) Potential for Release of Hazardous Constituents. Although a release to ground 
water was documented from ground-water samples collected at the site, the concentrations were 
below State action levels, and the site was closed by the ADEM. 

4. GROUND-WATER PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS. 

a. Pathways. No potable water wells were identified within a 4-mile radius of the Mobile 
property for use as a drinking water source. Private wells may be present at some various 
residences, but none could be positively identified during the SAS. The city of Mobile municipal 
water works system incorporates all the land within the 4-mile radius of the Mobile property. 
Some water is purchased from the town of Saraland, which uses ground water. All the wells 
associated with the town of Saraland water works system is located outside of the 4-mile radius 
around the site. 

b. Receptors. 

( l )  Primary Receptors. No primary receptors of potential ground-water contamination 
were identified. 

(2) Secondary Receptors. No secondary receptors of potential ground-water 
contamination were identified. 

5. SURF ACE WATER PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS. 

a. Pathways. 

( l )  Surface drainage flows across the property to the east toward South Broad Street. A 
15-mile surface water target distance limit is not present at the site. Storm drains that collect 
surface water from the property discharge directly into the Mobile Bay. 

(2) No portion of the facility is located outside-of the 500-year flood plain (reference 7). 
Average annual rainfall is considered moderate at 65.9 inches (reference 4). There are no surface 
water intakes in the Mobile Bay. The primary surface water intake for the city of Mobile is 
located at Big Creek Lake, located about 7 miles west of the city of Mobile along Big Creek as 
part of the J.B. Converse Reservoir. The primary backup for drinking water supply is located 
along the Mobile River in Bucks, Alabama approximately 21 miles north of the city of Mobile. 
The city of Mobile maintains and sells water through two interconnections with the towns of 
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Pritchard and Chickasaw. Some water is purchased from the town of Saraland for the northern 
part of the city of Mobile. There are seven fish consumption advisories issued in Mobile County 
by the Alabama Department of Public Health and ADEM as listed in Table 3 (reference 8). 

T bl 3 F h Ad . a e lS v1sones m 0 l e  
. M b"l C ounty, Al b a ama. 

WaterBodv Species Portion Pollutant Type Advisorv 
From confluence of Cold Creek 

Cold Creek Swamp All Species with the Mobile River west Mercury1 No Consumption2 

through the swamp. 
Fowl River Largemouth Bass Entire River Mercury No Consumption 

Gulf Coast King Mackerel Entire Coast Mercury No Consumption (over 39 inches) 

Gulf Coast King Mackerel Entire Coast Mercury Limited 
(under 39 inches) Consumption3 

Mobile River Largemouth Bass At and South of the confluence Mercury Limited 
of Cold Creek. Consumption 
Downstream of railroad trestle 

Three Mile Creek Atlantic Croaker down to one mile upstream of Chlordane4 No Consumption 
confluence of the Mobile River. 

Largemouth Bass, Downstream of railroad trestle Limited Three Mile Creek down to one mile upstream of Chlordane Channel Catfish confluence of the Mobile River. Consumption 
1- Mercury is a non-carcinogen. In high levels, mercury affects the nervous system, kidney, and fetus. 
2- No Consumption Advisory- Everyone should avoid eating the designated species offish in the defined area. 
3- Limited Consumption Advisory - Women of reproductive age and children less than 15 years old should avoid eating the 
designated species of fish from these areas. Other people should limit their consumption of the particular species to one meal per 
month. 
4-The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regards chlordane as a probable human carcinogen. This indicates cancer causing 
ability determined in laboratory animals but not in humans. 

b. Receptors. 

(1) Primary Receptors. No primary receptors of potential surface water contamination 
were identified. 

(2) Secondary Receptors. The following secondary receptors are located in or adjacent 
to the surface water total distance limit (TDL): 

(a) Fisheries. Fisheries include the Mobile Bay and the Gulf Coast. 

(b) Sensitive Environments. Sensitive environments identified within TDL include 
wetlands and endangered or threatened species habitats. No wetland frontage lie adjacent to the 
TDL since storm water discharges directly into the Mobile Bay. 

1 8  



Site Assessment Survey No. 38-EH-7331-02, 14-18 Jan 02 

6. SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS. 

a. Pathways. No evidence of soil staining was observed at the Mobile property during the 
site visit. 

b. Receptors. The number of full-time workers onsite is 9 within OMS No. 28 and 8 in the 
Fort Whiting/Fort Floyd A. Mccorkle armories. During the early 1990s, the OMS employed as 
many as 14 full-time employees and 17  at the armories. Population distribution is presented in 
paragraph 2c. No agriculture, silviculture, or livestock production is conducted on the facility. 
There are no terrestrial-sensitive environments within the boundaries of the Mobile property. 
Residences border the property to the north and are located within 25 feet of the property. There 
are no school buildings or daycare facilities within 200 feet of any potential source. 

7. AIR PATHWAYS AND RECEPTORS. 

a. Releases Impacting Air. No citizen complaints, reports of odors, or ill health effects 
resulting from the migration of contaminants along the air pathway were identified in interviews 
with site personnel. There were no observations of hazardous substances released to the air 
during site reconnaissance. Therefore, there are no known or suspected releases of hazardous 
constituents to the air from operations conducted at the Mobile property. 

b. Receptors. There are no primary receptors for potential releases impacting air. 
Secondary targets include 6,837 residents within a 4-mile radius of the facility (paragraph 2c). 
No commercial agriculture, silviculture, or livestock production is conducted within 1/2 mile of 
the Mobile property. The OMS No. 28 and Fort Whiting/Fort Floyd A. McCorkle armories 
buildings are the nearest regularly-occupied buildings to any potential source. Six plants, two 
insects, one fish and one mammal are documented on the rare plants, animals, and natural 
communities list within 4 miles of the Mobile property as indicated in Table 4. 

Table 4. Rare Plants, Animals, and Natural Communities Documented within 4 Miles of the 
Mobile Property as Documented by the Alabama National Heritage Program (reference 9) . 
CO�@NNAME 

- " . -� .. . . sczy:Nnf�{?l.¼:t-rAME �· · \. • . .. · .. ·· . - - s,;:. _
, ' ,;; 

Vascular Plants 
Brilliant Hibiscus Hibiscus coccineus 

Reptiles 
Alabama Redbelly Turtle Pseudemys alabamansis 
Green Water Snake Nerodia cyclopion 
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8. CONCLUSIONS. 

a. Twenty potential source areas were investigated at the Mobile property. It is not 
suspected that a release of hazardous constituents has occurred at 17 of these sites. 

b. Although there was a documented release from the UST area at Fort Whiting, the 
ALARNG had remediated the area to below State action level. The ADEM issued a no further 
action letter for the site dated 10  April 1998. 

c. A release to soil and ground water was documented at former OMS No. 28/29 
decommissioned UST and pump island. Ground-water monitoring is ongoing at the site under 
the direction of the ADEM. 

d. It is unknown if a release to the environment has occurred at the former 71 1 th Signal 
canteen UST and pun1p island. The UST was privately-owned and not part of the ALARNG 
UST program. No records could be located on the tank. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS. 

a. Continue required ground-water monitoring at the former OMS No. 28/29 
decommissioned UST and pump island site. 

b. Locate documentation for the 7 1 1  th Signal canteen UST. If documentation cannot be 
located, consider soil sampling at a depth below the former tank hold site and ground-water 
sampling since depth to ground water is shallow in the area to determine if an environmentally­
significant release had occurred at the site. 
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c. No further action is recommended for the remaining potential sources evaluated. 

REVIEWED: 

BARRETT E. BORRY, P.G. 
Chief 
Restoration Section 

APPROVED: 

JOHN W. BAUER, P.G. 
Program Manager 
Ground Water and Solid Waste 

DAVID E. JONES 
Geohydrologist 
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APPENDIX B 

SAS SUMMARY SHEET 
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**NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO THE PA SITE SUMMARY FORM FOR ASSISTANCE IN 

FILLING OUT MANY OF THE FIELDS IN THIS SUMMARY. ALTHOUGH THIS FORM IS 
SIMPLIFIED, IT STILL FOLLOWS THE GENERAL FORMAT OF THE PA FORM. 

1. General Site Information 

Address: 

County: 

Latitude/Longitude: 

1630 South Broad St. 
Mobile, AL 36605 

Mobile 

30° 39' 14" N 
88° 03' 49" w 

Approximate Area of Site: 30 acres 

Status of Site: Active 

2. Owner/Operator Information 

Owner: 

Operator: 

Armory Commission of Alabama 
P.O. Box 371 1 

Montgomery, AL 36109-071 1  

Alabama Army National Guard 

Type of Ownership (city, county, state, Federal, private): State 

How Initially Identified: N/ A 

3. Site Evaluator Information 

Mr. David E. Jones 

USACHPPM 

5 158 Blackhawk Road 
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21010-5403 

(410) 436-2305 

Date Prepared: 24 Jan 02 
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4. General Site Characteristics 

Predominant Land Uses within l Mile of the Site: Residential, Industrial, Commercial 

Site Setting: 

Years of Operation: 

Type of Site Operations: 

Waste Generated: 

Waste Deposition Authorized By: 

Waste Accessible to the Public: 

Suburban 

1937-present 

DOD 

On site 

NIA 

NIA 

Distance to Nearest Dwelling, School or Workplace: 

5. Waste Characteristics Information: 

Source Type 

nearest dwelling: 25' 
nearest school: ~1/2 mile 
nearest workplace: on site 

Storage tanks, oil/water separator, storage rooms/structures, wash pads, and inspection racks. 

General Types of Waste: 

Physical State of Waste as deposited: 

6. Ground Water Pathway 

Organics, Metals, Acids/Bases, Waste Oils 

Liquid, Sludge 

Is Ground Water used for Drinking Water within 4 miles? Yes, but very limited in sparce 
private wells. 

Type of Drinking Water Wells within 4 Miles: Private 

Is there a suspected release to ground water? Yes 

Have Primary Target Drinking Water Wells been Identified? No 
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Primary Target Population: 0 

Nearest Designated Wellhead Protection Area: NIA 

List second Lary target popu at1ons served 1 b d y groun water withdrawn from: 
Distance Category Population 
0-1/4 mile 0 

114 - 2 mile 0 

2 - 1 mile 0 

I - 2 miles 0 

2 - 3 miles 0 

3 - 4 miles 0 

total within 4 miles 0 

7. Surface Water Pathway. 

Type of surface water draining site and 15  miles downstream: 
Mobile Bay, Gulf of Mexico 

Is there a suspected release to surface water? 
No 

Drinking water intakes located along the surface water migration path? 
No 

Primary target drinking water intakes? 
NIA 

Fisheries located along the surface water migration path: 
Mobile Bay, Gulf of Mexico 

Have primary target fisheries been identified? 
Yes, Mobile Bay 

Shortest overland distance from any source to surface water: 
1 ,000' 

Site is located in: 
Coastal Plain 

List all secondary target drinking water intakes: 
NIA 

List all secondary target fisheries: 
Have primary target wetlands been identified? 

No 
Other sensitive environments located along the surface water migration path: 

None 
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8. Soil Exposure Pathway 

Are people occupying residences or attending school or daycare on or within 200 feet of 
areas of known or suspected contamination? Yes 

Number of workers Onsite: 1 8  

Have terrestrial sensitive environments been identified on or within 200 feet of areas of 
known or suspected contamination? No 

9. Air Pathway 

Is there a suspected release to air? No 

Ent t t 1 er o a popu a 10n on or WI l f m: 
Target Distance Category Population 

Onsite 18  

0-1/4 mile 61 

1/4 - 1/2 mile 152 

1/2 - 1 mile 3,475 

1 - 2 miles 17,8 1 7  

2 - 3 miles 25,377 

3 - 4 miles 28,474 

total within 4 miles 75,374 

Wetlands located within 4 miles of the site: Yes 
Other sensitive environments located within 4 miles of the site: Yes 

List all sensitive environments within 4 miles of the site: (see table below) 

Vascular Plants 
Brilliant Hibiscus Hibiscus coccineus 

Reptiles 
Alabama Redbelly Turtle Pseudemys alabamansis 
Green Water Snake Nerodia cyclopion 
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APPENDIX C 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 
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Photo 1. Used Oil Storage ASTs and Lubrication Rack. 

Photo 2. POL Storage for air operated machinery. 
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Photo 3. Current acetylene and oxygen storage; Former POL/Spent Battery Storage building. 

Photo 4. POL Storage (left), Paint Storage (middle), Hazardous Materials Storage (right), Bulk Storage 
(background behind HAZMAT Storage) . . .  Demolished OMS No.28 location was behind POL and Paint Storage. 
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Photo 5. Oil/Water Separator. 
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Photo 7. 7111h Signal Former pump island and UST (Under parked transport). 

Photo 8. 7111h Signal Former Canteen pump island and UST location. 
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Photo 9. Former OMS pump island and USTs location. 
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Photo IO. Former tool/parts shed, possible former HazMat storage for Former OMS 28. 
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Photo 1 1 .  161st Medical Battalion parts storage building, possible former POL/HazMat Storage. 
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Photo 13. 711th Signal Tool/Part Storage, pos�ible Former OMS HazMat Storage. 

Photo 14. Former OMS No. 29 Building. 
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Photo 15. Fort Whiting Paint Storage Shed. 
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Photo 16. Fort Whiting Armory. 
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Photo 17. Ft. Mccorkle POL Storage Shed. 
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Photo 18. Fort Floyd A. Mc orkle Armory. 
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Photo 19. Original OMS Washpad. 

Photo 20. West side of Current OMS No. 28. 
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Photo 23. Fort Whiting Canteen pump island. 

Photo 24. Fort Whiting Canteen l,000-gallon AST. 
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 2/25/15

Site Name:
OMS-28, Brookley Air Force
1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

Client Name:
Louis Berger & Associates
412 Mt. Kemble Ave
Morristown, NJ 07962

Contact: Mark FreedEDR Inquiry # 4216499.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Louis
Berger & Associates were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base
Address: 1630 S Broad Street
City, State, Zip: Mobile, AL 36605
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: OMS-28 Historical Research
Certification # 7AE4-46BD-9F5D

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 7AE4-46BD-9F5D

Maps Provided:

1980

1967

1965

1957

1956

1950

1925

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Louis Berger & Associates (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1980 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 235 Volume 2, Sheet 242

1967 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 235 Volume 2, Sheet 242

1965 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 234 Volume 2, Sheet 242

1957 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 235 Volume 2, Sheet 242
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1956 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 235 Volume 2, Sheet 242

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242 Volume 2, Sheet 235

1925 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242 Volume 2, Sheet 271
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1980 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 235

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1967 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1967

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 235

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 17



1965 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1965

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 234

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1957 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1957

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 235

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1956 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1956

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 235

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

Volume 2, Sheet 235

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1925 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1925

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

Volume 2, Sheet 271

0 Feet 165 330 660
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 2/25/15

Site Name:
OMS-28, Brookley Air Force
1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

Client Name:
Louis Berger & Associates
412 Mt. Kemble Ave
Morristown, NJ 07962

Contact: Mark FreedEDR Inquiry # 4216499.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Louis
Berger & Associates were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base
Address: 1630 S Broad Street
City, State, Zip: Mobile, AL 36605
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: OMS-28 Historical Research
Certification # 7AE4-46BD-9F5D

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 7AE4-46BD-9F5D

Maps Provided:

1980

1967

1965

1957

1956

1950

1925

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Louis Berger & Associates (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1980 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1967 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1965 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1957 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

4216499 - 3    page 3



1956 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1925 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242 Volume 2, Sheet 271

4216499 - 3    page 4



1980 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 5



1967 Certified Sanborn Map
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4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1967

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 6



1965 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1965

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1957 Certified Sanborn Map
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4-46B
D

-9F
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1957

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 8



1956 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1956

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 10



1925 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1925

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

Volume 2, Sheet 271

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 11



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile, AL 36605

Inquiry Number: 4216499.3

February 25, 2015

6 Armstrong Raad. 41h floor 
Shel lo n ,  Con noctiCY I O 6484 
ToU Free: S00.352.00S0 
www.odttU"tt com 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 2/25/15

Site Name:
OMS-28, Brookley Air Force
1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

Client Name:
Louis Berger & Associates
412 Mt. Kemble Ave
Morristown, NJ 07962

Contact: Mark FreedEDR Inquiry # 4216499.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Louis
Berger & Associates were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base
Address: 1630 S Broad Street
City, State, Zip: Mobile, AL 36605
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: OMS-28 Historical Research
Certification # 7AE4-46BD-9F5D

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 7AE4-46BD-9F5D

Maps Provided:

1980

1968

1967

1965

1957

1956

1950

1925

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Louis Berger & Associates (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1980 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242 Volume 1, Sheet 64

1968 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 64

1967 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1965 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242
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1957 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1956 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 64 Volume 2, Sheet 242

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

1925 Source Sheets

Volume 2, Sheet 242

4216499 - 3    page 26



1980 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
E

4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

Volume 1, Sheet 64

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1968 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
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4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1968

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 64

0 Feet 165 330 660

4216499 - 3    page 28



1967 Certified Sanborn Map

7A
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4-46B
D

-9F
5D

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1967

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1965 Certified Sanborn Map
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4-46B
D

-9F
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1965

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1957 Certified Sanborn Map
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4-46B
D

-9F
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1957

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1956 Certified Sanborn Map
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D
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1956

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 64

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map
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4-46B
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1925 Certified Sanborn Map
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4-46B
D
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1925

2/25/2015 10:23:02 AM
4216499.3

Louis Berger & Associates

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile AL 36605

7AE4-46BD-9F5D

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 2, Sheet 242

0 Feet 165 330 660
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile, AL 36605

Inquiry Number: 4216499.9

February 24, 2015

6 Armstrong Raad. 41h floor 
Shel lo n ,  Con noctiCY I O 6484 
ToU Free: S00.352.00S0 
www.odttU"tt com 



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	February 24, 2015

Target Property:
1630 S Broad Street

Mobile, AL 36605

Year Scale Details Source

1938 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: November 20, 1938 USDA

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: February 21, 1952 USDA

1960 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: November 02, 1960 USDA

1967 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: November 25, 1967 EDR

1972 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Flight Date: May 04, 1972 EDR

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: November 21, 1974 USGS

1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: October 06, 1985 USGS

1988 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: November 18, 1988 USGS

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Date: January 20, 1992 USGS

1997 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' DOQQ - acquisition dates: February 15, 1997 USGS/DOQQ

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2011 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

4216499.9
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1938

 = 500'

lf N 
�EDR' 

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1952

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1960

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1967

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1972

 = 750'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1974

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1985

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1988

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1992

 = 500'

lf N 
--- �EDR' 

1--------1 

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

1997

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

2006

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

2009

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4216499.9

2011

 = 500'

mfreed
Polygon



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX E 
HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

OMS-28, Brookley Air Force Base

1630 S Broad Street

Mobile, AL 36605

Inquiry Number: 4216499.4

February 24, 2015

6 Armstrong Raad. 41h floor 
Shel lo n ,  Con noctiCY I O 6484 
ToU Free: S00.352.00S0 
www.odttU"tt com 



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: MOBILE
MAP YEAR: 1940

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: OMS-28, Brookley Air
Force Base

 ADDRESS: 1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

LAT/LONG: 30.6541 / -88.0636

CLIENT: Louis Berger & Associates
CONTACT: Mark Freed
INQUIRY#: 4216499.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: MOBILE
MAP YEAR: 1943

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:31680

SITE NAME: OMS-28, Brookley Air
Force Base

 ADDRESS: 1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

LAT/LONG: 30.6541 / -88.0636

CLIENT: Louis Berger & Associates
CONTACT: Mark Freed
INQUIRY#: 4216499.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015



Historical Topographic Map
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NAME: MOBILE
MAP YEAR: 1944

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: OMS-28, Brookley Air
Force Base

 ADDRESS: 1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

LAT/LONG: 30.6541 / -88.0636

CLIENT: Louis Berger & Associates
CONTACT: Mark Freed
INQUIRY#: 4216499.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: MOBILE
MAP YEAR: 1953

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: OMS-28, Brookley Air
Force Base

 ADDRESS: 1630 S Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605

LAT/LONG: 30.6541 / -88.0636

CLIENT: Louis Berger & Associates
CONTACT: Mark Freed
INQUIRY#: 4216499.4
RESEARCH DATE: 02/24/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: MOBILE
MAP YEAR: 1967
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1953
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: OMS-28, Brookley Air
Force Base

 ADDRESS: 1630 S Broad Street
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1630 S BROAD STREET
MOBILE County, AL 36605

COORDINATES

30.6541000 - 30˚ 39’ 14.76’’Latitude (North): 
88.0636000 - 88˚ 3’ 48.96’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
398092.7UTM X (Meters): 
3391568.2UTM Y (Meters): 
21 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

30088-F1 MOBILE, ALTarget Property Map:
1982Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20110816Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP
1630 S BRD ST
MOBILE, AL  36605

   N/AAL HIST UST
AL Financial Assurance
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

AL SWF/LF Permitted Landfills

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

AL LAST List of AST Release Incidents
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INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AL ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Site Listing
AL INST CONTROL Land Division Brownfields 128(a) Program Site Listing
AL AUL Environmental Covenants

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

AL VCP Cleanup Program Inventory
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

AL BROWNFIELDS Land Division Brownfields 128(a) Program Site Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
AL AOCONCERN Area of Concern
AL CDL Clandestine Methamphetamine Lab Sites
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
AL SPILLS Emergency Response Data

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
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FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
AL NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
AL UIC UIC Listing
AL DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
AL TIER 2 Tier 2 Data Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
AL COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

AL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
AL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILE   1500 15TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 12 56

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2014 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY   1515 16TH STREET CIRCLE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 11 48
     U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILE   1500 15TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 12 56

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2014 has revealed that there are
     5 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FMS NO 28   1622 SOUTH BROAD STREET  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 12
     USARC AMSA 52   1624 SOUTH BROAD STREET  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 24
     DIESEL DOCTOR INC   1518 S BROAD ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) B7 44
     RAM TOOL & SUPPLY COMPANY   1517 S BROAD ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) B8 46
     SIRCO SYSTEMS, INC.   1570 16TH STREET CIRCLE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) 13 80
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

AL SHWS: Alabama uses the federal CERCLIS list in place of a state hazardous waste site list. The
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System database contains
information on sites identified by the United States Environmental Protection Agency as abandoned, inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste sites that may require cleanup. The data come from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency.

     A review of the AL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2014 has revealed that there is 1
     AL SHWS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL MOTORS INC   2039 BROAD ST SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.571 mi.) 21 120

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

AL LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Management’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing.

     A review of the AL LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2014 has revealed that there are 7
     AL LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER   1165 DUVAL STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C10 48
     EXXON R/S 5-1120   1700 MICHIGAN AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) D17 92
     VARIETY MART   1463 EAGLE DR W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) D18 92
     RV TAYLOR PLAZA   1517 PLAZA DR WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) 19 98
     JOHN’S TEXACO   1250 ARLINGTON ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 20 106

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OMS NO. 28 & 29 : PIT NO. 3   1622 S BROAD ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A4 26
     U S C G BROOKLEY FIELD   BUILDING 101 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.332 mi.) 16 84

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AL AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Management’s AST Data with Owner/Site/Tank Information database.

     A review of the AL AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2014 has revealed that there is 1 AL
     AST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNITED STATES COAST GUARD   S BRD ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A5 26
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

AL SWRCY: Department of Economic & Community Affair’s Recycling/Recovered Materials Processors
Database.

     A review of the AL SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/2009 has revealed that there is 1
     AL SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEWARK GROUP   1750 9TH ST BLDG 44 BRO SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 15 83

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

Storage tank sites removed from the UST database are added to the HIST UST database.

     A review of the AL HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2014 has revealed that there
     are 3 AL HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNITED STATES COAST GUARD   S BRD ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A5 26
     OMS #29   1622 S BRD ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A6 36
     BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY   1515 16TH STREET CIRCLE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 11 48

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2014 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOBILE X CORP   1461 S BROAD ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 14 82

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 NY MANIFEST site 
     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILE   1500 15TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 12 56
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER   1165  DUVAL ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) C9 47
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 6 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

TRIANGLE REFINERIES INC  CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD  AL LAST
MOBILE HOUSING BOARD  AL LUST
CITY OF MOBILE - GARAGE (BROAD ST)  AL LUST
LINDA LA & HOANG BUI PROPERTY  AL LUST
ALABAMA STATE DOCKS  AL LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJS2fph1tL.2iYQ6xe6831U4VZg325E3ekBAgUz2mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631U6VZg525E1ekB8gUz4mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631UAVZgA25E3ekB5gUz4mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631UAVZgA25E3ekB2gUz1mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631UAVZgA25E6ekB8gUz5mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ9xe6A31U2VZg925E1ekB3gUz3mCB1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      1    4 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000AL SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR      5      1    1 0.500AL LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AL UST

TC4216499.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250AL AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500AL SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AL AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    4  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250          1AL HIST UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD

TC4216499.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL UIC
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250NY MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AL DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL TIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1AL Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AL COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL RGA LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAL RGA HWS

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4216499.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   05/19/1993Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1974Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   12448Unique Tank Number:
                                   9713Site ID:
                                   14587 97 9713Facility ID:

HIST UST:

Actual:
21 ft.

Property MOBILE, AL  36605
Target AL Financial Assurance1630 S BRD ST    N/A
1 AL HIST USTHQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP U001718774

TC4216499.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   JULIEUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1994-05-19One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   SOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   05/07/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   05/07/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP  (Continued) U001718774
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   05/19/1993Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1981Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   12449Unique Tank Number:
                                   9713Site ID:
                                   14587 97 9713Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   14587Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP  (Continued) U001718774
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP  (Continued) U001718774
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               2Tank Number:
               2056906477Facility Contact Phone:
               VINCENT NOLETTOFacility Contact:
               9713Site ID Number:
               14587Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2056906477Facility Contact Phone:
               VINCENT NOLETTOFacility Contact:
               9713Site ID Number:
               14587Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   14587Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   JULIEUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1994-05-19One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   SOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   05/07/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   05/07/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP  (Continued) U001718774
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:

HQS 226TH SUPPORT GRP  (Continued) U001718774

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1776Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (404) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OWNERCITY, WY 99999
                    OWNERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    StateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (251) 405-4922Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    SOUTH BROAD STREETContact address:
                    TIM  GIBBSContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    SOUTH BROAD STREETMailing address:
                    ALD981023245EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    1622 SOUTH BROAD STREETFacility address:
                    FMS NO 28Facility name:
                    01/31/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 MOBILE, AL  36605
FINDS1622 SOUTH BROAD STREET ALD981023245

A2 RCRA-CESQGFMS NO 28 1005415078

TC4216499.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    08/16/2012Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    02/15/2013Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1776Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (404) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OPERCITY, WY 99999
                    OPERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    OPERNAMEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/05/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (334) 271-7200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MONTGOMERY, AL 36109
                    P O BOX 3711Owner/operator address:
                    ARMORY COMMISSION OF ALABAMAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/05/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (334) 271-7200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MONTGOMERY, AL 36109
                    P O BOX 3711Owner/operator address:
                    ARMORY COMMISSION OF ALABAMAOwner/operator name:

FMS NO 28  (Continued) 1005415078
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ORGANIZATIONAL MAINT SHOP 28Site name:
                    11/22/1985Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    OMS NO 28Site name:
                    01/22/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    12/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    12/10/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    12/03/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    12/09/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    12/03/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FMS NO 28Site name:
                    12/16/2011Date form received by agency:

FMS NO 28  (Continued) 1005415078
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                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:
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                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
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                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
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                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

FMS NO 28  (Continued) 1005415078

TC4216499.2s   Page 21



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
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RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003027340Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/15/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

FMS NO 28  (Continued) 1005415078

                    MARION AVEOwner/operator address:
                    USARC 81ST RSCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1980Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (803) 751-9947Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT JACKSON, SC 29207
                    MARION AVEOwner/operator address:
                    USARC 81ST RSCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PAUL.PETERSON10.CIV@MAIL.MILContact email:
                    803-751-9742Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    SOUTH BROAD STREETContact address:
                    PAUL  PETERSONContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    SOUTH BROAD STREETMailing address:
                    ALR000049981EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    1624 SOUTH BROAD STREETFacility address:
                    USARC AMSA 52Facility name:
                    04/29/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 MOBILE, AL  36605
1624 SOUTH BROAD STREET ALR000049981

A3 RCRA-CESQGUSARC AMSA 52 1014922365

TC4216499.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USARC AMSA 52Site name:
                    11/29/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1980Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (803) 751-9947Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT JACKSON, SC 29207

USARC AMSA 52  (Continued) 1014922365
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

USARC AMSA 52  (Continued) 1014922365

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST930628Searchable Incident Number:
                    28Incident Number:
                    06/93Incident Month/Yr:
                    MONTGOMERY, AL 36109Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 3711Owner Address:
                    THE ARMORY COMMISSION OF ALABAMAOwner Name:
                    14587Account Number:
                    12257Facility ID:

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST930215Searchable Incident Number:
                    15Incident Number:
                    02/93Incident Month/Yr:
                    MONTGOMERY, AL 36109Owner City,St,Zip:
                    P.O. BOX 3711 STATE MIL DEPTOwner Address:
                    (THE) ARMORY COMMISSION OF ALABAMAOwner Name:
                    14587Account Number:
                    12257Facility ID:

LUST:

Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 MOBILE, AL  
1622 S BROAD ST    N/A

A4 AL LUSTOMS NO. 28 & 29 : PIT NO. 3 S102231088

                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   2Compartments:
                                   01/01/1968Install Date:
                                   2000Capacity:
                                   33348Unique Tank Number:
                                   9536Site ID:
                                   15099 97 9536Facility ID:

HIST UST:

72 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 AL Financial AssuranceMOBILE, AL  36615
ENE AL ASTS BRD ST    N/A
A5 AL HIST USTUNITED STATES COAST GUARD U003206475
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                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/11/1911Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
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                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   15099Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1912-11-11One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   FOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   05/07/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   05/07/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD  (Continued) U003206475
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                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/11/1911Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Used OilTank Contents:
                                   2Compartments:
                                   01/01/1967Install Date:
                                   3370Capacity:
                                   33349Unique Tank Number:
                                   9536Site ID:
                                   15099 97 9536Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
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                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   FOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   05/07/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   05/07/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   XGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
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                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   500Last Quantity:
                                   06/01/1984Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Used OilTank Contents:
                                   2Compartments:
                                   01/01/1967Install Date:
                                   500Capacity:
                                   33350Unique Tank Number:
                                   9536Site ID:
                                   15099 97 9536Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   15099Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1912-11-11One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
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                                   XGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
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                                        16000Capacity:
                                        1995-06-01Removal Date:
                                        1970-06-01Date Installed:
                                        Permanently Closed, RemovedTank Status:
                                        3726Unique Tank Number:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        1999-10-01Fiscal Year Start Date:
                                        Not reportedDate Sold by Current Owner:
                                        Not reportedDate Bought by Current Owner:
                                        Federal GovtOwner Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner Signed Date:
                                        15099Account Number:
                                        9536Site ID:
                                        15099 97 9536Facility ID:

AST:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   15099Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1985-06-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   FOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   05/07/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   05/07/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
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                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        4901Unique Tank Number:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedOperator Signed Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Not Required:
                                        Not reportedLocated Underground Area:
                                        Not reportedWithin Distance of Well:
                                        Not reportedLocated Above Ground:
                                        Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                        1996-06-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                        1995-06-01Last Usage Date:
                                        AbovegroundTank Type:
                                        DieselTank Contents:
                                        1Number of Substances:
                                        1Number of Compartments:
                                        300Capacity:
                                        1995-06-01Removal Date:
                                        1970-06-01Date Installed:
                                        Permanently Closed, RemovedTank Status:
                                        3728Unique Tank Number:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedOperator Signed Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Not Required:
                                        Not reportedLocated Underground Area:
                                        Not reportedWithin Distance of Well:
                                        Not reportedLocated Above Ground:
                                        Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                        1996-06-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                        1995-06-01Last Usage Date:
                                        AbovegroundTank Type:
                                        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                        1Number of Substances:
                                        1Number of Compartments:
                                        1000Capacity:
                                        1995-06-01Removal Date:
                                        1988-07-01Date Installed:
                                        Permanently Closed, RemovedTank Status:
                                        3727Unique Tank Number:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedOperator Signed Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Not Required:
                                        Not reportedLocated Underground Area:
                                        Not reportedWithin Distance of Well:
                                        Not reportedLocated Above Ground:
                                        Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                        1996-06-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                        1995-06-01Last Usage Date:
                                        AbovegroundTank Type:
                                        DieselTank Contents:
                                        1Number of Substances:
                                        1Number of Compartments:
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                                        Not reportedOperator Signed Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Not Required:
                                        Not reportedLocated Underground Area:
                                        Not reportedWithin Distance of Well:
                                        Not reportedLocated Above Ground:
                                        Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                        Not reportedOne Year After Last Use Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Usage Date:
                                        AbovegroundTank Type:
                                        DieselTank Contents:
                                        1Number of Substances:
                                        1Number of Compartments:
                                        250Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1995-06-01Date Installed:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        4904Unique Tank Number:
                                        6Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedOperator Signed Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Not Required:
                                        Not reportedLocated Underground Area:
                                        Not reportedWithin Distance of Well:
                                        Not reportedLocated Above Ground:
                                        Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                        Not reportedOne Year After Last Use Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Usage Date:
                                        AbovegroundTank Type:
                                        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                        1Number of Substances:
                                        1Number of Compartments:
                                        250Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1995-06-01Date Installed:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        4902Unique Tank Number:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedOperator Signed Date:
                                        Not reportedNotification Not Required:
                                        Not reportedLocated Underground Area:
                                        Not reportedWithin Distance of Well:
                                        Not reportedLocated Above Ground:
                                        Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                        Not reportedOne Year After Last Use Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Usage Date:
                                        AbovegroundTank Type:
                                        DieselTank Contents:
                                        1Number of Substances:
                                        1Number of Compartments:
                                        4000Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1995-06-01Date Installed:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               3Tank Number:
               2056903095Facility Contact Phone:
               T J REEDFacility Contact:
               9536Site ID Number:
               15099Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               2Tank Number:
               2056903095Facility Contact Phone:
               T J REEDFacility Contact:
               9536Site ID Number:
               15099Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2056903095Facility Contact Phone:
               T J REEDFacility Contact:
               9536Site ID Number:
               15099Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD  (Continued) U003206475

                                   DieselTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1974Install Date:
                                   4000Capacity:
                                   29907Unique Tank Number:
                                   12257Site ID:
                                   14587 97 12257Facility ID:

HIST UST:

73 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 MOBILE, AL  36605
ENE AL Financial Assurance1622 S BRD ST    N/A
A6 AL HIST USTOMS #29 U001863103
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                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   10/12/1992Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   Not reportedTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
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                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   14587Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   JULIEUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1993-10-12One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   SOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   06/04/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   06/04/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
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                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   10/12/1992Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   Not reportedTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1974Install Date:
                                   4000Capacity:
                                   29908Unique Tank Number:
                                   12257Site ID:
                                   14587 97 12257Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
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                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   06/04/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   06/04/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
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                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   10/12/1992Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   Not reportedTank Construction Material:
                                   State/Federal GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Used OilTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1965Install Date:
                                   2000Capacity:
                                   29909Unique Tank Number:
                                   12257Site ID:
                                   14587 97 12257Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   14587Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   JULIEUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1993-10-12One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   SOwner Type 2:
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                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
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               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2056906496Facility Contact Phone:
               JESSE WAYNE JOHNSONFacility Contact:
               12257Site ID Number:
               14587Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   14587Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   JULIEUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1993-10-12One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   SOwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   06/04/1986Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   06/04/1986Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   XGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               3Tank Number:
               2056906496Facility Contact Phone:
               JESSE WAYNE JOHNSONFacility Contact:
               12257Site ID Number:
               14587Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               2Tank Number:
               2056906496Facility Contact Phone:
               JESSE WAYNE JOHNSONFacility Contact:
               12257Site ID Number:
               14587Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:

OMS #29  (Continued) U001863103

                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (334) 479-5604Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36633
                    P O BOX 1002Contact address:
                    BOBBY  HALLContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36633
                    P O BOX 1002Mailing address:
                    ALR000003889EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    1518 S BROAD STFacility address:
                    DIESEL DOCTOR INCFacility name:
                    02/14/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

551 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 MOBILE, AL  36605
NE FINDS1518 S BROAD ST ALR000003889
B7 RCRA-CESQGDIESEL DOCTOR INC 1004671401
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Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003384855Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (334) 479-5604Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36633
                    P O BOX 1002Owner/operator address:
                    BOBBY HALLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less

DIESEL DOCTOR INC  (Continued) 1004671401
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

DIESEL DOCTOR INC  (Continued) 1004671401

                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (334) 432-1867Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36690
                    1517 S BROAD STOwner/operator address:
                    MIMI HEADOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (334) 432-1867Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36690
                    1517 S BROAD STContact address:
                    CHARLIE  BUTLERContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36690
                    S BROAD STMailing address:
                    ALR000003897EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36690
                    1517 S BROAD STFacility address:
                    RAM TOOL & SUPPLY COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/14/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

628 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.119 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 MOBILE, AL  36605
NE FINDS1517 S BROAD ST ALR000003897
B8 RCRA-CESQGRAM TOOL & SUPPLY COMPANY 1004671402
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003384864Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

RAM TOOL & SUPPLY COMPANY  (Continued) 1004671402

          1165  DUVAL STAddress:
          1999Year:
          HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTERName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          2001Year:
          HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTERName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICEType:
          1996Year:
          HORACE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE AUTO REPRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

672 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/8-1/4 MOBILE, AL  36605
WNW 1165  DUVAL ST    N/A
C9 EDR US Hist Auto StatHORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER 1014204187
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          1165  DUVAL STAddress:
          2002Year:
          HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CTRName:

          1165  DUVAL STAddress:
          2001Year:
          HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CTRName:

          1165  DUVAL STAddress:
          2000Year:
          HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTERName:

HORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER  (Continued) 1014204187

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST001219Searchable Incident Number:
                    19Incident Number:
                    12/00Incident Month/Yr:
                    MOBILE, AL 36616Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 16126Owner Address:
                    DELANEY DEVELOPEMENTOwner Name:
                    0Account Number:
                    0Facility ID:

LUST:

672 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/8-1/4 MOBILE, AL  
WNW 1165 DUVAL STREET    N/A
C10 AL LUSTHORACE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER S106599503

                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MunicipalLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    115Telephone ext.:
                    (616) 772-9131Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    16TH STREET CIRCLEContact address:
                    RICHARD  ELLINGERContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    16TH STREET CIRCLEMailing address:
                    ALD983168212EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    1515 16TH STREET CIRCLEFacility address:
                    BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/11/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

764 ft.
0.145 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 AL Financial AssuranceMOBILE, AL  36615
East AL HIST UST1515 16TH STREET CIRCLE ALD983168212
11 RCRA-SQGBROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY 1000450581
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                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    12/04/2003Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/05/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (616) 772-9131Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ZEELAND, MI 49464
                    EAST MAIN AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    HOWARD MILLER CLOCK COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1776Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (616) 772-9131Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ZEELAND, MI 49464
                    860 EAST MAIN AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    HOWARD MILLER CLOCK COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/05/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (616) 772-9131Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ZEELAND, MI 49464
                    EAST MAIN AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    HOWARD MILLER CLOCK COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY  (Continued) 1000450581

TC4216499.2s   Page 49



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    07/10/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    03/28/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    09/17/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANYSite name:
                    12/05/2002Date form received by agency:

BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY  (Continued) 1000450581
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                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY  (Continued) 1000450581
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/08/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/17/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    10/09/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.

BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY  (Continued) 1000450581
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                                   1901-01-01Date Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   Not reportedBought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   10/10/1993Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   1/1/1901Date Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   Not reportedTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   10/01/1977Install Date:
                                   2000Capacity:
                                   42681Unique Tank Number:
                                   15592Site ID:
                                   17693 97 15592Facility ID:

HIST UST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/17/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/09/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/15/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/03/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/28/1995Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   1901-01-01Date Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
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               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2054333686Facility Contact Phone:
               ALAN LUCKIEFacility Contact:
               15592Site ID Number:
               17693Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   17693Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1992-02-25Tank Add Date:
                                   1994-10-10One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   02/12/1992Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   02/12/1992Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:

BROOKLEY FURNITURE COMPANY  (Continued) 1000450581

                  Donna SeadlerContact Name:
                  13002428.00000Contact ID:

                  joyner.william@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8795Contact Tel:
                  William JoynerContact Name:
                  4000275.00000Contact ID:

                  guzman.humberto@epa.govContact Email:
                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8942Contact Tel:
                  HUMBERTO GUZMANContact Name:
                  4000218.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  01097Site Fips Code:
                  03/17/92Non NPL Status Date:
                  PA Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                  DOHSRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  04EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  2.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  03160205USGC Hydro Unit:
                  5160SMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  01Congressional District:
                  USCG BASE MOBILEShort Name:
                  MOBILEFacility County:
                  AL2690320435EPA ID:
                  0405853Site ID:

CERCLIS:

1006 ft.
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 NY MANIFESTMOBILE, AL  36615
SSE RCRA-SQG1500 15TH STREET AL2690320435
12 CERCLISU.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILE 1000178512
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                    FederalLegal status:
                    (251) 421-2694Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    15TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    U.S. COAST GUARDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    JAMES.B.OTT@USCG.MILContact email:
                    251-421-2694Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    15TH STREETContact address:
                    JAMES  OTTContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    15TH STREETMailing address:
                    AL2690320435EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    1500 15TH STREETFacility address:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILEFacility name:
                    12/23/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/17/92Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

FINDS SHOWS LOC ADDRESS AS BLDG. 101 BROOKLEY COMPLEX, MOBILE, AL 36690.Site Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  MOBILE, AL 29577
                  SOUTH BROAD STAlias Address:
                  MOBILE COAST GUARD BASEAlias Name:
                  4270178Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  seadler.donna@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8870Contact Tel:
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                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    12/12/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    12/02/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILESite name:
                    12/12/2011Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILESite name:
                    12/10/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1966Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    251-421-2694Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    15TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    U.S. COAST GUARDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1980Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    251-583-1631Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615
                    15TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    JERRY WILLHITEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1966Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
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                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    01/01/1901Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U. S. COAST GUARD BASESite name:
                    05/31/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    06/10/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    02/03/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    02/26/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    02/17/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U S COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    03/14/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    04/14/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    12/10/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP/BASE MOBILESite name:
                    02/15/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    02/13/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    11/15/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    U.S. COAST GUARD GROUP MOBILESite name:
                    02/26/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
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                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
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                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
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                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:
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                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILE  (Continued) 1000178512

TC4216499.2s   Page 64



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U228Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
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                    03/23/2010Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
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                    07/17/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    06/22/2006Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/22/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/17/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    06/22/2006Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/14/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/23/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    03/23/2010Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/14/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/26/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    03/23/2010Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/14/2010    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/26/2010Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/14/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    05/16/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-11-.02(5)(a)&(e)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/09/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/14/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    07/09/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 17-.03(4)(c)1Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/09/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/09/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    07/09/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 17-.03(4)(a)1Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/09/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/14/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    07/09/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 3-.03(5)(a)4Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/22/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    05/16/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    05/16/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.34(c)(1)(i)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    05/16/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 273.14(e)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    05/16/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.52(f)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/16/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    08/06/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/06/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    06/24/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-11-.02(6)(c)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/24/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    06/24/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-17-.03(3)(c)1.Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/06/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    06/24/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-11-.02(5)(a)4.Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/06/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    06/24/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)4Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    12/02/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)4.-5-.04(3)(d)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    12/02/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)4-5-.09(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    12/02/1997Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-9-.01(7)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/06/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/06/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    06/24/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-3-.03(5)(c)1.(i)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    12/02/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-3-.01(3)(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/02/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    12/02/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)4.-5-.02(7)(e)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/18/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    12/18/1990Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/24/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    09/12/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    04/29/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/26/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/01/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    09/17/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/01/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/23/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/12/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/22/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/11/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/14/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    03/22/1989Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/09/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/17/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/22/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/17/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/22/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    04/15/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/23/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/26/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/2010Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/26/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/23/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/14/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/25/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    07/18/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/30/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/30/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/24/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/06/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/06/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/1999Evaluation date:

                    EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training ActionsEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/16/2001Evaluation date:

                    EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training ActionsEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/16/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/14/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/16/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/09/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/09/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/14/2003Date achieved compliance:
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                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/08/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    07/07/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    09/08/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/02/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/02/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/02/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/30/1997Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/25/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/18/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/01/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/17/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/23/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    11/18/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/22/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/14/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/22/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    12/14/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/18/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/18/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/12/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/10/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/15/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
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                    1993Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00249Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD000632372TSDF ID:
                    NYD980769947Trans2 EPA ID:
                    OKD981605363Trans1 EPA ID:
                    AL2690320435Generator EPA ID:
                    06/01/1993Part B Recv Date:
                    05/10/1993Part A Recv Date:
                    05/17/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                    05/05/1993Trans2 Recv Date:
                    04/29/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                    04/29/1993Generator Ship Date:
                    11732PNYTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB4367862Document ID:

Manifest:

                    205-690-3019Phone:
                    USACountry:
                    MOBILE, AL 36615City/State/Zip:
                    SOUTH BROAD STAddress:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARYContact:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARYName:

Mailing Info:

                    USACountry:
                    AL2690320435EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

U.S. COAST GUARD SECTOR MOBILE  (Continued) 1000178512

                    (708) 371-4777Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    MARY L.  HALLContact:
                    BIRMINGHAM, AL 35201
                    2828 AIRPORT HIGHWAYMailing address:
                    ALD982136061EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36115
                    1570 16TH STREET CIRCLEFacility address:
                    SIRCO SYSTEMS INCSite name:
                    SIRCO SYSTEMS, INC.Facility name:
                    03/14/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1055 ft.
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 MOBILE, AL  36115
ESE 1570 16TH STREET CIRCLE ALD982136061
13 RCRA-CESQGSIRCO SYSTEMS, INC. 1000177776
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (404) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OPERCITY, WY 99999
                    OPERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    OPERNAMEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (404) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OWNERCITY, WY 99999
                    OWNERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    JEMISON INVESTMENTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/26/1998Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SIRCO SYSTEMS, INC.Site name:
                    03/12/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SIRCO SYSTEMS, INC.Site name:
                    08/26/1998Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

SIRCO SYSTEMS, INC.  (Continued) 1000177776

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    S BROAD STMailing address:
                    ALN930421001EPA ID:
                    MOBILE, AL 36605
                    1461 S BROAD STFacility address:
                    MOBILE X CORPFacility name:
                    05/19/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1267 ft.
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/8-1/4 MOBILE, AL  36605
NE 1461 S BROAD ST ALN930421001
14 RCRA NonGen / NLRMOBILE X CORP 1007090334
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/21/1993Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NoneWaste name:
                    NONEWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (205) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY, AL 33333
                    STREETOwner/operator address:
                    OWNEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:

MOBILE X CORP  (Continued) 1007090334

          Not reportedElectronic:
          Not reportedAutomotive:
          Commercial FacilityFacility Type:
          (334) 432-1000Facility Telephone:

SWRCY:

1482 ft.
0.281 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 MOBILE, AL  36615
SW 1750 9TH ST BLDG 44 BROOKLEY COMPLEX    N/A
15 AL SWRCYNEWARK GROUP S110119709
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          Not reportedNotes:
          Not reportedOther:
          Not reportedGlass:
          Not reportedBatteries:
          Not reportedOrganics:
          Not reportedPlastic:
          Cardboard, Mixed Paper, Newspaper, White PaperPaper:
          Not reportedMetal:

NEWARK GROUP  (Continued) S110119709

                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   1901-01-01Date Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   Not reportedBought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   11/30/1996Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   1/1/1901Date Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1979Install Date:
                                   6000Capacity:
                                   41628Unique Tank Number:
                                   15296Site ID:
                                   13970 97 15296Facility ID:

HIST UST:

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST970906Searchable Incident Number:
                    06Incident Number:
                    09/97Incident Month/Yr:
                    MOBILE, AL 36603Owner City,St,Zip:
                    952 1/2 CONCEPTION STOwner Address:
                    MERRITT OIL CO INCOwner Name:
                    13970Account Number:
                    15296Facility ID:

LUST:

1752 ft.
0.332 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

1/4-1/2 AL Financial AssuranceMOBILE, AL  36606
ESE AL HIST USTBUILDING 101    N/A
16 AL LUSTU S C G BROOKLEY FIELD U001862489
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                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   1997-11-01Date Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   YesStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   1901-01-01Date Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
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                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1979Install Date:
                                   6000Capacity:
                                   41629Unique Tank Number:
                                   15296Site ID:
                                   13970 97 15296Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   1996Year of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   YesBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1991-02-20Tank Add Date:
                                   1997-11-30One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   11/11/1911Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   11/11/1911Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
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                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   1997-11-01Date Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   YesStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   1901-01-01Date Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   1901-01-01Date Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   Not reportedBought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   11/30/1996Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   1/1/1901Date Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
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                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   1996Year of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   YesBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1991-02-20Tank Add Date:
                                   1997-11-30One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   11/11/1911Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   11/11/1911Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
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                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   1901-01-01Date Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   1901-01-01Date Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   Not reportedBought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   11/30/1996Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   1/1/1901Date Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1979Install Date:
                                   6000Capacity:
                                   41630Unique Tank Number:
                                   15296Site ID:
                                   13970 97 15296Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
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                                   1991-02-20Tank Add Date:
                                   1997-11-30One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   11/11/1911Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   11/11/1911Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   1997-11-01Date Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   YesStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
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               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               3Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               LEE BOSARGEFacility Contact:
               15296Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               2Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               LEE BOSARGEFacility Contact:
               15296Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               LEE BOSARGEFacility Contact:
               15296Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   1996Year of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   YesBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:

U S C G BROOKLEY FIELD  (Continued) U001862489

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST900441Searchable Incident Number:
                    41Incident Number:
                    04/90Incident Month/Yr:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77210Owner City,St,Zip:
                    P O BOX 4386Owner Address:
                    EXXON INC USAOwner Name:
                    11765Account Number:
                    3032Facility ID:

LUST:

1960 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.371 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 MOBILE, AL  
West 1700 MICHIGAN AVE    N/A
D17 AL LUSTEXXON R/S 5-1120 S102231545

                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1969Install Date:
                                   4000Capacity:
                                   38972Unique Tank Number:
                                   14328Site ID:
                                   16434 97 14328Facility ID:

HIST UST:

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST900432Searchable Incident Number:
                    32Incident Number:
                    04/90Incident Month/Yr:
                    MOBILE, AL 36693Owner City,St,Zip:
                    3520 SHADOW WOOD COURTOwner Address:
                    NORMAN J GODBOLDOwner Name:
                    16434Account Number:
                    14328Facility ID:

LUST:

2078 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.394 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/4-1/2 AL Financial AssuranceMOBILE, AL  36605
West AL HIST UST1463 EAGLE DR    N/A
D18 AL LUSTVARIETY MART U003206912
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                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   01/01/1990Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
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                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   16434Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1989-06-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1991-01-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   06/12/1989Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   06/12/1989Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
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                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   01/01/1990Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Bare SteelPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1969Install Date:
                                   4000Capacity:
                                   38973Unique Tank Number:
                                   14328Site ID:
                                   16434 97 14328Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
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                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1989-06-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1991-01-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   06/12/1989Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   06/12/1989Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               2Tank Number:
               2056612685Facility Contact Phone:
               NORMAN J GODBOLDFacility Contact:
               14328Site ID Number:
               16434Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2056612685Facility Contact Phone:
               NORMAN J GODBOLDFacility Contact:
               14328Site ID Number:
               16434Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   16434Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:

VARIETY MART  (Continued) U003206912
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                                                            0Num Sites with GE 1 A Tank Not in Compliance:
                                                            1Num Sites with GE  1 A Tank in Compliance:
                                                            1Num Sites with All A Tanks in Compliance:
                                                            1Num Sites with GE 1 A Tanks:
                                                            2In Use Tanks in Compliance Own:
                                                            1Num Sites with GE 1 A Tank Comp CPSO:
                                                            1Num Sites w/ all A Tank Comp CPSO:
                                                            2In Use Tanks Complying CPSO:
                                                            2In Use Tanks In Compliance:
                                                            0In Use Tanks Not In Compliance:
                                                            2In Use Tanks Owner:
                                                            2Number of Tanks in Tank File:
                                                            0Number of Contested Tanks:
                                                            0Number of Retired Tanks:
                                                            0Number of TDQ Tanks:
                                                            0Total Temp Closed Tanks:
                                                            0Total Permanently Out Tanks:
                                                            2Total Ins Tanks Owned:
                                                            2Total Reg Tanks Owned:
                                                            60Total Sites Owing This FY:
                                                            1Total Sites:
                                                            Not reportedBad Address Comment:
                                                            Not reportedBad Address:
                                                            Not reportedExempt:
                                                            Not reportedDate Exempt Trans or Dup:
                                                            0Account Transferred To or Dup Of:
                                                            Not reportedDuplicate:
                                                            Not reportedTransfer:
                                                            Not reportedPaying Agency:
                                                            2514342234Owner Contact Phone:
                                                            KENNY NEESEOwner Contact Name:
                                                            Not reportedGSA Id:
                                                            Local GovtOwner Type:
                                                            2514342309Fax Num:
                                                            2514342234Owner Phone:
                                                            MOBILE, AL 36633Owner City/State/Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 1345Owner Address:
                                                            MOBILE HOUSING BOARD - PUBLIC AGENCYOwner Name:
                                                            23674Account number:

Owner:

UST:

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST120101Searchable Incident Number:
                    01Incident Number:
                    01/12Incident Month/Yr:
                    MOBILE, AL 36633Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 1345Owner Address:
                    MOBILE HOUSING BOARD - PUBLIC AGENCYOwner Name:
                    23674Account Number:
                    19524Facility ID:

LUST:

2096 ft.
0.397 mi. AL Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

1/4-1/2 AL HIST USTMOBILE, AL  36605
WNW AL UST1517 PLAZA DR    N/A
19 AL LUSTRV TAYLOR PLAZA U004183151
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                                        YesAuto Shutoff:
                                        Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                        YesCatchment Basin:
                                        Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                        Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                        Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Usage Date:
                                        Fiberglass/PlasticPiping Material of Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Fiberglass/PlasticTank Construction Material:
                                        Local GovernmentTank Usage:
                                        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                        1Compartments:
                                        1989-01-01Install Date:
                                        10000Capacity:
                                        51734Unique Tank Number:
                                        23674Account No:
                                        19524Site ID:
                                        23674 97 19524Facility ID:

                                                            0Dif ow 2 to owfisc check:
                                                            0Dif from ow2toowc:
                                                            0Dif tech to fisc:
                                                            0Tanks not paid with number:
                                                            0Fy inv amt:
                                                            60Fiscal this year:
                                                            0Number of checks in prev log:
                                                            0Amount on prev check log:
                                                            1420Amount applied from check logc:
                                                            1420Amount on check log current:
                                                            0Amount attached to pay owner:
                                                            0Fiscal due owner:
                                                            0Fiscal ins paid owner:
                                                            1420Fiscal reg paid owner:
                                                            1420Fiscal billed owner:
                                                            Not reportedOwner has contested tanks:
                                                            Not reportedOwner has TDQ:
                                                            0Number of above ground tanks:
                                                            Not reportedOutstanding Enf:
                                                            0Tanks not paid current:
                                                            Not reportedOwner city for tracking:
                                                            Not reportedOwner  phone packed for tracking:
                                                            23674Owner packed for tracking:
                                                            Not reportedDefault Date:
                                                            2011-02-28Owner Add Date:
                                                            TT code:
                                                            1Total owed this fy:
                                                            0Ins owed this fy:
                                                            60Reg owed this fy:
                                                            2Ins Tanks This fy:
                                                            2Reg Tanks This fy:
                                                            60Total Due:
                                                            0Total Ins Due:
                                                            60Total Reg Due:
                                                            1Num Sites w/all A Tank Comp Lt:
                                                            1Num Sites w/ GE 1 A Tank Comp Lt:
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                                        Not reportedAlarm:
                                        YesAuto Shutoff:
                                        Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                        YesCatchment Basin:
                                        Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                        Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                        Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Usage Date:
                                        Fiberglass/PlasticPiping Material of Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Fiberglass/PlasticTank Construction Material:
                                        Local GovernmentTank Usage:
                                        DieselTank Contents:
                                        1Compartments:
                                        1989-01-01Install Date:
                                        1000Capacity:
                                        51735Unique Tank Number:
                                        23674Account No:
                                        19524Site ID:
                                        23674 97 19524Facility ID:

                                                            Not reportedDate Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedLeak Detection Device:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            0Number Manifolds:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                        Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                        Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                        Not reportedVapor:
                                        Not reportedBare Steel:
                                        Not reportedGravity P:
                                        YesCheck Valve:
                                        Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                        Not reportedInterstitial W2 Cont:
                                        Not reportedSir 15:
                                        Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                        Not reportedLine Tight Test Date:
                                        Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                        Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                        Not reportedVapor:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                        Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                        YesATG:
                                        Not reportedAlarm:

RV TAYLOR PLAZA  (Continued) U004183151
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                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   01/01/1901Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Fiberglass/PlasticPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   Fiberglass/PlasticTank Construction Material:
                                   Local GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1989Install Date:
                                   10000Capacity:
                                   51734Unique Tank Number:
                                   19524Site ID:
                                   23674 97 19524Facility ID:

HIST UST:

                                                            Not reportedDate Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedLeak Detection Device:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            0Number Manifolds:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                        Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                        Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                        Not reportedVapor:
                                        Not reportedBare Steel:
                                        Not reportedGravity P:
                                        YesCheck Valve:
                                        Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                        Not reportedInterstitial W2 Cont:
                                        Not reportedSir 15:
                                        Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                        Not reportedLine Tight Test Date:
                                        Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                        Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                        Not reportedVapor:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                        Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                        YesATG:
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                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   1901-01-01Date Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   XATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   YesAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   YesCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:

RV TAYLOR PLAZA  (Continued) U004183151
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                                   1000Capacity:
                                   51735Unique Tank Number:
                                   19524Site ID:
                                   23674 97 19524Facility ID:

                                                            Not reportedDate Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   23674Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   CAHUser Who Added Tank:
                                   2011-02-28Tank Add Date:
                                   1902-01-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   LOwner Type 2:
                                   YesIns Bill Indicator:
                                   YesReg Bill Indicator:
                                   02/25/2011Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   01/01/1901Date Signed:
                                   MCKINNEY PCompany S Oath:
                                   INST MNGRPosition Title S Oath:
                                   HARRELL BLInstaller S Oath:
                                   2011-02-25Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   YesCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
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                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   1901-01-01Date Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   XATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   YesAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   YesCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   Not reportedLast Quantity:
                                   01/01/1901Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Fiberglass/PlasticPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   Fiberglass/PlasticTank Construction Material:
                                   Local GovernmentTank Usage:
                                   DieselTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1989Install Date:
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                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   23674Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   CAHUser Who Added Tank:
                                   2011-02-28Tank Add Date:
                                   1902-01-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   LOwner Type 2:
                                   YesIns Bill Indicator:
                                   YesReg Bill Indicator:
                                   02/25/2011Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   01/01/1901Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   YesCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               2Tank Number:
               2514342234Facility Contact Phone:
               KENNY NEESEFacility Contact:
               19524Site ID Number:
               23674Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2514342234Facility Contact Phone:
               KENNY NEESEFacility Contact:
               19524Site ID Number:
               23674Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            Not reportedDate Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            YesSingle Walled Tank:

RV TAYLOR PLAZA  (Continued) U004183151

                    UST890621Searchable Incident Number:
                    21Incident Number:
                    06/89Incident Month/Yr:
                    POINT CLEAR, AL 36564Owner City,St,Zip:
                    POB 1670Owner Address:
                    MERRITT OIL CO INCOwner Name:
                    13970Account Number:
                    1396Facility ID:

LUST:

2118 ft.
0.401 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

1/4-1/2 AL Financial AssuranceMOBILE, AL  36603
NNW AL HIST UST1250 ARLINGTON ST    N/A
20 AL LUSTJOHN’S TEXACO U001468548
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                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/01/1989Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1956Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   25532Unique Tank Number:
                                   1396Site ID:
                                   13970 97 1396Facility ID:

HIST UST:

                    YesCleanup Complete:
                    UST910315Searchable Incident Number:
                    15Incident Number:
                    03/91Incident Month/Yr:
                    MOBILE, AL 36606Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 2823Owner Address:
                    MERRITT OIL CO.Owner Name:
                    13970Account Number:
                    1396Facility ID:

                    YesCleanup Complete:
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                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   12/30/1985Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
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                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/01/1989Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1956Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   25533Unique Tank Number:
                                   1396Site ID:
                                   13970 97 1396Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1990-11-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   12/30/1985Owner Signed Date S Oath:
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                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
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                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1956Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   25534Unique Tank Number:
                                   1396Site ID:
                                   13970 97 1396Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1990-11-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   12/30/1985Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   12/30/1985Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
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                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/01/1989Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
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                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1990-11-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   12/30/1985Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   12/30/1985Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
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                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/01/1989Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1956Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   25535Unique Tank Number:
                                   1396Site ID:
                                   13970 97 1396Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
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                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   12/30/1985Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   12/30/1985Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
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                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Review:
                                   Not reportedDate Int Protection Install:
                                   01/01/1901Date Int Protection Installed:
                                   Not reportedOther External Protection:
                                   Not reportedDate Cathodic Protection:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCAS Number:
                                   Not reportedCERCLA Substance Name:
                                   01/01/1901Inert Date:
                                   Not reportedInert:
                                   01/01/1901Bought Date:
                                   01/01/1901Start Ownership Contested Date:
                                   Not reportedContested Ownership:
                                   Not reportedWithin Distance Of Well:
                                   0Last Quantity:
                                   11/01/1989Last Usage Date:
                                   Not reportedOther External Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedDate Ext Pipe Prot Install:
                                   Not reportedNo Ext Prot Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe:
                                   Not reportedOther Pipe Meets Compliance:
                                   Not reportedPiping Material of Construction:
                                   01/01/1901External Pipe Protection Installed Date:
                                   Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                   SteelTank Construction Material:
                                   Not reportedTank Usage:
                                   Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
                                   1Compartments:
                                   01/01/1956Install Date:
                                   3000Capacity:
                                   25536Unique Tank Number:
                                   1396Site ID:
                                   13970 97 1396Facility ID:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1990-11-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
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                                   Not reportedGravity P:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedCheck Valve:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedLine Tight 3 Years Test Date:
                                   Not reportedLine Tightness Testing 3 Yrso1:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Barr:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedInterstitial W 2 Cont:
                                   Not reportedSir 15:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor Monitoring:
                                   1901-01-01Line Tight Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Ele Line Leak Detect:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Line Test:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedContinous Alarm System:
                                   Not reportedAutomatic Shutoff Device:
                                   Not reportedAnnual Test Date:
                                   Not reportedAuto Line Leak Detector:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedDate Annual Rpt Submitted:
                                   Not reportedStatistical Inv Reconciled:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedGroundwater:
                                   Not reportedVapor Approval Date:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Barrier:
                                   Not reportedMonthly Log Date:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Containment:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test Manual Tank Gauging:
                                   1901-01-01Tightness Test Date 13:
                                   Not reportedTightness Test:
                                   Not reportedContinuous ATG:
                                   Not reportedATG:
                                   Not reportedOther Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedOther:
                                   Not reportedAlarm:
                                   Not reportedAuto Shutoff:
                                   Not reportedFlow Restrictor:
                                   Not reportedOther_ Implies Compliance:
                                   Not reportedCatchment Basin:
                                   Not reportedField Installed Cathodic:
                                   Not reportedInterior Lining Inspect Date:
                                   Not reportedInterior Inspection Review:
                                   Not reportedThree Year CP Test Date:
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               13970Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               1Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               JOHN HENRY MILLERFacility Contact:
               1396Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

AL Financial Assurance:

                                                            1901-01-01Date Of Inspection Of Pump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedPump Sump For Suction Piping:
                                                            Not reportedA Leak Detection Device:
                                                            1901-01-01Submersible Pump Sump Inspection Date:
                                                            Not reportedSubmersible Pump Sump:
                                                            Not reportedPiping Is Not In Contact W/ Soil:
                                                            Not reportedProtect Piping From Corrosion:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Piping:
                                                            Not reportedSteel Tank Coated W/ Fiberglass:
                                                            Not reportedDouble Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedSingle Walled Tank:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Biodiesel:
                                                            Not reportedTank Contains Gasohol (85% Ethanol):
                                   Not reportedYear of Last Sir Report:
                                   13970Account No:
                                   Not reportedCannot Locate:
                                   Not reportedVapor:
                                   Not reportedBare Steel:
                                   Not reportedUser Who Added Tank:
                                   1988-09-30Tank Add Date:
                                   1990-11-01One Year After Last Use Date:
                                   1988-12-22Regulation Date:
                                   1911-11-11Unknown Date:
                                   1901-01-01Default Date:
                                   POwner Type 2:
                                   NoIns Bill Indicator:
                                   NoReg Bill Indicator:
                                   12/30/1985Owner Signed Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Phone S Oath:
                                   Not reportedCompany Address S Oath:
                                   12/30/1985Date Signed:
                                   Not reportedCompany S Oath:
                                   Not reportedPosition Title S Oath:
                                   Not reportedInstaller S Oath:
                                   1901-01-01Oath Date S Oath:
                                   Not reportedOther Install Text:
                                   Not reportedPe Form 15 Ps:
                                   Not reportedList And Form 15:
                                   Not reportedManufacturer:
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               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               5Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               JOHN HENRY MILLERFacility Contact:
               1396Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               4Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               JOHN HENRY MILLERFacility Contact:
               1396Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               3Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               JOHN HENRY MILLERFacility Contact:
               1396Site ID Number:
               13970Account Number:

               Not reportedSelf Insured 18 R2C:
               Not reportedGuarantee 18 2RB:
               Not reportedPolicy Number 18 R2A:
               Not reportedInsurer 18 R2A:
               Not reportedPrivate Insurance 18 R2A:
               Not reportedSurety 18 R1B:
               Not reportedNet Worth 25000 18 R1A:
               Not reportedCompliance AUST 18 R1:
               2Tank Number:
               2054326718Facility Contact Phone:
               JOHN HENRY MILLERFacility Contact:
               1396Site ID Number:
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                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    LOCAL GOVERNMENT
                    ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, ORGovt facility:
                    THRESHOLDS
                    ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE ABOVE THE APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCEDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTSDefault compliance status:
                    Aircraft Engine and Engine Parts ManufacturingNAIC code description:
                    336412North Am. industrial classf:
                    AIRCRAFT ENGINES AND ENGINE PARTSSic code desc:
                    3724Sic code:
                    005Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    04Region code:
                    MOBILECounty:
                    MOBILE, AL 36601
                    2000 9TH STPlant address:
                    CONTINENTAL MOTORSPlant name:
                    110000369556EPA plant ID:

Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:

AIRS (AFS):

348Code:
9159Facility ID:

SHWS:

1 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

TRIS:

3014 ft.
0.571 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/2-1 US AIRSMOBILE, AL  36615
SSW AL SHWS2039 BROAD ST 36615TLDYN2000N
21 TRISCONTINENTAL MOTORS INC 1000201767
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6VmN6a9SVfXQm9sINhH.3JjlahjV9954ShP3AyQsfDAxX4voQAhL4HyS9tmZsryBIuPl3h4ih3pTHGtE.5cM94lnJwlYjttzluGk5nK7hOXgjJTDV8YjAolx9EXJ5epy4bjiAA6vhvtwPffr3kRmAWHFyJPpQrNxs5Eo6ZVuVUUCmcX3NLtp3ByfaqFx9LOLSWNp9jeXfSmcXqJlQyXx3OxX9dkjszjhIyhV55OYhigoHnTN.xgk5rcPJPrLjqaSlqbG7uY8hQHzj6GjVrTw4tDX9GuV5WCI4y.I8t9nhxQyPm8P3zvY6HD9Vot5mAYlNP0B4cLUaTFB966iSDYO3h3Rfw0.Xct8QxYn715K9DCbsb8fISd35Pq6hwRHHOQA.NxQ4F1aJ0p7jvqTlmOr96B7h4w7jG4ZVesy7TwM9NIM5YjP4mUCCPhmhXkPPw9U38FvCAUHySTvQcH7scZk25aND.cLA4SuxKdz5F7h4SK3v5ZpocIJvVc1AwobhOI3Le4v6kAFVXSjmoI8Nr6u4E7FawHs9aWYSEEX3v6Jf0JoXaa3Qaew4kGd9UuzsFrHI9fM3bV6hB1SHgc3.aW93zxOJ8Wkj5NTlNM63IiNhRf1jkDhV6RB5RVq9Edx5M7H41qA3RgThoM7P7Es3Zxu45rHyKFeQxWJsG6tALxMDAOdADkvxnxv9lAx4r.VvZNloh4XAHw1A3FChCcDLfCg3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6VmN6a9SVfXQm9sINhH.3JjlahjV9954ShP3AyQsfDAxX4voQAhL4HyS9tmZsryBIuPl3h4ih3pTHGtE.5cM94lnJwlYjttzluGk5nK7hOXgjJTDV8YjAolx9EXJ5epy4bjiAA6vhvtwPffr3kRmAWHFyJPpQrNxs5Eo6ZVuVUUCmcX3NLtp3ByfaqFx9LOLSWNp9jeXfSmcXqJlQyXx3OxX9dkjszjhIyhV55OYhigoHnTN.xgk5rcPJPrLjqaSlqbG7uY8hQHzj6GjVrTw4tDX9GuV5WCI4y.I8t9nhxQyPm8P3zvY6HD9Vot5mAYlNP0B4cLUaTFB966iSDYO3h3Rfw0.Xct8QxYn715K9DCbsb8fISd35Pq6hwRHHOQA.NxQ4F1aJ0p7jvqTlmOr96B7h4w7jG4ZVesy7TwM9NIM5YjP4mUCCPhmhXkPPw9U38FvCAUHySTvQcH7scZk25aND.cLA4SuxKdz5F7h4SK3v5ZpocIJvVc1AwobhOI3Le4v6kAFVXSjmoI8Nr6u4E7FawHs9aWYSEEX3v6Jf0JoXaa3Qaew4kGd9UuzsFrHI9fM3bV6hB1SHgc3.aW93zxOJ8Wkj5NTlNM63IiNhRf1jkDhV6RB5RVq9Edx5M7H41qA3RgThoM7P7Es3Zxu45rHyKFeQxWJsG6tALxMDAOdADkvxnxv9lAx4r.VvZNloh4XAHw1A3FChCcDLfCg3


ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 6 records.

MOBILE              S106599243 MOBILE HOUSING BOARD BROAD ST @ VIRGINIA ST      AL LUST
MOBILE              S106554073 UNITED STATES COAST GUARD S BROAD STREET      AL LAST
MOBILE              S106599210 CITY OF MOBILE - GARAGE (BROAD ST) 603 BROAD ST @ NEW JERSEY ST      AL LUST
MOBILE              1015732291 TRIANGLE REFINERIES INC CHOCTAW POINT VIRGINIA AVE 36603 CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR
MOBILE              S106599574 LINDA LA & HOANG BUI PROPERTY SE CORNER ANN ST AND SPRINGHIL      AL LUST
MOBILE              S108918022 ALABAMA STATE DOCKS OLD GARAGE PIER "C" VICINITY      AL LUST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631UAVZgA25E3ekB5gUz4mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631U6VZg525E1ekB8gUz4mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631UAVZgA25E3ekB2gUz1mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJS2fph1tL.2iYQ6xe6831U4VZg325E3ekBAgUz2mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ7xe6631UAVZgA25E6ekB8gUz5mCB1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Y2GYJ1pGL8YJe21pZ15Lk7UYC3QeE8k1z8JZ48p592ZYZ19GO7kJI17pg3ULc3kYn5nej2K1O6yZi22Y.2NGq1LJp5Fpc36Lv2fYl7pe95.1XAvZpAS5a0pkD3LUet4Ca2sYh2uG21lJSTfph2tL.1iYQ9xe6A31U2VZg925E1ekB3gUz3mCB1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund
Hazardous substance sites, which pose a threat to public health and the environment, which will be cleaned up
utilizing the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7984
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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HWS DETAIL:  Alabama Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund Annual Report
The Alabama Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund (AHSCF) was established in 1989 by act of the Alabama Legislature
(Code of Alabama 1975, ?22-30A) to provide a mechanism for ADEM to investigate, remediate, and monitor hazardous
substance sites. These sites may potentially endanger human health and the environment, but may not qualify to
be addressed by other federal or state cleanup programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7730
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Permitted Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7730
Source:  Department of Environmental Management, GIS Section
Telephone:  334-271-7700
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-270-5655
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  List of AST Release Incidents
A listing of aboveground storage tank releases that have been reported to ADEM. These are primarily smaller retail
ASTs and smaller bulk plant ASTs.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7712
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-270-5655
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7926
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site Listing
A listing of sites with engineering controls included in the Land Division Cleanup Program Inventory listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7735
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AUL:  Environmental Covenants
An environmental covenant is required for a site if the approved environmental response project plan places a
land use control on the site because it is not being remediated to unrestricted use.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-279-3053
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Land Division Brownfields 128(a) Program Site Listing
Institutional Controls (ICs) are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and/or legal controls, that
help minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of a remedy by limiting
land or resource use. There are five different types of controls. These are governmental, proprietary, enforcement
tools with IC components, informational devices and unrestricted.  Unrestricted- No institutional controls (unrestricted
for industrial and residential use).  Governmental- controls implemented and enforced by state and local governments.
(zoning restrictions, ordinances, building permits, etc.).  Proprietary- controls which have their basis in
real property law (easements, covenants).  Enforcement and Permit Tools with IC components- these controls
are issued to compel land owners to limit certain site activities on both federal and private sites.  Informational
devices- informational tools with provide information or notification that residual or capped contamination may
remain on site (deed or hazard notices).

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7735
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Cleanup Program Inventory
Currently the Cleanup Inventory List contains information about sites undergoing assessment and possible cleanup
under Alabama’s Brownfield Redevelopment and Voluntary Cleanup Program. It also includes sites that have exited
the program but were remediated to less than unrestricted levels.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7700
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

TC4216499.2s     Page GR-9

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



BROWNFIELDS 2:  Directory of Brownfields Sites
The directory provides a brief look at sites being marketed as brownfields.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7735
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Land Division Brownfields 128(a) Program Site Listing
A listing of Brownfields activities performed by ADEM.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7735
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SWRCY:  Recycling/Recovered Materials Processors Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Economic & Community Affairs
Telephone:  334-242-5336
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AOCONCERN:  Area of Concern
Property boundary of the Redstone Arsenal facility.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 394

Source:  Department of the Army
Telephone:  256-313-3255
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Methamphetamine Lab Sites
Clandestine methamphetamine lab locations seized by law enforcement agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Management.
Telephone:  334-271-7700
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 11/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Storage tank sites removed from the UST database are added to the HIST UST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7759
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Data
Incidents involving spills of oil and hazardous materials.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-394-4382
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of underground injection control wells.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Geological Survey of Alabama
Telephone:  205-247-3661
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of municipal and industrial permits issued by the Department of Environmental Management.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7712
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner sites in the voluntary DERTF.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7703
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Data Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-260-2714
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4216499.2s     Page GR-17

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7759
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  334-271-7718
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4216499.2s     Page GR-18

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from Department of Environmental Management in Alabama.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 178

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Alabama.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 178

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Centers
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 334-242-1425

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
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to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1982Most Recent Revision:
30088-F1 MOBILE, ALTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

21 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3391568.2UTM Y (Meters): 
398092.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
88.0636 - 88˚ 3’ 48.96’’Longitude (West): 
30.6541 - 30˚ 39’ 14.76’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MOBILE, AL 36605
1630 S BROAD STREET
OMS-28, BROOKLEY AIR FORCE BASE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 21 ft.

North South
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212120129

212121
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3028
22

23 22

23 22 20

22 21 20

21 12 11 9 6 0 0 0 0 3

General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMOBILE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

01097C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMOBILE, AL

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SmithtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000000561   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam72 inches46 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches25 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam25 inches16 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000000576   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Miocene SeriesFormation type:
Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
8.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-88.0472205Longitude:
30.6551909Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
CC-19 U.S. GOVERNMENT BROOKLEY AIR FORCE BASEMonloc name:
USGS-303918088025001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Alabama Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-ALOrg. Identifier:

2
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000000576FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
172Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Confined single aquiferAquifer type:
Holocene AlluviumFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
21.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-88.0599986Longitude:
30.6457467Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03160205Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
EE-2 U.S. GOVERNMENT BROOKLEY AIR FORCE BASEMonloc name:
USGS-303844088033601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Alabama Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-ALOrg. Identifier:

1
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000000561FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
675Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Confined single aquiferAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.367 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 3

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   36605

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MOBILE County:  3 

3.20.4900137137

_________________________________________________
HighestAvg Level% > 4 pCi/L> 4 pCi/L< 4 pCi/LNum Tested

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: AL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4216499.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: AL Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 334-206-5391
Short-Term Test Results for Alabama Counties

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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Date : _.L./='�'--+-'"""""-..1.L-,�� 

Name of pers n interviewed :  -JG..5.5&"' k0 ...Jv1 lf/JLS",,(} 
Affi l i at ion and Title : ..,..,R�dl---,_,,,(u...=G..,....�=---=-'7...L..m�s_..__-=ej"-'l?l�';J,_..,_/c.=-o�V:-'l�,,,,_:,�=----------­

�'f 7 
1 .  How long have you been affi l iated with OMS-�? Provide dates/nature of affi l iation. 

NOV� -J:>cc. � t> OC) IEhJ�/oy G 1) /1(/ <:. fl--E/ /'l,r/J> /J",b�� 
/1l lf-l'f/rc/Wf-�� 

• Jq 
2 .  What operations have typ ica l ly been performed at OMS-1� si nce your  affi l iat ion bega n? Provide 

as many deta i l s  as possib le, such as specific rooms or  a reas where operations occur, type and  
amount of  chemica ls/oi ls stored a nd/or used, waste generationJnd d isposal practices, etc. 
£ lE"C---tlf o VIC-. )'eQII-1 o/ M P-rolf!:. l?'/,,l-1 4/Tt:r #I? #'etr, 
() 1 (  5/ hi/If/�# ( ::S7>1,erfs I /1, t!  1]> 

(!) } t,s  I B11-/lcJe1 trs 7ZtPV'6--J> /4/';0 vf5.:r,-.4; r L11--fe--;e.. 
7,/,? ,I/ 11'.,� , 

# 'r  
3 .  Are you awa re of any other operations conducted a t  the OMS-'2'8'that may have used 

ch lori nated so lvents, such as those inc lud ing trich loroethylene (TCE) and/or tetrachloroethylene 
( PCE), a . k. a .  perch loroethylene (Pere) with in and/or outside the bu i ld ing{s) or  site l im its? If so, 
provide date (s) and any other pert inent detai ls, such as location, nature of operations, type and 
qua ntity of  so lvents used, waste generation and  d ispo

;;�t
ces. 

4. Are you awa re of any h istorical operations at OMsif that occurred prio r to your affi l iat ion? If 
so, provide date{s) a n d  a ny_ other pertinent deta i ls, such a s  location, nature of operations, type 
and qua ntity of chem ica ls/o i l s  used, waste generation a nd d isposal practices. 

/Vt' 



.. 
5. What chem icals ( if a ny) a re cu rrently uti l ized at OMS-2'8 to perform da i ly operations? Is a l ist 

ma inta ined on-site? Where a nd how are these chemica ls currently sto red? Are sp i l l  
conta inment measures i n  pla ce?  

6 .  What  chem icals ( i f  a ny) were h istorica l ly ut i l ized to perform d a ily operations, to  the  best of  your 
knowledge? Has use of a ny'them ica ls been d isconti nued due to d iscovery of bette r a lternatives 
si nce you r  affi l iat ion? Are you awa re of a ny h istorica l chemica l storage a reas not currently i n  
use? /f111VtfAA-) &p1(' 1 1s J,(/,t- S Jetr--P/,(e6-t) 'By �,,,,.fy 5��1// 

�0,t/{-,t,di(p-P :PRt)'711 /f711 ,  05 �--p t? t f w /f-!> CO /f�-e:-7'&}) lf/r'P 
?t�Ke"J) wr Bf toctt( vf7W'J)p� , 

7. How and where a re chemica l  wastes and other waste products cu rrently stored? 

ttl/4 

8. Have any chem ica ls been d;sposed of at the OMS�in a manner  not consistent with current 
standard operat ing procedu re? If so, provide dates, locations, types of chem ica ls, d isposa l 
method. ef;I 

9. Are Y9'lfiwa re o r  have you encountered evidence of burning o r  d um ping of a ny chemica ls at the 
OMS� If so, p rovide deta i l s  such as dates, locations, type of substance, method of d isposa l .  



10. Are you aware of a ny former or cu rrent above ground or underground storage tanks at the 
0Ms-2s? ye.s 

'11/S 4- ]),e-')11-/ T#;t;/�_s 

-(.9' 
11. Are you aware of any fo rmer or current floor d ra i ns or sumps at OMS�here chem ica ls, 

especia l ly ch lorinated solvents, were or may have been potentia l ly discharged?  

ft4't/t:?Lf ��nr <R-lf/b /J'//1 1,v/6nt:/4- � s�lfs -r#rf-
&-tl65' 7&? /l 6 t,,:;,;-�11---f6'� , 

12.  Is the OMS� bui ld ing connected to a sewer treatment system ( i .e . ,  does not uti l ize a n  on-site 
septic system)?  v�7 

13 .  Are you awa re of any releases or sp i l l s  of chem icals at OMS-28? If so, provide as many deta i l s  as 
possib le, such as dates, type and quantity of chemica ls, cause of sp i l l , respons ib le party( ies), 
response/clean-up actions taken. IN {;It,() u ,V]) 7µc( 7°;'f/f/'/( ff/IS t?,c/J�Nf 
S rJ t�r, €'"t1 tr1 c IA/ rtlt7 8b 's 

14. Are you aware of the fo rmer presence of a "Truck Entry and Traffic Checkhouse" in the wooded 
a rea next to OMS-28 as de�.icted in h istorica l plans of the air base? 

NO 

15.  Are you aware of the current or former presence of a "Reclamation and Corrosion Contro l" a rea 
in the vicinity of OMS-28? . A/o 1/11-



ilq 
16. Are you aware of h i storical land use in  the vicin ity of OMS� If so, provide as many deta i ls as 

possi b le .  
,!5.6c y?o 1,,0t IV'of&> 



Date: -3 I �II-ft., I� 
Name of person i nterviewed : --�-=-<-l.e....M....,IJ"---'--'f/u,__,_ _ __.C:,c_:_::;b=b'-"'5":;..__ _____ __ ______ _ 
Affi l iat ion and Title :  FM 5 #Z? � upUVISol 

1 .  How long have you  been affi l iated with OMS-28? Provide dates/nature of  affi l iat ion .  

a .  HireJ 3 1  JltfJ · zg l H  1'o�f + f<Trfs M+ANJ11� (! 01'4.� -d,,2Cf (Cc -- l OClft�J> 
w i +J, 0 M � t,4.- ZS) • 

b .  Pro �oNJ. fo Vt-ec >.a111,·c.. ,',J rqq Z .fo, OJ.tS * ?4 . 
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2 .  What  ope rat ions have typical ly been performed a t  OMS-28 s ince your affi l iat ion began? Provide 
as many deta i ls as possib le, such as specific rooms or  a reas where operat ions occur, type and 
a mount of chemica ls/oi ls stored and/or used, waste generation and d i sposa l practices, etc. 
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3.  Are you aware of a ny other operat ions conducted at the OMS-28 that may have used 

ch lorinated solvents, such as those inc lud ing tr ich loroethylene (TCE) and/or tetrach loroethylene 
( PCE), a . k .a .  perch loroethylene (Pere) with in a nd/or outside the bu i ld i ng(s) or  site l im its? If so, 
provide date(s) and any other pertinent detai ls, such as location, nature of operations, type and 
quant ity of solvents used,  waste generation a nd d isposa l pract ices. 

4. Are you aware of a ny h istorica l operat ions at OMS-28 that occurred prior to your  affi l iat ion? If 
so, provide date(s) and a ny other perti nent deta i ls, such as location, nature of operations, type 
and quantity of chemica ls/o i l s  used, waste generat ion and disposa l  practices. 

O MS Ii ii h�J ,11 � q f tJUl4/tl fuel -r,lf/� o,.; --rh� SW sldf o-1  
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5 .  What chemicals ( i f  any) a re cu rrently ut i l i zed a t  OMS-28 to  perform da i ly operations? I s  a l ist 
ma inta ined on-site? Where and how a re these chemicals cu rrently stored ?  Are sp i l l  
conta i nment measures in place? 

� - (,r p hP-£ /15/. 
b- p b L b I d. ' ' 
C ·  i t 5  - .3 / ouJuJ.. ,',J - qnd- < u ov. t1 d.  5hof · 

6 .  What chemica ls ( i f  any) were h istorica l ly uti l ized t o  perform da i ly operat ions, t o  t he  best o f  your  
knowledge? Has use of any ''themica ls been d iscont inued due  to d iscovery of  better a lternatives 
s ince your  affi l iation? Are you aware of a ny h istorica l chem ical storage a reas not currently i n  
use? .J L 
Pefr�/,e<A,- h().fel c/,ept,tAli ha✓✓ Dur/ ,e1l"C✓p w,1-A w�/-el"..-ol'l� 
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7.  How and  where a re chemica l  wastes and  other waste products cu rrently stored? 

8. Have a ny chemica ls been d isposed of at the OMS-28 in a manner  not consistent with current 
standa rd operating procedure?  If so, provide dates, locations, types of chem icals, d isposa l 
method . 

t/o-r a WLI'� of · 

9 .  Are you awa re or have you encountered evidence of  burn ing or  dump ing of a ny chemicals a t  the 
OMS-28? If so, provide deta i l s  such a s  dates, locations, type of substance, method of d isposa l .  

No 



10. Are you awa re of a ny former or  current above ground or  underground storage tanks at the 
O MS-28? 

11.  Are you aware of a ny former or  current f loor d ra i ns or  sumps at OMS-28 where chemica ls, 
especia l ly ch lori nated solvents, were or may have been potent ia l ly d ischarged? 

12 .  Is the OMS-28 bu i ld i ng connected to a sewer treatment system ( i .e . ,  does not uti l ize an on-site 
septic system)? 

13 .  Are you aware of any releases or  sp i l l s  of chem icals at OMS-28? If so, provide as many deta i ls as 
poss i ble, such as dates, type a nd quantity of chem ica ls, cause of sp i l l ,  responsib le party( ies), 
response/clean-up actions taken. 

•· 

14. Are you aware of the former presence of a "Truck Entry and Traffic Checkhouse" i n  the wooded 
a rea next to OMS-28 as de�kted in  h istorica l plans of the air base? 

fJO 

15 .  Are you aware of the cu rrent or  former  presence of a "Reclamation and Corrosion Contro l" a rea 
in  the vic inity of OMS-28? 



16 .  Are you aware of h isto rica l l and use in  the vic in ity of OMS-28? If so, provide as many detai ls as 
poss ib le .  

;Jo 













SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. Identification

Gunk Electric Motor Contact Cleaner - Energized EquipmentProduct identifier

Other means of identification

NM1SDS number

NM1Part No.

2903.23.0000Tariff code

Energized CleanerRecommended use

None known.Recommended restrictions

Manufacturer/Importer/Supplier/Distributor information

Manufacturer

RSC Chemical Solutions

Address 600 Radiator Road

Company name

Website

Telephone Customer Service: (704) 821-7643

Technical: (704) 684-1811

Emergency phone number Emergency Telephone: (303) 623-5716

Emergency Contact: RMPDC (877-740-5015)

E-mail

United States

www.rscbrands.com

Not available.

Indian Trail, NC 28079

2. Hazard(s) identification

Not applicableFlammable aerosolsPhysical hazards

Category 2Skin corrosion/irritationHealth hazards

Category 2ASerious eye damage/eye irritation

Category 1Carcinogenicity

Category 2Specific target organ toxicity, repeated
exposure

Category 2Hazardous to the aquatic environment, acute
hazard

Environmental hazards

Category 1Hazardous to the aquatic environment,
long-term hazard

Not classified.OSHA defined hazards

Label elements

Signal word Danger

Hazard statement Causes skin irritation. Causes serious eye irritation. May cause cancer. May cause damage to
organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. Toxic to aquatic life. Very toxic to aquatic life
with long lasting effects.

Precautionary statement

Prevention Obtain special instructions before use. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read
and understood. Do not breathe mist or vapor. Wash thoroughly after handling. Avoid release to
the environment. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
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Response If on skin: Wash with plenty of water. If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes.
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If exposed or concerned: Get
medical advice/attention. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention. If eye irritation
persists: Get medical advice/attention. Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse.
Collect spillage.

Storage Store locked up.

Disposal Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

Hazard(s) not otherwise

classified (HNOC)
None known.

Supplemental information 2.42% of the mixture consists of component(s) of unknown acute hazards to the aquatic
environment. 2.42% of the mixture consists of component(s) of unknown long-term hazards to the
aquatic environment.

3. Composition/information on ingredients

Mixtures

CAS number %Common name and synonymsChemical name

127-18-4Perchlorethylene 90 - 100

124-38-9Carbon Dioxide 1 - < 3

*Designates that a specific chemical identity and/or percentage of composition has been withheld as a trade secret.

4. First-aid measures

If breathing is difficult, remove to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.
Call a physician if symptoms develop or persist.

Inhalation

Remove contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical
advice/attention. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

Skin contact

Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Get medical attention if irritation develops and persists.

Eye contact

Rinse mouth. If ingestion of a large amount does occur, call a poison control center immediately.Ingestion

Dizziness. Headache. Nausea. Severe eye irritation. Symptoms may include stinging, tearing,
redness, swelling, and blurred vision. Skin irritation. May cause redness and pain. Prolonged
exposure may cause chronic effects.

Most important

symptoms/effects, acute and

delayed

Provide general supportive measures and treat symptomatically. Keep victim under observation.
Symptoms may be delayed.

Indication of immediate

medical attention and special

treatment needed

IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice
(show the label where possible). Ensure that medical personnel are aware of the material(s)
involved, and take precautions to protect themselves.

General information

5. Fire-fighting measures

Water fog. Foam. Dry chemical powder. Carbon dioxide (CO2).Suitable extinguishing media

Do not use water jet as an extinguisher, as this will spread the fire.Unsuitable extinguishing

media

During fire, gases hazardous to health may be formed.Specific hazards arising from

the chemical

Self-contained breathing apparatus and full protective clothing must be worn in case of fire.Special protective equipment

and precautions for firefighters

Move containers from fire area if you can do so without risk.Fire fighting

equipment/instructions

Use standard firefighting procedures and consider the hazards of other involved materials.Specific methods

No unusual fire or explosion hazards noted.General fire hazards

6. Accidental release measures

Keep unnecessary personnel away. Keep people away from and upwind of spill/leak. Wear
appropriate protective equipment and clothing during clean-up. Do not breathe mist or vapor. Do
not touch damaged containers or spilled material unless wearing appropriate protective clothing.
Ensure adequate ventilation. Local authorities should be advised if significant spillages cannot be
contained. For personal protection, see section 8 of the SDS.

Personal precautions,

protective equipment and

emergency procedures
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Large Spills: Stop the flow of material, if this is without risk. Dike the spilled material, where this is
possible. Cover with plastic sheet to prevent spreading. Absorb in vermiculite, dry sand or earth
and place into containers. Prevent entry into waterways, sewer, basements or confined areas.
Following product recovery, flush area with water.

Small Spills: Wipe up with absorbent material (e.g. cloth, fleece). Clean surface thoroughly to
remove residual contamination.

Never return spills to original containers for re-use. For waste disposal, see section 13 of the SDS.

Methods and materials for

containment and cleaning up

Avoid release to the environment. Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Avoid
discharge into drains, water courses or onto the ground. Inform appropriate managerial or
supervisory personnel of all environmental releases.

Environmental precautions

7. Handling and storage

Obtain special instructions before use. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read
and understood. Provide adequate ventilation. Do not breathe mist or vapor. Avoid contact with
eyes, skin, and clothing. Avoid prolonged exposure. Should be handled in closed systems, if
possible. Wear appropriate personal protective equipment. Avoid release to the environment.
Observe good industrial hygiene practices.

Precautions for safe handling

Store locked up. Store in original tightly closed container. Store away from incompatible materials
(see Section 10 of the SDS).

Conditions for safe storage,

including any incompatibilities

8. Exposure controls/personal protection

Occupational exposure limits

US. OSHA Table Z-1 Limits for Air Contaminants (29 CFR 1910.1000)

ValueComponents Type

PEL 9000 mg/m3Carbon Dioxide (CAS
124-38-9)

5000 ppm

US. OSHA Table Z-2 (29 CFR 1910.1000)

ValueComponents Type

Ceiling 200 ppmPerchlorethylene (CAS
127-18-4)

TWA 100 ppm

US. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values

ValueComponents Type

STEL 30000 ppmCarbon Dioxide (CAS
124-38-9)

TWA 5000 ppm

STEL 100 ppmPerchlorethylene (CAS
127-18-4)

TWA 25 ppm

US. NIOSH: Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards

ValueComponents Type

STEL 54000 mg/m3Carbon Dioxide (CAS
124-38-9)

30000 ppm

TWA 9000 mg/m3

5000 ppm

Biological limit values

ACGIH Biological Exposure Indices

ValueComponents Determinant Specimen Sampling Time

0.5 mg/l Tetrachloroethy
lene

Blood *Perchlorethylene (CAS
127-18-4)

3 ppm Tetrachloroethy
lene

End-exhaled
air

*

* - For sampling details, please see the source document.

3 / 9

Material name: Gunk Electric Motor Contact Cleaner - Energized Equipment

NM1    Version #: 01    Issue date: 04-29-2015

SDS US



Exposure guidelines

US - Minnesota Haz Subs: Skin designation applies

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4) Skin designation applies.

Good general ventilation (typically 10 air changes per hour) should be used. Ventilation rates
should be matched to conditions. If applicable, use process enclosures, local exhaust ventilation,
or other engineering controls to maintain airborne levels below recommended exposure limits. If
exposure limits have not been established, maintain airborne levels to an acceptable level. Eye
wash facilities and emergency shower must be available when handling this product.

Appropriate engineering

controls

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Chemical respirator with organic vapor cartridge and full facepiece.Eye/face protection

Skin protection

Wear appropriate chemical resistant gloves. Suitable gloves can be recommended by the glove
supplier.

Hand protection

Wear appropriate chemical resistant clothing. Use of an impervious apron is recommended.Other

Chemical respirator with organic vapor cartridge and full facepiece.Respiratory protection

Wear appropriate thermal protective clothing, when necessary.Thermal hazards

Always observe good personal hygiene measures, such as washing after handling the material
and before eating, drinking, and/or smoking.  Routinely wash work clothing and protective
equipment to remove contaminants.

General hygiene

considerations

9. Physical and chemical properties

Liquid.Appearance

Liquid.Physical state

Aerosol.Form

ColorlessColor

Ether-like.Odor

Odor threshold Not available.

pH Not available.

Melting point/freezing point -8.14 °F (-22.3 °C) estimated

Initial boiling point and boiling

range

250.34 °F (121.3 °C) estimated

Flash point None

Evaporation rate 1.7 BuAc

Not applicable.Flammability (solid, gas)

Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits

Flammability limit - lower

(%)

Not available.

Flammability limit - upper

(%)

Not available.

Explosive limit - lower (%) Not available.

Explosive limit - upper (%) Not available.

Vapor pressure 13 mm Hg

Vapor density Not available.

Relative density Not available.

Solubility(ies)

Solubility (water) Not available.

Partition coefficient

(n-octanol/water)

Not available.

Auto-ignition temperature Not available.

Decomposition temperature Not available.

Viscosity Not available.

Other information

Density 13.52 lbs/gal estimated
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Not explosive.Explosive properties

Flame extension None

Flammability (flash back) No

Not oxidizing.Oxidizing properties

Percent volatile 97.58 % estimated

Specific gravity 1.62 estimated

VOC (Weight %) 0 %

10. Stability and reactivity

The product is stable and non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.Reactivity

Material is stable under normal conditions.Chemical stability

No dangerous reaction known under conditions of normal use.Possibility of hazardous

reactions

Contact with incompatible materials.Conditions to avoid

Strong oxidizing agents.Incompatible materials

Hydrogen chloride.Hazardous decomposition

products

11. Toxicological information

Information on likely routes of exposure

Inhalation May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure by inhalation.

Skin contact Causes skin irritation.

Eye contact Causes serious eye irritation.

Ingestion Expected to be a low ingestion hazard.

Symptoms related to the

physical, chemical and

toxicological characteristics

Headache. Dizziness. Nausea. Severe eye irritation. Symptoms may include stinging, tearing,
redness, swelling, and blurred vision. Skin irritation. May cause redness and pain.

Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity

Test ResultsComponents Species

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

Inhalation

Acute

LC50 Mouse 5200 ppm, 4 Hours

2978 ppm, 6 Hours

Rat 5000 ppm, 8 Hours

4100 ppm, 6 Hours

Oral

LD50 Mouse 6000 mg/kg

* Estimates for product may be based on additional component data not shown.

Rat 2400 mg/kg

Causes skin irritation.Skin corrosion/irritation

Causes serious eye irritation.Serious eye damage/eye

irritation

Respiratory or skin sensitization

Respiratory sensitization Not a respiratory sensitizer.

This product is not expected to cause skin sensitization.Skin sensitization

No data available to indicate product or any components present at greater than 0.1% are
mutagenic or genotoxic.

Germ cell mutagenicity

Carcinogenicity May cause cancer.

IARC Monographs. Overall Evaluation of Carcinogenicity

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4) 2A Probably carcinogenic to humans.

5 / 9

Material name: Gunk Electric Motor Contact Cleaner - Energized Equipment

NM1    Version #: 01    Issue date: 04-29-2015

SDS US



OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050)

Not listed.

US. National Toxicology Program (NTP) Report on Carcinogens

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4) Reasonably Anticipated to be a Human Carcinogen.

This product is not expected to cause reproductive or developmental effects.Reproductive toxicity

Specific target organ toxicity -

single exposure

Not classified.

Specific target organ toxicity -

repeated exposure

May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.

Aspiration hazard Not an aspiration hazard.

Chronic effects May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. Prolonged inhalation may
be harmful. Prolonged exposure may cause chronic effects.

12. Ecological information

Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.Ecotoxicity

Components Test ResultsSpecies

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

Aquatic

EC50Crustacea 6.1 - 9 mg/l, 48 hoursWater flea (Daphnia magna)

* Estimates for product may be based on additional component data not shown.

LC50Fish 4.82 mg/l, 96 hoursRainbow trout,donaldson trout
(Oncorhynchus mykiss)

  No data is available on the degradability of this product.      Persistence and degradability

       Bioaccumulative potential

Partition coefficient n-octanol / water (log Kow)

Perchlorethylene 3.4

No data available.Mobility in soil

Other adverse effects No other adverse environmental effects (e.g. ozone depletion, photochemical ozone creation
potential, endocrine disruption, global warming potential) are expected from this component.

13. Disposal considerations

Collect and reclaim or dispose in sealed containers at licensed waste disposal site. Do not allow
this material to drain into sewers/water supplies. Do not contaminate ponds, waterways or ditches
with chemical or used container. Dispose of contents/container in accordance with
local/regional/national/international regulations.

Disposal instructions

Dispose in accordance with all applicable regulations.Local disposal regulations

The waste code should be assigned in discussion between the user, the producer and the waste
disposal company.

Hazardous waste code

Dispose of in accordance with local regulations. Empty containers or liners may retain some
product residues. This material and its container must be disposed of in a safe manner (see:
Disposal instructions).

Waste from residues / unused

products

Since emptied containers may retain product residue, follow label warnings even after container is
emptied. Empty containers should be taken to an approved waste handling site for recycling or
disposal.

Contaminated packaging

14. Transport information

DOT

UN1950UN number

Aerosols, non-flammable, MARINE POLLUTANTUN proper shipping name

2.2Class

Transport hazard class(es)

ORM-DSubsidiary risk

Not applicable.Packing group

YesMarine pollutant

Environmental hazards

Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.Special precautions for user
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IATA

UN1950UN number

Aerosols, non-flammableUN proper shipping name

2.2Class

Transport hazard class(es)

6.1(PGI,II,INHAL)Subsidiary risk

IIIPacking group

YesEnvironmental hazards

Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.Special precautions for user

Allowed.Passenger and cargo

aircraft

Other information

Allowed.Cargo aircraft only

IMDG

UN1950UN number

AerosolsUN proper shipping name

2.2Class

Transport hazard class(es)

6.1(PGI,II,INHAL)Subsidiary risk

Not applicable.Packing group

YesMarine pollutant

Environmental hazards

F-D, S-UEmS

Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.Special precautions for user

Not established.Transport in bulk according to

Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and

the IBC Code

IATA; IMDG

Marine pollutant

IMDG Regulated Marine Pollutant.General information

15. Regulatory information

This product is a "Hazardous Chemical" as defined by the OSHA Hazard Communication
Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200.

US federal regulations

TSCA Section 12(b) Export Notification (40 CFR 707, Subpt. D)

Not regulated.

CERCLA Hazardous Substance List (40 CFR 302.4)

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4) Listed.
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SARA 304 Emergency release notification

Not regulated.

OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050)

Not listed.

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA)

Immediate Hazard - Yes
Delayed Hazard - Yes
Fire Hazard - No
Pressure Hazard - No
Reactivity Hazard - No

Hazard categories

SARA 302 Extremely hazardous substance

Not listed.

NoSARA 311/312 Hazardous

chemical

SARA 313 (TRI reporting)

Chemical name CAS number % by wt.

Perchlorethylene 127-18-4 90 - 100

Other federal regulations

Clean Air Act (CAA) Section 112 Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) List

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

Clean Air Act (CAA) Section 112(r) Accidental Release Prevention (40 CFR 68.130)

Not regulated.

Not regulated.Safe Drinking Water Act

(SDWA)

US state regulations

US. California Controlled Substances. CA Department of Justice (California Health and Safety Code Section 11100)

Not listed.

US. California. Candidate Chemicals List. Safer Consumer Products Regulations (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 22, 69502.3, subd.

(a))

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

US. Massachusetts RTK - Substance List

Carbon Dioxide (CAS 124-38-9)

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

US. New Jersey Worker and Community Right-to-Know Act

Carbon Dioxide (CAS 124-38-9)

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

US. Pennsylvania Worker and Community Right-to-Know Law

Carbon Dioxide (CAS 124-38-9)

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

US. Rhode Island RTK

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4)

US. California Proposition 65

WARNING: This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer.

US - California Proposition 65 - CRT: Listed date/Carcinogenic substance

Perchlorethylene (CAS 127-18-4) Listed: April 1, 1988

International Inventories

Country(s) or region Inventory name On inventory (yes/no)*

YesAustralia Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS)

YesCanada Domestic Substances List (DSL)

NoCanada Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)

YesChina Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances in China (IECSC)

YesEurope European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical
Substances (EINECS)

NoEurope European List of Notified Chemical Substances (ELINCS)

YesJapan Inventory of Existing and New Chemical Substances (ENCS)

YesKorea Existing Chemicals List (ECL)
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Country(s) or region Inventory name On inventory (yes/no)*

YesNew Zealand New Zealand Inventory

YesPhilippines Philippine Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances
(PICCS)

YesUnited States & Puerto Rico Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Inventory

*A "Yes" indicates that all components of this product comply with the inventory requirements administered by the governing country(s)
A "No" indicates that one or more components of the product are not listed or exempt from listing on the inventory administered by the governing
country(s).

16. Other information, including date of preparation or last revision

04-29-2015Issue date

Version # 01

RSC Chemical Solutions cannot anticipate all conditions under which this information and its
product, or the products of other manufacturers in combination with its product, may be used.  It is
the user’s responsibility to ensure safe conditions for handling, storage and disposal of the
product, and to assume liability for loss, injury, damage or expense due to improper use. The
information in the sheet was written based on the best knowledge and experience currently
available.

Disclaimer
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August 2015

Louis Berger
412 Mt. Kemble Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-1946

UNDER CONTRACT NUMBER 

W91278-10-D-0012

Task Order Number 0032

Prepared by:
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